
., 

FAMILY GROUP No • Husband's Full Name 
This Information Obtained From: re~nd'1 Day Momh Yoar C'lty, Town or Plac:o County or Provlnc:e, etc:. State or Country Add. Info. on Husband 

t Juule/Vlck. & Sh.en. Birth llla.JvUed bu 

rn .. - Ila .. PnrnbrlA: Chr'nd ' 
"lnhn. 

Pnrn11AA n.l Pnu L .. Mar. 1 '> Qc;t 1782 t~ Ua. mar.,.,.,,,,.,.,. 11" 

nh n rl l'I 11 J> J> - 'h J J ... ,., .J.nn __ Death 11.Li:e.JL t830 Sh.en.andaah Ua. (P11..eA.bu- -

llfl -
v ~) Burial 

ii 
Places of Residence 

la Occupation Church Affiliation Mllitar~ Rec. 

1= ~: ::::lt~ :&'lci1N,:r ~c:~>r:~ 
i~ His Father Mother's Maiden Name 
~s 
~] . 

Se.cWeM:. (SeA.lleJt.;t-S-lb t.i Wife's Full Maiden Name E.,l,i..~e:l:h 
l!W;t 
I~ v WUe's 

Day Mon!b Year City, Town or Plac:o County or Province, etc. 
:a~f Data Staro or Country Add. Info. en Wlfo 

!H 
Birth ~!l" 

:§i' Chr'nd "'< & 

!f' 
~~! Death f1.Lf_pJL 1802 Sh.,,- -- .J~.-L .. ? /Jn_ 
r,iwJ 

i;i Be;t;l:J.,L BaPhm BuriRl 

jl Compiler m1]Jrtnb Places of Residence 
~il Address lj21 H.a.~eA.i.llaod Ct_ Occupation if other than Housewife Church Affiliation 
<&! 
E .- City, StateCJ,, .:..-.:.. .......... 1u .. ~I fe'fa~ft~~Jf11~rNliM~tetc. ~!!! :- :» ~ 

Date '7nn1•,., 1111 20. 1Q77 Her Father 'ln_rnh (' - - J .. ,. ,, :J. Mother's Maiden Name mnh11 
= 
Sex Children's Names In Pull I Children's Day Month City, Town or Place 

(Arrange In order of birth) Data Year County or Province, ~ State or Country Add. Info. on Cblldrcm 

1 Birth 1787 'fpDrl,, 111 rb Ila.. m,..,,,, 1111 

~cab OIUUl.alt./J. Mar. 1n no,.. 1R1f:i n; ,.1,,,1,.,: 
Pull Name of~ \ Death ')') q,,J 1Rr:;o ShD--:-:.-! •. -1; JTn C'm.,,.J,.,,,. 

mrrbnnl1D r T:,.. J a11 Burial 
v - fr,, .J.S.. ' 2 

0 fl 

Birth 170') 
. , 

1'~ OJw.dah.fl Mar. 11n '111no 1 )l~~.?. 

\ ID ea th 
-

"1 SU11l Pull Name SpousC- C:hn----1- 1- JT,., 

rh11~· A.J..lnn p,.,,.lJ Burial 
-

3 Birth 1"10~ m,.,,,,, lr11 

(,.,, .. ;.A n..hn,1,.,.p_p Mar. 117 C:on 1) )')Ci (?) rh If: A ~II O 

Ff. Name of SpouSC- /JJ~\ Death 1 m,.. .. 1} >r:;~ {7;, ... 1-. ,..,; A) Shen.andaali llfi. C:J ",., 
0 

, - j /.>Mel.La. Co M J rt ~urial 
.. u 

4 Birth 1Rn? 'j')J,,,/ ,.~ 

C:nm11n J nhnrlnbl' J' Mar. 14 1e» 1826 rh,, 1,.. ,.;., 

Pull Name of Spouse9 \ Death 17-"''lli'J 11flRlh C:n D - -- -!.--:. -;!-;, /Tn mrr If lrll A 

O:JmJnJLJt.. '7nno ]>p_,pJI_ 
.. .. - -

Burial 

5 Birth t7on nlnh,, },,, 

'lahn. OILn.da 111.L Mar. 7 mn.h 1R11 n: ,.J..,. J,., ~ 
Full Name of Spouse• \ Death fl ':J-,.,, -tR7n '\/, n- - - -' -:!- /Tn ,_ .. ,./.,,..,. 
El,,l3.(L(Jeth PeeJt Burial 

. -

6 Birth 

ll.elLl~ QhJuio.4{1 Mar. n,.,,.,.,, mn.hhJorl 

Full Name of Spouse• \ Death 
Burial 

7 Birth 
Mar. 

Full Name of Spouse• \ Death 
Burial 

8 Birth 
Mar. 

·Full Name of Spouse• \ Death 
Burial 

9 Birth 
Mar. 

Pull Name of Spouse• Death 
Rurial 

10 Birth 
Mar. \ 

Full Name of Spouse• \ Pea th 
Burial 

•Tf ftu11PP1Att ,.,..,,,,_."' rhn.n ftT\rilD "-!A a11,.h "'"'"' .. II\. l'J\ ...,,,.. A .. A! u .... 1 .. •.t...r...1 J-•- __ ....... a.a . --··· - .... - ---- - .... _ ll -..1..IJl•.I- -11 L••..JI _ ... L -



FAMILY GROUP No . Husband's Full Name 
This Information Obtained From: ~~·1 Day Month Year C'tty, Town or Place County or Provine•, etc. State or Country Acid. Info. on Husband 

Sh--,..--!.-:--:';. Co •• Ila.- Birth 170() fllalul. bl), 
?!- -.-:11rl A • Por,,Jlrl~ ,,p Chr'nd -. -- ll4..cha.la.o 
p,,,, r _ nllnrln11P P ~ Mar. 7 m,.. .. 1R1·> Shenandoah Ila. S11U.Lck.e.Ji 
1R7n ~ 1R7? nJn11JnA Death 1JP:1- ... ,, - 1"1??;1 Shenandoah Ila. (lwt.h). 

nP fJ,,hn ~n,,.,,,~J Burial 
P.nohm Places of Residence llfl -u Occupation PJ nr/, ...... : rh Church Affiliation fl J.Xh.. ? Military Rec. 

ff.j•r wives, U any. ~o. ~ ~) &CC. 
I! ake smiarate sheet or c mar. 
I. His Father "Ph ; 1 1 n f'l h .,. ,./ n JI PP Mother's Maiden Name ~ tJ,:; ruJ Jye.;t)t Seabe1Lt-
~l 

iii Ul~eA:h 'Peell 

1~1 
Wife's Full Maiden Name 

Wife's 
Day Month YtW' City, Town or Place County or Province, etc. Stare or Country Add. Info. on Wife 

3: Data 
l-1 

tw r Birth 
s§. Chr'nd a~ .. 
... ~J Death 
rzwL 

8Pli-1L Ba e/un, ~n Burial Ji! Compiler flULlrLell Places of Residence 

~1: Address523 fla~eA..u!aad Ct Occuoation if other than Housewife Church Affiliation 

~j~ City, State Cl.enu.lel.a. 9U. ~l ~;f~~ec?1lf:aM\J.2l-.etc. '= Date 20 'Lan 1977 Her Father Mother's Maiden Name 

Sex 
Chlldrel1°s Names ln Pull j Chlldren"s 

Day Monfh Year City, TOWD or Place County or ProVlnee, etc;. .Add. Info. on Children 
(Arrange ln order of birth) Data Srate or Country 

1 Birth r182.2 Sh.eruuulaah Ila. moued .to 
/.Vv.,L'l:!J:. OJUUlo 11.!4.- Mar. /.V. Ila. 
Pull Name of Spouse- ·\ Death 

Burlol 

2 Birth c1821 
1.oh.n OJUUlo u,,e Mar. 11n tJ.r,,.11 1fU.o (Rnnrl) Shenandoah Ila. 
Pull Name of Spouse9 \ Death 

-
fl.rut QIULdnhJ1 Burial 

3 Birth ?? f111n 1 R1 r:, Sh - - - - J-; - L m.,- maJVt... J;u, 
mnhnnbn.J. n11 ... ,.,,.,,pp Mar. "- in,.,,, 1R1._n II ,, fl~ 
Full Name of Spousee 

Rno~~ Death vi; ";,,J, 1.on1 Rn.,JJ lrn 11 ll /iL /Tn - mueJl/.J • 
f'/n,..nlr ~rn•rnb Burial T ,.,,,J ,,h I A flh .., _,• n m,.:J.J.. rh11,JJrh rnm,.:fnJlu ,, ,, me.t.h. 

4 - Birth 
a ti , 

Ul~ OJUUlollll.. Mar. 

Pf Name~ Spouse• A. p ~\ Death • v.,~e. 0 'n JI 
- 'nmD.A {1h n;::/,... h ';'; Burial 

5 Birth c181Q 
1acah OJUUloJL!1 Mar. 1 '711n1Rl1 ( Rnnrl) 
Pull Name of Spouse• \ beath "' ' , 

/llaJw. ClatJJell Burial 

6 Birth ,.1R11 -
~e.:t.h OJUUlohLl Mar. 

~~Nam~~\ Death 
Burial 

7 Birth ,.1R17 Llue.d -
flkvt.A..,lda Olt..n.dohLl. Mar. /.Vcvule.rv.,-
Full Name of Spousee \ Death u..i J "-

C.acLlaue Burial liJ. Ila. 
8 Birth ,.1R11 --

.flainA.Lta n OIUUla Jt,J.,l Mar. 
Pull Name of Spouse• \ )ea th 

Burial 

9 Birth 18 maA. 18X Shenaruloah Ila. fll.alvl. J;u_ 

Lew.i.4 OJuLdahLl Mar. 1 O m,. ,. 'I flt:' • Shenandoah Ila. Ce.a11..a.e. 
Full Name of Spouse• \ Death 16 '1un. 1 975.5 Shenandoah. Ila. Shn.u'Vt.. 
Lau.1.n..ln R.urlnl..nh Burial s uaa/l.. 1-l.ul.. r,.,,.,,. .J.nh11 • ,, ,, 

10 Birth 
Mar. 

Full Name of Spouse• \ Death 
Burial 

•If married more ttuin once No. each mar. (1) (2) etc. and list ln •Add. info. on children• column. Use rover e side for additional cbildrc e n. other not s, references or information. 



F AMIL y GROUP No. --..--:-~H_u_sb_an_d_' s_ F"'Tu_l_l _N_a_m_e _ _ 'Ja;__c_o_.&_ S_-t_o_v_ell._ B_ o_ ehm, ___ -,-____ _ 

This Information Obtained From: ~~and'• Day Month Year City, Town or Place County or ProYlnce, etc. State or Country Add. Info. on Huoband 

Shenandoah.. Co . , Ila . Birth 1 'Lem 18 16 Shen.an.do ah.. lJa. mnhh. . 1111 

Chr'nd 1-/.i hnm 

1ahn. Samuel Boe.Jun ; Mar. 4 maA. 1840 " " 
/fl~ i-h . 

~m~1n~h~·n~n~he,;t_~~0~1U1.~do~1/l,/,,l'.!::1:2::....~~~P~la~c~e~s~o~f ~R~e~s1~·d~e~nc~e=--~/.J.~a~. ~and=-===-~w~·~·--=/.J.~a~·::_-=--:-:~-:-:~,-~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
Bo eJun_ ; R.eco ILM of_ Occupation la/Un.ell. Church Affiliation/lle.A:ho dM;t Military Rec. 

m~. l.la. : His Father Snm11e)_ Boe.Jun Mother's Maiden Name fl.n.rui Boelun. 
o! 
·-1 
~"' =· ~~ .. Wife's Full Maiden Name tnaA.naJLu R. . OIU1.dolZLl 

City, Town or Place County or Province, etc. S14re or Country Add. Into. on WUe Day Month Year 

!" 
Birth Shenandoah.. lJa . 22 1.un 18 16 ~~ 

~§ 
~~ Chr'nd 
.t~ Death l'J £;" -,:,, ), 1 om neaA. Nulin n..i. . /3aAJ;ouJi {J} . lJa . 

~~ Bor Ill. Boehm. Burial IT,.,,, J ~" , A 'j),, ri .i n mo i-h_ rh II h c1t Ce.m,e;i:p.!uf. " " 
~= Compiler m,Ll_A..r1.o h Places of Residence Ila . and {J} . /JQ.. 

~~ Addr ess IJ21 H.a::{.e,,lwood U Occupation if other than Housewife Church Affiliation 

~~ City, Stater:J ".nv-i...ew. :JU. ~.¥.,r fJ'gf~.:',1'\M.~r<l'~ .Aflnm ... c. 

=-~D~a~te~~ 9 n~1~1n~n~.=o:=1f::.~Q7,,k.7===,,~H:;er~F~aFth~e~r=;,;_1·~ n/ut~~Q~IU1.do~~'~ 11·1=4. ,;• ,/"===~M~o~t~h;_er~·~s,,;M:;;a~i~d;,en~N~a~m~e~~E..;;;;. 1_~"':;.g; :z·~ nlt;"'-:;;A:iL~~P~e;;;;ell.:;;;:;~= 
;ex Children' s Names In Full I Children· 1 

(ArTange In order ol birth) Data Day Month Year City, Town or Place County or Province, et~ SUte or Country Add. W o. on Children 

1 Birth f. {J nh 1P.f. i \honnnrl,,nh 

2 Birth ')7 fJnh 1 P.f.~ \hnn nnrlnnh /Jn 

H. VVU,J, H.aJl/lM on 
Full Name of Spouse< 

I Sa/lah.. :J -cia./.JeUe 
3 

[)A.zn.11e;th Boehm ~M~a~r·=---+--~· ~----1f--~-~~~-~~~-------l-------
Fu11 Name of Spouse• \ FID:...:e;.::a;..;.;th"-+- ------+----------------------+-------
Unm. XeUeu Burial 

4 1~B~ir~t~h4~?1.::t....l~1~·~1__,1~·R~'lt.UJ..~----------"'S~h.e~na.~1!:!..!:!.nrl~,,ah..~~~/.J.~·n.~ .. ..._~-l-----~ . 
mcvz..tha IJ-i...llqd.nd_a Boefun.'Mar. 

Full Name of Spouse• \ t-ID-e-a-th--t-------t---------------------+-------

. 'J.otulA ne&;to~ -'-~--'F\B=u~n=·a~lt--~~~~~+-~~~~--~~~~~~~~~~~~-+-~~~~~-

1 !Birth 8 111n. 18'i1 \h,, n,.,n rl,,nh JT,., -

firu:w_lTla/l!J Baefun. ~M_a_r.-+-'-7~6~R.~nA_7~8~~7~7L:+-~~---~~~!::..--~--l!LL...J.'"""-.t.-+------Rn@auJi /JJ . /Ja. . 

Full Name ot Spouse• XeU \ t-ID_e_a_th-+ _____ 1,__,...,0n'-'"+---------------------+-- - ----
').4!!1:. Lew-i...4 81• " /,,,; rln_p_ -~IBurial 

II II 

6 IBirth 110 mau 18'i2 \hnnnnrl,,"1h? IT,.,_ . 

Lo~a Cp.,th.eJid.n.~ BaP~~~M~a_r_· -1-~~~~~~f---~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-4~~~~~~ 

Full Name of Spou1e< \ F[):...:e:..=a:..:;th:.:..;-----1'-.J.-'ZOJ.,:J.<t(.---------------------t--------
t:eo/lae Cam.den SnvU:.h IBurial 1' n I J ~" 7~m . !/II rnm~ -1-,.," ,, Rn hl1n11h II 

Rn~.lm11h l]a. . 7 IBirth 24 toJ1 18 '57 • 
r=-==-r=-<-~~'--!'-"<-LL.f-----~-~_!JJ""'-"o.:.i.;~ic_~~~....ILl""-L--+-~~~-~ 

J,c,a./.;o.lJn Rnphm ~M~a~r~· -1------+----------------~--ll-------
Full Name of Spouse• \r-ID~e""a""th"-t-------t---------------------t--------
~e.Q/lq,e L . Co//...de,Ji IBuria l 

8 FIB~ir~th-'-l'l'J~1 1.~0~Jr~·r"'-1w8~6~;n"-l------~~R,.,,h~J~rn11~·'.W__h ___ ~1' ~~.._._-I-~---~ 
rn_alzf}!l!lu mv.M-cia Boe.fun. Mar. 118L..!.n~,..:1-...._J_1~8.!.!. f?~.:i:.i-f.----------------+------

9 

Fu11 Name or Spouse• \~D~e~at~h!._j-_l)'--L!nr..!L.!. nl!!__L1:z. Ql..L::l14:+--------b.D, . .un'<Lfd. nrl~l "l:.' J~IJl.1.nh'--_ _ _ JJLJ h1 • .__u_I' TIL"'-1-------

'laco.& Theodalle Ruan IBurial 

Full Name of Spouse• 

Birth 
Mar. 

\
beath 
IRurial 

10 Birth 

Full Name of Spouse• 
IMar. 

\ !Death 
Burial 

•tr married more "furn OIYt" fl.;o. each mar. ( 1) (2) et:c. and list in •Add. info. on children• c olumn. Use reverse side for addlttonal children. other notes, reCe.rence.s or l.nforme•ton.. 



FAMILY GROUP No. us an 8 u H b d' F 11 N ame ll .PJlJUL H. a.JVVU>an B ehm. a 

This Information Obtained From: ~t,.band'e Day Month Year City, Town or Place -County or Provlnc:o, etc:. State or Country Add, Info. on Husband 

Shen.aadoah Co •• Ila. Birth 27 II.ah.. 184"< Shenandaah Ila. J11orl rt..P 

R_p_colldA: Chn ue.A.t.one Chr'nd 4 Oc;t. 186E BCLIWaUll liJ. Ila. :J-11nh1-u'rl 

!'}ft/.} c/l,lni' ~ a 11.ld : Ba!Wallll Mar. Oc;t. 188i BaJt.lJaU.JZ. liJ. IJrL. 
.,, 

rn. - lil ... /Jn_ rr111llr Death 

R.eco~ Burial Ta11l.nll.' -6 D,JJ 'a.A.n.. me.A:.h. OtU/l.ch r I> m D rn 11 IL " ,, 
Places of R-esidence Ila. and lil. Ila. i' Occupation 'Fr" ... """ Church Affiliation mD r,, n rl.i A J. Military Rec. la .:; 

~: =~:t~ ~.rem~~a>n:~ !i 
.!'; His Father q,,,.nJr <::.rn 1rDll Rn ohm Mother's Maiden Name llla1u1n./U!..t. ll. OllndAILI _j 
ci! , 

jJ. 
-~~ Wife's Full Maiden Name SnAnh !'i/.Ja.beA...le maU/.JeA.. 
hJ WUe's 

Day Month Year City, Town or Place Couney or Province, etc. State or Country Add. Info. CD Wlfe i!i!f Data 
!:;! I 

Birth SP.D. 184~ R.o dUnnhmn. Ila. liu .. ur Chr'nd 
-

ah 
.&-~] !Death 14 11 mJ/J 1 ant. m,.. ... ,Jnlr/_ BnA...bnuJL liJ. /Jn. 
==~ R,, :J. :J. J 1 Rn D h m Burial T (111 J ;, h , .d 'j}h in ,,1' n m D r"' Ch1111rh romn::fnh•J - ,, 

" - .. :i 
f,13 

Com oiler m ~· J j no 1' Places of R-esidence 
-

;: .::: /Tn nn rl /JJ_ /Tn fj.! 
U.!) 

Address t:;')1 /.l.n"7nJ ,,.,,,nrJ rz Occupation if other than Housewife Church Affiliation Diet.ha dM.t ~i= 
,W - u 

'IJJ ~cf ~;f/J'r~\Jlfelfll~:SAf ~tetc. City, State r.J nn 1rl ,,,, 

Date '> n ·;., n n 1.077. Her Father '1nrn J, m,,,, .An,. Mother's Maiden Name m,., 11nn1u. J- mn,, ln.u'fn ri 
Children's Names In Pull I Children·s - -

Sex (Arrange In order of birth) Data Day Month Year City, Town or Place County or Province, elf;. State or Country Add. Info. on Cblldren 

1 Birth 15 Oct 186i Rn11 J,,,,,,, lil ... /ln_ 

En.a ch. li1Mfvi.ru1A:An Boehm, Viar. 1 nnu 1 on/.: Ph.l,l,la!U " II 

~p~~ ll~ Death 1 no u 1 !i)/J,, ]'/t.1 J .1 n n 1 _ BcvWaWL 
,, ... ~ . 

• ~e ee R11riAl 

2 Birth 'Tolr 1R7f. R.nnlrn11h hL /Tn 

ll,U,-la mae Ba eJun. Mar. 2c:; nnu 1Ror. ,, 
" Pull Name of Spous~ \ Death flh ~·,, 

I 'Lohn. t /W,e Burial Oh.lo 
3 Birth 187-j Ba!WotVL liJ. Ila. 

ll.ruuL Lea Boehm, Mar. n Se>.n. 1 Q11 
p;.· .. , __ ,,,, liL /Jn_ 

Full Name of Spouse-

llo-P.P~ Death 1 Ql)1 PhM...lal1L " " 
'\Jr.innl 011 tlUm.vld 111 urial m,., .Ann Ir rt:>m 'orn1111. 'Ph 1 J .1 nn.i " 

,, 
4 Birth ?7 'Inn_ 187~ - . ~q.-:,, '·- .. ,. liJ. Ila .. m? 101n 

*IRo 111,. J ,,,, 'Ja,coh Boehm. Mar. 14 Son 18Q7 Ph.11..inn.1 " " " 

1. F~:;ae~~ll~de.1U1ULn.. \ Death ~') 7,;1, 1 Q7~ n,,JJn'LJ ntlhAln,., /.lnmp __ PnnrlnJ..oh. 1J 

* ') ~) 0 mn 1111 f: J j D n. J! rl n D Burial ffln Ann.Jr r ,,m ,,J-nh11. Ph~J~nn.1_ Rnhlrn11h /11-. /Tn 

5 
v 

Birth 1 1lor 1877 
... • Rn:,, lum 11 /jJ ... lln _ 

maJUJ. mn 11rlrt11 D :J. Bne>h.m Mar. 
PulfName of Spouse• 

Ruan\ Death 21 nt11r 1 oc:;J). Ph~
0

l,,1°nn.1 Rn1'lrn11l1 hL lln _ 

ll etVUL llUch.ad Burial mn Al'fn .JI" r~m ,, J.nh11 Ph.i J .i nn.i _ II " -
6 Birth 

Mar. 
Full Name of Spouse• \ Death 

Burial 

7 Birth 
Mar. 

Full Name of Spouse• \ Death ft ~Ah/,,1 Dll q,..,.,,/1 ~AAhm nnrl ffl,.,Jtll ~11 ,,,.. "}I,.,,.,,,, 
Burial RrrDhm ;,,.: 

., -
m11 ,.._.,.,,,.,, ::f.A 

ti , 
8 Birth 

Mar. 
·Pull Name of Spouse- \ Death 

Burial 

9 :Sirth 
Mar. 

Full Name of Spouse• \ Death 
Burial 

10 Birth 
Mar. 

Full Name of Spouse• \ Death 
Burial 

•If married more than once No. each mar.(!) (2\ etc. and list in •Add. info. on children• column. Use reverse slde for additional chlldre other notes references or inform ti a cm. 



BETIY BOEHM MILLNER 
523 HAZELWOOD COURT 

GLENVIEW, ILLINOIS 60025 

nauenibe.IL 16, 1978 

lll.JtA • CaJnA.,lla. BelUJ.elL 
19702 Clz.utluuJU IJJU.ue 
!Jaltha Lln.da., CaLLf-. 92686 

DeaA.. C,am,U,la: 

9 am, en.clo~ ~~n l/JtollL .the Jt..eca/UL6 at Che.4.t..e.JL Ca. , l'a. , 
pJUJ u~ th.at, 'john, £eJJ1..iA, an.cl Ph.LU..p. OJUUJ.o¥? at. !J~ W'e.Jie 40n<> at 
Ph.LU..p, A.11.ruJ.o¥? 111ho CLUul. 4.n 1777. · We had· .otl4peded tJu!4 w-e.JLe hJLath.ell-<J 
an.cl U. ~ lJJo~ :to pJUJUe a pJWhab~ MIJJ and :then. 

Jj.ou may, ~ haue .th.l-d ~ltJTUVl:.A.,on .o.i..n.ce Rolf OJUUJ.o¥? CLl.oo hOA .Lt. 
Th.e ~llJrl.aA:.A.,on do eAn/ :t p/UJ ue PlvLU..p. A.JUUlo¥? at 0ie.d:te.IL OJ. itJM J>fvi.,,U_p. 
fleAJvt.,Lch /1.Jtnil.o¥? 1JJho alVLlued .ui· l/.m,ellA..ca on 2 Octa.bu 17 53, h01i1eue4, 
mM. Cle.ta UJ. SmA.;th,, a de.4cerula.n,;t Uu.lrif; ,in, SUue.JL S~, md., /.tJund thM 
d.a:ta and .ohe IJJM aJJ-le .to .oee the o~ w-.W.. and conipcVUUi .the .o~e 
"'~ J>lvi.Llp. '4 ot tlie "£dA.nhullqh" an.d /,ee,,l,;., th.ey, aJLe.. i..denA;A_ca,l. So cw 
/,o.llo IJJ-6 : 

PIU.Llp. H.eA.Nvlch A.JUUJ.o Jtl{, h. c. 1715, d. 1777 ..in. CheAt.elL Co • , Pa. ; 
p.Mhahllj m.aM.A..ed ahout 1740; cam.e .ta 
11.m.ellA..ca ,f.n 17 53 · aA:- .the ag,e of, 38; and 
cUed aq,ed c. 62. 

CJvlld/t.,ea: 1. tohn. A.11.rul.oJt.!t, h. c. 1741-1745, d. 1798 1~ Co., Ua. 
pJUJhaAl..y. mizJL4led ~'- about, 1765 .in, 
Chut.e.Ji Co • , l'a. 

2. J:.udia4 (LellJ,V.,) A.JtA4o+tf• -'!· e. 1752 

3. PIU.Lle 11.JUUi.oll/i :J:!!:•, b. c. 1761 -ii&.~' 
d. ~ 1830 4.4· 1~ OIL 

Shenmul.aali Co., Ua. 

4 • !JJ!!!!:!J:. A.ltruJD Jt.!t, m.. Cito n.onw u.o a.IL H.e.Ul.o IVJJ1UL!> 1 avMJ IL 

5. 01.aJuJ,aJLet: A.11.rul.o ll/t, ? 11UUf haue llULILJU.ed H.enll.lf IUnUJW who 
rU.ed pJiA..olL t.a 31 lllaJJ- 1777 hi Che.4t.e.Ji 
Co., l'a.? 

6. Stuan.nah A.11.rul.oJt.!t 

9t- -ld onl.tf · .op.eculaUon abou:t D1.aJt.fJa1Le:t ~ H.enll.lf · ff.~. 'john, B~ 
OJUUlo ¥? ·.o.t.a;t.u J.A hM ho ok,.le,t, th.at, he /,ouru:l ·a· bond rµ,uen. by. D1.aJt.fJa1Le:t H.~, 
~IL tu:lmA.nAt.Jz.a.J:.hJn at heJL c:lece..a/.>ed huJJaruL, ff.e.MJf ~. Lew"'-4 A.JUUJ.o/L/+ w-cw 
4~ .oe U 4eenL6 u..te.UJ, 4/ie llULIJ haue been hA-4 -4.ld.te.IL, Dl.aJu/,alLe:t. 

~ Ueltlf add th.at, 3.ohn BaA-cla.lf dld. no:t jAruJ, .th.e w-,/.Ll a/, 1'/vi.Llp A.11.ru1.o¥?! 
H.-l.6 111.u.L 1110A a~ pll.ObaA:.ed the 4am.e dmf cw the hand btf Dl.aJu/,alLe:t, pJUJu~ 
tha;t date. ~ ualld. 9 don' .t luwe boa k. an.d pa.g,e. 

3 4~ hope y,a~ IUUJeaJU:.h -l4 pllOgJU!A~ 111eA.A... 

s~ 



m;u. Cam,U.J..a BeJuJelt 
19702 CJieA:tk.MU Duve 
fJohJJa Llrula, CALlf-olUIA..a 92686 

DeaA. Cam,U.J..a: 

523 H.a~el.ulood Cou.JL;t 
~.leb1, :U.M.rw..1.4 60025 
'J.an.u.a.luJ 24, 1979 

9 am, /.JOIULl.j- t.o hea.JL thtLt /.JUIUJ.e.Juf IJ1M fl.ece.4/.Ja../lJJ ~ fLo uem.heJL, ho1J1eueJL, 
9 /.J~ ho~ lJOWL Jieco UelUJ. wcw 11.apA-rl and UIU!-Uen,;t,f..tLl. Do hope 'JOU 

/,,eel, ~ h11 Mid• 9 un.c/.eJL4.tcuul .becau./.Je 9 had the -dam.e 4Ullq.e/Uf ~ 
llucp.t/.Ji:, at 1977. 

9 he..lleue 9 orWJ, -rSen.t one paq,e. o.f, .ln,f,oll.JIUVl:A._on. on. J'fvi,l,Lp. ll.ltru1olt./+ a/.J 
9 had co pAAA nuu:le o/- .j.tv.J'- one ptUJe. Ol'f aA.oi Wa/.J .to put. U.. .to g,eA:.heJt. on. 
one w.lthout. oll1A.A/.J.lon and IJ-d no:t accen;t:. 1J1ha;t 9 ~ an ~ pJLoha..h.le 
concltw.lon. t.luvt llUllJ pell;tWl..b 40111.e de-d~ ot J.ohn OIUUJ.oJt/.I, at 1~ 
Co., Ua. !J acµ.ee IJ1Lth tµJlL tha.t 'John, and H.aruiah weM. UJe..ellj neueJt-~. 
One IUCOltd ca1.l.4 heJt. "H.aruiah OJiJUkJ//./+," koweueJt., ;l:hA.,,o doun,' ;t pJUJue /.Jhe 
lda.6 f1ULJVVled .to 'John,. !} COM~ u. UeJUf .lnLp.o;z;tan;t .to Jt.ecolld :the t.Jt.J.J.t.h, 
ho1J1eueJL, .it. -ldn ';t neceA/.Ja..ty. .to ma.k.e an .l.o/.Jue. of- U.. 11.nd U "-4 fUJ/.J-d-ihLe 
a ITUJ/lll,La.g,e JLectJILd 11UUf be /-ourul -i.n. jJ.l.;twLe, <Ll:thou.qh !J ILelLlltJ, doubt- U.. 

!J;t ITl.aJf he tJia;t 'john, and H.aruiah 11UUf not- haue been, a.bu .to m.aJl.JLtf• lile 
k.n.o1J1 thelle .l.o eu.lcleric.e t.luvt f..ua &vihaJUL ('john,' /.J 1J1i_/,e) rrta1f haue. gA..ueri 'John, 
a uCLLld /Lea.don t<JIL lt..tl.fU'WuJ. aJJJCUJ /,Mm heJt.. !Jn u.leJJJ at the /ad t.luvt 'John' /.J 
~ by, hM jMA;t ~e #JA.n.ed IUnL ~ U~, U .L.o p.o-d/.J.lh.l..e. .that. 
f..ua 8aJLJJ<Vu:L llUllJ ha.ue ILUli a.waif .too and fUVtiuLJUJ 1JJ.u.h an.at.he.IL 11UL/1,• IUJ lJOU 

/.JaMl, cluU couM. IU!.,co/ULd nviqM:, /.Jhed {.JJ.JU:heJt. Li..gh;t on ;l:hA.,,o ~ dAApuA:.,e.. 
TheJJ- nviqM:, euen pM ue tJuvt 'John wcv.> t:})U1J'l-t.ed CU/.J.to<hJ, at MA ~. 

!J wa/.Jn' ;t awaJut th.at- T ~ .l/.J Schn.e.,lcle/L .ln ~~. !J;t c~ .l/.J 
/.J~CIJJtil whethe/L J>hAlip.' /.J /.Jon-.in-.f..alJ1 wcw a T ru;LolL olL a Sru;Loll-l 
9 1J10 u.ldn.' .t .be at. CJ;U /.JUJZ,~ ed t.o /AJu1 th.a.t Ph.ll.lp. '/.J cl.a.uqhA:.eJL m.a/UVled 
1-UelLorupnoUA Sc.h.neA..deJL. !};t alAo llULlf he that. /.JOfTLe s~ ~ 
~J..ed iheA..ll fUlJ1Le4 .to Sruµlu and otheAA t.o 7 ru;LolL. A. ,po..in,t, 9 4futLL 

~ keep. ~ nU.nd. 

91- .the a.ILea. lA1he.1Le J'h.ll.lp. A.JiJUkJ//./+ 4e;t;;t.,led wcw no.t p/Ledo~ a 
~ellJna.n. /.Je;t;;t.,Lem.en;t, U. -i.-4 pllOhcvbLe .the ~ellm.an4 4~ 11UUf haue. ~~ed 
1ih,eA..ll, ~ RLOILe q.~. Da.rvle.l &lf ;tliouqli.t U 4~can;t thcvt l'h.ll.lp. 
11.JiJUkJ//./+ 4.lqn.ed hM n.am,e 40 ~ and not. ~ ~ ScllA,pt_. H.e thouglvt 
U po/.J/.JLbu he nviqM:, ha.ue been corwell/.Jan;t .in f.Jujl.Mh when he allll.A..ued .in 
1753. 

!J thouglvt that. Ph.ll.lp. ll.ltru1oll./+ I 4 daugh;teJL m~ mA..glvt haue m.a.ll.ll.A..ed 
llenlu.J ~ (H.enk-~?) 1J1ho <Lled ahout. ;/:Jie /.JQJTl.e UJn.e J>h.ll.lp. clld. OIL 
llUlJf have a.6 ;l:hA.,,o bU M jMm, 'John /3aJl..c.laJf OJ/JUkJJLU I 4 hooUe.t ahowt ';John a. 
of, 1~ Co. H.e 4CUJA :theh..e -i.-4 an, ~~n bond hl.J lll.aJLq.aJt.e; th.a;t 
IJ1a.6 /.>.lqn.ed hl.f £.udlJJ.ltJ, Aluulolf4+. H.e 4a,,id he /,.owul :the .lnuent.oll.Jf at H.enlu.J 
H.~ e-6.ta;te an,d the. ~-t..JuvtA..on, hand .l/.J d.a.ted malf 31, 1777. 9 .(J;/;,ll;L 
/AJu1 .it. UVUJ. 0 dd ,tha;t JoM Bcviclaif cU.dn, 1 .t /AJu1 J>h.i.li._p. 1 

4 1JJ.u.J.., e:tc.. 
A.rid 11l41Jhe. he clld /AJu1 l1UJ Ile. than, he. /U!.,CO /t.d4 cuu:J. ~ hJ /.tJIUJ.e.l! :J t. ~ 
odd tho u.qh .that.· l'h.ll.lp. cU..d no.t n.am,e. Ol~' 4 IWAhand ,ln, hM w.ill 4,ln.ce 
he nanied Ta#JA-olL. ITlalJ11e .the cJ.a..Ui of- :the aclmAJv.J~n hand JA an elVLO..t .too. 
OIL lll.aJLq.aJt.e; ~ ff.en.Jll.f ~ OIL lleJ'l.ten...i.J.w ~ 17 1eJJ 1777, :the. ci.a..Ui 
Ph.ll.lp. 1J11UJ.te lviA w.W... 
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!},t -jJv.J.t l1ULlf .be, -tluz;t J>e;te.Jt, fl.e.nJe..erU.u.4 LtJhO IJJ.LJ:.ne/.J4ed J,o/m Q • I 4 IJ],£Ll IJJQA JviA 

ne.phet11 an.d a 4on. o/- H.e.Nv.J and ~ A.IUUJ.oJt+f- H.enl..erU.u.4. ll Pe.t.e,,t 
H.en.k.erU.u.4 and 'Jolum H.enJIA..ch lle.nk.erU.u.4 a.JVL,lued -in Aln.eJU.ca on. 26 Se.p;t 
17 52 on. the. 4/Up. "JUcJuvul an.d m.a.IUJ.." ll.bo<VUl IJvi.A 4am.e. 4/vlp. -IA fUcolaA 
Sanun, ( oJi 40 Ru.pp. Jz.eco Jul<J the nam.e. and !J don.' .t tlu.L4.t hA.m. a.t a.LL). Tlvi.A 
lUch.oJ...aA Samm, f1UJJ,f .be .t.he fUchoJ...cw Sawn. LtJho 4e;tA:,,led -in .the. Uall.(!..{f ot V~. 
!J am. pA..e;t;t..<J. 4u.Jz.e -tluz;t ~ 1J1ha;t th.e. Clii1':a, !J ha.ue. ahau.A:.. fUchoJ..a.4 ll.ecaltd.4 .but. 3 
don' .t haue. U haruhJ .tarvLqh;t. fl.ruJuJalJ, A:hM ~ Ue/.J .be,We.en. Pa. and 
Ua. 

Pe;/;.elt,, llen.k.erU.u.4 llUUJ haue. m.o ued .to morum.c;aA.A.a Ca., Ua. ( MIJJ /JJ. Ua.). 
The. 1820 U~ Cen.4114 !Jn.de.x ucolUJA a J>e,te;z_ llenJWu, ;theJLe -in 1820 and 
!} I u .bet. .Lt -iA .the. 4am.e. Pde.IL. J.ohn. /3altclalf OIUUJ.o Ji# 4GJJA' ,£n. 1948 he an.cl 
and ~ ~ u.WU:.,e,d hM ~.t cofUJ,f,n. a.rut hM 1JJ;+e,, IRIL. a.rut IRM. Ba.lLruuf 
OIUUJ.oJt+f-. BaJln.elf '4 1J1-lf,e. LtJ<U llnna. (Canl:.A.AA) OIUUJ.oJt+f- an.cl hu m.otheJi tocw 
De.Lllah ( llen.k.erU.u.4) Conl:.A.AA, a cllluu:;f:, deAcen.dan;t at l'e..tM. llen.k,erU.u.4. J.ohn 
BM..ClalJ <LLoo u-iA,L;te.d fllM4 <;o.lclle llenlWu, at P~4, IJJ. Ua. hi 1948 and 
4all.1 "Pe.A:.eJl fle.nten.A.Jv., J.ouJuul)_. "· !Jn U, he. 4.ta;l:.e-6 -tluz;t he. IJJCl..4 .bolln. .in, 

P.lk..el.and ToLtJMUe, Cite4.te.A, Co., Pa. and tha;t he 11Wt1ed :to 'f/U!..deJt,,lck. Co., Ua • 
.ui· 1788. Me.LL • • • 9 4ee Pe.t.e.IL llenUtw IJ]QA ,u.,, mon.orµil.la. co. JJlJ 18flj and u. 
11LCUJ7iehe moued ahowt 1799 .be.CCUL4e 'John ~ 4a.l.JA' 'John O. 'j.JL. p.wu:ha.4ed 
.land /,Mm J>eA:..vl llen.k.erU.u.4 hi 1799. OlUA.t <JU :to rJLe,duA..ci, Co. atµJA.n, and 
check. the Jie.co/Uld caJl..~. 

IJ.n.to~, 9 cLldn' .t have. J:.A..me to ~ check. .iM-0 OIUUi.oJt# 1J1hen 
.in, u~. llolL do !} ~ have a q/UULt deal. ot ~h.llULtA..an on 'John o. 
arid ~ ~· Rolf O. fl!LUe m,e .the n.aJTte4 ot h-iA dvi.h:VLen.. and 9 IJJOA nu"1,e 
~hul -in llUf PlvU.A..p. ('].IL.) and hM chU.dJt..en. !J 4om.etA.Jn.e.4 tlWik. Roy, O. 
luw .oo nuu:.h.. OIUUJ.o~ ~IU11.a.:tA..on -tJuz;t U -i4 ~ /,olL hA..ni .to 4end aLl 
the · deA:..aMA. J>-lu..6, he wcw a-l.NaJJA a Ueh..IJ- .bUA'f l1UlA aA hA-4 ef-Oh wcw a cLe.rno.ruU.ruJ 
one. 3 have. ahaOJJA .been ama:µ.d -tluz;t he. altaatµ> .f..oun.d Wn.e.. :to an.41Jle.IL on..e. ot 
f/Uf .leJ:.A:.eM • /bu1 !J cU.d Cl.4k, a gJLea.i:, lfUlJlJf q.U-e-4.tloM l !J.t .Lo ~~ -tluz;t 

th.eJt..e haue he.en. 40 lfUlJlJf plt..O.b.lenv., 4hic.e. h.l4 ~ wfvlch haue pJteuewt.ed 
!Um. /,Mm deuotAJuJ, Wn.e t.cJ q.enea.1..otpf. lle ~ .touche.6 on p.e.JWon.a.l rn.aA:A:.e.IL4 
hut. he clld hUl- m.e .lrL hAA ~.t LeA;.;te.IL J:.ha..t hA..4 4-fA.teJl.-.lrL-la.Ja had cLled a/;f:.eJL 
a .loflll -W.n.e.44. !J aJTL dee.p)..if ~ .to hAJrL tolL hM UJul.n.e44 .to m,e.. lle. 
euen. 4en;I;. a d.etaA.Led map -<Jho1J14..nq. e.xactl.J; tJJheJte.. he thou.gh.;f;. l1Uf BoehmA had 
Uue.d phMIL .to ~ .to pJU!Aen.t liJ. Ua. IUul t.aU m.e @out, cm oU hoUAe. 
-tluz;t lJ1M tolln. do1J1n -in the. 1920 '4 and -tluz;t IJJ<W /(,n.oLtJn cw the. Boehm, H.olUle/ 
!1-t m.a.y, .be -tluz;t ITUf g.IUUl;l:_-un.cle. 'jo_hn. Sa.nu.LeA.. Boe.hm- Uue.d ht IJvi.A hoUAe. a/;f:.eJL 
he /Ll!..tJ.J..Jut .to u~ alJowt 1870 (he IJ]<JA .the orUJ;, m.e..mhe.JL ot .the. ~ who 
cU.d) .but. U waA 4.t,U..L a -lonq. .t.,lm.e. ~ he m.oued .to n.eaJL /JJooclfJ.toa untA.l.. 
the hoUAe IJ1<14 d.em.oUAhe.d. Am.a.~ hotJJ o.Ld hom.e4 lUU.aA.11. a !..a.tnA.hf n.ante.! 
A. JULJUL.l CJ.1.4.tom, .th.a.A:.. ~ 4.t,U..L aLlue hi 4om.e aJLe.a.6. 

!J am. /.JOJV/Jf tha:t lJ.O U. haueA 1 t. /,.o urui J'e;teJt, phMIL .ta 1771 • 18 lfeaM M 
q.tLi;t.e a gap/ /JJ/u,J, do lfOU .tJWik. he may. haue he.en. .in, nolt.;theJtJJ,; ]'a. OJl.. n. 'j..? 
no douiJ;t y,ou. aJl..e CLl.do LookA.n.q, /,oJi a flUl/VIA.a.q,e. Jie.coh.d {-oJi ]'e;te.JL .beca.UAe he. 
UJ:.,Wf /1ULIVLtled, .in, 11.rn.eAM;a. fl.Jie 1.fOU. cJieck.lnq, hot.h ~eA.ma.n. R.e,,/-altJn.ed and 
LuA:.he.Juui Cluvt,ch Jie.colUl.4? no doub.t IJOU. k.nolJJ t.he4e WO cJu.vu:.he4 oj.:ten, -<Jh.aJLed 
a .btUlcUnq. an.d !J .thA..n.k. the. m,,in,i,At.eJIA llUUJ haue 4h.aJLed dwlle.d :too • · !Jn 1.1..Leia 
at the /.ad .that. the eaJU.ij flVi.nAA.te.Ju, caue.Jt..ed 4ucJi a -l.aJtq.e ~, 3 dou..bt. 
e.ue!Uf lwthelUln w~ {-olL th~ mA..nM.te.JL .to ~ an.d t14..ce.-ue11Aa. 

What. -i4 lJOUJl.. ophvlon ot a Jt..e.la,t,loMfvlp. .beA:.t.Yeen. l'lvU.A..p 1Vuuioll4+ an.cl 
Pe;l;.e/L and CalVlad OIUUlolf./+? 9 1.11orul.e1L -Lt the. 4p.eA.Li..Ju} at the. nam,e. ,/,.4 ~ 
.tJia-t .(J~c.an;i;,? !J am, ,i.Jic.l.A..n.e .to do uiJ.t u. 

!J ~ ap~ 1.fOUIL co11Lp.a.AAAon. at .the paA-<JetU}elUJ on the. £cllrWWt.q.h. 
9.t mak.e4 m.e {-eeJ., hop.e/..ul.. ,tha;t we. lfU1Jf he. ah.le -ta .tJuLce. l'lvU.A..p., J>et.eJL, and 
Ca rvuuL aCJLo44 the -<Jea .to ~· 1)an,le.A., 8-UJ Jie.c.en.;U..y, Vt.aced Blelf had 
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-lrU:.o ;the 1600 ' .<>. J CO{l/,j-lde.Jl Lt an. .-i.m,p.o.<>.<>MLe ;t.a,,c,k. Q/.l /,all Q/.l l1Uf ITle.nn.onLte 
an.c.e.<>:toM aJz.,e c.onC€.Jllt.e.d (Boefun., BUllJLeJi, S~, Bowman.), howeue.ll, Lt -i/.J 
Le.<>.<> cU?fA.c.J.LU: w-U.Ji Lu.AJielW.n.- <deJtJnan. 'J?.e,f..oJUn,ed- Ccvt.lto.J..4c.. 

La.<>.th.f , J .<>ugg.e.<>;t.,.ed :to .bom RotJ 0. an.d lJarU.e)_ f3..UJ- ;tha;t. UA..~eA:.h , w4.-e 
o/- P/U.,U..p fl!Uido~, f1!.ruf haue heen UA.~eA:.h men,;t.J-. The ;tJuuUlion nU.<jlt;t 
flllO ue :to he ;/:..Ju.Le hu.A:.. CJM);Led. J do u)J;t__ U'elU.f much ,£,(_ 'µJhn 0 . WQ/.l rn.aJl/Ued 
p.!U..o ll :to £.va Ball);a;z,a heCCT.J.J/.) e fU--0 e-'..de.<>;t.,. .<>on -0 eem..<> ;t.,.o haue heen ho ;z,n aho u.A:.. 
1765. 

flg,aA.ri , :J .<>-i.nc.~ hop,e !JOU a;z,e /-e~CJ 1--iJie now. JI- IJOU aJz.,e ~ 
hoJUn,one.<>, I.JOU .<>hot.Ud haue no p;z,ohLe1v.>. J can' ;t.,. heCCT.J.J/.)e J had a hou.A:.. wUA 
canee.ll -i.n 1969. 

lllo t.ftell rl.aA:..wt..e ;t..JU.ed ;t.,.o huJuf tfte CJUcag,o a;z,ea unde.ll a <JlleaA:.. h-lan..~e;t 
o/-µ~ wh-U.e CIV.µ~ an.d .f..aA.,led. now Lt wou.ld appe.aJi .<>he -i/.J ~ 
ag,aA..rd Snow,j_n,q, /-uJUoU.<>-lij, ag,a-ln .<>o t.fte a . m.. )Z,U.<)h w.J.,,l Uk.w; hecome a 
;/:..JU.ck.Le ar:µ;.A..ri, . T empe.Jl.<) w-iLl Uk..e-'..IJ- he .<>hoUell ~ ;t,,i.me. £.a.4;t__ monclmJ-
JA..m. .<>UC.c.eeded ,iJI, dJU.v,LJiq, OUll .<>on hack. ;t.,.o no;z_t.fte;z,n JU. li. . -i.n lJeJ::.aL.lJ. /lf.,;tell 
he lleA:.Lvz.n.ed , ChllM ca.M.-ed an.d .<>cU.d aU ~.<>e.<> had heen cane.el-Led /-oil t.fte 
week.. The .<>c.hooL.<> Welle aU cane.el-Led /,oil t.fte week. ffi t.ftM a;z,ea and Lo ok.<> 
C14 ,L/.. We fTUUJ- haue moJz,e O/- me .<>ame /,oil me Jz,e.<);f-__ O/- t.ftM week.. /JJ'e enU'lf 'JOU 

lfOUll ~eJ 





......... 

The fol1owing ~ormation 
received from Daniel w. Bly, 
Harrisonburg, Va. by 1etter · · · · 
dated 9 July 1978. BETIY BOEHM MILLNER 

523 HAZELWOOD COURT 
GLENVIEW, ILLINOIS 60025 1 a Ju17 197a 

Wi11 of PHILIP ARNDORFF, Chester Co., Pa. Will Book 6, page 261: 
Will written .11 Feb .1.TI1.~ probated .2!! .2l__May 1777. 

Phi1ip Arndorff indentifies himself as a Tai1or of Vincent Township, CotintY of Chester, who is very sick of body. He names 
hia_.wife; .Elizabeth, who is also an executor un1ess she remarries. His''.ch11dren are J.isted as follows: 

. . . . 

Beloved son, JOHN, to get 1 5 pounds ·and five shj,l J in~, . to .. be 
paid :m five years. 
Be1oveci ... son, LEWIS, who -~is t_o a1so be an exe.cutor, 15 pounds. Anymc;>r•. comilig to him is to be paid __ in nine. _years. 
Be1oved .son, PHILIP, :fifteen poll?lds. He·may·a1so -take up a trade at 16 years .Q! age. ~lus o:! estat~ to be paid in· eleven years. 
Beloved daughter, MARY, wife of Cronomoua. (Heiron,ymus)?.Ta;rl.or. 
Beloved daughter, MARG.ARB!. 
Ee1oved daughter, SUSANNAH. 
Will signed in presence of Matthias Kee1y. James John, and. 
David Thomas. · 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * The following records 1ike1y pertain to Phi1ip Arndor..ff and Family: 

1765 Tax List of Chester Co., Pa •.. - Phi1ip Orndor:ff (Arndorff), 
10 acres, 2 horses, 2 cows 

1766 Tax List of Chester Co., Pa. - Phi1ip Orndorff, 
50 acres 1 2 horses, 1 cow. .. 

(John Ar.ndorff appears first in 1766 and John and Philip appear 
through 1774. The ye~s between 1774 and 1779 are· missing and no Arndorffs or Orndorf~s appear after this date). 

John Phi1ip, son of John and Eva_Barbara_Arndorff, was baptized. on .2.Q Ju.l:r 1.1Q.9. in the East Vincent Reformed Church •. I;Ie was born . 2.2 March 11og:- £ · · · Ludwig Brendor:ff' (Arndorff',, son of Philip, was confirmed in the same church at the age of 16 years. (Ludwig is German for Lewis). 
Con,fd..lutuul, hi ~ * * * * * * * * * * * * At the time of his :father's de~th, John Arndorff', seems to have been having maritaJ. probJ.ema and the·f'ollowing items appear in the PENNSYLVANIA GAZB'rTE: 

16 Apr 1777: "John Arndorff of Coventry !!:J? wil1 not pay debts 
contracted In the future by his wife Barbara Arndorff, who still continues her wicked ways." . 

23 Apr 1777: "John Ornduf'f, ~ countr:y born Dutchman, bas run away 
from his wife, :Barbara of Goventrz Town, Chester Co. 
and their children; he has taken with him a girl -
named Hannah Muck:J.eweb." 

.By 1782/178,, John Arndorff, Philip Arndorff, and Lewis Arndorff' had a11 appeared in the records of Frederick or Shenandoah Co., Va • . Hannah Muck1eweb is l~ke1y Hannah McI1wee1.. who was a9cording to tradition the· second wife of John Orndorf~ of Frederick Co., Va. 
--···-·--··---------·--------·· .. --
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21 Jun2 197b 

Microfil m #15-9 , Sta t e Archive.:; , .f-I2:rrisburg , Penn0ylvani a 

PHILIP AI?.NDOFF3 WILL 

I n t he na;ne o.f God Amen Tne Se·.renteent.h day of Fcoruary in the Year of our 

Lord one Thousand Se ven Hundred a.rid Seventy Se·.ren . I Phi l ip Arndoff of the 

/ 

Town.ship of Virn;ent j n t he Count y of .Ches t er the Stat e of Pennsylvania Taylor , 

being very sick and we ak i n B'.)dy But of SolLYJ.cl and perfec t mind and memory . 

Calling to mind. t he :Mortal ity of my Body and knowi ng that i t i s Appoi nted 

for all men onc e to Die, Tilo make and ordain thi s my l a s·t Will and Testament, 

tha t ... :::: t o say principally and f i r st of all, I Commit TJW s oul to God ·who 

gave i~ ~~d my Body to the EaTth to Buried in A Christian l ike Decent manner , 

and as t::i my Worldly Estat e Wher ewith it hath pleased God to Bless me I Give 

Devi se , ::>T:d Dispose of the Same in form. and manner f allowing Impremis I give 

and beq:.leat h to tr& b eloved Wife Elizabeth One Cow of her own Choice , and my 

Bed a.rid Beding together with one third part of my Clear Estate aft er my 

Funera.l Charges and Just Debts are paid, Whom I Orda i n and Constit ut e one of 

t he Executors of this my Last Will a nd Test ament But if in case my Said wife 

Elizabsth Shall Marry , then She i s to Return two parts out of three of her 

part t o be Equally Divided between my Children And t o be no Longer an K"<e cut rix 

of this rrv l as t ·will a nd Testament .Also I Give and Bequeath to my b el oved Son 

J oh ... "1 .A..rnd.off the s um of fifteen pounds five1 Shill ings Current money of 

Pennsylvania tor;ether with t he s:L'Cth part o.f the Rema.indcr of tny Clear Estat,e 

aft er tr\{ Hl.i'es part fa t aken out , t :iie said .filteen pounds and five Shillings 

to be paid t~ :iirn in five Years from r-J Decease . Also I give and Bequeat~ to 

;r:y beloved .Son Le;.;i;:; Ai·ndoff whom 1 t::c::~'<~ OrJ..J.in and. Constitut e the othe:::-

• 
Exec.utor of this my Last \>Jill and Tes·t.ar:'len t. !;he sum o[ fiSteen potmds toget~.e::-

wi th the .:dxth pa.rt o.f my Clear Tut.ate. .AJ.so I Give and B0qucat~1 to nr.y r.o~ring 



3. 

Matthias Keely and James John and on their Solem ... ri Oaths did Severally 

depose Daclare and Say that they were personally p:-ea~i1t. n.n.d did see (r.. 

hear Philip Arndoff the Above Testator S:i.gn Seal, ~blish and Pronounce 

& Declare the Above Writing as a...n.d for his Last Will and Testament, and 

that at the Doing thereof he was of A Sound and Well Disposj_ng mind & 
~ 

\ 

memory, to the Best of their Understanding 

Sworn before T. Taylor Regr 

Be it Remembered That on the 31st Day· of May AD 1777 The Last Will ~d 

Testament of Philip Arnd.orff Deceased was proved in Due form of _Law And 

Letters Testamentary was Granted to Elizabeth Arndorff And Lewis Arndorff 

Sole Executors_ therein named they being Solemnly Sworn Well and truly to 

Administer and Bring in an Inventory of the Deceaseds Estate into the 

Registers Office for Chester County on or before 31st Day of June Next, 

And to Render a Just and true Accpunt of their Administration in A Year 

or when Legally Required Given Under the Seal of Said Office 

Pr. T. Taylor 
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~-/ PHILIP ARNDOFFS WILL 
·. 2. 

son Pnilip .Arndoff the sum of f:ifteen pounds Cur.rent money aforesaid 

together with the Sixth part of my Clear Est2.te and be it known that it :is 

my Will that the .Above forty five pounds a.."fl.d five Snillings Bequeathed to 

my tli...ree Sons be allowed. to -them as an. overplus above what I Bequeath to 'tJil..f 

Daughters the said fifteen pounds to be paid to him in Six Years from my 

. Decease, he may go to a trade at 16 years old Also I Give a."fl.d Bequeath to 

/'!!!3) beloved Daughter Mary maried to Cr'onomus Taylor one Sixth part of /t~.r I 

Clear Estate to be paid to her in Seven Years from my Decease Also I give 

and Bequeath to my beloved Daughter Margeret the Other Sixth part of nzy- Clear 

Estate to be paid to her in Eight years from rrry Decease Also I Give and: 

Bequeath. ~o nu beloved Daughter Susannah the other Sixth part of nzy- Clear 

Estate to be paid to· her in Ten Years from nzy- Decease And as a distinction 

is necessa..""Y' to be made between the above mentioned Sums of Money bequeathed 

to my sons and the Equal part of the Remainder _of my F.state ])ivided between 

nzy- Six Children it is my Will that my son John Shall have his part Exclusive 

of his fifteen pounds five Shillings in Six yea:rs fr.om my Decease And nzy- son 

Lewis to have his Equall part Exciusive~ of his fifteen potmds·· in Nine Years 

from my decease and my Son Hlilip to have his Equal part Exclusive of his 

fifteen pounds in. Eleven Years from my Dece~e, And I do· further Give and 

Brqueath to n:w said Daughter Susannah A Bed and Beding to be Reserved to her 

before A Divide:q.d is made of, nzy- Estate as Above, And I do hereby '£!tterly 

disallow, Revoke and Disannul ill other Wills and. Testaments by me heretofore 

named willed aJ?.d Bequeathed, Ratifyirr..g a.i.J.d Confirming this and no other to be·· 

my last Will and Testament In Witness ·whereof I have hereu..."l'1to set tr!j' R:li1.:l and 

Seal the Day and Year Above Written -- Philip Arn.dorf.'f ~-;c;;_i ~ Signed Sealed 
. .... _ _... - ·-' 

pronolUlced and Declared by the said Philip ArndoiT as hie Last WiJl :::.nd 
his 

Testament in the presence of us the Subscribers Matthias M\ Keely Jam8s John 

mark 

David Thomas West-Town May the 31st AD 1777 Then .Personally .Appeared 
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21 June 19'lb 

Will Boo:( 6 - Page 261,_ Chester County, Pennsylvania 

Microfilm #15-9, s·t.ate Archives, Harrisburg, Perh'13ylvania 

PHILIP AHNDOFFS WII1L 

In the name of God Amen The Seventeenth day of February in the Year of our 

Lord one Thousand Seven Hundred and Seventy Se-ven. I Philip Arndoff of the 

/ 

Township of Vincent in the County of .Chester the State of Pennsylvania Taylor, .-·-;.· 
. ------···· -

being ver-~ sick and wea_~ in B~dy But of Sound and perfect mind and memory. 

Calling to mind the Mortality of my Body and knowing that it is Appointed 
. . 

for all men once to Die, Do make and ordain this rrw las·t Will .and Testamenh, 

that is to say .Principally and first of all, I Commit my- soul.to God who 

gave it a..:.-id my Body to the Earth to Buried in A Christian like.Decent manner ,, 

and as to my Worldly Estate Wherewith it hath pleas~ci. God to Bless me I Give 
. 

Devise, 2.!l.d Dispose of the Same in for~ and manner, following Impremis I give 

and beq':..leath to nt1 beloved Wife Elizabe·bh One Cow of her own Choice,. and~ 

Bed and Beding together with one third part of my Clear Estate after my 

FlUleral Charges and Just Debts are paid, Whom I Ordain and Constitute one of 

the Executors of this my Last Will and Testament But if in case my Said wife 

Elizabeth Shall Marry, then She is to Return two parts out of three of her 

part to be Equally Divided between nzy- Children And to be no Longer an E.""<ecutrix 

of this UV last Will and Testament Also I Give and B~queath to nzy- beloved Son 

John Arndoff the sum of fif·l:;een pounds five\ Sl1illings Current money of 

Pe:nJlSylvania ·t.ogether with the si.""Cl:rh part, of the Remainder of my Clear Estat,e 

after ll\f Wifes part j_s taken c:>ut., tho said fift,een pounds ·an.d five Shillings 

to be paid to him in five Years· from my Decease. Also I giyc and Bequeath to 
... 

rry beloved Son Lewfa Arndoff whom I make Ordain and Corutitute the Other 

I!Jcec.utor of this my Last Will and Testament the su~ ·of fifteen pounds together 

with the s:i.xtih part of rny Clear EGcate. .Also I Give and Bequcat~1 to nzy- Loving 
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,., PHILIP ARNDOWS WILL 

·• ?. • 

son H1ilip Arndoff the sum o.f f:Lfteen pounds CurcanG money aforesaid. 

together with ·the Six:l;h part of my Clear _Estate ar.:l ~e it kno~m that it :is 

nw. Will that the Above forty five pounds and five Snillings Bequeathed to 

ey three Sons be allowed_ to them a.s at.J. ovorplc.::; above what I Bequeath to W'J 

Daughters the said fifteen polUlds to be paid to him in S:bc Years from my . 

. Decease, he may go to a trade at 16 years old· Also I Give and Bequeath ·t;o 

l'!!!l/ beloved ~aughter Mary maried to cr·onomus Taylor one Sixth part of l!!Sl/ 

Clear Estate to be paid to her in Seven Years from ey Decease Also I give 

and Bequeath to my beloved Daughter Margeret the Other Sixth part; of tTty Clear 

Estate to be paid to her in Eight yea:rs from my Decease Also I Give and: 

. Bequeath. ~o nzy- beloved Daughter Susannah the other Sixth part of nzy- Clear ... 

Estate to be paid to· her in Ten Years from trw Decease And as a distinction 

is nece3sary to be made between the above mentioned Sums o~ Money bequeathed 

to my sons and the Equal part of the Remainder _of nzy- F.state 1Divided between 

my Six Children it is my Will that nzy- son John Shall have his part Exclusive 

of his fifteen pounds five Shillings in Six years fr.om tTV Decease And my son 

Lewis to have his Equall part Ex:ciusive_of his fifteen polUlds·in Nine Years 

from my decease and my.Son Hlilip to have his Equal part Exclusive of his 

fifteen pounds in. Eleven Years from nzy- Decease, And I do· further Give and 

Brquea·bh to my- said Daughter Susannah A Bed and· Beding to be Reserved to her 

before A Dividend is made of my Estate as Above, And I do hereby Utterly 
. \ 

~ 

disallow, Revoke and Disannul All other Wills ani Testaments by me heretofore 

named willed and Bequeathed, Ratifying a.iJ.d Confirming this and no other to be·· 

m.Y last Will and Testament, In Witness Wnereof I have hcreu..'11.to set, try R-J.n:l ruid 

Seal the Day and Year Above W:citt,en -- Philip lLrnclorff f ;;;;i ! Signed Sealed 
. , ....... - - ..,,,,. 

pronolU'lced and Declared by tho said Philip Arndofi' as hi8 Last Will Q.lld 

his 

Tesj,ament in the presence of us the Subscriber~ Matthias M\. Keely Jam8s John 
mark 

David Thomas West-Tol-m May the 31st AD 1777 Then .Personally .Appeared 
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.~PHILIP ARNDOFFS WILL 

/' 
3. 

Nat-t,hias Keely and James John and on their Solerim Oaths did Severally 

depose Declare and Say that ·t,hey were personal1y pr-ea<Jnt cmd did oee &. 

hear Philip .Arndoff the Above Tes ta tor Sign Seal, rublish and Pronounce 

. & :Oeclare the Above Writing as and for his Lant Will and Testament, and 

th.at at the Doing thereof he was of A Sound and Well Dispo~.dng mind & 

~ 
' 

memory, to the Best of their Understanding 

Sworn before -- T. Taylor Rogr 

Be it Remembered Tha~ on the 31st Day· of May AD 1777 The Last Will ~d 

Testament of Philip Arndorff Deceased was proved in Due form of _Law And 

Letters Testamentary was Granted to Elizabeth Arndorff And Lewis Arndorff 

Sole Executors_ therein named they being Solemnly Sworn Well and truly to 

Administer and Bring :in an Inventory of the Deceaseds Estate into the 

Registers Office for Chester County on or before 31st Day of JtUle Next, 

And to Render a Just and true Ac~ount of their Administration in A Year 

or 1vhen Legally Required Given Under the Seal of Said Office 

Pr. T. Taylor 
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ORNDOfut'""'F FAMILY RESEARCH IN PEHJ;.BYLVANIA 
by Cleta Smith 

Historical Society of thf3 Raf or,n3d Church 
Franklin and Marshall College, Lancaster, Pa. 
June 19, 1978: 

The society does not hava the original church record book for the 
Vi.'l1.cent Reformed Church in Chester Co., Pa. ,nor do they l<:now its present, 
location. They do have the follo:.ring two tramla_tions: 

~med Church Records - Vol. 3 -. William J. Hinke -·1921-1925 

Church Record of East Vincent Raformed Congregation, Chester 90., Pa. 
1758-1833 Copied Dec. 1922 by Wm. J. HirLke 

[Original] contains 368 pages, many of which are blank 
BaPtisrns · 
1. 5y' John Philip Leydich before his arrival - 25 -:baptisms 

·during his ministry 1753-1765 - 81 baptisms 
2. 3y Nicholas Pomp, June 1767-July 1783 - 218 baptisms 
3. S-~ Frederick,Daelliker, April 1784-Sept. 1798, 276 baptisms 
(etc) 

Mar.:-ia2:es 
By ?rederick· Daellicker, April 1784-.May 1798 - 12 marriages 
(etc) _ 
Burials 
1. By Frederick Daelli.ker, Sept. 1784-0ct. 1797 - 33 burials 
(etc) 
Catechumens . .· 
1. Of Nicholas Pomp, Pentecost 1767-June 1780, 136 catechmens 
2. Of Frederick Daelliker, Oct. 1784-Nov. 1795 -(1261)catechumens 
(etc) · · · ~ .,._.~~? 

. y Cy 

:7 
. / Page 163 of vol 3, page 40 of translation, page 29 of original: 
/ IJla.ndwritten) 
l . 

. \. 1769 
W.-John Philip John Brend.orf b. March 23 

bap. July 30 · ~ Eva Barbara 

. (The following baptisms from June 1767 to July 1783 were entered 
by Rev. Nicholas Pomp) 

Page 236 of vol. 3, page 83 of translation, page 240 of original: 
lTypewritten] 

(Catechumens, confirmed by the Rev. Nicholas Pomp, 1767-1780) 

T'ne children who were confirmed on Pentec·:>st in the year 1768 were 
as follows 

Ludwig Brendorf 
(Age) 

16 
(Parent) 

Philip Brendorf 



/ 
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The other translation is the same one that is in the DAR Library in 

·washington, DC and is by the Rev. L. Kryder Evart and Isaiah Rapp. 

Page 14 of ·fjranslation, page 29 of original 

1769 
Joharm Phillip of Jo!'l.a...lli1es Brandant and Fi ta Barbara 

Born Mar. 23; Bap. July 30 · 

page 93 of translation, page 235 or 240 of the original 

List of Confirmations ~y Rev. JohrJ. Pnilip Leydich, 1768 about 'Whitsuntide · 

~ge 
Parent 

Ludwig Brand.as ...u 
Philip Brandays 

Thera was another book at the historical society entitl~d History of the 

East Vincent Church Evangelical and Ref o~med, East Vincent Township,. Chester 

County, Pa. by _Anna M. Fun.l(, 1956 with ·this information: 

Also in 1758 the Rev. Leydich started the first record book of the 

Church. It is still in existence and in fairly good condition. A 

copy of the book is in the State .Archives at Harrisburg, Pa. and · 

another copy was given to the congregation by the State Archivist. 

From that date the records of the church are continuous. 

Dr. Anstaett, the librarian of the Reformed Historical Society, could 

not find any' other Brownbach Church record for me except this one t.Jhich 

corrcained 11 type~r.ritten.pa
ges and some letters. ~Jritten in 1913 and bound 

into the book that were written by Hinke and I believe Brumb~ugh concerning 

the then unknown location of the original record: 

Church Record of the Coventry Reformed Church NowBrownback's :in Coventry 

Township, Chester County 1743-1831 

"PP 37-43 contain 24 baptisms from May 1767 to May 1769 

pp 45-71 contain 103 baptisms from 1770-1783 

/ 

'l'he heads of f'amilies bring:Ll"Jg children to be baptized during this 

period are as follows: 

John Arniorf11 (complete entries not given] 
ct,.~ . 

According to the Chester County Area Key, the Mormons filmed the racords 

of the Brownback Church, 1722-1786, owned by the Chester ColUlty Historical 

Society, which are ha_n.dwritten in English and German. 

To further research the Orn:lorf r family in Pa. I no:·r had to make the 

decision to travel either to tho3 Stat>8 Archives in Harrisburg or to the 

courthouse and historical society in ·west Chester--our schedule did not 

p3rmit both. The next day at the Hen.i.""lonite· Historical S-:>c.Lety- I J~~.:-l!'.'nad 

that the Chester County Historical Society was clo.Jed for extensive 

renovation and that their records were in storage. That1 and uzy- des ire to 

examine some Philadelphia Courrt:r records on rrry ·wiJldn line determined nzy­

decision to go to Harrisburg. 
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State .Archives, Harrisburg, Pa. 

June 21, 1978 

Ex:.pectations: Original record of the East Vincent Reformed Church 

Philip Arndorff 1s 1777 will according to DAR index 

Philip and John Orndorff 1s deeds according to tax lists 

The State Archives does no-ti have any record of. the East Vincent 

Reformed Church, either the original; the trans.lation nor a microfilmed 

version. Two different empl.oyees checked every possibility· bu·t found 

no·ching and could not imagine what kind of copy they would have ever made 

for the church other than microfilm .. This ·was a disappo¥itment but proves 

everything in print is not necessarily true, or else the archives employees 

are inefficent. 

Founi Philip Arndorff 's microfilmed will with no problem, but upon 

asking for a photocopy was told that as it was a film of county-owned 

records the archives was not permitted to make copies. Copied the entire 

will by hand. I believe this Philip to be the father of John Orndorff who 

died ;n Frederick Co., Va. in 1798. 

Next :1 consulted the d~ed indexes for the grantee~ grantor, miscellaneous 

and the sheriff~s deeds with both thenA11 and the non spelling of .Orndorff 

for P.-,ilip, Jolm and Lewis with absolutely no results. According to the 

publis!led Pe~y.lvania Archives both Philip and John Orndorff ol-med land in 

Chester County for ·a number of years yet there are no deeds for its · 

purchase or sale and apparently Philip·qwned n9 real estate in 1771- when 

he died1 
according to his will. · 

Could Philip and John have obtained warrants for land, lived_ on it, but 

not have received Penn grants simply because Philip died and John moved out 

of the area before they could qualify? If this is true then·the Land Office 

would have a record. Last June I checked through the indexes there for the 

southeastern Pa. county surveys and while I recorded warrants for Herman 

and Cr..ristian Orndorff in Lancaster Co . I probabJ_y did not check the Ordorf£s 

in Chester Co. simply because I was not aware -there were a:ey- there. Don't 

believe the Che,ster Co. surveys are listed in the published Pa .. Archives as 

they are for some of the other counties . The warrant indexes for Herman and 

Christian Orndorff (which see) indicate they entered upon land for which 

they did not obtain..n.§_r<}!}~ except in one instance. These show what 

information might oe ... ror~ilip and John and a.YJ. examination of the actual 

s' ·rveys and grants if a:rry exist would be very worthwhile. 

At the State Archives I checked the Orpha.."'1 1S Coilrt Index for 11Arr and non 

spelling of the name Orndorff. Did not check the tax records because they 

were not indexed and I was rmming out of time. Researched from 8 ! 30 u.nt.il 

4:45 .. 

In May, at the DAR Library in Washington, I searched the History of Zionts 

or Old Organ Church, East Pikeland To~mship, Chester Co., Pa. with baptisms 

beginning in 1760 but found no Orndorffs. .At the same time I searched tha 

church record of St. Pet,er 1 s Reformed Congregation, Pikela...l1.d. Tm·mship) Chester 

Co., Pa. and learned no records of the congregation of the period peovious to 

the year 18ll are knmm to exist,. This was also confirmed at t;he Historical 

Society of the Reformed Church at "F'&M, Lancaster, ·Pa. 
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In evaluating the results of my PeTu."IBylvania search on the Orndorff 

family I believe the Philip ltrndorff' of the 1777 will is the father of 

~r a.i."1.cestor, Jolm Orndorff, who died in Frederick Co., Va. in 1798 but 

will continue the search for more evidence to definitely prove this. 

In considering the two different tr ans lat.ions of the East Vincent 

Reformed Church records I am inclined to accept Hinke 1s over the other. 

1-~~w.t bot.hers me is th.1t bot.h traP..slations shou the name beginning with a 

1'Brr. As the baptism and conf:irmat;ion· in quest.ion were bo:t.h entered by 

Nicholas Pomp an examLTJ.ation of the origrna.ls to cor--,pare that initial with 

the way he fashioned his 0 2s, A's and B's in other entries using these 

same initials is a must. I strongly believe these entries are for 

members of nw Orndorff family. I could not find the name Brendorff.in 

any records in Pa. during my week of' ·research there. Will visit the church 

in October in an effort to tract down these originals. 

Will go to the Mormon Genealogical Library in Silver Spring and place 

an order for the Brmmback Church microfilmed records from Utah. This 

. should give at least one more baptism for Jolm Orndorff ts children. 

The Court Order Books and other court records should be examined at 

West Chester to determine if they contain anything pertaining to ·John 

Orndor.f.f 1s marital problems in 1777. These usually are not indexed. 

Want to get a xeroxed copy of Philip Arnd.orff 's original will .from the 

courthouse files. This might prove valuable in comparing the signature 

wi~h some other document that might ?urface. 

Carmot comprehend. Philip Orndorff 1 s motive for delaying the payment of 

his estate money to his children after his death for the spec:i.£ied time . 

periods. This seems like a complicated arrangement and the proper 

atmosphere .for disagreements between heirs. Check ~ourt recordsfor such. 

l. 

. 2. 

3. 

t~. 

5. 

6. 

Believe this is 
John Orndorff 
Eva Barbara 

the order of birth for his children: / 

---
b. America prob~bly Pa. 

~- prior 1769 -circa 1765 ? ' 

Han.Tlah Mcllwee m. circa 1777 '? 
d. 1798 Frederick Co., Va. 

Mary Orndorff b. 

Cronomus. Taylor m. prior 1777 
d. 

Margaret Orndorff b. 
m. single in 1777 
d. 

Lewis Orndorff b. circa 1752 (conf. in 1768 age 16) 

m. 
d.. 

Susanna Orndorff b. 
m. s:L11gle in 1?77 

Philip Orndorff b. 1761 or later· (~o-t yot 16 in .F'eb. 1'777) 

Elizabeth Seabert m. 15 Oct. l"/82 Frederick Co., Va. 



Mrs. Camilla Berger 
19702 Crestknoll Drive 
Yorba Linda, California 92686 

Dear Camilla, 

10903 Cavalier Drive 
Silver Spring, Maryland 20901 
August 3, 1978 

Roy Orndorff told me you might write, and I want to thank you for your two letters 
containing so much Orndorff material. Until I spied the Pennsylvania Gazette 
article in the NGSQ concerning my ancestor, John Orndorff, and his marital problems, 
I had done practically nothing on that family. As of now, I know 44 of my ancestral 
surnames, all proven except four. Most came to Shenandoah County, Virginia and once 
there did not leave to go further west. During the last two years I've applied most 
of my research efforts to learning their whereabouts in Pennsylvania before they 
became Virginians with amazingly good results. The Lutheran and Reform families are 
fairly easy, but the Mermonites prove to be a bit more difficult. As soon as I get 
them all "back to the boat" I want to attempt the European church records as you are 
doing. The problem here in the east with using the LDS films is the long wait--s ix 
to eight weeks. 

The account of my first Orndorff research trip to Pennsylvania, which apparently 
Roy Orndorff sent on to you, along with the enclosed results of the second trip, 
will bring you up-to-date on what I've done on that family thus far. As for the 
family structure for each of John Orndorff 's 17 children--! just haven't had time 
to tackle that as yet. Roy is probably better prepared to write up Philip Henry 
Orndorff 's family for your book than I. Frankly, John Orndorff was never one of 
my favorite ancestors even before the 1777 episode came to light as he didn't fall 
into the general concept of a typical, thrifty, industrious, self-sufficient, land­
owning German. John had more of the characteristics associated with the few of my 
ancestors who were Scotch-Irish. But I suppose it takes all kinds of ancestors to 
make a descendant so I'll claim him and try to learn all I can about the family. 
Roy agrees with me that it would be kinder not to share our latest Orndorff findings 
with Miss Nora Lee Orndorff as she is getting on in yea.rs. He is certainly a fine 
gentleman. 

In October, my husband (who plays golf while I research) and I will be in Lancaster 
County, Pennsylvania for a week. While there I hope to spend several da:ys at the 
Reformed Church Historical Society looking through the oldest entries in their many 
church records for the whole state. I'll go back and copy those Ernstdorff baptisms 
from the First Reformed Church of Philadelphia that I skipped the last time and also 
will keep a watchful eye for anything else per.taining to the Orndorff family. 

With knowing practically nothing on the early Orndorff families I Mi!~ shouldn't 
offer an opinion but seems to me Herman and Anna Margart (Weschenb °" ) Orndorff, 
who had a child born in 1739, and were still living in 1750 when she, Anna Margaret, 
was a sponsor for one of Henry Ernsdorff 's children, would have also had other 
children born to them in the interim. Do you have proof that the Herman who was 
married to a Catharine when he died in 1778, with minor children, was Herman 
Orndorff the first? Or if so, did he not also have older children by his first 
wife, still living but not named in this source because they were not minors? Who 
was the Anna Margaretha Ohrendurf who was married on 23 Oct. 1742 to John Herman 
Eckel by John Casper Stoever? A man by this same name came on the same ship as 
Christian Orndorff in 1741. 
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Years ago I bought the book,Ancestry and Descendants of the Nassau-Siegen Immigrants 
To Virginia, 1714-1750, by B.C. Holtzcla~, because I descend from the Catharine 
Brumbach and Christopher Windle mentioned therein. Since receiving your letter I 1 ve 
scanned through. it and noted at least 42 families who had at least one male member 
named Herman or Harman. Believe this must be tmique just to that particular area 

as I've never noticed that name in the many other German families I've worked with. 
Tillman was also a popular Christian name there. 

Perhaps you are familiar with this book, but if not I' llnote a few of the items 
that caught my eye. On page 12 are the names of several families who left 
Freudenberg in Nassau-Siegen in 1738 to settle in Georgia, but went on up to Pa., 
among whom were Henry Ernstorff, wife Anna Cathrin and three children. Is this the 
same family appearing in the Reformed Church of Lancaster, Pa. records? On page 226 
is reference of Maria Margreth Holzklau (dau. of John Ludwig Holzklaw and Margreth 
Conrad) born ca. 1716, m. 1734 Johann Henrich Ohrndorff of Klafeld. On page 365 is 
"The Freudenberg church books show that Johannes Henrich Hoffman, son of Johann 
Henrich Hoffmann of Bockseifen, m. (1) May 7, 1700 Margarethe Baeumer, daughter of 
Matthias Baeumer of Orndorf •11 It goes on to say his son, Matthias Hoffman, came to 
Philadelphia Oct. 8, 1737 on ship "Nancy", which is the same ship Hermanus & Anna 
Marga. Orendoff and George Mentz and family came on. On pages 377, 378 etc. is an 
account of the early Kemper (Camper) family who lived at Ernsdorf. From this we 
know there were towns named Orndorf and Ernsdorf there which may be the sources 
of the Orndorff and Ernsdorff families of America. 

Disregarding the German records you have searched from the LDS microfilms were 
there arry printed German church or emigration lists you searched in a library? Now 
that we have our subway I can get to the Library of Congress safely and would 
appreciate any helpful references. From Mill Wheel to Plow Share is at the DAR 
Library, but their xerox machine was broken the last time I was there and I didn't 
take notes. Will try again soon. That Chester Co. Will Index containing 
reference to Philip Arndorff 1s will was also at the DAR Library. 

With your different Orndorff lines I can readily tmderstand why you are most 
interested in that family and why you want to publish a book. Keep looking-­
something is botmd to turn up that will cause them to fall into their proper 
places. Will keep you informed of anything I might come across that could aid 
you. Good luck! 

Sincerely, 

Cleta Smith 



ARNDORFF IBSE..4.RCH TIT CHFSTER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA by Cleta Smith 

July 16, 1973 . 
By consulting the phone book, we located the East Vincent United Church of Christ 
(formerly Reformed), northwest of Phoenixville, Pa. on Hill Church Road very near 
where it L~tersects with Ridge Road (Rt 23). The St. Vincent UCC is around the 
corner from the aforementioned church on Rt 23. Young Pastor David Miller has both 
churches, ea.ch consisting of about 200 parishioners. Although he had been there 
only three weeks, he found the old church book for the East Vincent Church, which he 
didn't know he had but luckily the caretaker did. 

There was also a book containing a translation made in 1948 by Edna Albert. Immedi­
ately turned to page 29 and there was: 

March 23, 1769 born Son of 
July 30, baptized Johannes Arendorff 
Joha.ri ..... "l .Fhillip Eva Barbara 

Page 235 con-ta.ining confirmations of 1768: 
Ludwig A.?"endorff 16 Phillip Arendorff 

Then opened the original book to those same pages and found that the Rev. Nicholas 
Pomp's capital "A11 was made in what was supposed to have been the German "A" which 
should have looked like this: 11c2r." but deviated somewhat, as you can see by my 
hastily ma~e and not too exacting tracings which are attached. 

As this was ::. Sunday afternoon and the pastor was kind enough to leave his company 
at the pars~:-.:.a.ge and go to the church with us, I didn't have the time to thoroughly 
examine the translation as I would have wished. I suppose this is the copy of the 
church recori that Anna M. Funk, in her history of the church, said the State 
Archives ::-.z:i~ for the church. Only, I wonder if she didri't mean the historical 
society i~~;ad as the State Archives doesn't seem to have it. There was an opening 
statement :-:a.ie by the translator which probably indicated where the other copy is, 
but in mj- r:ste I neglected to read it. 

We locatei t~e Brownback UCC further west on Ridge Road (Rt 23) but in East Coventry 
Township. :~oked at the oldest tombstones in these church cemeteries, but found no 
Arnd.orffs. ~eally didn't expect to as they all left there shortly after 1777. 
Neither were ~here a:ny in the phone book. There were nine Mcillvee names listed-­
most~ly in Boyertown. No Mentz, but one Sam Mintz, Puppy Prince, in Plymouth 
Meeting Mall, Lansdale. 

At the Chester Co., Pa. Courthouse in West Chester, the next day, I searched the 
typed, simple alphabetic system granter and grantee indices thoroughly once more 
just to make certain I had not overlooked a reference to the buying or selling of. 
e:ny Arndorff land. There was nothing. Searched the A, E, and 0 spelling of the 
name through the Will & Administration Index and the two indices fo°'.the Orphan's 
Court reco:-ds. The only item found was the will of our Philip Arndorff which I 
had copied from the microfilmed recorded will in Harrisburg in June. Asked for his 
file #3081, ..-hich contained his original will and inventory. 
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Upon learning that photo copies were $1.00 a page and I wanted copies of material 
on one of my other families, I got only a copy of the two-paged will and copied the 
inventory, which was three pages, by hand, nw old thrifty Germa?J. blood rebelling at 
the high cost. Wish now that I had the photo copy because then we would have an 
exact prime source to prove Philip Arndorff did own real estate. The last item in 
the list is nThe Plantation or Improvement 360 - - • 11 His inventory also lists 
"Taylors Tools 11 that substantiates his designated occupation,· "Taylor," in his will. 
Perhaps the "to one pair of Taylor Shears 0 8/3 11 bought by Philip Orndorff at the 
sale of John Orndorff 's estate in Frederick Co., Va. on January 14, 1799, is a part 
of these "Taylors Tools." 

In reading the original will I note that the name of Philip Arndorff' s son-in-law 
is Cronomus Saylor not Taylor as I had copied it from the microfilmed recorded copy. 
Did I read it incorrectly or did the recorder error? This is why it is so very 
important to get to the original if at all possible because each recopy increases 
the chances of errors. 

The most important revel~bion of this original will is the signature of Philip 
Arndorff. Ex:ept for the absence of the curlicue on top of his capital 11A11 believe 
it to be exactly the same as the signature of Philip Henrich Arndorff on the original 
2 October 1753 passenger list as reproduced in John Barclay Orndorff 1s, John Orndorff 
Pen.Ylsylva."l'lia Pioneer And His Ancestors. This signature will also be reproduced on ~A~.-~..u~ 
List 211B a.'t"ld 211C of Strassburger & Hinke's, Pennsylvania Pioneers, Volume ~,$1<ru~---· 
although I ha7e not obtained a copy of that source as yet. 

By German custom Philip Henrich Arndorff should have used the name Henry Arndorff 
rather tha.'rl P:iilip Arndorff but he didn't. Also, except for possibly the capital 
"H" in his passenger list signature, he did not fashion arry of the letters of the 
alphabet in tie old .German script; yet, both Johann Conrad and Johannes Peter 
Orndorff did use the old German script. It appears these men did not learn to 
write in the sane school, home or wherever. Mrs. Camilla Berger, who has done 
extensive ~ssearch on all early Orndorffs can find no connection between our Philip 
Henry Arnd.~rff and his shipmates, Conrad and Peter Orndorff thus far. 

At the Pro~honotary Office, upon telling an employee the nature of my search, I was 
directed t~ t~e dusty, cluttered (with old records) basement, and told anything 
pertaining to· a divorce would be recorded in the Appearance Books. Each of these 
books was =.a.ted on the oover and contained a very neat and :J;egible index in the front. 
I checked t!'le years approximately 1770 through 1790 but found nothing. Also checkad 
the books containing the Court of Common Pleas records, but nothing. 

Went back to i>eeds with my proof of land ownership for Philip Arndorff and asked 
why there were no deeds pertaining to him or John. The explanation I received was 
that they probably did not bother to have their deeds recorded as tizy. weren't 
compelled to legally. 

Checked the r..a".1e MCIL"ltJEE through all the various indices, but found none. Also 
checked MENTZ. File #3099 contained the estate papers of a ChristoP.P.er Mentz of 
Pikeland To-:-... ni..ship who died intestate. His wife, Barbara Mentz, and Peter Shuman were 
the administrators who entered into a bond with John Clinger and George Irigh, aJ..l 
of Pikela...Tld Township, for 1000 pounds on 16 Feb. 1778. An inventory of his personal 
estate worth 4o6-19-6 was made on 20 Feb. 1778 by Peter Miller and Henry Aik:er. On 
1 May 1779, John Snider and Cunrad Carl appraised his improvement in Pikeland 
To1-mship conta~ning 150 acres with its 11apartenances 11 for 1600 pounds. A total of 
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Wct.S 257 pounds 6 shillings *0f"e either paid out or owing to 22 named creditors for 
various sums but reasons not given which when deducted from his tota:J,. worth of 
2414-18-6 left 2157 pounds 12 shillings and 6 pence. Could find no deed for him. 

There was .a deed recorded in Deed Book I2 page 481 for a Benedict Menz-Mentz and 
Katharine, his wife, of Coventry Tol-mship, selling 51 acres in said township to 
Jacob Haws on 7 Feb. 1786. He had made the ·purchase on 1 Oct 1783 from Rutter & 
Potts. The land joined land of Jacob Davishizen and land late of Widow Hinkins. 

The films I ordered of the Brownback Reformed Church records from Utah should 
arrive at the Silver Spring L. D. S. Library in mid-August. From other references 
we believe they should contain at least one baptism of our Jolm Orndorff 1 s children. 
Believe we should check the local church records for all Mentz entries as there is 
a family tradition that our John Orndorff 1 s first wife was a Mentz. The existing 
St Peters Reformed Church records begin in 1811, but wonder if the older St Peters 
Lutheran Church records are available? As this church is in East Pikeland Township 
and our John Arndorff once contributed money to it, and Christopher and Barbara 
Mentz once lived in said township perhaps these Lutheran church records might tell 
much. The Chester County Historical Society is now our best bet but a visit there 
will have to wait because they will not reopen until the beginning of 1979 . 

. .a 
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for l:o 111• ;,7cn.rn. nr~~o~ widoh .ho ro tarnou tt1 tho fHrcJ n10. 111 lo~8 
ho qDni11 tool~ U.!) hia n~o1..'1.o in T1,!lOn~1. 

Un to l.h• o c.rhl .'~r:J ·• Orn,tol"fi hr.vo :-,omi born t~·.-o chi l,ll•on, 
. '~'ho ::o··/9 ~~o ·Jo ~:t.n11.l:J1~£i' 0 tllc oJ.d.c:c. i~) .n. :Ul .. Oi:1ihont ::i.mi : .... r11Ci--
. !·1~ ~::itJtur o~ tu.a • lotno(U.ot .~ .. inco~:·td. ·oi?ttL'oi .. onoo.IJ lotJt:.toJ.. t1.t 

~"'l.l..ril', ·h .. d Oo Ho \iC:.o i:~n·;:1orly n Holl Lno·,·~n n~;~.;01", 1.o;;· ln ;~100 
Oow1t:/. '.''ho iJ'!"Otm::·out ~JOllo. ~:;'1"(hL.O:rlll_lOrff, l"Olliliou Uj;Oll OHO 0:£ 

.. hio fn.thor'o f:\.l\·~.; in ~·iiloon ·Jot.mt;,:. ':'hr.rn.;·~hout. n•v~~rioU., lonG 
uao!ul 1..:.nu i!•)norn blo unroo r Ur. Oi-nuo ri'f hrn.J o tomli ly 1 .. rourorn.lod 
in t~1p pr.:~h o.r . .r.ro~nj•Jri ty nnd todn~l ho in one oi' tho ~Ht~m tontial 
o.lt .. tnonn of hio :'.'0.optod 001.tnt~J~ whot .. o ho in now living H ro~;iroJ. 
] . "'o 1r .... .t .. , •. '. "\'1')'·-· oJ• -:.···· .. , . ·o•·'··· . ,, ··t :;\ ~ .... ,o ••f., n~"l"""·~~, • 0 •• J.~ f .,\.,; .il.-.1 ~'· .,,.;.1.,:.,,:. ,J.L . ..!. •nJ•.., ... ~ •Jll!Jl.l.-, •. 1 •I' ... .:;v ~'·.1.,. ""'" ... :.,;,.. ·.• 

wiA.i ~ii ilifl r.'.l. ~o r;l!.rn .Jolon;·:~, nnu ~n ~ '.i..i u · u o:·~i .1iu~+ ~-~;; they· h~No tho 
.,, .......... o ... + ( .... ,.: ··~··.""'t·-, , •.. , ....... ~·1 o.:• ~·11 ·-,: o 1·J10· ~-·tic-:· ··· 
... v .. ) .l "' " ' ' ~ u. \ • . .c. ,. • v t .. • J. .\ "" .a. ""' '. u. & .. • .. • .~ • 
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n~zr~llill o~m..Joru~'.i} 

' 

, Frora i11021oor de.ya in tho davelo1)mont of ru.oo Oount~l 
Ite:-wkiah Ornu.o:t•ff has . foll owou f urulng in thio · i10 rti o.n of the 
uto.toe His birth ooonrrod in Shonrm~loe.h, -:11re;inia.D Poh1•unry 

.J 1 , J.U27, nnd he rOIJreoante one of tho biehl~T replHlotod. · 
fo.nilioo of thn't o1~ato., !~is .f.'athor 0 r:t:i111;) 01,n!~lorf:f, ~::.;a n 
. nnti vo of ?rod<n•.icl'c County 1 l.,onn~1ylvmb.ia, CJHL tho gr~nd.fath.or 
~·irlf.~ q. nntivo of Ho11nrnl9 On oooinr.; to Araarioa :rg11f"p drndorff, 
~. took U.t1 hio; nboda in Pcmnuyl vo.nio. 0 nnd: in 1 ,Ol ro1aovod to 
Prou.oriok Oo1mt~,r 0 ~11re:tnia·, loontinfr on co~~ar crook. Ho 
mr.t.rriod Miss ~;1noe1~t~ n lo.,iy of Oo1"!.l~1n · lmlonge, o .. nd both 410J. 
in· Jhm Bu.ron, Shennnij,Ottil oou.nt:r, _·111 tho Old Jominion. l:U.!lip 
o ~ .... ,., 1 · l born 111· l 795 nwi' rm.o · n aoJ.dior in tho wnr 
of lul29 boing ilb1 · 0~10~! :ror u . zjo .in· the go.rir1,~on ot Horfolke 
Ho ;:JO.(lo for himool£ a t~o~d. reoord nnd e.i·tor · tho vmr llo. v:cm 
11n1 tod in ~~rz·iago to Ohrin tine. roor 1 a. no.ti vo of shonrmdon.h 
UOll2lt;t nfld n daughter of John :Peo;.• 9 al~iO u nntivo of tho Old 
.Jo~·ainiono Ho ilti'.i a aistor who lived to th.o i/ory u.dver1oed. aso 
o:C one hunU.ro~ and· th:lrtoon yea.rao ·1.l1.·o l'aor wru:i the ovmQr of 
Sugar Hill fllrm 0 mhl throu.ghout hiu llfo ·wao. identified. tfJi th 
ngriaultu1 .. o.l puruUi ts e1 Wlle11. the country ·all~ouvorea. to sever 
o.llogia.noo to the ~nr.;liah oJ·o~m ho booo.i:ae a momt>or of tho . 
Ameriua.n nrr:ry n.nd ·uidod 111 tho a::-1 tabliahtj1011t of the re1:it1blio. 
!l~ JnarrieJ. a i.ti.~:is · ~·lte-1ono. ·who waB 11l:.ew1ao born in Vi1•ginia. 

·t;;he. 1nn.r1•iag-o of n1ilip v.nd Chriatim1 (l'0or) or1ulorff w1a l>lesa­
od ·with tha following. ohildron: · J\nll.D.. 9 now c.loaoasocl; 1IO:t9~:iab, 
Urinl~ nn<l. John Slul1x101·1,_ who· have ol(io r·naoed tl\ .. m,y; Delinh, . 

,Lorenzo• v.~ho have <lopar1;od this lito; and r·erry rl. t who m-'ldO o..n 
exoollont rooord a::.1 a soldie1• ill tho 01 vil ~r rnui \lJilo tJoa ·tho 
yow1r;ont 0£ the fntlily. Tho father diod e.t 'tlle old Sugar :h'nrra ' 
ruid hin .wito survived ll1m ior 001410, time, pa.sHin~; m·m.y st tho 

·vonoro."ille nee of ninety-tv~o yoo.ro. She wna a uomher of the 
:ri:vnngelioal ohurob. .. · 

. Upon the old horiaotead-,nozol:iH11 01•11\101..,££· apcmt tho 
do.yo of his t1oyhood and youth riflu 11cH1uirod a fnir ouuoe.tion. 
:.~hon n y"ounn l!ll\n ho 'wont to Ohio·0 o.nc.l irl 1.~nDl~iald 0 that state, 
he onrrie-l to ~:!i.on Annn "!\ .. lUalr.;eeoLor, a oul tu.roe." lai!i.y of good 
fa.mily o Sho '!?M roare~. anU: eu tnw.i;o~t. in l.!m:rnillon, Ohio• at­
tended tho high oahool thoa:-e nnd \1ms c.ftorwar'l o., otl1U.ont in the 
Henofiald !,ndioo ' ~3or.liJ1nry, whore ti he ·v1oa a. odhoolr:i~ te of· lh'a • 
John Stter:.inn: · !iho aftor\"Jllr'-t booauo o ou.oooooful c.nd p

1
01mlnr 

toaol!Cr in Ohio. Sbe wna bom iri \'Jt1f.lhiD6ton, 1 .J. Oe. a '"~F.1U[;'hter 
of John a.rn.1 filizn ( Oeif::er) R1olmoa1' .. er 0 both of \"ithor.i \·.TOro of 

. _Go1•;:~m ·deooent, and tho f~rm.01• wtit1 a. ·nntivo of ):Ineoratovm, 
1.:!n.rylnnd. ~:hoy hn.li ten ohildreni nc:ooly: .Mr~J. orudorf1'; Will~nci 
r.; Hillla Bo; 1~10.:.>ella; John u. • who wa.a a [rt\llant oolo~fol of 
tho u~vil wnr n.ud a.:f.terrmrd. for a nw.11>ar of yet\rfJ a 11ronlinent 
fo.rme1• of :U.oe Oom1ty, n land a.gont tmd hotel pror•riotor o.t 
Jt~rling 0 but-1~• now Di ·rau1dent .of l~romml Oity0 i~11osouri;~.,rank; 
r.ir·m1onpo O• .\'.JbO .bno . .I~mH1.e~\ ·aw,ay;.. stall,.a; Alidia;. ~nd Ht.~ry. Tho 
~o.ther diod at too age o;C ninoty-fivo y.anro, at l.~rmfiold,Ohio·. , . . . 
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no l~t.l.rnao. the tra.de of s oal>.inot-Ll£\l-:ar at Gcoreoto1n1, in tho 
Diatriot of Oolnmbiu, and o.ftarward onrried on oti:Jinooo v.long 
thnt lino .111 or,ler to 1jrovide for hie' i'o.mily. no votbi.i ~11th. 
tho P.erntbli onn vnrty nml wao a very J,Jro:!li!lont and no ting m01a­
lior of the Ilethodint ~iotrn1.)al ahuroh. · llis wifo · vm.o, nlao n . 
oonniatent \}hrintian 0 holding metlho1·s1lip in tl1o t1u.ma churoh, 
c.nd.hor donth ooaurrou whon eho wna ei(::h·ty-four·yoa.ra of n~o. 

. . 
Af tor hie oorriee~a Hro Orndorff looato<l in "'/irginia, r .. nd 
nboat tho t1.:ie of t::io Civil \'JSr he wn.EJ :to rood to .fleo ·to tho 
1.10unto1m1 .of thn.t £~tn"te on tloootmt o~ thc1 hootilit~y which his 
oupport of tho Union oa.m~·o nrrottoc:H1o . l!o vot~ .. ~ for tinooln 
nmL fonrle~:mly o.ni1otmoo<l. hle allor;io.noe. to tho Union z;nrty. 
His 11£0 wna then .tllrontonoti. by tho Con:.Codernte a:,'mruthizoro 
nmL ho wont to tllo m:Jw1toius whoro ho wo.o onpturo(t. l>ut nitor 
a. time ho .oecmroll. ·hie :releaao o He then wont to Aurora, :Eort-

. ngo Oonnty s. Ohio, \"Jhoro ile wt::.a employed. in a ohoooe fnotor-3 
until loC>4 9 •,~hon .ho ofi'o1'ed h.iu sorvioeu to the govornrJCnt 0 . 
enl1~t1ng in the ~~ix th .Ohi u Oavai ry 9 witlel" ooet:Jnl'~l'4. of Oolouol 
119 Dn1--1"'ott4f l;tor a time ho waa otetiono~ r~t Olovol~nd. OhiQ. · 
llie bro t.hor Porry aame ta vlai t him o.nJ. ws.u tnl~eu ill \ii th 
m:nllpoJ.:o 'l'h1~ Wtla tho OCH.m.~1uion of 1Jr. ormlorff 's ·having to : 

. remain nt CrotJtlino for oomatizaalJ 1 T~1ere ho wl\u tn.ken 111 und 
confined in a hos pi tul £or e 11uc10Gr of wookt-J • nftor 1·;hioh he 
\7$0 honorahly ~!Johnreu.1 froG1 tho so:r.vioo on aaooimt of die­
o·bili ty 9 at Clovelnnd, Ohio •. At a lnter dnto ha ~;ent to 
l:j[).1•1 on ~ount·\r • 1'.~·~10 otu4+ ,a.ml for a. tii.;ia rosidou noar lln.z11111u:J.l·, uu.t tho naoai ol0µont ~ll that locm.11 ty was eo otrong tlmt ho 
roturueJ. on.o t nrnl toot up hin t.1bodo .1n Xonia 0 Ohio• wh"ro be 
rcw:.~ineJ. Wltil luGGo ln that yoer ho WCJll't to Jaol:uon Oounty, 
~.U.:..;oouri, hu.t after .a ;:ow rJOnthu he left ior tho .Enat. going 
d·o-vm tho rivo1' to 3t.- touiu •. who1·0 ho nn1·r~tvlYi eaoopod boing 
k11l.e.J. pnd 1•01li)Otl, !01~ 1 t wa£J l:not:Jll thu t ho lmd i;.1011oy. !'ro­
oco,,.in~ on hit' ,, .. ,·ay to Oerio, Illiuoi~ 0 ho thonae wont ·1to Boll• 
r1iro. Ohio~ nnd on to· lltirpo1•!J l!"err.;;. v1h~ro he 1 wus ut.ationod 
nt the tiuo Jolm Bro~m ~::nn takon 1lfrioo11or. , . Ue f.1.1'ta1·t1'J6rd pro• 
oeJ.o~ to "'Jm1 Buren 0 ~h.urmnu(}.(\b Comity• V.irginia. Por nino · 
yoar~~ ha nuooen~1rully euengou ir1 btlllinosa et thnt point.,.lll:ll:ing 
ooiwidori.iblo r.1onoyo Cm tho .ex,r::ire.tion of that reriocl ho otir:a 
to ~>t.orl1ng, Hioo Cotmt:,r, l:m1i!HlSt w1101·0 Lio u1"'otlior--1n-lav:~ · 
Golonol John Ho Bio~·:.~ooLer, wm~ doing n good bu.uinorru. Ur~ 
orrn~ori':: toot up hit~ o.hodo 111 talf;on townohil) t~nd purohasod 
two rrood .fnr.r:~' of nno hrmdred ru1d · oixty aorou oai;sh. llo ho.a· 
horo tllroo thou:n1nd ncrao, n ... '1d 1uo. i'flrm:lng oporati om·; 1 ha.vo 
r:mdo bir:1 proo1)orou..1., In un oal'ly day hie houoo wao oot firo 
to tmd he wnn mobiJod nnd woanded by u lot. o:r, drw1.Len ~n. hia 
1nju.r1oa bai11r:- 1~ifl.1cte·a with ~ hntohot.. In lv~Hl ho hour.mo · 
l)ro1>r.1otot of a. notol in r,yons nml oonduotou ,tbnt entorr,riuo 
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for four ;1onrn 6 flf~er whioh .he ro turneu to tho f f..trrJ nnt.l 111 lu~a 
UO UJUill tool~ Ul; hiU P..bOLt0 ill !,yono e 

Unto Ura nnd 21r-a· .. Orndorff ha.vo bol:ln born ~·:o J;hildren, 
· .. ':'ho }~CV, Bo 00 ~)rndorf.:f 0 tllo Old.cr0 i~l .tl. lll:'Ol:lihant r..nd 1).010-

. !•li.nicJtur of tb.o aJti1odi~~t ;;1 .. inoo1xll •Of?lli'erenoo1, loor:.tctl. n.t . 

.. .. 
~ 

~·r 1 .. 1 trm, Oii.J o o no we.a J:or~orly n v;oll l-~nO\·~n a ttorno;l J..n :~1oe 

Cow1t .. ·.,-. ':1he you..'1~;;aut aon0. 1;i1"0J.LOrnf.lor££, rooideo t11_;on ono of 
.. bio ft1.thor 's J~ar4,li1 in i1liltwn uow1ty. ?h~;.,ur~hout o 1 vc,:.rieu, long 

·· uoo£ul and. honornblo onroor ltr~ Ormi.ori'f hus atcuclily 11ror:romJod 
in tiip pn th or. prosJiiJri ty r~d todn~" ho in· ono or tho mfJo tnntial 
oiti~onn of hia ~dor,tod aor.mty 0 who1 .. e i1e it1 not·J living tl rotireJ. 
.1.1fo, He is .o. cioi:ibor of tho z.rethodi~•t ~:!1 ii~HJOP.til ohurou, 1~0 
w1~1oh hio wife t-:i.loo tleloni~U, nnd 111 thJ.a uoCl'JlU~~t;r tboy · nr;vo tho 
ro~;.i:~oot and r.~~!r1.:o1 rognrd· o:r: n.ll who J:;.no,~: thcr;1. ·· ·· 
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I Pro1.1 pionoo1~ dnyo in tbo dmtolOl)I.lOnt of n100 Oow11,.;i 
Ho:rnl-:i~'l.h Orn'"·~orf..L hno . rollDVJOl~ f~.l.I.'~ .• 1n;:~ in thio· 1;ortion of tho 
u~~o.to. Hio bi :r.th oocllrra~l in !3honnn~~oo.h, 7iiy·;ininD J'oh1•unry 
.ll, J.U2'7 ,_nr~~1 ho ro1)rooont? ono of tho hif~hl~:T r·~ei·1 ~~to(t 
fo.:.il 1.ioo of thn~ otn~:o., Hin i'ntlfll"• !'ulli 1 ; IJrHiJ..orf:,. • ~-::.i..a n 
.n.,·:\t:iVO o:C i'rCJl!.~~i"J.O!'i: County, J''on!1:.1yJ.v"·:tl"°io., CJhl tho f".''r:~ndfnthor 
~·.T·;·.: Q. ~Ln.t.iv:1 r>f 1In1lr·.1~J.9 On oo~!:.ug to A~:io:i:. .. iou 1'J•ilf"J1 Jrn:.Lori'i, 
~. t;:,ol· .. uL~ hi:J. nl)od.o in ronrn.::yl-:unin.. nrnt ill 1q .. ·1 ro!.1ovou. to 
i 1 ruao.t"ioi:. Oonnt~r 0 ~lirr::.tnic~. looo.tinr~ on UOL.tnr crook. l!a 
r.1"'l.l"riod l.~i:J.~1 ;;inbt.:n.·t ... n l,..d1; of r.o:.··~.1,-u1 101lan.q·e, r.~11tl bo1~h J.ioi.i ' - • _. I.-in· 7on .narcm, :Jhonm1:....ot..1.il Cormt;.r, .. in tho Olu .:.iorninion. l'h.illp o·' · ..... ~...... .., ,~-n~1 born in l 7<Ju n1H! r.1n~J n ooJ.dior in tho wnr 
of lul2, i>oinr.; ilta · ono'·' i'or u ·t;_1Jo .in· the ~0.1".ri:~on· ot !~ori'olk. 
l!o ;.in,\o for hir.i:wii' n· !::ood rc\JnrJ. n.1hl nftor tho \"J.~\l" ho. r:cu:i 
uni "'i;o~ i.n w~ .. r.ri c.z· ... , tu J irrl.~1 ~,1nn. rod r, a nati v·o of ~Jhom· .. nJ.on.h 
•.h,anty en~ n u.uu.::hto1· o:r Jottz! :Poe:.·. nl~·:O H rw.t,ivo of th~ Olu 
.};);Jilli •)H 0 Ho hfh. 0. ~:Ji~) t 0 l. ·allo 11 VO"i to tho i/01·y nd~il"m lO OJ. O(:O 
o.C ono lmnJ.i"Ol.O.. nwt:· th~ll·too.n ycnr~:;. 1.~ro J'oor wnu tho om1or of 
~3t1~:.i.r lllll j::.!r~~. an.l throttghou.t hlu lli'o y:uu i~ontifio:.i. \'Ji ~h 
rr~r.i.oul tm"c.1 1mru ui tau ·,~hon ·tho oountry onuouvo rod to savor 
c.11 o ::·ia.no o ·to tho ~~nr~li u li o l'{H14'1 ho ·aocu:.:.e o. r.101a(Hh." ·of tho 
,\:~oriuan r.trrzy tm~i. ul1.io .. ! in tho o~Jtauliuhi.:aont of tho 1·0.ru.ulio. 
11~ u·: :rri 0,1 a i.tl: .. :s · ,:; to~vonn t ·~1ho -::-:n~l 1J.1:o;-;1lrn O(>lm 1n ·11 rr.;inio.. 
~7ho. 1:ir-:.rri~;o of }~hilip ::~.!iJ. Ghriutinr;. ( J'oo~·) nrrnlorf:t wn.o blo~rn-
""{L \'•i+·°''l t.a'lc' -1'o1Jot:•i\·i:-;o oi1"1l>'1 ">•·("\'1• ·\1''·'"'- ··r ')' '' 1J('<l• Ho···o'··i:ll' \j " .,, . , .... _ .. ~' ~·L:' .. .... y. .... u.... .:. ·J ..... L .... " , •"" .. e-'· ._ ., 
lh•{ n"· r-i •ol ·1 ~ .. ·1 .. , ·1 .... • . ··r-f"J:t . ,., ., ···o· O'I 'l\~.,..,,. • .i)r.tll.' ( '1 -!.'...:L..tL~ n.1'4 C/ •• .u .:ht;.f1 .. 01 '· •• uo hd ... ..J t.t ... o 1 ·"~ a u '" ·~ .... -f.l, ,> 1i • 

J.n ;;on~:o t •;;ho havo <.l c>r)(:.: r~;oJ. thio J.iio; n.nJ. IO l" J'Y ·.i • t \'lhO r~:!c.i.O t~n 
o;~collcnt roo,:>l:\.i nu o, ~olc1io1• in tho Ji vll WJ. ~:.Jtu \.'Jho r~ua ·tho 
yo uncco ·~ o~ tho fm.U. ly. ~.;;ho !tl thc1' dio~ :~t · tllo olti. ~)ugur i:'ru•c ' 
nnJ. hi~1 .r.·ii'o oarvivotl hi:~l ·J:or 001~10, tir:10, rm.o~iinc nrn.~.:J ~;t tho 

· vonoro.'~>l o ne-o of ninety .. two yon.1·0. Sho wac> u 1.Jomhor or tho 
.:;vn1 lGOli oti..l ohurcll. 

Upon tho olc.t houoa ton.cl· .Hozotini1 ormi.ori'~:· aponi.; tao 
unyn of hlu lloyhood and you.tll e<nil uoqui1•od 6 fn1 r 01.moo.ti on. 
·:~hon o. younr; r!'ir>.n ho ,:mnt to Oh10 0 011tl id !.~nm:i.fiol{l~ that otnto. 
11".\ • \,.,,.1.,1 0 · "- · ··t ••. 1 f'..•·\• ,., t-:· ·:~~-Jr. •· 1' , 1-'· .,.,0 . l•' i;,.. -~ • ,, u •.•... a ..... ~n ... ~~-\.!, .. 1,. ;,. i . ..1.1..1 _ooo.,.o., n ~u t,1.1.. 1...l ..-.i.i.: .. ,1 o-'- [:.OOu. 
... ,l""Jj 1 ·n· ~·· ~'o '(71'"'1 ·J r·-· •1 ., .. ~' • .. , ,~ o· ~ •· '· o ·' -1 • "'!.· u· ·1"' llul\ · 1 \"I.i·~ o o. ... ... '· . ·ii 0 .).. ~..... \,;'- •. a.~\· ~.:....\•~·.~'' ..... .&..: ..... :.-.•• .I. I> \1 ..... ,,_ 
ten~ic;l tho hi;···h ochool tllo~o nnd t·wn t.U'tor:.i;ar'l n at\hlo11t in tho 
Hnn:.lfiolJ. r,~i.\.i.10::!' ~or.tin.~n·:l~ v:hora =1hC \J~U) o. uoi:i~ol::1~~to of 1.lr~J. 
Joim Jl10 .r .. u:i.n: ;;ho attcrr:t.!1:-~t l)OCfl.iJU o. o tt\Jov.:.wful c.nu i:o 1.~t1lnr 
to,.,,·•1'1c"'• ir1 0•'11· o qi,o '~··'''.t ~OOJ.~., il'l ..• ,.\~Jl1i ·\·" ... 0'1 '.\ "' .,· 7:"·u-·hto~' J t.•v " ~ o •. i. 'H ~. J ,,_' • .. \'. " ..t. J L• • ., • t 1 J • \I 9 I !.J. .. .. r;~ ~ • el. 

o:r ·John nrn.l jnizt; ( Oc1r·or) TU.cl~uccb:>J:' 0 ho th o:i: wi1or.:. uoro 0£ 
rr'n";:1·1n u.c~wcm1., nnJ. tho :Lorr:ior m.ii!J n nnt:ivo of .J.ln;~ornto';m, 
~.hl"~/lnrh.i. '~lwy lw..tl ten children, 11r:-:~1oly: :.ll."1:1 •. orrnlo11f1'; ~lill~nra 
F.; Hillin Bo; l:.">n:wllo.: John H., wi10 wnu e. ft'allcmt ooloifol of 
the J~ -vi 1 ".."'lni." n.w.i ni .. tort-:nr't for n lllli~lilor of ~ieu1·a n J.·t•m:iiuon t 
fn;.';;JCr of ::tern uov.n1;y' (l. lnnd nc<mt nnJ. l.lotal r)r0}.·1·iotor nt 
,;t,orling. uut. i~t now n ·r<miuont .of J:mwnn City, ~Jiooouri;Pranlq Tr-u .... ~onpo,.x.'ilO hna.1;.nm.iO~i o.y;ni; 3tolJ.u; A"itlio; n.Hll l!r.\:.t'Y• 'l'ho 
ro.thor diod u.t tho nc:;o oi uin~ty-i';J.vo yor...ru, nt l~u.m:Liold.,~hio. 
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no lotirnoi.i. tho t1"nda of u. onbinot-1...1nto.r nt · Ooo·rr;atoml, in tho 
.Jiot:i'i o t of Oo l n.L1hiu, c~rn.t nfta r\'inl~u or::.11 .i'i cu on tm~illoo.J E.ilon3 
thnt lino in or,lor to lirovide for hid fr..r:Uly. llo votb,. ~;11;h. 
tho !~0.!>U.blint:.n l,>n.l"~~y o.ml \'JO.:J 0. VO~V° .f:l"OUl!lO!lt Oilll notiur; mo;.:i­
u0l" Of tHO JlOthLHtint ::~pi~.WOT)e_l Ohtl.2.'Ull.. ilitl ·,:;if()· 'i,'Jn.~) {',laO 0 
oonni~1tont Jhri~Jtil~n 0 holuii1[~ :~lCr.1hcr~Ji1iI) in tao &.m.:;10 clm1·oh, · · 
U!1"1. ho1· ~ioa th oo.:.rn.rro\.t whon a lJ.o t-im1 oic:hty-iottr Jonra of ar~o. 

. . 
After hii..1 r:nrri~·~eo 1.~o Orn"iori"f loontod ill "lirt~inin, r.nd 
nbou.t tao t1 .. lo of tiio Civil •':al' lw wn.a :to root,. tn :L'loo ·to tho 
t.1ou.ntoirm of thn. t o tnto on p.ooount oJ: tho houtili t:y \'Jhioh hi.a 
ou.p1~ort of tho lfaion on.U!~·o n11 ronuoi..1. l!o voto .. ~ for t3'1)ooln 
crnt. fo.~1 ~\"J. o;ml~r nru1ounoo\.l hln el lu.:~.t~'.il;)O. ·to tho Uilion r-:~rt;l. r·ri·J li·L~·o ,., ... [.~ ~.,, .... ,~1 + 1 .., .. ,."'~·01··'·~ ;>·:· ..:1ic ·~··)11-f"o· 1 e)1"·r·.a·o ~1"''"i1 c,-r.·,11,.;01~·~ '"' ' .. .. I '·. 'I '' • ,. ' • • ... '.l .J.. y \. ... ;./ \ v ~· " .J l • .. U' .• - ~ • ... \• ... ti ......... . . • \J • • .., 

unr.l i~o ;·,.on't to tho J.1·:nt.n'~ni110 ~·;ho1·0 ho ·:.nc oo.11tu1•mt, hnt ni~.;or 
o. t.ti:~o ho !.locnn"Otl ·his :t11 olc~100 o Ho thou no?lt t~o Aurorr:., r.ort­
cco Jo nnty ~ Ohl o • tth,n·o iw \'ic::.rJ cn:·..ol oyod in o. c hOO(Hl l'eo to ry 
untll 100( .. p whm.t .ho ofi'o:-::'ed hio nm.•vicoa to tho i::ovo1:rnJon't 1 . 
onliutillf; in tile .;ixtll Ohio Javni!·J 0 umio:r oorJ~Jt~r~t';. of Oolouol 
Ho ::ln1'rotto :;-io1• n t:ir:10 Ho· m1u otc.t10110 .. " nt Ol.ovol~:.n,.i. Ohio. 
llil1 DrrJ'~.i;.01• J'orry UHJ~~'' tl.> v.lui t i!.1..U nthl w:::.u 1~nL011 ill \lith 
tw~:il 11,0:-:.- ~'Li ti \:::;w tho ocurr.uuion ox i.b. .. ~ .Jrnilo rf:t 'c hnvina to : · 
r.o~~t\in nt Or.Jotl.tno :i:or OC>LllotJ.r.101> '?j1<n ... c ho •,·1£w t:nt.01~ ill u.nd 
ocn1i'l11o'l in t'\ h~e.ri tnl :ro1" Ci lltlr.il>Gl .. of ~JoobJ • n.l:tor 1·;hj.oh ho 
r~·nn hono1·ui'll~r diuo:~f1rr;o.i. fl•o:~1 tho ~o.r.vioo on aocount o;.L dis­
nbiJJ. ty" nt Olovclnn<l., Oi:iio • .c:\t a lntc~ d.n.to ho ~;ent t,o 
1:-':'!l"ion u1.nm~;y t :.:im::oU.l"+ ,aw:.t fol" a til.10 l\.rniJ.G'-i rnmr lk1.llllihnl, 
uu~..:. tho nabol 01 . .;1~4:.:nt in til~'-t loonli ~;,/ we~; oo otron~.r thr.:t ho· 
:ro tn.rneJ. on.u t mid. ~ooJ: up hi u ftb ollo _il'~ Xo!lin, ~Jido • \',h~ ro ho 
ro~.~: :1210~ w1ti l H..1..Ju.. . lll thn. t :1oc:.t ho \';u n t to Jnob.rnn Oo u.nt:l. 
l.:iL:nouri 8 tm.t uftor a :.'ow rJonth:J ho lo.rt for tho ;·1nat. go1ns 
clo\·;n tho rivo1" to 3t. T.1ouiu. wi1oro lw no.1•ror1ly. o~rnurcu ooi11e 
1:11].o,~ ~m'l ro ~l i)O\.L, !or :t t waa t:11otm th~1 t ht1 hnd L.lonoy. . J?ro­
oco1 .. 1nr; on hit• •,my to 0H1·i rJ, lllinoi~, ho thonao v-1011t ·1to Boll• 
ni ro. nlii o, nnd. on t.o l!u rvorD Porr;;t, r:h:Jro ho 1 \'JW.J n ~:.n tJ. onoli. 
!·t ti10 tiuo ~John J~ro·~·m ';:1~~.: tn} .. on •I;rltlOllOre 1LJ ni'tOl'"\'Jal'd l)ro-
~•·"1 ·o · ... ,) "r--~1 :•11; .. ~·· ·, .: ... ,~, .. , .. o~.1·· 1 !"ll•1"··· "/'1,,~-~,.'.:-. '~01• Il"110 · VV~ ... '" .... ''-·'· ,) ,. Uf,0 o,~U'-"A ..... I,\ \.l "~' ·• "1'J • ·.t.,/ t J. t,"'•"•J. ... -.. ,j, · J. ... u,.,~··· i 0 "''l' 1 '"0 1 l 1 .,·"t'l1~1 cs·"' 1··~··- .. 0 · i"l t>l'·1·t'lO""(" n~· .,.·~r '·· l'O"'"t' .. ,,~- 1 ~inc7 ~' .......... "' .. '\. w\.1 ..... J.. .... 4.r !.lt,.• . ..'·i.'.i ..... i \ .i.;. .,. .. •-'..:• ._.,1 .• vL•,1ll ~ .&.1. •• ,., • .:.~. l u 
o.:m~·iJ.i1!'nulo ;~~o?lOYo :)n ":.hc1 ox,rirntion oi thnt i~n·io<l ho C{ir.x> 
~·o ..... ~"\"]i•1·,. '·""HO ''"l'l.,-1 ... ,. 1·,...11 ..... ,.J 1·ri1., •• , • i·,., · -··· ~-\ ....... .tn 1 ,., "' ~,'1.·'\#·- .1 .·.• ,\.,.v vv .. t.t.:.,· 9 •.• t~ ···~·· t "' ~.1.i.C L.i v U"'O:..,i·.1.-.-.a. .. •(tut 
•Jolorn.:1. cJOhH H. r~.L.:LqocJ.c:r, \'JUl1 li.oing n r,ood (>twinonu. !.lr. 
~)!'H1.~or;.·;: tooL U,P tdG o.l>nd.O ill tJil.UOll ·~o·snoh!l) en'i !.'Ur\Jht:.uou 
t~:~a f.")OJ. fr .. l:'1.::J of uno h:mll:.·o<l. nnJ. nh:ty r"orc.10 oncil. lfo ho.o 
horo ~l.1ro.o tiwu.:1n11ll £i~r(W. nrnl bio i"tH\~tlng oro1'n ti qnn 'havo 
r.mtlo tJJ.rJ 1:.1 .. 0D1~or.JU~"?. ln :!l.n cur!~" t.lny hie hou:Jo \·;o.~1 oot i'i1·0 
to r:n~l ho ·~·.n:..) ;.1obiJCd t.nJ.. \·.·ot1rn.lo~ by e lot. 01·. drnnl...on ~~j=m. hia 
injtu~lca bv.1.nr:- i11fl.iotoc1 :i'11 t.h n hntui.wt. ln lt;-U~~ ho bo1Jr r.io . 
r>ro1·1·iot.01~ of' n hotol in r,~,0110 o.ml. \Jonduotou. 'itho.t, onl,01 .. friuo 



I Pror.1 r1ionoo1• dnys in tho do-volo1)LlOnt of Elco Oow1t,:j 
Ho:~o!-:i~h \)r?hi.O:-Cf .l Jina . :roll ov10lt i'tirLllng in thio · portion· of tho 
uto.to. His birth ooon.rro,1 111 :)honnn:.~oo.h, ·11ri:·~·inl.n, Poh1•unry 
J.1, 3.U27 ,_n?~~l ho ror)ronont~J ono of tho hir;lll:r rcni)ootod. •"ri··:t1 .c,, c-··· t' ,... ...... "r- 1·0 lli·, .. i'-,t' ;'\•.• T'; ... 11' i 111,.1 ···'0.,..-:'P,• ,.,,.,.,_, n J.c..~··'· •• ~v~ ).1. H-:i.1 .. Jttt ... •i u b .11 .... ..._ 9 -~ .. J.. J •• 1. • .1.. .... ., •• ,., "••-•'-> ""' 
.n.·:'1 t:i. vo of i'l'l)Lk i":tcl: 0 om1ty, ~')Ol'm~1yJ. v .. ·:nio. 9 cJhl tho r~r~ 1!ndfn tl!or 
~,_;r_;.:: Q. Hn.t.ivn of lio11.:-:.nJ.~ On co~.:.ug to A~:101"'iou J'JdlfjJ d:t.·n~Lori'i, 
~. tl:>ol-'" uL: hirJ n:JO\.LO in ronrn.:.:y1·:unin. n!1li" in ll;<;1 rouovm1. to 
l:'r~.morioj~ Oon.nt~:- 9 Vir3:i.nie .• loco.ti11r~ on Go~~nr crook.· l!o 
I.14:.l"l"'iOd l.:i_IJ;.:J ;;1nb!.n•t 0 t1. lr•.di of C0:·1~.1·1n 101lill!go, C.UlU bo1~h ~iOJ. 
in· ·J-nn llar:m, :Jhonn11:....oe.i..il Cormt;1, ·1n tlJo Olu .Jom.lnion. l'i.1.illp o·· '. ... ....... Al ,-:·nn born iu l 7U!.> nml rni.o n ooJ.clior in tilo wnr 
of lul2, being .~1~n. · ono,.i xor n ·t z.io .J.n· the go.1~.r1·:~on ot nor:Lolk. 
Ho ;Jr,,\o :!:or l.d.r.11101£ r.1.· s::DChl rC(JJrJ. nnd. r.d.'tor tho Ymr ho. v:cw 
UH1 to1 i1·i · 1:.lr·. r.r.·i c~~-.o to J i1r.f:J tj .. nn. ro~a' 11 a nati vo of ~;hom~n.ion.h 
·J01mty f:.i'l\l fl lW.U::~hto:.• of Jou:i roo:.·, nl::. .. o 1,l 2w.1 .• 1vo of tho Olc.l 
~J::> •. 1ini1JH0 Ho im.·.~ o. ~Ji~1to1~ ~.-:ho livo,1 to tho vary ndvrntoou ago 
,., C ono lmn'1ro,;. mht. · th1 ~·toon ~r<:w.r~~. l.!1.· o J>oor wn.u tho orn10r of 
~>ur~::tr lllll ft.~r~~. an .. l throughout hj.u 1.i.£0 y:uu. iU.ont.ifio:.~ -~·1J. ~ll 
r1rriou.ltm ... n.l 1mruui tao '.~hon t.ho oountry vfllL01.nrorod to sever 
allo~·innoo to tho ~;~nr~l.i:Jl! ol'(n·m ho bocu,\10 a. r.ic;iabor of' tho 
.A1~s.~:i unn c:trrzy tl.n~i E.d .. iod in tho 0:.-1 tn.ul i oh1.10nt. o~ tho l"Of·llblio. 
11'? u~12:.rlo1.i u i.lius · .;tm.ronG 9 ·~1ho ~;.;nrr 111:0\111..rn i.>t.>rn in ·11rr;in:l.o.. 
,-.~s.·10 ,.,, .... ~, .. ~ •. ,,, .. 0 o·: 1 ~~l-d li .. ·• ;-: i!-· ;·•1·i~··: :"ltJ.0 

., "' ._, ,, ;.. ,.()..(• ~"'l" !"110~ 0-... .. ,. .. 41.~.... .... - ~-.. . ,,, .... \A. v •~u fl J...J. CH.U" -..1u 
~ 11 \"it"· t:1'1c~ ~'."llot;•i\t:;o oi111• 1 ')·~1l· '\'t"l'.~f·'\. ~·r : \l :')f."9~ .. cl• 11·0·-·n,.'.·i· .... lJ. -'"· ~ ..,a • ,, _..,_ ., ... (:' .. - u.- ... -· .:.l•JfoA • • '-·•"''" t .... ·~. o.'\ ' 

Urini·'-.R nntl J.ohn darn;.~:on,_ ·•·;ho· hrL'IO u Go 1·nol10<.l n\~!c.;.r: Dolini1, 
.r.o l."Oll~:O t •;;ho ha VO <.l.e>J)n rto.J. thiC.] J.i :i'O; nrnl r 0 l"' J'Y '.i • t \'/hO f.:l·:.t~O fl..n 
o;~ool1cnt rooor<l nu ~). solclio1• in tho Oi vll w.c '"~Hu \'Jho r~·nu tho 
younGc~t. of tho i'ni~iily. ~.::ho !t1tho1, cliod t~t 'tho old ~}U[~ui.· ~ .. n.l'tl ' 
ruill hi~1 ~-.·ifo au.rvivotl h.1!.l i'or 001~10, tir~10, l1tlO~~ine nu~~.:; t.,t tho 

· vonort1~1l o nc;o of ninoty-tt"~O yonra. Bho vmn a aJOmhur of the 
~vnnr;olioul ohurch. · 

Upon tho olc.t houoaton.U.)J.ozol~in.'ri ornd.ol"f;:· aponi; tho ···~ un~1n of hia t1oyllood and ·yo11th c11(l uoqui1•od a fnir ounaotion. ·::<~Z~::· 
·:;hon o. i,founr; r:-irm ho ,:mnt to Oh:I.0 0 n.nll id l.l"lm:d~ial,1 0 tlmt otnto, 
ho u~t:rrio· .. ~ to ::~!.lli!._An:1~·. ~;·. :~icl:r~ooto:r, n ~ultrt110(l lt'.i.~·Ly 0£ cood 
.i·n;:dly o ~3ho ran:J ro:.1rc,. OY!il; Q; .• rro~t 1,0 ... in 1.~1~.ouillon, 6hio, o.t-
t<:.m,.:.r;d. tho h1;" .. h ochool tho~:-o nnd wm u:f tor~;tn'(l n. at\hlo11t in. tho ··,; ··fi l - r. ··1 ,., ' .... ,.,.~ .. ~·~·'\'·, .... }. ,.. --' - · .. ,. · •··· '1•·r.to ~ tl ,.. J k~n._, o .u. -'~1.~ o.... l'.10, ... .1.Jl~~.~ 41 0 " 1.0. o '·' uc ·,Jd3 n uuuoo •. i...) . O.L J. r .. J. 
Joim Jlrn.r· ... l!m:· :.nio 1.1i'tcrrm.r.d !)OCn.iJO n au.1Jo\1.Jaf.11J. end 1:01.1ulnr. 
too.uiH.n~ in Olli Do ~H~o wnn born in ;.·,'n~1hi.i\:~;~on,, .:;. Ue. a' ~~F.~Uthtor 
o+ Jo im f!.TH.l )::J.i zt; ( oci r~or) P.i cl~u ccb) r 0 lJo ti~ of ,·1j1or.l no ro of 
nor;:nn U.01..H.rnnt, nnJ. tho i'orr:1or rn:ii.1 n nut:ivo of .J.ln1~0.roto•un, 
1.hr~/lnrn.l. '~lwy l:m .. U.· ten children, 11r::l~1oly: l'.1ru. oru~lori'f;-11111inra r.; Hillin n.; l,·a1.:Jollo: John H., \1i10 wnu n. f1'allant oolt)ilol o:f 
ti.lo J~vil "-."'ln1'9 r: .. wl ui"to.rrmr't i'or a 11u;.1i10r of ~;euro n J>l•m:~iucnt 
J:nrzaor of ::tuo Joun1~y, n lnnd n.c;nnt nrnl hotol proi.·l'iotor o.t 
Jt~rlJng. uut.1~1 now n rouidont .oi" .tcumn~J Oity, ~-.iiooouri ;!?ra.nlq 
.Tr·u~..lonpo 0 •. \-::&m ima.1,.n~HlQ~i o.•.-:ni; ~>tol~u; l~~idio; n.rnl 1.!a:.t'Y• ~~ho 
~t1thor dioll ut tho n30 oi' uin~t:(-i'ivo yor. .. 1·0, nt 1:u.m1i'iold,?hio. 

I ' 
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-2- 'I 

llo lou.rno,i the .t1"n.cle of u. onb.i.not-LJ.nl·:or nt Goo·rgotol?n, in tho 
.Jiot:t•i o t of Uo lm.lhiu, nmt nftorr;nl'Ll o:.t1"1'iQU. ·on c.mo.i1loo.J ulon3 
thnt lino in or,lor. to }iroviuo for hio' fe.::lily. no votb,. ·;;1th. 
tho !~or.t~bli nr:.n in:r~~Y nml \Ka.~ a vor:; r1·0;:1l110!1t nnll no ti1m :no•:i­
thJl, 0£ tHO J1bthm1int ::~.PiG~Ol"JC.l ohu2•oh. ilin ~dfo \'Jn~ c.l~O l1 
oonni::1t0!1t Jilri~Jti::m 0 holtliil[.~ !;~o::lhcr,}idl> in tilo mi:~m· ol!u1·oh, · 
u?1d.ho1· c.iouth oo~rn.rro~l whon oho tni.~1 oit:h'ty-fou.r JOC'll .. a of O(:~o. 

After hh1 tl-'1l'riee~o l.~o Orn\lorff looc;;.tml in •1:t1"~.~i11in, :::nd 
nbou.t ti:lo t.L.)O of ttio Ui vil wnr ho wn.o :to1--oo(~ tn fleo ·to tho 
1.lountoim\ or thn.t oto:to on tiocount o~ thcl houtility wh1oh bia 
ou.pport o.f tho Union on.u!~·o nrronuou •. l!o voto ... :.. for t~nooln 
nm&. .fo.'1 :«•J.cDt~l~r r?.rn1ouni::o1..t hln nllor~.l~!..n'3o. t~o tho Uuion r·:~Tt:!. 
!iLJ lii'O \.'CO tlWH tl1l .. (JC.°tOJiO~~ ~y tlW e•JllfOti.cr.nt.o u;,t~1n.thi:~Ol'Ll 
4 lT1·L • .• , ~·· 1 l~1·•· "'·o ···~ .. a J1· ... l'1··1"· 1"i11n :-··i10"'·0 1··0 "'•r'l'"' onj1"·u·1•0·! 1)\,~· ,.,.t•fo· .. '· ' J.lU ''""' v 1. '·''"'. • .J.. ·~-· oJ ·~' •• l "" v ... : ,, 1. .. , I ... v .... J. :.r J;. a tii:;o ho ~iuc.m.l"'Ou his :~-olouao o Ho than nont to AUl"?rt:., tort­
eco J.onnty" Ohlo • t-rhu1·~) i10 \'it!H cr:1I.:lo;1od in o. choo~rn l'i~o tcn .. 9 
unt.i.1 l{.;0~ 0 whott. lw oi'i'o1•0 1.l hi~J tWl'Vicoa tD the covo rnrJ01·1t • 
onl:totinf; in tilo -~i .. '-:th O!Jl u Jt.iVi?.1.!·J 0 umior oor~tJnr~l'i. o:r Llolonol 
Ho jJnl'l"'Ot to :;io1• n tir;10 Ho \"!tlU u tl:; ti 0110 .. ~ n t Ol.ovolcn\i • Ohio. 
liil1 oro'~.i101- J'orry C(\J~(: tt.> vlui u hl1.1 o.ni..L ~·;t:o i"•nl~on ill llith 
u!:u1llrJo:-:.. ~'Li.~ \:.-:.-rn .t.,bo Clcun.nuion of ~.b.· .. Ol .. nii.ozeff 'o imving to : 
ro:~1'.:'tin nt Cr.Jotlino :i.'or oc>uotir.100 1 ~i',icl·c btJ \·w.o ~:n.l:.e.1~ ill und 

'om1i'lno'~ int\ h~~.rital foi• o nrn:jilGl" o:r· wooLr.J. r:.f~.;or \-;h:i.oh ho 
r.:nn ht)no1~ui'>l~r 'liuo~·.arr;o.i. f1•0:·.1 tho ::io1~·1ioo on n.ocoun:t ot uis-
ni>ill ty P nt Glovclunu.. Oi:iio. 4\t n lnt:o~ d.uto ho 't;e.nt ·\io ,·. 
l:n~ion ut'>U.n~~~r. ~.:im;oU.l"-1.,awl iD1' !l tit10 l>rni ... tO(t n~mr Hmm1hul, uu"v tho nolrnl ol·...:: .. l~Jnt ~';.ll til.~).t loor·.1.i "'.;y riO.G oo otron;J. thr.·~ t ho 
rotarne .. i onu t Hllt..l tooJ: n.p hio ~1bouo .11~ Xo?Jit1., <foio .• \'tlloro ho 
ro:.l:~i110~ u.ntil J.uoG. lu tl•n.t ''-/CC~ ho \'1u11t to Je"l:umn o.otuJty, 
~:..it.:oour1, trn.t u:rtor o. :.:ow IJon .. ~:w ho lo.tt ior tho ~~mt. goinB' 
U.o·\·:n tho r.ivor to J1~. T.1otdu. wi10.ro ho 11::u•rot•1lJi t:mourcu. ooi11g 
l:ill.o" ,cmd. ro~lilml, !or it waa l::norm th.11t ho hnd t.10210:,i·. !'ro ... 
000, .. lnCT on hit:' '.iiD.;J to OE\l"i<J • 11111101~, ho thonoo wont ··to lloll-
ni ro. Ohio, nn~l on t.o l1n 2·vorn 1~01•1";: 0 v:h·Jro ho' ruu.~ n tn tJ. onoli 
r·t 1'il0 ~·~,'iQ John :),.,o•·:i·i , ... , .. , t ..... '·o··i· 'P'l"i 110ll0l" 1 1~) p·"to.s.··r1C1 l'd ))rO• ~ .. ,, '• ·' 1., , , J,/~ ,.... ,,.,4 ...... •(.:U_• ..... •.,,.. •· • ~ -..L '·• ~ 
O\:h~o .. 4 ~·) "h·1~1 ;au·o1~ 0 ·~~ii.-u11t1nll0 .. ~·1h ~;.)tt!l'«.~; • ·n.1y;i!tia.. 1:'or nino · 
~/ue !':: !"o ~~ ti~wo~11,:?l"u11~/ ctntf:.go ... :. in btL11.Hooa n t; timt poiu!. ,·l~l:.~l:inB 
oon~:iaCJ!'E.'..ulo t'!O?W.Yo :;n "':.hCJ o:q:irntion oi thnt i~n·ioc.l lio cnr:.e 
to ~>to~lill;·~• ~-lioo UO\tnt:,r, J:ml.H.l:Jt Vl!lOrC iJilJ ln.•oth0:.•-in-lrt1

•:, 

...;010~10! cJoim Ho r:i.uLqocl.cr, m~~1 t.!.oing n r,oou f>m·11ncrno. Hr • 
. ~)l"'?h,or;."~.' tooL u1) L'lic nl>nU.o in ~Jilo.on ~;m;;mJh.!.1) c~n,\ i .. uruittluou 
t~:.m cooJ. fr .. ?~~.~J of uno h:mlli•oi..~ nnJ. oixty r~orl"iu oncii. llo huo 
ho ro tllroo tlrnt1::wn:l u~roo, nrnl hlo i'tU\~~lng OJ~O ro ti om; 'h!lVO 
"''r\U"o ~ 1 .l" f"l 1•••")''•1•or""t'1·-, ,,I n1·1 0''!',~l' 1 i'',.)' 11it:'\ "1·10'"',0 ••·~··' 00 4

• .(.•.lj ""0 '·"<-· ,4 •• '".,,,. i... ••• , •J ,, ... • -~.... ••.• 1,..:. _., ~ '-·-v v • '-1.o..1 ... ,_ ..... , "' ••"" to rml ha .. ·.n:.) rJob:,au. c.rn.l \·,·otlrnloa by n lot. 0£, til•unl..on ~~·=m. hia 
injt~rlcu lhJj.nr:· iufliiJtocl. 1·:1 th n hr.:toi.w":;, ln lt:Uff ho ~.>01 .. :r-r.:!O · l)l .. (n·1·.1oto1~ 01·· n hotol in T,yoncl m1U. oonduotou. .ttio.t, ont.cn.•,rriuo 



, . 

for fou1• :ionrn. nf-to.:- wld.oh .he rvtarnou to tho r~~rcJ r:niJ. in l&~HJ 
uo n~~:n:l.n tool~ U!; hia r:.1.>01...LCJ in T,~1on~1. 

Un to 1.11• o c.rhl :a'~h ormlo1"i':l i1nvo :1onn horn t;,·:o chi ltl1•cn.-
· .. ':ho ::av Q • o ,j o ~).!'?hlorfl.' 0 

tJ.10 oJ.J.cr. i~}. r1 r~l"'Oiaihont rJHt ::·."olo __ _ 
. !.1.::!iGtUl" o:.:.: 1.t!.O -~OtllO\.UOii .;.: inooi::al. •:Jf?ltL'oi-01100., lO\Jt:.toti. ,!!.t 

~"l.t~~Oo Ho \iC.O i:J1\:1orly n n~~ll ~·.no·,~n nt'!;o1'r.i:lj'" .i.n ;~100 
vow1 t ~.,.. ':'ho ~'l'ou.ncou '::, ~J Olli>. ~:;•rchL.Dl"HdOJ ... ff. rouiLlon u1;011 0110 o:r 

.hin fn.t.hor·~~ i:::.l"'dH in ~alo~m Jount;/. 7hr.-.m;·~hou.t. n'v:-:.rioU., lout; 
·· uoo:tul ~nl.i. b•)norn.lllo un~roor Ur. 01:mtor~'i' buu o tcmlily i.·rorrowJod 

in t~10 pr.:~!·1 or . .r.ro~'J'i•?ri ty mill todn:l ho in ono o:r i~ho Dlt~mtnnt:!.t1l 
ol ti ~onn of hia f.\d..011tod oo 1.m t~i ~ wiw l·o ~10 in nC>tJ li v !ng H ro ~;.1 roJ. 
.l.i.:o. He i~J .~·. ~ .• 1J:.1i.wr o.:~: t::i-o .... ~o ~,houi:.~ t ~:~: i~WOf\~i! ujmr~:i. ~ .. o 
rn .. i:..:i1 1Jifl r:.l:::~o nhrn i.>olon;··~.i, nnd in ~i.1.iU ~or.unnit'; thc~,:·h!'NO tho 

"' .... ,····o··•· , ...... ,., ··:··""·1, .. ; .. , .......... d o·..:, "0 11·-1:0 1·110· .,, .. tl,...~' '',. ··· 
.&. v '> .L \,I 11 , , ~ \.o. \ •. J. ,., o1o .., t,..< .l .a. ~. ~..i.. \ • .i .r... • '., -... • .• • 

------
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FAMILY GROUP No. Husband's Full Name 'Jolui O/UUlJJ It/+ 
This Information Obtained From: ~~!-nd'~ Day Month Year C'lty1 Town or Place County or Province, etc. State or Country Add. Info. an Husband 

°ReCCJJU://.J o/.. Rot.J. L. Birth 
01uulold.L. A.11 J -!_nnrnn,. Chr'nd 

Ila.: liJ,{,,,U ol 'Johh Mar. 

OIUUlo ltll: tltedellA..ck. Death 1798 1/Lede/Vlck Ila. 
& Sherum.doah U,u.n;tu, Burial 
'K.eCCJIUJ4 Places of Residence 

ii Occupation Church Affiliation Jlwl;h.e.JuJ.n,? Militar~ Rec. J11 
.1 ~~cf :~::i:t~ X'let~gi- ~c~>r::~: (2) H.annah. mac!J.llaee ~! 
,S",; His Father Mother's Maiden Name 
qS 
~l · Li Wife's Full Maiden Name F J .l ·.u.lro :>h_ fflonz_-z il!i1 Id.- Wife's 

Day Month Year City, Town or Place County or Provtnce1 etc. State or Country Add. Info. an Wife 
i=~ Daaa 
l..i I 
~~- Birth 
:§i' 

Chr'nd '::~~ 
tlz 0 

J-l:j~ Death 
i=f Bt?...th1. Boelun, Burial 
i'al 
t ·= Compiler lllUln.eJL Places of Residence !H 

Address '>21 H.a~elulood Cl. bccuoation if other than Housewife Church Affiliation ~h 

Hi City, State Clenu~. !JU. ~cf :=:a~,d'e:r1c:r&iM\,m.cic. 

Date20 t'fnn. 1.977 Her Father Mother's Maiden Name 

Sex Children's Names In Pull I Children's Day Month Year Ctcy1 Town or Place County or Province. e!c;. State or Cowitry Add. Info. on Children 
(Arrange In order of birth) Data 

1 Birth c176r. Pa. mall.Ji,. ht.J, 

~hn 01/Ado~ Mar. 5 '.lun 179: 11t..ecl.elvlck. Ila. IU..ex. 
ame of Spous.,. \ Death 18c;' !3cU.tn.a.A.n_ 

fflnJJ~ 'R_eJU1.eJL RuriAt 

2 Birth mall.Jl. 1.Ju 
/JJ~ OJmdolV/J- Mar. 26 Sen. 180i ChhJ Al-_1;,n 
Pull Name of Spous.,. \ Death r!1R9~ '\rholr_ 

I 

UA..~eJ:h Co 0 p.eJt, Burial f11rho ,.;," 

3 Birth maJVL. 1.Ju 
E~ OllAddliJ'J Mar. 20 Son 170' "f)Jorloh.l rl- /Jn_ C1tJU _A.t.AA.n 
F Name Of Spous~ \ Death 

. 
181~ St.Ii~ 

Uecuu:J1t.. /JJ~ Burial 

4 Birth r_177~ mall.Ji,. hu_ 
UA..3-<J)JeA:h OILn.do~ Mar. 12 nou 17Q~ tJledon J r1' Ila .. CMAA.t.A.i:m 
Pull Name of Spous.,. \ Death 186~ H_nm n A,h .l ho /JI.. /Jn - S.t.Jt.e,l;t 
H. enJW, Blt.A.U Rurial 

5 Birth 177(, 
'jona:th.an OIUUlolVtt Mar. 
Pull Name of Spouse• \ Death 1Rr:;< 1\o 1 n1,rnho flhln 

Burial 
-

6 Birth 
Mar. 

Full Name of Spouse• \ Death 
Burial 

7 Birth 
Mar. 

Full Name of Spouse• 

\ Death 
Burial 

8 Birth 
Mar. 

'pu11 Name of Spouse• 

\ Death 
Burial 

9 Birth 
Mar. 

Full Name of Spouse• \ Death 
Burial 

10 Birth 
Mar. 

Full Name of Spouse• \ Death 
Burial 

•If married more th11n on,~e No. each mar. 1 2 etc. and list In •Add. Info. on chlldren• colu ()() r mn. Use reverse stde fo addlttonal children, other notes1 references or information. 



FAMILY GROUP No. Husband's Full Name 'Jahn OJUUlall/+ 
This Information Obtained From: ~~and'll Day Month Year Clty, Town or Place County or Provtnce, etc. State or Country Add, Info. cm Huaband 

Birth fllau haue 
Chr'nd he,e.n. .in. 
Mar. Ua. hu. 
Death 17Q8 1 lle.deJVlck.. Ua. 1777 
Burial 

i} 
Places of Residence 
Occupation Church Affiliation LuJ:.he/Ulll.? Military Rec. 

~'II 
~i ~cf =~.rt~ ~let~gr ~c~~i~ (1) £,Llznhe,;th me.rvt.;. 
.r: His Father Mother's Maiden Name 
c!S 
";] . . q Wife's Full Maiden Name Hnnnnh macJ./.Jae,e, i~1 WUe's City, Town or Place it:l Data Day Mcmtb Year- County or Provtnc:c, etc:. Stare or Country Add. Info. cm Wife 

igl Birth 
Hi Chr'nd ~~'B 
.t~~ Death 
:zwl. 

~~j Ro:H11 P.nohm Burial 
~j:! Compiler m J j Jn,., 11 Places of Residence 
u•] 

Occupation if other than Housewife Church Affiliation ~l~ Address f;''J1 1-/.n?ol 1.u1nd rr 
.~~~ City, State r.1 D ,.,.,~· nh'I - f'/JJ - ~cf f~~,,~e:frtrN:aM\J~tetc. 
.... • Date '>n ''7nn 1077- Her Father Mother's Maiden Name 
= Cblldren's Names In Full 
Sex I Chlldren·s Day Month Year City, Town or Place County or Province, ~ State or Country .Add. Info. on Children 

(Arrange In order ol birth} t>ara 

1 Birth 

Samuel.. OJUUlalV!L Mar. 
Pull Name of. Spous~ \ Death 

Bur;Al 

2 Sirth 

B~ OIUUloll/.,l Mar. 
Pull Nome of_... \ Oeath 

Burial 

3 Sirth ,..17Qj 
-

fo_ir.1 n.11nrln11J',J Mar. 
Full Name cf Spous~ \ Death 

Burial 

4 Birth 171J.V 
'i>n1rJrl n11nrl11hJ1... Mar. 
Full Name of Spouse- \ Death fll.A:.e,ll1871 

Burial 

5 Birth 
llnne[,~ .. - ..J- ,, _J 1 Mar. 
Full Name of Spouse• \ Death 

Burial 

6 Birth 

~o.ahnn Q1ULdn4t1- Mar. 
Uu Name of Spouse- \ Death 

Surial 

7 :Sirth ,.17J?c, lllallll. hl.J 
Po lrLI rrn OJ7nrlnh..J __I Mar. ~o 1un. UfOlf tllede.IUc.k Ua. 'lnmb.A 
Pull Name cf Spouse• \ Death [iJnJJA 
... · '1.rih n "Pn,..en1 :Surial 

- -
8 Birth SeJt..ued 

. '1.a!la. u QILll.dri.4/,.t Mar. /JJn.h n..I 
Full Name of Spouse• \ Death UJ14 1812 
ma.JW. Burial 

9 Birth r 17RI 
'lo.AAO nhn r/1111 J' ,J Mar. 
Full Name cf Spouse- \ Death 181i 

Burial 
10 Birth 

~hiae94 Q~ada~{..4.. Mar. 
ull Name Spousa• \ Death 

Burial . . . U married more than onc.E" No. each mar, (I) (2) etc. and list in Add. Info. on children column. Use reverse side for additional children. other notes, references or lnformatlcm. 



11. !1/.>aac Oh.ndoh.f.t .Ji. · 

12. Ueanall. 01t.1idoll!±, 

m. 
d. 

h. 
m. 
d. 

.. ' •. : • ••• = 

, ~ . ' 

I 

I. 
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J~
ORALEE ORNDORFF 

3000 CONN AVE. NW . 
WASHINGTON, D.C. 
20008 



CEMETERY RECORDS OF GREENE COUNTY PA. by Dorothy T. Hem1en --·---- ' 
VOLp!.£ 5, Page 291 . 
ORNDUI<'F CENIETERY - on Harold Dulaney :farm - Franklin Twp . 
ORNDUFF, FLO&i JJTEitLA d . 5-4-1882, aged Jyr 10mo 19da 

:lILLIAI~i d. 5-20-188?, aged 8l~yrs 
IMRY, hi s wife d. 7-2-1880, aged 81yr 2mo 29Ja 
MARY J . d . 8-18-1855, aged l~yr !Omo 11da 
JILLIA~. d . 8- 9-1855 , aged 2yr 1mo Jda 

two children of P . & ~ . Ornduff 
ORNDORF, JOHN /DY.FIELD d. 10-25-1865, aged 9yr 9mo 22da 

son of Pheneas & El izabeth Orndorf 

VOLUME 6, Page )56 
1.;T . ZION CEMBTERY- Bluf':f 
OHNDOFF':-0HARLES s . -

~TTA HU FFfliAN 
JESSE N. ,. Father .. 
IDA E. "Mother" 
OLIVE E. 

VOLUME 7, Page 407 
BLACKSVILLE CEB~TERY 
ORNDOFF, CHRI STY LOU 

Jackson 'l'wp . 
b. 11-17-1873 d . 10-21-1957 
b . 12-18-1870 d . 10-10-1921 

187.3 - 1960 
1877 - 19.51 
1903 - 1915 

Wayne •.rwp • 
1949 

Page 419 
EA!Q;~I'fiEjTERY-Jollytown - Gilmore Twp . 
ORNDUFF, LYDIA b . 12-27-1837 d . 11-24-1896 

wife of Jesse Ornduff 
Page 445 

PINE BANK Q~METER~ - Pine 
OHNDOPF, ORAN A. 

i:- 1 ~ ,, ~ • 

Page 463 

Bank - Gilmore Twp . 
1899 - 1965 
1896 -

PURSLEY CEhIETEHY - near Oak Forest - tlayne 'l1wp . 
ORNDOF~~iILLIA!':J d . 1-15-1885, aged 84yr 2mo 25da 

S.ALor~ d . 10-6-1884, aged 76yr 5mo 20da 
ORNDORFF, CUARLES d . 12-29-1871 , aged 19das 

son of John & Minerva Orndorff 
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ROY L OR'NDORFF ORNJX>RFF F.AMILY NOTF.S 
n.n1«r Connoottona 4624 23RD RD N 

ARLINGTON VA 22207 )\ --- .. .., 

Robert 

I 
Robert 

John 

I 

<~**> Archibald Finley 1686-1750 
married Margaret Keleo 

I 
I 

J/~) / \ .. 
. \\\ / Y. ,,J 

\ 
j\ 

\ '\ '-,~ 
°'.\' 

I 
Heney 1725-1805 .Archibeld 

I 
Agnes (Kelso) 

m. Elizabeth Wa1ker d 1816 

Archibald 1757-1839 James d 1828 :Margaret Mary d 1825 Sarah . 
m April 1784 to m llar. 12, 1788 to 

Yargaret 'Ji(: d 1839 Mathias Peer l 764-l837 

? ?(*) 

Archibald I 
Margaret 1794-1856 

I others Cathl Peer 179Xl850 

(-H) 
m on Dec. 30, 1816 to m on Apr. 22, 1620 to 
Jacob Orndorff 1787-~59 Joel Williams., Jr.1795-lB: 

.............. married Sept. 13, l.SSS~ 

Jacob J. Orndorff 1831-1919 Rachel Regina Williams 1836-
"--- ~ 1919 

These were our paternal grandparents~ 
", ___ ) 

(*) The parentage or Margaret Finley 1794-1856 has not been documented. 
There is iroof that she was a.mece of Jam.es d l82B, but we arrive 
at .Archiba1d as her father by a process of eJ111rination. 

( **) Jacob Orndorff 1 ?S?-1859 was a grandson of Philip Henrich Arndorff 1715-1777, 
a tailor 1 'Who cmne to America in 175.3 and sett1ed 8Dd died in Chester 
Comty, Pa. Bis sons, John, Lewis and Fhilip (father of Jacob 178?-
l.859 ), removed to the Shenandoah-Frederick County m-ea o:r Virginia in 
or soon after 177?. John and Philip founded large families and some 
of their descendants stil1 live there. Lawis and his family dis-
appeared from that area in the mid-1790 1 s, possibl.y relocating :in 
Washington County, Virginia. 

( *M-} Archibald Finley 1686-1750 was "Scotch-Irislf'. He and his 

RID 1979 brother Michael and their families came·to America in 1734 
from County Armagh, Northam Ire1and, and settled in Bucks 
and Chester Counties, Penna. Their father Robert 16.34-1712 
had mi.grated to Armagh before 16SO from Fifeshire, Scot1and. 



ROY L O~NDORFF 
OHNOORFF FAMILY NOTFS 
Diagram g.t ~ descrmdanc:x 

4624 2 3RD RO N 
ARLINGTON VA 22207 Philip Henrich Arndorff 1715-1777 

Married Elizabeth ----~--

f See Note A below 
Jolm Orridorff c 1744-1798 

To America 1753 f 

t 
Philip Orndorff cl761-cl838 r--· m. 1. Eva Barbara m. Elizabeth Seabert dau of 

Jacpb and Mary Seabert on i 2. Hannah J.!acllwe~ • . . 

Jo~· ... .., cl7S5-lf 53 S~..auel c .l 777-JJ341 
October f 5, 1782 . 

F
Tfi.llio:n c. lf27 b. c.17?2 Ei;:ij~Jin c 1780-1861 -
P"r.ilip d. 1?18 b. c.1769 Levi 1791-1869 , 

b. cl Elizabeth d. iB.;7 (Brill) / ~David l?S9-!S'i3 . 
Jonathan 1779-~f::5- , .. / Anne(Reid) c 1?~4 -. . . 

I }.Oa; b c 7.74Joshua-Pr.obablx belongs in 

Ja~ob 17S7-1S59 
?b.ilip 1 ?92-lrBO 

So;ne ir...for1:1aticn is Rebecca(Rac:v) .rirst group 
c.vailable on nearly Is~aelc 178~- !~r~-
all of t~ese child- Jesse c 1'7'7?-1816 

Le ... tls 179€-1854 
Sc:..suel 1802-1S58 
John 1790-after lE?O 

re~ of the settler~ Yr...:ineas 1793-cl838 
Jonn and Philip... Isaac 1797-1866 -· (!Jee. ~0. io1 0 ) 

EJ.e~"lor cl 795~ -- J.:or:rieo .... arcaret .r'i.,'"'lley 
. . . J.791.-1856 

(Sent 26~ 1801) -. 
- ~ -ried Elizabetn Cooper ~Uarried Isabella Racey 

+ ~ .•. 
Joim Harrison . 
Joseph Jonah 
Christina Roxa"1a 

I 

Elian· (Jan. 26;-1s30) Elizabeth 
1307-~Bs· Janes ~ J~es married lia.~tla -S_,-!.~a.'liala a. 1848 

Cat,heri..L-,e(Lemley J and others 
Earrison · .I 

r--->- ? David ? V . , ,. 
'-(Not listed in William -Unruarried died Ci:vil i.;;ar Fh.:.lip 

l1od:.son brother James 1 Jlorgan " II II II 

"Bible' record) lfary (Hc2th) 
Fannie Thu"Tio.rried 
Isabel (Saylor) 
Jemimah {Viands-Sine) 

-a cob ~31- ·1919 
l~y 
Elizabeth 

T'l"T .... 

JaJ1e 
Eliz a beth (Sine) 

C l!ahtla 1848-1919 . I r • (Sept. l~~- J F:55) 
. ( J a."1. 1£, lf.66) "--7- kar11 ed Racnel. ui:Lli s.ws 183 6-

;>- lL~;i. ed Marlin V. Snyder 1841.-1896 '{ lS:iS 
-~ E~~ 

'Willia."11 (EoY. 2L, J.SC6) Pnilip 
Lau.Ta~Laura S:rrrder '\oo:-> ... ~~i.· ea- -7os - - 1,... ,_ 19"8 ______ u...e.L __ ..i __ v_.-::>vosepn ~o.i- u 1868-1957 

1979 
iCJ/2 
.... ,...r"°"'t""" 

JaiilBS I EathGri.J1e 
Harry I .L:;·:..:.l'"a 

Grover I ~~a.:-lotta 
Sudie 1 E2...:.~~bet~ 
~~'TilS 
Fannie ,1'

1 

Cl c;:-c: 

' L-u:a.s 

J, ao~ lG?C•- l:::.;7 
ac:9 1E9.3- ~963 
Joseph Ta. 1£96-1965 
Ec;chel 
J ... l~~tir.i 1 S02-
Roy L. 1904-

· Frsnces Elizabeth (Bess) 

Note A: In addition to sons John and Philip, Philip Henrich .Arndorff had a sor. 
named Lewis vrho v:as living in Chester Colmty, Pa., in 17?7 but, l:-et.ween 
that date and 1782, had moved with his brothers to Frederick Co'\ll'lty, V0. 
He appeared on the Fredrick taxrolls through 1798 but not in any 12ter 
years. Then in 1799, a Lev.is Orndorff r.as listed on the rashington 
Comity, Va., tax rolls Y."here he founded a f arnily whose descendants st.ill 
live there. Ve don't lmow if this was the same Lem.s Orndorff who dis­
appeared from Freffick County but thtnY. this is probable. Philip Hen­
rich Arndorff also had three daughters: ~'a ry (Saylor), Susannah and 
1.~argaret (?Hinld.ns or Henkenius?). . 



.. 

'::;~k/z 
. ~,l!J~'f7~/ - neJ.J Dories ~-o -- -

So you got trapped by the duplication or names in the Orndortt 

r~ - as~ of us have been. I•d be interested 1n knowing 1'bat sources 

or f ~ information J'OU have that wu1d guide you to this distinction be­

tween the t,wo Benjamin F. Orndortta. 

Arryrrq, here are some items about Isaac, son of Jo1m Orndorff No l 

ard hie second w.lf'e, Hannah Mcnwee, and his familya 

Our first reference to Isaac .is in the·'W11.l of bis father Jolm lto.l, where 

his name is the last OJle listed. Then, in 'the J'8Cords of' administration of 

bis fatmms affairs, he is again the last mentioned child so it seems probabl.e 

that ha was the youngest and might have been barn ca. 17'17 (See 1850 Census). 

On October 21, 18521 Isaac, mo said he was a resident of Pocahontas County 

(now West Virginia) 1 made an af'fidav:l t on behal.f' of the widow of bis brother 1 

Phineas• who was apply.lng for a 1and grant on the basis of her husband's ser­

vice in the v:ar of 1Bl2. Isaac said he was 17 men his brother retumed from 

service, probably in 1814 or 1815. · 

In the 1830 Census, Isaac is found in Pendleton County·in a family consisting 

or males 2 under 5, l 0 10 to 151 l 49 20 to 30, and l. @ 6o to ?OJ and females 

1 under S, and 1 @ 30 to /IJ. 

In the 18.40 Census, he was in Pocahontas County and the famlly consisted or 

males 1 'Ullder S ~ 2 @ 10 to 16, and 1 @ 30 'to /IJJ and tamales l under S, 2 @ 

s to 106 1 @ 16 to 16, and l @ /tJ to so. 
In the lBSO Census, the fand.17was enumerated in Pocahontas County ass 

Isaac Orndorff S3 
Rebecca 50 
&mjamln l6 
Catharine ll 

Also in this Census, in.the same 
coimty, there was l48r,- Orndorrt It\ 
in the f'ami~ of Frances Arbogast. 

I didn't find Isaac in the 1860 Census, but Rebecca H. Orndorf£ was· counted 

in the :tamil.7 of John Sl.ater (or Slaton) at ~aveller 1s Repose in Pocahontas 

County. There was a marriage license to Jolm Staton and Mariam Orandof issued 

on December 281· 1850. Also, 1n the SBmft Census and C0tmty, there was a list-­

ing for a :f'Jll1d.l.Y consisting of William tt, Orendorff 1./2.1 Mary A. 24, Oscar L. 

I+, and Margaret A. - 2. This William, I believe 1 is the only Orndorff 'Wko serv­

ed in the u. s. Army in the Mexican vrar. He was in Co. A, lst Tennessee 

Mounted 1.nf'antey, a farrier -.n. d blacksmith. ~ 
'• \ V>"' t"f I 

'!'he maiden name or Isaac's 'Vd.fe, Rebecca·* hasn't been found and neither has a 

:feconi of 'their marriage. One source - llrs. Leist to Co1. Asher - reports 

there were eleven childrena Kargaret, James, Rachael., S..,llrah, Jolm Wesley, 

Mar,- A., Banjamin, Phineas, Susan R., William LaC87 (~mn R. above -

---............... 
I suspect the"Lacey" might have been a nickname) and one other.(See ~atharine 

! abov.e. _? T) • .. -· 
·--.;".~-~ 

--

I 



\ \ ,.,. 

\ 

It is ·no surprise. to find, descendants.or Isaac Oriidorrt, 1.-e., Benjamin F., 
in i;ebraskf' • In L'orton's Jd.13tory or Highland County, Virginia, there is a 

mention of Samuel ·Brantner and his mfe Sarah (Orndorff) whq· 'With their fam­

ily, moved} to Nebraska in 1868. The Illinois directories list Sarah J. o. 
Brantner ns living ~ Plattsmouth, Nebraska, probably as of the l880•a, and. 

identify her as a daughter or I..saac. Several of" her chlldreb are shown in 

Nebraska r¢d her brother, F.enjamin F. Orndorrr, ia pl.aced .in Raeville, Neb. 
Her brother, John ?.. Omdorf'r, is listed in Holt County, Missouri. 'l'he same 

source, edition or 18961 lists lw~s. llarietta &. Belson Pliss at Petersburg, 

?Je~. 1 whi~ is in Po~e County close to Raeville. 

11ere are mnie names of people 19i th 'Whom I have talked or corresponded concem­

the Isaac Drndorf"f line 1 

Lt. Co1. Jerry Asher, l.JJ3 Avenida Victoria San Clemente, Cal. 92672 

Jerry is descended f'rom nn Elijah Orndorff who :was born in November 1815 and, 

in 1B33,atent ~t.h a train of 32 wagons from Hillsboro (Pocahontas County) 

through Kentuc1o/ am settled at Oaktown, Knox County, Indiana. He prospered 

there, rtdf~ a \family and died there iii*$a V:e have thought that Elijah, 

coming fro~ 'Pocahontas County 1 must have been a member or Isaac's family but 

we have not been able to establish proof' of this. Interesting1y, seaeral of 

the childnh of· Philip and Eleanor Orndorff" (Isaac's brother) migrated to the 

same area or. Knox Co\mty in the l.830's and 1ater. .Also, in the 184) Census of 

thnt count1, along with nijah, there was a f'ami.ly head named Madison Omdorff" 

whom we hare not been able to identify. Jerry took a scouting trip through 

the Pocahm.tas County area in 1974 and talked w.lth some or the Orndorff des­

cendants. ; One or these;. to whom he talked on the phone, wns llrs. Marie Leist, 

909 Pocahcntas Aveenue, , Ronceverte, T.. Va. 24'170, who seemed to have consider­

able knowledge or the f~ly. However, she did not respond to a letter which 

I sent her and I believe Jerry Md · Bimilar luck. Rer line is Isaac - Willi nm 

Lacey - J~~e. · 
: . 

1-!r. Theron· ~. Elder, 3156 l~. ·r:. 25t~ st., Oklahoma City 1 Okla. 731rn 

?!r. Elder !has done a great deal or r«Joearch on the Isaac Orndorrr line in 

tracing -the ancetsry of bis w.ife who \is the granddaughter of Isaac's son, 

John ,,resley Orndorff (of Holt County,\ Hi.esouri ,;.. see· above). 
; \ 

I know -jou are now aware of tlle pro}>l~ of name duplication but perhaps 
you shqild know that the Isaacs present- a real one. There were at least 

two or .three nephews or Jib.A Isaac '\Tho bore the same name and 'Who were very 

ciimtf bim in age .. plus othnrs whose ll~entity ie not c1esr. 
\ 

· Please let me lmaw if you think I can help with 11117 questions. 
i \ 
: 

. i 
I I 

~ ; Sincerely. 

"u;-5 ~ ; h<A c&;;u;: f4t, ./;t t1;W/4 

I 
I 

I ' h-0 1 I I . • 

I: '~. 



Dear Mrs. Berger: 

4624 23rd Road, N • 
Arlington, Va. 222(J7 
December 10, 1979 

Thanks for your double letters. You covered a number of interest­

ing points and I think this response rould be long delayed if I tried to com­

ment on all of them in one letter. So, I think I'd better limit this to one 

or two of the items and follow up on the others a little later. 

Let's take t he Pocahontas County Orndorffs first. Ex:cept for the 

effect of the Havener- Orndorff irregularity which you have found, these Orn­

dorffs are descendants of Isaac and Rebecca(Lowery) Orndorff and this Isaac 

was the youngest son of John #1 and Hannah (Mc:Ilwee) Orndorff. Referring to 

your chart, I believe the two, John William R. Orndorff and John William 

(William~ whom you show as father and son, actually were one and the same. 

Eb.closed are xerox copies of pages 18, 19 and 85 from one of Darius W. Orndorff'~ 

notebooks giving some deta.ils on the families of Isaac and his son, William 

Riley Orndorff. Also, to save typing and still fillyou in on miscellaneous 

data concerning this family, I will enclose a copy of a letter wh:ich I 1vrote 

to :Mrs. Doris Neely on June 7, 1977, and a memorandum by Jerry Asher of an 

exploratory trip that he made to the Pocahontas County area in October 1974. 

I had Vl!'itten to Dwignt L. (Moody) Orndorff in 1972 but received 

no reply and, after Jerry~s visit, both he and I wrote Mrs. Leist but had no 

response. It occurs to me now that family knowledge of the closet-skeleton 

may have caused some reticence on their part. The report that I attended a 

reunion in '\'fest Virginia is in error. 'fhei:.e is a f amlly of Orndorffs in 

Nicholas County ( descendants of my grandfather's brother, ifuilip) and, once 

or twice, I was invited .t.o their annual family party but was never able to 

accept. 

N cm for Hezeld.ah Orndorff - what you need to do is to ref er to 

your own files. Several years ago you sent me a copy of what appears to be 

a county history write-up on this man (Rice County, Kansas). As usual with 

such books, the aecount is flowery in language but weak in facts. The sub­

ject Hezeldah's father was a Philip Orndorff, brother of my paternal great 

grandfather, Jacob Orndorff, Sr. 

More later. 

Best wishes, 

@
rely, 

;r / // 
! I ,_ ,__ iJ./ !f $} \ 

oy l! Orndorff / • ) 

l 
I 
I 
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MEH>RANDUM OP' TRIP OF JFliRY ASHER TO POCAHONTAS COUNTI', WP.ST VIRGIIIA 
Oat 74 . 

. 'ff 
•Travellers Repose 0 wa.s an inn near the raad junotion (f250 & #28 in H part of 
Pocahontas Cny); this inn is now removed. It stood in a· dell on the E side or 
the R-S road. Issac ftllDUI Orndorff lived here with his wife in 18.50 at age 
.53; his wife lived here in 1860 at age 66. We Jmov that in 1852, Ieaaa lived in 
Pocahontas pny-, the son of Hannah. 

At Green 1Bnk ( s,Pretty spot, with a national radio IErmal observatory nearby), 
I called Dwight 11Moody11 Omdortt on local advioe; his Farmer's Suppq Co was closed, 
and he had moved to Durbin this year, having sold the store (Tel 4'6-4719): he is 
a son of Jesse Orndorff. "Moody's" son Richard Orndorff, a career Anrty man, was 

1~ 1 home, so I was able to meet him. Jesse Orndortf''s father was Wil.11ana Lace7 Orndorff. 
~ \' William Lacq Omdorft was a so~ or Issac Omdorrr. "Mo.od1'" and his son Riobard 
~ .. ~ n showed me an extract .f'rom an old store record, oall~d: "Book ot Uriah Hevener, 
~ ~ ~Store, 1849-52.", which contained these entries: "Arbovale: Issao Omdorft boqht 
~ f ~ tobacco, and Phineas Omdortt bought 6 yds cotton cloth, May e. 18SO; John , 
"'-. TZ' ~Orndorff bought tobacco, knife, and shirt, May' 81 18.50; l!!U_ Omdortr bought(fh1'l~a~) 
~ ~ ~ ooat, caps, aid pills, May 8 1 18.50; Benjamin Omdortt bought tobacco, combs, buttons, 

'~ ~~ I m.tches, envelopes, coat, cap, gloves, scythe, ~ a. 18SO ••• Morgan Orndorff bought 
, t~ cotton and s~ks on Dea 1, l~." Both "Moody" and Riobard advised 1ft9 to call Mrs 

~ ~, ~ Marie Leist, a daughter ot Jesse Omdorft, 909 Pocahontas Ave, Ronceverte, w •. Va. 
~ ~ J> f'\~ 24970. I also called ~s Anna Lou Omdortt at Green Bank, another relative, 

~ '\ tel # 456-48)1; her daughter is Gayn~lle Orndorff Hevener. 

I drove on to Marlinton, situated on a broad, 2 1 deep rocky river, on the old Seneca 
Indian Trail (North and South, from NY to Ga). During the French &: Indian War, 18 
settlers lost their lives here; it was eettled in 1749 by Sewell & Marlin, "the 
oldest reoorded settleJ11ent on the western waters" •. Here stood the Oak, J1S&.rking 
comer or the first survey west or the Alleghenies. Here was Ft Greenbrier, built 
in 17SS, and garrisoned by Andrew Lewis. During the indian raids in 1799, 1) were 
killed and many taken captive. 

I drove on to Mill Point, founded by Steven Sewell in 17.50; this was the site or 
Ft Day in 1714. In the indian raids here in 1778, 2 were killed. 

. t 

Then I drove to Hillsbobo, settled in the 17601s by John MoN~l and the Kinniaons. 
Gen W W Averell camped here before the Battle of Droop Mtn and art.er his raid to 
Salem, Va in 1863. This is the birthplace or Pearl 11uok, so I visited her large 
house and met the director ot her F.olllldation, David Corcoran, M.A. (Histh he Had 
some good leads for me regarding Elijah IDJBflI Orndorff (Sr), and ve diaauesed the 
history of the County. It looked contortable and prosperous, with large-enough 
farms. I took many photographs. 

Leaving Pocahontas County, I then drove to Frankford, Greenbrier Cny, founded by 
' .. 
\ 

Col John Stuart in 1769, with Mcclanahan, the Renicks, and companions, who bought t...i 
out earlier cl.aims ot Wm Hamilton; Greenbrier Valley vas pretty and green. 

. . ,,-so IAA.l 1~.ro~t.( .. 
At Lewisburg, where the road and old wagon trail fork, I telephon.i Mrs Leist. She .. ' 
said that Issac Orndorff, who came from Frederick Cny, Va, was a ,A.on ot John ... ' 
Orndorff: Iseac marr1.ed Rebeoca L.,w~g who was bom about 1800~ Issao Omdor.r.r. ' ~ 
was a f'amer, .. !f~?...Jlad µ .. C?~~en. ey were: Margaret, James, Raohael, Sa.rah,< ~! 
John W~sley, ~l, Mnjizld.if, Phineas, Suean R, William Iaoe;y (who married Mary Ann1.1 
Conrad/ and wo died in 1868, and trmn whom both Mrs Leist and ~· are descended), 

__.!!'!d. one other wrr.p••g o.ttepring (whom, ve figured, was Elijah Onmdortt (Sr). Perbap 
(' Neas and Horgan were ooueina vho also traded at the Revener Store. I then drove West. 
"'--flcP-daA~tl 1 ~e ti ~1gsoa,..~ ( . · 





ROY L. ORNDORFF 
REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER 

Dear Mrs. B3rger: 

May 16, 1979 

4624 23RD ROAO NORTH 
ARLINGTON. VIRGINIA 22207 

As always, your recent letter was much appreciated. The name 
"Oringderff" is afeal surprise and a challenge. :Ipad noticed this spelling 
in the lS50 Census index some years ago but had written it off as guesswork 
by a census enumerator. I had noted that, of the eleven families of Orndorff 
or similar in Ohio in that index, there were eight different spellings. That 
assumption seemed particularly logical since the same family in 1S60 was list­
ed as 110rendorff11 • The way I have the family for 1660, in Gallia Comity, is: 

Dwelling #201: John Orendorff 47 Eorn Ohio 
Sarah 11 37 II ti 

John " 13 
William n 11 
Charles 11 9 
James n 5 
Eveline " 2 
William Smith 19 

Nearby, in Dwelling #197, headed by John R. messing, was Henry Orendorff 20, 
born in Virginia, farm laborer. I didn't copy this from the census myself but 
received it from a friend who is a very competent and accurate researcher so 
I think it is reliable. 

I concur that this would seem probably to be a imit of my line of 
Orndorff s but have fomid nothing in my files to identify them. Their legend 
of an ancestor with 23 children sounds like our John #1 ( although I have 
been able to document only lS). If you -would care to give me a name and add­
ress, I w.i.11 be happy to try to make a con:bact. 

Your p.i.per- ~eiffer sound very complex. At the risk of adding fuel 
to the fire, I might mention that there has been a Piper family since the earl­
iest days in the same neighborhood where the John Orndorff :/fl family has lived 
in Frederick Coimty, Virginia. To answer a question of yours, no - I have 
nothing on the name "Daub". 

Bacld.ng up to your earlier letter, I found the maps to be very 
interesting. I find it frustrating that there are so many pJ{Q.;3.e names for 
small oonnnunities in the Freuderfberg area and each map shows a different 
selection of them. I thought a good topographic map might show more of them 
on the same sheet. With considerable effort, I wheedled one out of the Defense 
Mapping Agency but it is a poor xerox copy and mostly illeg.Lble or barely so. 
Anyway, I'll enclose the best xerox I could get from it. Recently, I have 
learned of a source of a better and larger scale one and 'Will let you know if 
that produces anything worthwhile. 
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(2) 

In that letter you mentioned a couple of map problems, i.e., 
(l) You had not found KJ.afeld and (2) Mossbach am Neckar. In case these 
questions are still pending, I am enclosing another print, taken from a 
National Geographie 1959 map, which l believe giveE answers. Klafeld is 
about t:bJ!'ee or four miles north of Siege:p. The Neckar flows into the 
Rhine from the southeast at Mannheim. (It is the river which the castle 
at Heidelberg overlooks). About 20 to 25 miles east of Heidelberg there 
is a town of Mosbach. It seems to be located a mile or so east of the River 
but I expect that is close enough to qualify as "am N eckar 11 • 

With best wishes. 

/ 
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(2) 

word is just to the right of "Hilchen"bach", the home of Herr GBmlich. 
In scanning an article on Palatine emigrants to America from the princi­
pality of' Nass au-Dillen berg, in NGS Quarterly, Vol.29, page 44, I noticed a 
list of names "found in a packet of old .letters in Wiesbaden" The signific­
ance of the list was not stated nor is the date, but my eye caught these 
two names - Johann Conrad Petter, zu Oberndorf and Johann Conrad Petter, 
von Merckenbach. Can you imagine any meaning to us in this? 

Herman Ohrendorff': Noted in GENEAWGICAL DATA RELATDJG TO THE 
GERMAN SETTLERS OF PENNSYLVANIA AND ADJACENT TERRITORY FROM ADVERTISEMENTS 
m GERMAN NEWSPAPERS PUBLISHED DJ PHILADELPHIA AND GERMANTOWN 1743-lSOO: 
on January 16, 1750, someone was mentioned as living near Herman Ohrendorf'f 
at Quitapahilla, Lebanon Comty. In the same book, mention was made oj Christ­
ian Ohrendorf of Heidelberg Township, Lansaster County (now Lebanon). (8-11 -l]otJ) 

Orndorfs in Perry County, Ohio: From your delving into Ohio Orn­
dorff records, can you place this family? The enclosed clipping was found 
loose in the DWO notes. From it and Census lists and other sources, it seems 
there was a family consisting of the following brothers and sisters: 

Samuel - married Harriet Gray on Nov. 17, 1831 - no children 
Elizabeth - married James Hardin on Dec. 7, 1820 
Caty - married Joseph Hardin on Jan. 10, 1822 
Henry - married Elizabeth Ashbaugh on Sept. 22, 1831 
George - married Alsenda Hillary on Jan 16, 1840 ~ He was the rather of the 

plaintiff George and his brother, Elijah. 
Jolm - no data 

This is mostly curiosity on my part - no one is waiting for an an­
swer. DWO was am.bivalent a bout assigning them to a group • 

.Anmther Texas Orndorff family: rmo, in his list of f'afuily groups, 
assigns Volume 11 to "Cha1s W Obrndorf" from Elberfeld, Germany, to Austin,, 
Tmcas, in 1$55. In check:i.rgthe Soundex: lSSO for the Noah Fdward faml.ly, I 
note a listing of Julia Ohrender.f', born Germany, age 68, in Travis County 
(Austin) with al:aon Charles 26, born in Germany, and a laughter, Hulda Coxall 30 
and several children, including a daughter Maud ll, born in Texas. I guess 
the only notable thing about this is that this seems to be the most recent 
lmown immigrant family. 

THE HIGH PASSES: I don't think I ever told you of' a book that one 
of my sons p:i.cke<d up in the library some years ago. The title is THE HIGH 
PASSES, and it was written by one John Reese in 1954, and published by Little,. 
Brown & 60. It is a "Westem" novel and the black hats were a family of the 
name of Orrindorf. As I recall, the scene was near the California-Nevada 
border, probably southeast of Lake Tahoe. Does the selection of this name 
for his baddies indicate that he had encountered some unsavory characters of 
this or similar name? 

Thanks for the suggestions on the NE Register Plan. I hadn't 
thought of looking at Doane but vdll do so as soon as it comes back on our 
library shelves. 

With all good vdshes for the Ne('; Year, 

Sincerely, 



ORNOORFF FAMILY NOTES 

ISAAC ORNOORFF (1797 -1866) 
Son of Jolm and Hannah (Mcn:;a;) Orndorff 

Some Census and other d~ta 

ROY L ORNDORFF 
4624 23RO RO N 
ARLINGTON VA 22207 

On October 21, 1852, Isaac, ;mo said he was a resident of Pocahontas County 
(now V.est Virginia), made an affidavit on behalf of the 'Widow of his brother, 
Phineas, T.no ·was applyine for a land grant on the basis of her husband's ser­
vice in the 'l':ar of 1812. Isaac said he was 17 men his brother returned from 
service, probably in 1814 or 1815. 

In the 1830 Census, Isaac is found in Pendleton County in a family consisting 
of males 2 under 5, l @ 10 to 15, l ' 20 to 30, and l ~ 60 to 70; and females 
l under 5, and i @ 30 to 40. 

In the 1840 Census, he was in Pocahontas County and the family consisted of 
males 1 under 5, 2 @ 10 to 16, and l @ 30 to 40; and females l under 5, 2 @ 
5 to 10, 1 @ 16 to 16, and l © 40 to 50. 

In the 1850 Census, the family nas enunerated in Pocahontas County as: 

Isaac Orndorff 53 
50 
16 
ll 

Rebecca 
P.enjami.n 
Catharine 

Also in this Census, in the same 
county, there was kary Orndorff 2:l 
in the family of Frances Arbogast. ,, 

I didn't find Isaac in the 1860 Census, but Rebecca H. Orndorff~was counted 
in the family of John Slater (or Slaton) at Traveller's Repose in Pocahontas 
Col.mty. There was a marriage license to John S)aton and Mariam Orandof issued 
on December 28, 1850. Also, in the same Census and County, there l"1as a list­
ing for a family consisting of William n. Orendorff' J.;2., J.'ary A. 24, Oscar L. 
4, and Margaret A. 2. This William, I believe, is the only Orndorff 'Who serv­
ed in the U. S • .Army in the Mexican War. He 'r."as in Co. A, 1st Tennessee 
l.fotmted Infantry, a farrier and blacksmith. 

In 1870, in Meade Township, Green Bank P. 0., there was: 

Orndorff, Mary A. 

Oscar L. 
Maggie A. 
Mallie H. 
Sarah J. 
Lauri et ta 

Conrad, Mary H. 

And in 1880: 

Orndorf, Oscar L. 
Mary A. 
Estie J. 
Laura E. 
Jessie B. 

35 Keeping house - owned real estate at $1,ooo, 
personal property at $4oo - born Virginia. 

14 Works on f' arm 
12 

? (Female) 
4 
2 

77 With her Daughter 

24 
44 Mother 
14 Daughter 
12 n 

? Son 

A quick scan of the 1900 Sotmdex revealed no Orndorffs in Pocahontas County. 
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'.J Ju..11e 17, 1979 

I.:rs. Canrilla Berger has given me your na!ne and suggested that 
you would be interested in explori..i-ig a possible connection between the 
Cringderff family of Texas and our Orndorff family :L.-i Vir~...Lia. I had seem 
the Oringderff name in the 1850 Ohio Ce....-1sus yeers ago but assumed. it was 
just a spelling error by the enumera-tor - of the eleven .families i..'l'l that 
Census under Orndorff or similar, there were eight different·spellir.gs. 

To the best of our knowledge, and based on a great deal of research, 
we are descended from one Philip Her.i.rich Atndorff who arrived from Germ.any in 
1753 and was living in Chester County, Pennsylvania, for some years prior to ~. 

his death there in 1777. His three sons, John, Philip and Lewis: "Who spelled 
the name "Qrnciorff 11 , moved to Frederick Co'lm.ty, Virginia,· in er soon 2f"Ce!· l'i'rr. 
J!.J.l three had families and John 2...Tld Philip (from both of whom I am descended) 
lived out their lives there but Lewis and his ·family disappeared from the crea 
in the 1?90's, probably r~settling in Washington ~OUJ?-ty, Virginia. 

Feginning in the early 1800's, many of the grandchildren of John 
and Philip joined the great movement into the openir:g lands of the Jtiddle 
West. Ohio vras a favo!"ite first stop. Some established faruilies 2nd reEe.:ir!ed. 
in Ohio for several generations - some descendants probably E:re stiJ2 -chere -
-v;hile others tarried only a fevr yea:rs before moving on to Illinois-' IoY:-a, 
Misso,:iri, Nebraska, etc., and, eventuall~:; to California, Oregon and 'iiashingtonG 
The records that I have accuirrulated permit me to trace the lineages oi' some 
of these but not all of them by any meane. 

'l'he surti val of the narie Or.u;gderfi' is both surpnsi:.'lg and inte~esi­
ing o This is perticula.rly so sir:ce.:i although the name is shcr:n in t:-ie 1850 
O!-iio Census as Oringtler.ff, it seer:is to be listed, .i'or the sarr:.e f atrl.J.y, as 
Orendorff in 1860, still in Gallia County, Ohio, end c.s Or:indorf in 1880 for. 
two households, one he~ded by Hen:.-y4~d 1:ary s. and the other by r.'illi~ .. m J. "? 11 

and lfa.rtha J., possibl;'! representing another generP..tion of the Gallia County 
f fu'Tri.ly of 1250, and t!-Je!! leice.ted in Polk County,, Eissocr·::i .• 

1l:T1;i2.(: t,!·1E'::E :3. ::: c~ re;,~or,c-l.J.s pcssi bil:::t.:--: t~-~~·[. the~~ 0eCP1€ b~lo:-.i.r·,:,,:· 

to .J.;~,... ,0..._"'/!=-':~.~··..:'I'"'\ rl.,...,..,Q'O.,...f'.r' 1-iri"· ,,_(.:' ...,..~c-+. b8""Y' .•,, .. 'l"":.:;.,..d 0:-i;-+ ..i..;...e-€ .... .,.c..,..,~· 0.:"1-·~ 
. U.!J•:: C) lllJ ··: !.! •• L..L!· \J- ~; .;. .... .!.. _ • \:. ,:i n ;, i;;..._..J u c 4 - _;. J.!...l... J , L.. Jt;.' ._. 4.1. J .~ r1 '-" ..:; • ll. !.:.'.~ 

Orndori".f line::~ imlc:1, 2lso; werE? Ep:".'ead..irig membe::-:.:' O"l!e::- t.he l'.icidle West c:, 
thG same timee .At an7 :rc.te _.. i:f.; :is a:-1 interesting prcbleD r.r1d if you. er ot.he~~~ 

of the Oringderff line are inclineC.. t.o purs'!lt: :Lt, ~ ri~Ll be hf!pcy t.o rr..c .. ~{8 
avdlabJ.e the in.formation ir: !:'.:; f:~les. 

Since!"ely_, 
.... -~ 

. ..---. '"' / / ".i 

:" ·' ~-) :-~-. / 
( .~, . .. -.-1 I /l / 
\ . I , l · ; .,...;!. ., ('--,.l___ ... ,,f'\ ( di ,1/J.;' if //fl "j,r; 
.. J: ,_ . -~ ~t ~t_ .... ~ .. ,· /"-

. I ---......, 
.i 



ROY L. ORNDORFF 
REGISTERS:O PROFESSIONAL. ENGINe:ER 

.rfr. William. E. Orndorff 
160~ S. Sandhill Road 
I_,~s ~; egas, !·! e"'r ~da. ;~9104 

Dear br. Orndorff: 

4624 23RC ROAD NORTH 
ARLINGTON. VIRGINIA 22207 

Ju.'l"le 11, 1979 

10:-s. Camilla Berger has given me your name ar.""ld has indicated that 
you have some interest in Orndorff family information. · Over the years, and 
mostly by default, I seem to have become the clearL'T].g point and historian 
for my line of Orndorffs. To the best of our knO"=:rledge, TI"e are descended 
from one Fnilip Henrich .Arndorff who arrived from Germany in 1753 and was 
living in Chester County, Pennsylvania, at the tini..e of his death in rrn. 
His three sons, John, Philip and Lewis, who spelled the name 11Q.!-ndorff 11 , 

moved to Frederick Coi.mty, Virginia; in or soon after 1777. .All three H.ad 
families and John and Philip lived mut their lives there but Lewis and his 
family disappeared frmm the area in the 17901s, probably resettling in Wash­
ington County, Virginia. 

I understand that you have information that your grandfather, 
William Thomas Orndorff, was born in Hampshire Comty, now West Virginia, 
·which acfjoins Frederick on the west, and that he was born about 185S. In 
the 1860 Census, there is a Willi am T., age 4, in the family of James W. a'ld 
Eliza Orendorf, at Pleasant Dale P. o., in Hampshire Coun~y. It would appear 
that James w., who was then ·35, -rras the son of William 61 and Margaret 59 in 
the same Census. The family of James w., usua1ly spelled 110rndorff0 , cont­
inued to appear through the 1880 Census and I find in other records a note 
that he died on March 14, 1886. 

There is little room for doubt that these people were members of the 
same Orndorff family that I belong to. There is a. problem., however, in deter­
mining just how they.are related. Beginning about 1800, several of the child.­
en ar.d granchildren of the first John and Fni.lip relocated i.'1 Hampshire Cotmty, 
and the records now available don't always reveal connections to the earlier 
generations. The problem is complicated by the i'act that certain Christian 
names were used repeatedly in the same generations. Thus, I am unable at this 
time to establish the parentage of the William and Margaret Orndorff mentioned 
above from the information ~ have. Of' course, you s'b_ould understen.d that 
the identification of the child Vr"illiam T. Orendorf' of t}!e 1860 Census as 
your gra.11d.f ather is only an assumption. 

Ii' this is of interest to you, I mil ce h2p~J;f to shsre any of t::e 

SL.""!cerely, 



ROY L. ORNDORFF 
REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER 

Dear Mrs. Berger: 

November 26, 1979 

4624 23RD ROAD NORTH 
ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 22207 

.Again, I apologize for the long delay in acknowledging your very 
interesting letter but other obligations seem to leave little time for gen­
ealogy. Then, such time as I could find in recerrl> months has been largely 
spent on the Filllpy t amily which is in '1113' ancestry. I' 11 enclose a diagram 
that shows the two Finley connections to my paternal line. This search has 
been somewhat easier than that for the Orndorff secrets because much work 
has been done on the Finley- famil:y by others. 

Following your suggestiol} I did write to Mrs. Bryant of Levelland, 
Tex:as, about the Oringderff f'amily and to William H, Orndorff of Las Vegas, 
per the attached copies, but have received no responses. Concerning the 
Oringderff matter, recently I was looking at the 1880 Texas· Census and noted 
this entry: · 

Oringderft, Charles 28 born Ohio 
n Sallie 20 wife, 13orn Texas 
" Martha (?) Ami 3 daughter, born Tex:as 

This undoubtedly is the same Charles who was listed at age 9 in 
the 186o Census of Gallia County, Ohio, as Charles Orendorff. 

We had a two-week vacation in early October in .Arizona and southern 
Utah. We flew to Phoenix, picked up an Avis car and drove about 1800 miles, 
sightseeing and visiting friends. At Tucson, I looked up Clifford J. Orndorff, 
Sr., ?25 W. Calle Aragon, 'Whose name I had seen in the phone book on other 
visits. He and his 'Wife were very cordial and interested but knew little of 
his fand.ly background. His father, John Wesley Orndorff, Jived at Valley Mills,,, 
Texas, in early life but later at Maysville, Oklahoma, 'Where he had received a 
grant of Ind:ian land b1" vi17hu.e of being part Choctaw Indian. John WesleyJ. s 
father was Noah Fdward Omdorff who lived in Elk City, Oklahoma. That seemed 
to be the ex:tent of their family information. (You see why I was looldng at the 
Texas l.880 Census). I have fO'UJld nothing at all Or/ubem. It you should happen 
to have any references to their family I would be glad to lmow about it. 

I look at 111\V' cluttered desk and files and ponder how best to attempt 
to put my family information in a form that will make it available and usable 
to others in the future. You once mentioned that you and Mrs. Jasperson 'Will 
use the "N .E Register plann for the Orndorff genealogy volume you plan for the 
proposed 1885 reunion. I think I am fairly familiar with that system but have 
not been able to find any set of instructions or directions for its use, although 
I have searched the publications of the New Elc.gland Society. I am stumped by 

such questions as how to handle the intermarriages among relatives, such as we 
face as descendants of the brothers John and Philip Orndorff. If you can cite 
me a reqUice to any such ~"iirections I would appreciate it. 

Sincerely, 

0, 



~· 

·~a.r· Mrs •. ~rger: . 

4624 23rd··-Road, .~orth 
Arlington, Va. ,222CJ7 

.. January 2, 1980 · 

Continuation - miscellamia - ~ ~ / 
In re-readi~ your last letter, I see your question about Census 

data for Pocahontas.County - yes~ I do have some and will try to assemble 
them en a separate sheet which I 'Will enclose. Your contact, Bill Orndorff 
of Fdina, Hi, called last· week and, in my. absenc~ .talked with Dorothy. He 

.. seems. to. be··quite··an: aagsr beaver 'which is much different from the attitude 
. we have round in his family heretofore. I'm a little .unC'ertam as to how. to 
; .. ~~sponq .... · ·. . . . : .,_ •...... . .:.. .u 

Re: Ornclorffs in Term.essee: I have noted these in various sources.· 
In Sistler1s index of the 1830 Census, there is a John Orandalph in East Ten­
nessee and a John Ornald in Wilson County of Middle Tennessee •. DW6 lists 
some in the western :part or the- -state·· at a much later date. I'm sure I have 

.,...other. references 'but can It locate them now. As for the. 0 's in Washington and 
Wilson Counties, I have felt that the ones in that part of the state. prob.a~y 
came from the Lewis Orn.dorfi'/.Ornd,uff.-,i'aml.ly of w .. shington County, Virginia; 

. which is a short dis:tance ll.Wa:y. · It seems very likely .that he was the same 
Leida, brother of John and Philip, who disappeared i'rom ... .Frederick County in 
-~~e mid:dle 1?90 1s. At the same time., I have assumed that.those O's in' the 
western part of Tennessee were··from the Christian Orendorff faml.ly which had 
settled just to the north in Kentucky. I just noticed an liron Ordenduff in 
Robertson County, Tennessee, in the 1820 Census. 

Thanks f'or your tip on Noah Fdward Orndorff'. I haven't had an opp­
oriuDity to run this down but will do so. Otherwise, I have found nothing on 
that · r amtly. 

_ ~oo probably have this but r/;ust recen~~y no~i~ed it in thumbing 
through ::>carf'•s HISTORY OF iraSTERN MAifi:LAND f'O so11rnmng ~: Tn Vol. 2, 
page S40, in a list of burials in the Taneytown German Reformed Chnrch Cemetery, 
there is recorded Conrad Orndorff', born September 16., 1722, died November 26, 
1795· Also, Peter Orndorff', died January 16, lJ!,47, age 58 years, 5 months, tll d 
14 days; and Elisabeth his wife, died November 20, 1851, age 69 years, 8 months 
and 20 days. In the Catholic Cemetery., also .in Taneytown, there were: Lucinda, 
daughter of J. and M. Orndoff, died April 22, 187?, age 23 years, S months;and 
Ann Louise, wif'e of Joseph A.Orendorff', died August 15 1872, age 3S-2-2?, and 
Sylvester N,_Orendorr:r, died August 1854, aged 19-5-20. Found no o•a in the 

Lutheran Cemetery record. 

Oberndori': You will recall that Herr Glmlich,, in his letter to you, 
commented that the Orndorff name came from the place name "0bemdorf'", a desert­
ed (?) community in the Freudenberg district. I had heard of' this theory before 
but had not given it much weight. However., I suppose we should keep it open as 
one possibility. Related to this thought are the following. On the enclosed 
topo map which I i'ound at LC you will note the place name Oberndor.t' near the 
upper right hand corner. The scale is 1:100,000 or about inch equals 1.6 miles, 
so. Oberndorf would be about 18 or 20 miles from Freudenberg. Also, I see the 
word "Obe/dorf tt dimly in the upper right hand margin of' the DEUTSCHE GENERKAftTE 
road map that :you sent me last February. Note that, in both instances, this 



Dear Cafuilla: 

4624 23rd Road, North 
Arlington, Va. 22207 
June 18, 1980 

It was good to hear from you and lmow that your trip turned 
out well. I know it must have been a great treat for you to go over the 
places in Maryland. Too bad you had to miss Jamestown - you would have 
liked it. We were happy that you could stop to see us, even if it was so 
short a visit. We felt guilty in dumping you and your parents so uncerb.­
oniously at National Airport but, w.i.th traffic being what it is, there 
seems to be no alternative. Please femember us to your parents. 

I have a couple of notes that I don't believe I have passed on 
to you. One is from 1'gle 1 s HISTORY OF DAUPHIN AND LEBANON COUNTIES, genea­
logical register section, page 345: 

Herman Orndorff of Lebanon, died prior to 17?8, leaving a wife, 
Catherine, and Children: 

i Lorentz 
ii Christian 

iii John 
iv Margaret 

v Maria Elizabeth 
vi Anna N.aria 

vii Maria 
viii Teresia m. Joseph Eckworth 

The other concerns Talbot Coimty, Maryland. Last Summer we 
were on the Eastern Shore and I stopped at Easton, the county seat of 
Talbot, to look up something on the Finley f amtly from which I am des­
cended. In the will index, my eye caught the name Orndorf ( so spelled 
in the index: but Orndorff in the document). This was the will of .Arietta 
Orndorff, dated January 13, 1872 and probated October 13, 1885. I believe 
the only property mentioned was three silver services, one to each of her 
daughters, Irene E. Orndorff', Arietta w. Meeds and Susan E. Stone. In 
the DWO 1898 directory, I see listed Arietta w. Orndorff at 503 w. sar,atoga 
Street, Baltimore, followed by Susan E & James H. stone of 327 Dolphin St.,, 
all attributed to the Christian Orendorff line. 

With best wishes. 

/ 



ROY L. ORNDORFF 
REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER 

Dear Ilrs • Berger: 

4624 23RD ROAO NORTH 
ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 22207 

January 16, 1979 

to 
Several months ago, I prevailed upon Carol/help me with the Gamiich 

letter. She has been out of college eighteen years and her German had been 
little used since. I am enclosing a copy and would appreciate it if you would 
look it over and let me know if our translation has missed sny important points. 
I think there may very well be sow~ vital information in the leads that Herr 
Gamlich funiished you. 

UTs. Smith probably has kept you uptodate on her searches in Penn­
sylvania. I think it is just wonderful that we now know, with reasonable cert­
ainty, that Jolm, Philip and Lewis of Frederick County, Virginia, were brothers 
and that their father was Philip Henrich Arndorff of the 1753 ship list. The 
GB.mlich letter assumes additional importance because of the records he cites 
of both Arndorff and Ohrndorff families in the Siegerland and, particularly, 
in the Freudenberg area,in the decades preceding this emigration. It would 
certainly be a great milestone if we could find some identification of Philip 
Henrich in that region before 1753. 

Naturally, I vlill be most interested in any data that your German 
researcher may tUin up along that line - and I haven't forgotten that I agreed 
to contribute to the cost. 

Since the road maps and others that I had been using were not ent­
irely clear about the state boundaries around Freudenberg, I went looldng for 
something more specific. The best I could find was in the New York Times ATLAS 
OF THE V\ORLD, Plate 64. I xeroxed a fragment and it occurs to me that you might 
find one useful for ready reference, so I'll enclose a pDint. Because of Freud­
enber~s location in reference to the boundaries, it would not be surprising to 
find that some of the Ohrndorff-Arndorffs might have lived in Hesse and the 
Palatinate as well as Westphalia. 

I trust you are reading about our cold, snowy and sleety weather and 
enjoying the Southern California climate. 

With best wishes for 1979. 

Sincerely, 

£97 o. 



Rov L. ORNDORFF 
REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER 

Dear Mrs. Berger: 

4624 23RD ROAD NORTH 
ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 22207 

July 9, 197S 

In recent months I have made the (telephone) acquaintance of 
Mrs. Cleta Smith (Y.rrs. Thomas E.) of 10903 Cavalier Drive, Silver Spring, 
Maryland 20901, who is interested in Orndorff genealogy by reason of the 
fact that she is a descendant of Rebecca, one of the daughters of John 
Orndorff H.o.l, who married John Racey on June 20, 1800, She has been 
involved in genealogy for some years but had not attacked her Orndorff line 
until very recently. She is a native of Shenandoah County and is related 
to a number of the German-named families and, consequently, has extensive 
:knowledge of Permsylvania German gefi'alogy. 

I have given Mrs. Smith your name and address and, with her app­
roval, am enclosing a letter dated Jnne 27, 1978, with attachments, which 
I received from her. It seems to me that the inf'ormation she has found, 
taken together w.i. th what we had from the Parma Archives, the Runaway ads, 
etc., carries us back one more generation in my line. Also, we seem to 
have an answer to the question of the relationship between· John,, Lew.is and 
Philip whom we know were family heads in Frederick County in 1782. The 
seeming quir~~-in the will of their father, Philip Arndoff, are very int­
rigltj.ng and ~11 be interested in what a xerox copy of the original will 
sho~ One of the projects now for this line is to try to establish an id­
entity for this Philip and his wife Elizabeth. I think there is a possi b­
i ty that he I!lBY be the Philip Heinrich Ahrendorff who, vd th Johannes Peter 
and Johan Conrad Orndorff, arrived on the Ship F.dinburgh in 1753, but Mrs. 
Smith has serious doubts of this. 

Have irou had time to evaluate the results of your Maryland trip? 
I appreciate very greatly all the information you have given me and hope 
you will continue to share your findings. My family complication~ continue, 
w.i.th constant travel back and forth to Richmond to try to help Dorothy's 
sister 'Who is suffering with terminal cancer. We are happy to offer our 
time and covenience but it leaves little time for tbi'ks like g/luogy. 

With best wishes. 

Sincerely, 



Rov L. ORNDORFF 
REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER 

Dear Mrs. Berger: 

April 2, 1978 

4624 23RD ROAD NORTH 
ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 22207 

I've been so delinquent in answering your last few letters that 
I don't know where to start on any response. I assure you that your letters 
have been intensely interesting and my failure to respond is due entirely to 
lack of time, e-firgy and concentration, mostly the last, I suspect. 

For ~tarter, have you seen this article in the NGS Quarterly for 
March 1978?? i fear it confirms the snide remarks I 1ve had over the years 
from wise-guy friends and relatives to the effect that rrry searching in fam­
ily records might produce information that would better be left unknown. 
The mention of the girl "Hannah Muckl.eweb" certainly points to my gr. gr. gr. 
gr;&ather John Orndorff whose second wife is feported to have been "Hannah 
Mcllwee11 • Also, you will recall that I found John and Philip Arndorff in 
Chester County in 1774 but not in 1780, and there is evidence in the "Zane 
Papers" that John and his fantl.ly were in Frederick County by 1777. Then, 
John, Philip and Lewis were all in Frederick by 1782. The two items in the 
article raise a whole series of questions for mea 

John's first wife supposedly was Elizabeth Mentz but here his abandoned spouse 
was Barbara. Had Elizabeth died earlier and was Barbara a second wife of whose 
existence we haven't known ? 

The fact that these people lived in Coventry Township while the Penna Archives 
records had them in Vincent may not be important - the two townships adjoin 
and the families may have made a short move. 

Although the second item indicates that John had abandoned his first brood, 
he certainly had them 'With him in Frederick in 1?82 and , apparently, by 17'71. 

The situation revealed in these items would seem to give a possible reason 
for John's moving from Penna to Virginia but one might wonder why l?hilip and 
Lewis WBnt with him. 

Assuming that "Mucklewel:Y is Mcllwee as seems probable, there has been a large 
family of Mcilwees in Frederick County;from very early times and there have 
been several Mcilwee-Orndorff marriagen. Did John elope with the whole family? 

And so on~ ad infinitum. 

Referring to Lewis Orndorff, you mentioned " Lewis in Chester County 
records 11. Do we have anything more than John Barclay Orndorff 1 s mention of 
this name - page 18 of his book ? Lewis has been very much of a mystery to 
me. He was in the 1782 Census count with a family of five in Frederick Co., 
and in the Frederick tax lists from their beginning in 1782 until 1798, after 
which he was no longer listed. However, beginning in 1?99 there was a Lewis 
Orndorff (later converted to Ornduff) in the tax lists for Washington Comity 
which is in the extreme southwest corner of the state and on the Tennessee 
border. There are still Ornduffs in this area in both states but my efforts 
over the years to establish communication 'With anyone knowl~gable of their 
history have been fruitless. As far as I have been able to determine, the 
legend of Lewis' move to Tennessee had its beginning in information supplied 
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to Darius w. Orendorff by Miss Farmie Orndorff, a great aunt of mine who was 
a great granddaughter of the settler John. I suspect that she had the direct­
ion right, and possibly he started out for Tennessee, but that he didn't quite 
make it across the state line. As you know, I didn't find Lewis in the Chester 
County tax: lists where I found John and Pm.lip so if you have anything more about 
him there I 1d like to know of it. 

I fear I can't help on the John Orendolph in the 1850 Tennessee Census. 
I do see that I had picked up a John Orandalph in the index to the 1830 Census 
of East Tennessee - regretably, I failed to make a note of the county. From 
what you have, and if this is the same person, he would have been born in or 
about 1758 and his connection certainly presents some interesting possibilities. 

I•d like to know what develops in your deal with the Germanreseercher. 
It doesn't seem fair that you should have to bear the entire expense of this 
effort 'Which will be of interest to all of us. Within some limits - and I dmn 't 
lmow how to dei'ine them - I would be glad to help. 

Enclosed is a Washington area road map which I hope will be helpful 
althhugh i'lfis rather old and somewhat dog-eared. It1 s the best I have at hand 
and I don•t want to delay to find a fresh one. I think there are no changes in 
the main routes. I have red-crayoned the beltway route toward Baltimore and 
I think this would be the best bet from Heston at all times. For Armapolis, 
I have marked in blue the route across town which would be much shorter than 
the :Beltway and should not be difficul~, particularly after the rush hours. 
I certainly hope we Will be able to meet while you are here - albeit your re­
search is on such a sophisticated scale that I am left far behind. 

In ;)ne of your letters, you asked about an item in the Sept-Oct issue 
of. the Genealogical Helper. No, I don't lmow the M~!". &.christ who made the 
inquiry nor do I have anything on the Jacob Orndorf~ the subject of the inquiry. 

This has been in the typewriter for several days and I think I 1d 
better get it in the mail. 

Sincerely, 



Dear ... r s . Berger: 

4624 2.Jrd Road, North 
Arlington, Va. 2.22.CJ7 
October 12, 1977 

This is just a quicld.e to aclmowledge your two letters and the 
German enclosure. The latter is areal challenge to my sld.mpy German and 
I think I 'll look for a German-speaking f r iend to translate it. There 
are severalbpoints in your letters that I'll comment on later but t hat 
will take mor e time t h&n I have right now. 

We are scheduled to take off this Friday (14th) for a del ayed 
vacation trip to California. F.e are doing the southern part of t he state 
on bus tour (T'/·1A-Green Carpet Tours "California Ci r cle") out of San Fran­
cisco. One stop is at Anaheim ( Howard Johnson Motor Lodge , 1380 S. Har­
bor Blvd.) for the nights of October 2.Jrd and 24th. I ' m sure our time 
will be occup~ed 'With planned activities but I'll try to give you a call -
realizing t hat you may have started your trip east by that time . If you 
come to Washington, be sure to call us . We will return on November Jrd. 

Yours, 



ROY L. ORNDORFF 
REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER 

Dear Mrs. Berger: 

July 29' 1977 

4624 23RD ROAO NORTH 
ARLINGTON. VIRGINIA 22207 

Apologies for the long delay in responding to your very interest­
ing letters in the past couple of months. I did retire from my office work 
on June 3oth, but seem to have even less time now. Other demands and commit­
ments are such that today is the first time I have been able to look at gen­
ealogy. Of course, I'd have to admit that my concentration powers and stam­
ina leave much to be deslhred, especially with the ldnd of weather that we 
have had this Summer. r.:m much impressed w.i.th the range and depth of your 
research and fear you have left me far behindl 

To comment on some of the name questions; I don•t find "Brendorf" 
in any of the Penna. material that I have. I do see in the 1?90 Census sn 
".Alexr Brindor" in Manchester Twp, York County. 

A friend had called my attention several years ago to a mention of 
Polly Arndiff-Isaac Potter family in the ESTEP FAMILY NEWS of October 1973. 
This was in a chart of the family of one James G. Hobbs. This marriage was 
listed also in a paper in THE EAST KENTUCKIAN uf June 19'76. However, my 

friend has told me that Mrs. Dorcas Hobbs more recently has informed her that 
the name "Arndiff" is incorrect, the real name having been something entirely 
different. At any rate, variations of the Orndorff name have appeared in early 
times in several Va-W. Va. comnnmi ties and I have not been able always to ident­
ify them. 

That same comment applies to the Matthew Orrenduff - Matthew Orander 
records in Pittsylvania Comity. I had noted these records and I would gaess 
that the individua1 is the same. The name "Orander" and similar ones have 
made me wonder if they are derived from Orndorff. I find the name "Orrender 11 

or "Orender" in Virginia and in other sections of the Country. There is a 
pecu1iari ty of pronunciation of "Orndorff" which apparently has been very 
common in the Virginia- V.test Virginia areas for many generations and still 
is generally used in those areas where the O~s are "fndi.genous11 • This quirk 
makes Orndorff soung like "OrndJll'f" in some cases and'brnduff" in others. 
Considering that both the bearers of the name and the recording clerks might, 
at best, have been semi-literate, it would not seem too far-fetched to imagine 
nornderf" being recorded as "Orender" or something similar. 

There is no doubt that the name "Omduff" was originally "Orndorff"· 
One place where this change occurred is Washington County in the southwest 
corner of Virginia. The name Orndorff appears in the records there around 
J.SOO but, in the course of about the next decade, evolved into Ornduf'f. I am 
not certain who these first arrivals were, but about 1820 John Orndorff, a 
brother of my great grandfather, migrated to "Washington County from Frederick 
and in the course of his residence there his name became John Ornduff. Later, 
he moved to Iowa and reared a large family 'Whose descendants now are wide-spread 
over the Country, especially in Oregon and Washington, all of them being Orn.duffs. 
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I don 1t knm1 what to make of the many possible variations of 
the ~::entz name. Looking at the 1790 Census of Pa. , I see George i.rense in 
Coalica Twp and George Mentz in 1'1'arfield 'l'ITp, both in Lancaster County. 
There ·were l!ensh families ii:i Bucks and Berks Counties, and several l:lanes 
and Mans and l·a..nsh'Q. Frankly, I have difficulty in getting enthused over 
the Uentz connection because there is r eally very little assurance that there 
actually was such a connection. The origin of this name in our background is 
its mention in JJ\.O ' s directory and I have no idea who gave i t to him. Perhaps 
access to the papers that i:rs . J asperson is worldng on Tlill throw some light 
on this . 

Which reminds me of your mention of plans which 1'.trs. Jasperson is 
suggesting for a Centennial Orndorff Reunion in 1986. I think this is a grand 
idea and will certainly be happy to have any of my material rr.ade available . 
However, it would be unduly sanguine for me to assume that I "17ill be around, 
or mobile, in 1986. I can hope but a:Eter all I Yrl.D. be 82 then and one I!lUSt 
l ook at these things realistically. So it would better suit rrry purposes if 
we could advar1ce the Reunion about ten years !! 

You asked about my dealines with Herr Luck of Siegen. P ll just 
xerox my file and send it along. As you T:ill see, our corrmrunication left mu.ch 
to be desired and J am not certain of just where he looked. He was handicapped 
in getting around because he didn 't drive and had to depend upon his adult son 
or someone el se, or public transportation, to travel around. Also, he 1vas 
strapped for time since he had a full tiw~ job and had to do geneaJngy in 
his spare time. 

I t hink you are very ambitious to tackle der Geschl echterbuch and 
appreciate your letting me know about it. I'll look for it when I get to 

one of t he major libraries. The fact that you found Orndorffs only in the 
Siegen area is interesting since Her r J ... uck had expressed a belief that all 
of them may have cor.ie f rom that area. By the ,·:ay, i f you haven ' t seen it, 
you might want to look up a little book ANCESTRY AND DESCENDANTS OF THE NASSAU­

SIEDEN IWIITGRA.iliTS TO VIRGilHA 1714-1750 °b'IJ B. C. Holtzcl aw, for some inform­
ation about the Freudenberg area. The author's ancestors were among the 
immigrants and he describes a visit that he made to the area in Germany. 
(I believe he mentios Herr Luck) . In 1734, Johann Henrich Ohrndorf of IG..afeld., 
a suburb of Siegen, married 1Jaria Margreth Holtzclavr. There is no further 
mention of this Ohrndorf but, in a list of some fifty emigrants from Freuden­
berg and vicinity to Georgia and then north, 1Tas Henrich Ernstorff from Freud­
enberg, his wife .An.T1a Cathrin and three children. Also, I think he mentions 
that it was not unusu2.l in Germany at that time for a married couple to take 
the family name of the wife rather than the husband, so it is concievable 
that one of the Holtzclaw families might really have been the couple who i:rere 

married in 1734. 

I am familiar with the CAPJN VALLEY book. The references to the 
Orndorff families are unreliable '!:Bee.use the author, Maude Pugh, had to rely 

on anecdotal sources, 1·r.i th the r esult that might be expected . 

You have mentioned the German name 11Ludwig11 - isn ' t this the same 
as our English 11Lew:i..s 11 ? 

w1th all best 'Wishes . 

Enclosures : Luck papers Sine~ J 
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Ur. A.1.f~::-ed LutJck 
59 sr.:n~r 
"':Jitt§on~tcincr St~asse 57 
'f'est Gcr~a!!:y-

Dear I:t-. I.11eck: 

4624 23rd Road, Horth 
J~ling-L<m ~ Vi.rgini:l 222rn 

u. 3. 1 ... 
!fay 27, 1972 

ThE.r!k you fer yoUT note of !~~il 24th.. Of 
c~urse ~ I at?. d.is:ip:JOir..tGd th~.t ~ ar:cestor' s .n~me -was 
not f ·0u:rd L"i. t!:o church erch::7es but I ::..~ glad th~"Li ·;;e 

we.re abla tJ have the ssarch ~"1do. If :rou !Jc..ve rm:y 

su~ga:)tion:.> for f~.:i .. t°i16l1 loo~do.:~;t,. .. ".mether- or not you 
,-n.; _....,,i. a .. o : .1. 'T .. :,.-~~, -t ".~,-, ~1 "'d """~ ·,_n...f"Y!!l1' nf' ·l-'!-.f:);-1 
,,u . ..1..5u.u .L.\.I, - ~.v ......... ..;. ..iv b""-·· vv ~-"'-'·;o --- v •• -v •. • 

I .ar,1 not ahl.e to "'a'!"ite th:ts :i..n Ger~an but I 
was pleased t1~.e\t· I could tr.X.'1Slc:~e yot.T lotter without 
any help exc:~:pt the d.ictio~nry .. 

PlensG lat P..e know- nmr niJ.Ch I <nle you for your 
tiw.s o::i<l e:.cpensas. Oder, ~u.f derutsch, Bitte, was sch1,1de 

ich !hnen ? 

.Aznin~ vra did app:reci~te the ld.ndness Tre received 
from you a:nd. ~·rn.. ! .. l!eck and yollr fine son 'M'-..en "9 iVere 
in Siegan. T~e hope you till look us up ~ver you 
coma .:eio T.'e.shir!,gtcn. 

Sincerely, 

Roy L. Orndorf£ 

Iii 



Alfred Lilck 

Mr. Roy L. Orndorff 

4624 23rd Road, North 

A r l i n g t o n , Virginia 22207 

Sehr geehrter Herr Orndorf I 

59 Siegen, den 24.4.1.972 

Seit Ihrem Besuche bin ich nicht untatig gewesen. Alle Kirchenarchive, die ich 
erreichen konnte, babe ich inzwischen aufgesucht, - aber, obwohl es hunderte von 
Orndorfs bzw. Ohrndorfs gibt, findet sich nicht einer mit dem Naman Johannes--~ 

.Peter. Bitte glauben Sie mir, daB ich mir die groBte Millie gegeben habe. Es ist 
leider nichts waiter fiber Ihren Vorfahr zu finden. Das tut mir sehr leid. i 

Ii \ 

?(£.<---··~ li.<~i.t/ &~!·~ .., l ·-·; . - ~.-, .:;...t • .,, 

~ ( t-1.1 "..· ;}.,.l.-t11-'. 1.U.~ v ~ - ' l• 

Herzliche GriiBe 
Ihr /;, . .. · 

tif~4~~ 
t t -

0~ tP\ '1 \ Ver-;1 honored I.i:r. Orndorf 1 # · ~ Since your visit I have not been inactive. All. c~urch records I _can 
~ (each I have meanwhile searched, - but, although there are.hundreas of 

I q; Orndorfs respectivel:y Ohrndorfs, there was foUl•d no or.e vn.th th~ na.11e 
~ Johannes Peter. Please believe me that I have gone to great p~s • i 'O\ There is unfortunately nothing further about your ancestors to find. 

/ · "\' That makes ma very sorry. 
~ y\v Cordia1. Greetings 

-..;!} ~\ Yours 1 
"~ 

14 

Alfred Luck 

/ 
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Rov L. ORNDORFF 
Re:oteTS:RIED PROfl'KSSIONAL. ENGINEER 

rr. ·Llfred Lueck 
59 SIEGR·!, Ta ttgensteiner Strasse 5? 
'West.Germany 

Dear ~.~r. Lueck: 

H ove:mber 19, 19?1 . 

· 4624 23RD ROAD NORTH 
ARLINGTON. VIRGINIA 22207 

I hope you 'rl.11 excuse rrri deley in thankir.g you end J"rs. Lueck for 
the very kind reception you gave us Ylhen we r.ere is Siegen in Septen"?.ber. Your 
son 1 s c6ui"tesy and assistance also a: 1 rerr:e!.!bered. T:[e returned hoMe on Oct­
ober· Sth but fou;id m~my things requiring attention· after our nearly si.""< Tteeks 

absence. I found your letter in the accumulated naii and y·pu Tr.ill understand 
from this -rrhy I had not let you lmow just when we would reach ~iegen. Your 
letter uas correctly addressed and I can't inagi~e why it_yras not delivered 
before our departure on .Septe?J.'ber 1st. H?"'.~:ever, I was vary ~lad to have it. 

We enjoyed looking arotmd Freudenberg the n~::.t day and then returned 

/ to Siegeii in the afternoon and spent· some time in the Schloss F'usetun, which i·~-o 

·:~'. found very interesting. In the evening, 1":e happened on a ·telephone directory 
and 1·,ere surprised at the large number of Ohrndorfs-OhrePdorfs in the area • 

. 1 
It does seem that in that number, some should have an interest in family data 
but I believe you seTT little prospect of' help from that source. 

In rrr:r earlier letter, I gave you the names of the three ir.nnigrmts 
~ uho arrived on October 2, 1753, in whom I am most interested. {Apparently, all 

three of these signed their names). It may be of some value to you to have 
other names that I paYe found in my reading. l~st of this information came 

+ ...... - -· 

from · · · I. Daniel Rupp' s Thirty Thousanrl l~ ames of German, S\·.1.ss, Dutch, 
French and other Irmni.<a:"ants to Pennsylvania from l ?27 to 1 ??6, and Koger, \--:ho 
provided an index to the Rupp lists. Ott.er sources were Egle 1 s lists of il'l'mig­

r2.llt oaths of allegiance and Strassberger and Hinke Pennsylvania German Pioneers. 
The additional names are: 

Johann Heinrich Ahrr.dorff - In Livingston Hanor, Hew Yo:nk, in the \"'linter of 1710. 
This name apparently Ylas, or sQon became, Orndorff and has persisted 
in 1'1el• York 3tate Trhere people of this n~e still live in the 1-Ierki.mer 
Cotmty area. · 

Pet.er Arnsdorf - There appen!" to be tm> persons of this nane among the Saltz-
t burgers ·who settled in Georgia in 1734-41. Not lone ago, I heard of 

a present-day descendent of one of these. 
Hermanus Orendorff - Arrived on October 8, 1?38 on ship Charming Nency, accomp­

anied ·by J..nna l~argareta. ·Signed his name. Settled in Pennsylvania. 
Johcoon Christian Obrndorff - Arrived September 26, 1741, vd.th whose record you 

are f arniliar. Signed by mark. · 
Joharmes Orendorff - Arrived on September 9, 1765, on .ship Chance·. Signed his 

name. 
Johann Heinrich ~endorff - firrived on October 31, 1765,. on ship Betsy. Signed 

· his natle: 
There are other so~ewhat similar names, including O~endorff and Oberdorf!. 

_(over). 

.i 
·' d 

j 

·1 
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riss Grace :Take has sent rr:tJ a ?onphlet HQE t.o ;~_:nd. ~ r8r·-:in 
.'U1cestors ~r.d Relations, 1969, °b'J Dr. Peinz F. Pr'iedr~rich~, rml··l:i.:;hcd l~r 
~ierlre; Degener ~ .. 60., !r.h. Gerhard Gessner, DG'530 Peustadt. (JD.sch), (rest 
Ger~any), P. 0. Bo:t 1340. It has an Englioh te:<:t containing e great. <le;l 
or historical na~crial. Also, there is a list of Ger~an archives -rlith·.~;hich, 
I expect, you are familiar. II011rever, for ~estphalen the follo1ving sources 
are ;:;iven: · 

. . ,, ,... ,, 
. Personenstandsarchiv £ur Kirchen bucher und Zivilstandsregister, D /~930 ·Det!!lold, 
. Willi-rrofmann-Str .2 . 

,, 
Sta?tsarchi v, D 4400 l:~unster, BohlT;eg 2 

. Staat~archiv, D 1~9/30. Detmold, Trilli-Hof~enn-Str. 2 

I appreciate your Td11:4n:,ness to a~sist Iii.a in rcy- f.amiiy ~earch ·and 
I will be.interested in anything you can uncover. Perhaps it would :Preclude 

. any possible misunderstending 'if, befor~ getting too deeply involved, you 
:would inform t~e of your. rates and bases ·or charging for your work. 

. . llgain, "11~re a~e .d~eply grateful. for ·the hospitality· you and I•;!rs. ·Lueck 
. ·~ .": shoned . to us in. ~iegen ~ 

·. 
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Wirtschafts-Arch ivar 

Mr. 
Roy L. Orndorff 

4624 23rd Road, North 

A r 1 i n g t o n, Virginia 22207 

Dear Sir: 

59 SIEG EN, Wittgensteiner StraBe 57 

'Ruf (0271) 65747 

11 • August 1971 

I thank you for your letter from July 20. You'll be welcome about 
the 8th or 1oth September. Just now I'm beginning a study-trip 
through southern France, but I'll be back after two weeks. Then 
I'll go to Freudenberg and losk for "your" Ohrendorfs in the records 
of the reformed chwrch. Nearly all Ohrendorfs came from this little 
town or from its neighbourhood. You should see this little town 
with its black and white framework· at all events. 

My command of English is a very little one. I learned English at 
school 45 years ago~ but I:had only twice the occasion· to speak it. 
Hut I think, we'll understand.another, in case of need we'll talk 
by the aid of hands and feet. 1 

If possible, please give us o~t of Munich or Frankfurt or so some 
information about the precise day of your arrival at Siegen. 

Sincerely yours, 



~ ...... /. ( 

' .,. 

~~ 
'~ " ~~ ~ 

~ 
~· ~ 

rr • .Alfred Lueck 
59 Siegen 
Wittgensteiner St.rasse 57 
\:est Gernany 

Dear Sir: 

~4 23rd Road, North 
P.rlington, Virginia 22207 
July 20' 19?1 

l. 
/ l 
I I '·. 

~ I have your nar~ fror.i l:iss Julia Drake rs book 
~ The Ch±istie.n •Jhrrclorff Fni-::ilY in Gerri.an-v. ··::-~! far.d.ly is If a separate one from 1.Jiss Drake's, in this conri.t.ry ::it l~::!st. 

~·.p~. beli~.Y~- we are descer~dcd from a Joha.Th1es Peter Orndorff, -------aeeJ.9, who arrived in 1\netlca on October 2, l?53, on the 
ship Fdinbu1'gh. On t!!e sane sh:i.p there 1-;-e:-e tvro others: 
Johari..n Conrad Orndorff, 30,, and Philip Heirich ft.r.r:dorf f, 33. 

Hy int,erest i:n the f ro:ti.ly lti.Gtory ?oe:; bac1:- man:·­
years and novr that I Trill 1~~ve c:m opportu11i ty to visit Ger­
ma.~y this Septemcer, I V?Ould like to meke the most of it. 
J..y ·wife and I plan to go to 1 \mi ch j_n early Septen1:er nnd 
spend about, two weeks travelling in· :::i rented c 2:r. So t7e 
might be in ·cho Siegen ~ea about the 8t!'!. or 10th. Py 
knowledge of the Gert:ar- ll!!lgue.ge is very 1in:i. ted .tL."1d I 1·;otld 
not ex-pect, ·to 'Le able to do nny research of records on rrr:J 
011n. 

The pm~pose of this letter is to ask if I might 
be able to see you dur:Lnc ot.tr "trj.si t end T:hether ycu r.ould 
be available to do some resee.rch, either in the.Orndorff 
notes you al!-cady have or in the orif,innl facords, or both, 
to try to det~~-ne l'Thether the emigrants named above cc:i.ne 
from .:~he N assau-Siegen. area

7 
mid aey other infornatio::! about 

them. Of courfJe, I TIOuld e:-:pect to pay the prevc:iling 
rates for your ti~ne ar..d ~er;.-1.c-=s. I tmderst.c-nd frcm ?'iss 
Drake's book that you have sone comand o:f Ene-1;sh. ifili.less 
yom" English is much cctt-er tha:l om .. Gcr::ian, 1'Te \•,-nuld need 
an inter-pret.er 1 l 

.fm ec.r ly Ymrd fro;: you as to :'.ihether you. tr.:tnk 
you can help u: 1·'ill te r:re~tly ~rp'9reci~ted. 

Sj.ncerely yours, 

Roy L. Orndorf.f 



ROY L. ORNDORFF 
REGIS TERED PRO F ESSIONAL ENGINEER 

Dear ~"rs . Berger : 

December 13, 1976 

4 6 24 23RO ROAD NORTH 

ARL INGTON. VIRGINIA 22207 

As always, your letter of December 5th and its enclosures were most 
welcome . It so happens that we both have been loold.ng at the Pennsylvania 
Archives and I was trying to finish up the enclosed summary of my notes when 
j.r.our letter came. ( I'll send a copy to Mrs. Jasperson) 

Advice that I had received (from W.rs s Westhaeffer, past president of 
NGS) agrees with your understanding of the meaning of 11inmates 11 in those records . 

I am intrigued - but not necessarily convinced - by your assumption that the 
John and Philip Orndor ff who were in Shester County in 1767 were my ancestors . 
I am aware that t he Illinois directories place these men in or near Phil adelphia 
at about that time and that J. Barvlay o. mentions that "records show" that 
Philip lived in Chester County. Regarding the latter, that author has no stand­
ing, in my esti mation. In any event, there is a generation problem her e . Philip 
was 38 in 1753 , according to the ship list~ and Philip in the Archives records 
seems to have been head of a household in 1?65. But my Philip· ancestor was 
married in 1782 and had children born as l ate a~ _J-~02, ac9ording to~ J:n!'or- -
mation . So this sequence hardly seems likel y. r&M- '<-'UtL //vii/e- dMl tHLlvv ~""" . 

Enclosed is a fragment f rom a 1765 Township Map of Chester County 
which you probably have seen in the Pa. Archives, Series 3, Vol. 11. From cur­
rent maps , the concerned townships are still about the same except for sub­
division of some into 11East 11 and 11West11 • I was glad to see that S'e . Peter 's 
Lutheran Chureh in Pikeland Township is shmm. It looks as if Johannes Ohren­
dorff might have lived in Vincent Township and still have been within two or 
three miles of this church - probably an acceptable distance on horseback. 

Regarding the iron furnace theory, I found the Bining book that you 
mentioned at the N@S Library and found it most interesting. The Appendix list­
ing the early ironworks is very helpful although some of the loaations are not 
very specific . At any rate there were several establishments on French Creek 
which, as shown on the map, cuts across Vincent Tp. I am trying to follow up 
on a tip of a man in Pennsylvania who has more info~tion on furnace locations . 

One thing leads to another - now I am womdering about Hermanus Oren­
dorff as possibly the father of the John o. of 1766 Chester County. Hermanus 
and Anna Margareta, presumably his wife, arrived on the Charming Nancy on 
October 8, 173? . On the same ship was George Mentz with th;nefemales, presumably 
his wife and daughters . This is the only Mentz listed in the index to the 
StFassbarger-Hinke book. According to 11tradition11 , as recorded in the Illinois 
directories, my first ancestor John in Frederick County, Virginia, had first 
married Elizabeth 1A"entz and they lived in or near Philadelphia and had several 
chi ldren. She seems to have died at about the time he came to Virginia, and 
he later married Hannah Mcilwee and they had more children . I trace to son 
William of the first group and son David of the second11 Would it not seem 
reasonable that the Hermanus o. and George Mentz families might have been trav­
eJing together, kept in touch in America and that a son of the Ohrendorff ' s 
eventually married a daughter of the Mentz 1 s? This I 'll put on the list for 
further work. 

With many thanks and best wishes f or Christmas and the New Year . 

Sincerely~ 



Rov L. ORNDORFF 
REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER 

Dear ~h's. Ber ger: 

4624 23RD ROAD NORTH 
ARLINGTO N. V IRGINIA 22207 

Oo-to ber 13, 1976 

Your interesting letter of September 8th was here when we returned 
last week from a month in Europe but there were so many things to be attended 
to after our absence that I 1m just now getting to genealogical matters. We 
were not in Germany this time but mostly in France and Britain, with a short 
trip to Belgium and Holland, so I have nothing to report except that there are 
no Orndorffs ~r Ohrendorffs listed in the phone books of any of the major cities 
that we visited. 

I appreciate very much having the note on Joannes Ohrendorff in Pike­
land Township, Chester County, Pa., in 1771. I did not have this information. 
'As''you surmise, this might well be my ancestor, John Orndorff No.l. There is 
some slight evidence that John No.l was engaged in iron production. He lived 
on a farm which was owned by Col. Isaac Zane, adjoining the iron furnace which 
Zane acquired in or about 1767. I have a record that John was there as early 
as 1777. So the 1771 date in Chester County would fit. Nmw I'll try to find 
if there were any iron works in Pikeland Township. 

It seems to me that s ome months ago I looked at a Chester County book 
of ea:ii,y wills and intestate proceedings, but I don ' t find my notes now. I'm 
pretty certain there were no O's but I'll try to recheck it at the NOS library 
where I think I saw it. 

You are certainly amassing a world of information on your Orndorff 
lines and I hope you vril l reach a point before too long that you can put it on 
a f amily group chart. 

Again, your kindness in sharing your findings is much appreciated. 



ROY L. ORNDORFF 
REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER 

Dear Mrs. Berger: 

4624 23RD ROAD NORTH 
ARLINGTON. VIRGINIA 22207 

August 8, 1976 

Your mention of the Henry Orndorff in Baltimore in 1762 reminds me 
of several other unexplained references to people or that name in the early 
days. In the 1790 Census of Virginia, there was a Henry Orendore (Orndorff ?) 
in Fairfax County which is near Washington. Then Christian Hines in his 
EARLY REJJO~TIONS OF WASHINGTON CITY tells of Henr.y Orandorff who lived on 
?th Street between B Street (now Independence Avenue) and Maryland Avenue 
about 1802 or 1803. In the 1810 Census of Virginia, there was a Henry Oren­
dorff in Amherst County and Henry Oringdu£f in Jefferson CoumjJy. In the 
1820 Census of Ohio, there was a Henry Orndorff in Muskingum Cotmty (he was 
a hotel operator and'stage line agent for many years) and another of the same 
name in Perry County. I have not been able to identify any of these Henrys 
with my line of Orndorffs. 

No, I have not made any systematic search or Pennst:Lvania county 
records for leads on my ancestors. I have had this in mind as a possible pro­
ject but have never been able to spare the time. My particular interests, 
I think, would be in Chester, Lancaster and Bucks Counties. From time to 
time, I have scanned what is available in the NGS, LC, DAR and .Archives Lib­
raries but haven•t fo\Dld much there. As you suggest, a few days in Pm.ladel­
ia might be very worthwhile. 

It seems to me that soma research on indentured servants or "redemp­
tioners" as the Germ.ans seem to have been called, might well be productive. 
From what I have read on the subject, I understand that these arrangements were 
covered by formal contracts which were recorded.and recognized by the City and 
Provincial authorities. From what we know or the conditions under which our 
people had lived £or generations in Germ.any, it would not seem likely that 
many of them could have accumulated the wherewithall to finance the journey 
to .America. I inquired· about records of these contracts to Mr. Walker at Arch­
ives several months ago. He thinks many of them are extant but badly scattered. 
As far as he knows,, no one has ever attempted to compile a comprehensive list 
or index. He was under the impression that some fragmented lists lvere publish­
ed in the Pennsylvania Archives, Second Series, and I intend to look for these 
when I have the opportunity. 

I deeply appreciate your kindness in keeping me informed of the 
progress of your studies. 

@:cerely: 
Vo;-L.' 'f ndorff 



ROY L. ORNDORFF 
REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER 

Dear Mrs. Berger: 

April 25, 1976 

4624 23RD ROAD NORTH 
ARLINGTON. VIRGINIA 22207 

Your recent letters and the phone call have been much appreciated. 
Since the first of the year, other and, I suppose, more urgent demands on my 
time and energy have forced me to suspend just about all genealogical activity. 
Some of these pressures seem to be easing up now and I hope to get back to the 
records in coming months. 

The material on Mr. Cecil McDonald's SOME VIB.GJNIA MARRIAGES 1700-
1799, looked interesting arxl I sent an order but haven't received it. Re your 
note about Catherine Orndorff of Pennsylvania vdlo married George Wisecarver, a 
soldier in the Revolution, I note that J. Barclay 0 mentions her on page 34 of 
his book (which you probably have by this time). I am glad you told me of the 
COLONISTS IN IDNDAGE book which I'm trying to locate through our library. This 
is a subject that i have been anxious to explore in my search for antecedents 
of John, Philip and Lewis Orndorff of Virginia. 

Mrs. Jasperson has been keeping me posted on her project which sounds 
like a colossal one. Ihave been chasing those files (of Darius vr. Orendorff) 
for ten years or more in the hope that they would reveal inf orrnation supplied 
by IItY' relatives of three or four generations ago. 

Your findings about the early Orndorff s of Adams-Frederick- Carroll­
Le banon Cotm.ties and their church connections are most interesting. To me, 
they seem to have eXhibited more ecumenity than I had thought possible in those 
times. 

I was reminded of your interest in a possibility of a Germany-Russia­
America pattern of Orndorff migration when I saw the map of ethnic distributions 
in Russia in the National Geographic Magazine for February. The distanceceast­
ward that are indicated are surprising. Speaking of magazines, I suppose you see 
the GENEAIDGICAL HELPER and have noted an article on research in Germany starting 
in the current issue. Answering a question you asked about searching in German 
periodicals - no, Thaven•t attempted it. My knowledge of the language is almost 
nil, unfortunately, and is of the "kitchen" type. I'll be interested in anything 
more that you find from the Germen genealogical index. I see Schlangenbad on the 
map and note that it is about 5C miles from Freudenberg. Herr Lueck expressed 
a belief that probably all the Ohrendorff's were from the general area of .Freuden­
berg- Siegem (which would not exclude Schlangen.bad) but here again he may have 
been over-simplifying. 

Again, I thank you for your generosity in sharing the fruits of your 
research efforts 'With me. 

Sincerely, 



R O Y L. ORNDORFF 
REG ISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER 

January 20, 1976 

Dear N'.rs. Per ger: 

4624 23RD ROAD NORTH 
ARLINGTON . V IRGI NIA 2 2207 

I ' ve gotten some copies of the old Illinois booklets and am sending 
you the remaining sheets of the 1898 edition. Along with it, I'll send a set 
of the Mil o Custer 1919 pamphlet. I have a note that Custer was Custodian of 
the McLean County, Illinois, Historical Society in 1911, a poet, one of his 
wor ks being titled "On Pendleton Mountain", and his grandfather was from Rock­
ingham County, Virginia. I believe he had some Orndorff connection. The in­
formation in his pamphlet is mostly t aken from the Darius w, Orendorff direct ­
ories but there may be a little additional. Please don't bother about the xe­
roxing cost - after all t he material you have sent me , you don 1 t owe me any­
thing. 

I hope you and Mrs . Hannum have been in communication by now. The 
question of religion of the imnri.gr ants is certainly inter esting bb.t I doubt if 
ther e is any more that I can contribute now. I do suspect, on f UI'ther reflect­
ion, that Herr Lueck may have over-emphasized the r el uctance of the Protestants 
of the 18t h century to use the name Peter. Regar ding present generations, the 
enclosed clippings from the Gettysburg paper illustrate the .. preference of 
these peopl e. The s ame seems to hold for the Orndorffs who live in the Thurmont­
Emmitsburg area of Frederick Count~ Maryland, and in Carroll County. I have 
heard that there is an nORNOORFF CEMETERY11 a few miles south of Carlysle , Pa., 
but I have 'nt been there and don 't know if it has a church connection . 

My home phone number is (703)-243-3158 and the office i s ' (202)-737-
6250. My sr/~dule is very loose but usually I am at the office on Tuesdays , 
Wednesdays and Fridays from about 10:30 to 3:00. It will be good to talk with 
you if you can make it on the WATTS line. 

Wit h best wishes . 

Sincerely,~ 

P. S. Concerning the Illinois Directories , the following conunent may have some 
i nterest. It was made to me in a l etter dated December 4 1939 from 
J . R. Ofndor ff of Baltimore, the co-author with Julia Drake of the book 
FROM MILU'IHEEL TO PLOWSHARE: 

11 I have a copy of the American Orendorff Family Dired-ory gotten 
out by D. ~. Orendorff of Hopedale, Illinois . This waa first issued about 
1886, bound in green cover, and at a later date, in a pink cover. The lat­
ter was very poorl y gotten up. Mr. Orendorff explained to me at that time 
that it was due to the fact that he had a very poor assortment of type, and 
was compelled to use capital letters in many of the words because he did 
not have a sufficient numuer of the small letters. I pre~ume you got one 
of th~ lat~r ?opi es . The ~i:st copy was very distinct, bu? the information 
contained in it was very limted. For your information, Jfworked with Mr. 
D. W. Orendorff and furnished qu:i:te a lot of the data for his proposed gen­
ealogy, when I was attending college ." 



~r. Roy L. Orndorff 
4624 23rd Road North 
Arlington, Va. 22207 

Dear Mr. Orndorff, 

Jan. 18, 1976 
Yorba Linda, Ca. 

Thank you for Mrs. Hannun's address and the other information. 
A quick glance at my census notes shows this David and Rebecca 
Orendorff (1850 census) and they do not appear to fit into the 
Peter Orndorff line that I know of. 

Church or rather cemetery records I have checked in Adams Co._ Fa. 
show Orndorffs, some of which were Catholic (Conewago cemetery 
and another Catholic cemetery in the Germany township where 
Peter, Jr. lived). Most of them are not traceable to the Peter 
Orndorff line to my knowledge. 

There is also an Orndorff line in the records of the Lower 
Bermudian Church (Protestant) of Latimore Twp. with children's 
baptisims beginning 17?2. He name Henrich Orndorff and the 
first son in these records is Johan Henrich. He does not belong 
to the Peter Orndorff line, nor Conrad's to my knowledge. 

There are some Orndorffs buried in cemeteries other than Catholic. 
The entire card file index to Adams Co. Cemeteries is on· micro­
film and I copied all the entries of persons born up to about 
13?5 named .Orndorff. 

I decided it would be interesting to see the John Barclay o. 
book and so I wrote to his daughter. She has not yet sent it, 
but she commented that she had heard something about a connection 
between the Orndorffs and Russian history as well. She never · 
investigated since the possibilities for research in that area 
seemed so remote. 

I joined the American Historical Society of Germans from Russia, 
(inorder to obtain their help and their genealogical publication 
"C.}.ues". Most of their records are from 19th century emigrations 
from Russia. They referred me to the Center for Baltic Studies. 
There were Germans in that area of Russia since the 1500's. 

There are also rolls of microfilm of Germans who emigrated to Russia 
and other places including some dating back to the 16th century. 
The German script is so difficult to read though that I don't think 



I can accomplish much with them unless I sit down and learn 
to read this kind of script. I have a hard enough time just 
reading German! (I have had a course in translation of scien­
tific German) 

I do have some interesting news to report to you today. 

from the records of Trinity Evangelical Lutheran Church Taneytowna 

p. 5 Anna i'i/laria Born Feb. 15 1?9J Parents Peter & Rosina 
Bapt.Apr. 20, 179J Orndorff 

11 ·Georg Born Feb. 21 1801 Parents Peter & Rosina 
Bapt Aug. 2 1801 Orndorff 

p.1?5 Rosanna Orndorff Buried Sept. S, 1842 8J yrs. 6 mo. 

There are many other family names in this church's records. 
I noted however that Rosanna was listed as a communicant but 
Peter Jr. (her husband) was not in the communicant of member­
ship list. All the lists were not printed, however. 

also from Lutheran (Evangelical) Church St. Mary's-Silver Run, Md. 

Joh. Georg Born 14 Apr 1793 Parents Abr. & Barb. Ohrendorff 
Cath. 29 Jan 1795 " 
{this date for Catherine's birth is one year off from Smith 
family bible) 

Nancy 
Joh. 

8 Mar 1797 
11 Apr 1799 

According to my records this couple also had another child 
Elizabeth in 1801. She is not listed in these records. rhe 
Filnfrok (Finfrock) name is also here, probably brother•s-in­
law of Abraham. 

Of particular interest in these same records was the listing of 
i Maria Ohrendorff,(a single person) as a godparent in 1?91. This 
'ts almost surely Abraham and Peter's sister. Peter and Abraham 
could have been Catholic and married a Protestant, but Maria 
t~tfte~~h8*iid.was not likely to have been godparent to a Catholic 

You will recall I have found Conrad Orndorff's name listed in the 



index to an Evangelical Lutheran Church St. Benjamin's or 
Kriders Pipe Creek. Also there are other Orndorff names 
including.a Mary Urndorff. I have not yet seen these records. 

I am also investigating another interesting possibility. Peter, 
Jr. supposedly married a Rosanna Piper •• Since the third son was 
named Jacob I looked for a will of a Jacob Piper. There was 
a Jacob Piper in Washington Co. Md. who named a daughter Rosanna. 
This Jacob Piper had a wife named Elizabeth. This was the name 
of Peter and Rosanna's oldest daughter. Unfortunately the will 
did not give the daughter's married name. I am in the process 
of contacting the Piper family historian for more information. 

This is the same Jacob Piper mentioned in the"From Mill Wheel •• " 
book as a close friedl of aaemetian Orndorff and Christopher 
Orendorff was executor of his estate. Much depends on whether 
Rosina was one of the older children of Jacob and Elizabeth Piper. 
If she was one of the younger children (she was named last in his 
will) then she would have been too young to have married about 
1785, assuming my records are essentially correct. 
In trying to locate early Catholic church records in Frederick 
County I heard from a pastor of the church in Frederick, Md. Record 
exist onlyifrom 1811 on. He also mentioned the Orndorff road and 
said it is ~he immediate vicinity of Mt. St. Mary's College. He 

~ knew a man of that name that worked at the school. 
\ 

That's about it for now. I have written to Mrs. Hannum. Will be 
looking forward to hearing from you again. 

Sincerely, 

Camilla A. Berger 
19702 Crestknoll Dr. 
Yorba Linda, Ca. 92686 



ROY L. ORNDORFF 
REG I S TERED PROFESS I ONAL. ENGI NEER 

Mrs. Camilla Berger 
19'702 Crestl<noll 
Yorba Linda, California 92686 

Dear Mrs . Perger: 

4 6 24 23RD ROAD NORTH 
ARL I NGTON. V IRGINIA 22207 

December 30, 19?5 

This won't be ;/res'f)Onse to your most interesting l etter of 
December 9th but rather is to send you the address of Prs . Hannum whom 
I had mentioned. My file of correspondence with her is still evading me 
but, r~ortunately, I was able to locate the publication where I had found 
her name. Consequently, I am happy to enclose a copy of the page titled 
11The Lineage of Barbara Hannum" showing her line back to David Orendorff 
and Webecca Reese of Carroll County, Maryland, You will note her name and 
address in the lower lefthand corner. 

Also enclosed is a fragment pr int from a USGS tor>0 map showing the 
area just northeast of ~estminster -Cranberry Valley- where Mrs. Hannum's 
Orendorffs lived. 

Re your question about a spelling of Johannes Peter's name as 
11Petter 11 - I saw this too but I believe it is just a transcribing error . 
The third enclosed sheet, I believe, originally came from the carefully 
lithographed copy of the original as printed in STRASSBURGER . As you can 
see, t here is ample opportunity for different construings of the spellings. 

I ' ll reply further to your letter in the next few weeks. With 
best wishes for the New Year. 

Sincerely, 

Copy to Mrs. Hannum 



Dear Mr. Orndorff, 

Jan. 2, 1976 
Yorba Linda, Ca. 

Thank you very much for a copy of your notes on the Pa. Archives. You seem to 
have done a very thorouqh job with those you have checked. I didn't have too 
much time and didn't check for all the various snellinqs as you did with such 
good results. · · 

I have been doinq quite a lot of research on the Herman Orendorff of early 
Lebanon. Land records seem to indicate that the Hennan who dmiqrated in i737u 
and mentioned in the JRO-ORake book p. 2 is the same Herman who-died in 1778 
or thereabouts leaving a wife Catharine and a number of children. The intestate 
records show that all of these children but one seemed to be under ?.l. The 
eldest, apparently- Teresa was married so she was either over 21 or her married 
status didn't require a quardian. Since this record showed the rlistribution of 
his estate to his children we have a qood idea of this man's family. Eventually 
the other family members siqned over their share to the eldest son Lawrence. 
So it seems pretty certain that your John n. in Chester County is not one of 
his children. 

However, Margaret Jasnerson tells me that DWO's records indicate that it was a 
Jacob Orndorff who was the father of the John O. who married Mentz and had ''all 
those children'' as she nut it. She said she thouqht ybe had told you this 
previously but I thought I'd pass it alonq in case Jbe hadn't. You had never 
mentioned this. She also said that there was a Jacob that f1HO kent sayinq had 
come over on the ship with Christian 0. 

I thought it very interestinq that the only Mentz you found was on the shin with 
Herman. Have you considered any variations in spellinq on this name. I will add 
it to my list of names that I reqularly check in anpropriate areas for Orndorffs. 

Speakinq of names, I have a book of records on Adams Co. Pa. (just across from 
Carroll Co., Md.) and there is a Henkins name mentioned in about 1840. It is the 
only time I remember seeinq it anywhere, althouoh I haven't looked toohard. 

Another interesting item: I haee been corresponding with a man who wrote the 
history of the Catholic Church in Lebanon, Pa. It was on Herman O.'s property 
that the first chapel and cemeterv were built, and services were held (after the 
deterioration of the first church) in a room of the Orendorff farm until about 
1806. He sent me eome information he had, some deeds and some maps showing the 
Orendorff (Herman} property. It also showed the ad.ioinino landowners. There were 
many names that I expected to see, Eckel, Miller, Weybel, etc. but there was also 
the name Ziebolt. Correction, just checked and the name Ziebolt was not on the 
actual tract maps but from a written cecord. It was a Christopher Ziebolt who 
owned land bordering Hennan's at the time of Herman's death, c. 1778. This, I 
feel is probably the Seibel name again which I found assocaated with Conrad 
Orendorff in Frederick County, Md. In the Chester County church records, you 
will recall, ~h~re was a Seebold name whichdI called to Your attention~ "S"dnro 
nounced 11ke z 1n German, of course, and and t are alike, at end OT wor . 
On these surveys of the land of Herman and Christian 0. there is also a Jacob 
Swoope nearby whose warrant was dated 1759. This Swoope name was also prominent 
in the same church where I found Conrad 0. and the Seibel family. This may o~ 
may not be significant 



This Herman Orndorff, died 177~, is somewhat of a nuzzle since he ls listed in 
both early Protestant (before 1750) and then later Catholic records. His children 
are listed (those that I've found) in Catholic churches and it is probably his 
dauqhter Maria Christena who married my Mathias Orendorff. Their dauohter 
Catharine married Jacob 0., the son of my Peter, Jr. 

We have also established that there was a John Orendorff (married Marqaret, 
daughter of Daniel and Mary Clark) listed in Elizabethtown and Lebanon areas 
beginning about 1767 and mentioned as dead in 1803. We know for sure he left 
one son Herman (thank heaveesfmor land records). He miqht also lfl~ntHs father 
of my Mathias and Margaret Jasperson's Christopher and the same Johenn Heinrich 
son of Christian I, but we can't be sure. Johann Heinrich was mentioned in 
Moravian records as having gone to the Doneqal area (vicinity of Elizabethtown) 
but there is also the Heinrich 0. of Adams County church records with sons John, 
John Henry and Christian to contend with. It is all so fascinatinq and you .iust 
can't afford to take anythinq for qranted. 

Incidettally, all the children listed in the intestate record of Herman appear to 
be by his wife Catherine since all were under 21 excent one inl1778 and Herman 
and Catharine were mentioned in 1749 church record. If he was also the father 
of the Aaria. Marq. oftbhe 1739 record then that child and any others might have 
died. 

I will be happy to provide you with copies of these survey mans and the other 
information I have aequired from t1r. Foster in Pennsylvania if you think they 
would be helpful. 

There are no official chnrch records concerninq Herman, just the deeds which 
mention his oropert.v as the place for the early chureh orounds, and the accounts 
of some early diaries. Regular sacramental records beqin around 1796. I have 
been trying to have these examined and hope that some early death records, if 
available-will shed light on some of these oeople. 

If all goes well, we hope to takeeour children to the east coast this vear and 
one place we want them to see is Washinqton, DcC. If I have the chance I'll 
try to phone you and maybe we can chat for a while. r~y husband is now a 
consultant in business for himself, and we no lonqer have a WATS line connection. 
I really miss that! 

Please let me know if you want any of these materials conied. 

Sincerely, 



~~r. Roy L. Orndorff 
4624 23rd Road N~rth 
Arlington, Va. 22207 

Dear Mr. Orndorff, 

Feb. 60 1976 
Yorba Lindao Ca. 

Thank you again for the materials that you have sent. I am 
glad that you sent these items since they have already helped 
me. I finally realized that the "Dice" name mentioned with 
a John and Christian in Adams Co. Fa. is the nickname for 
~~athias Orendorff. I am still puzzled about these Adams 
Co. groups. There seems to have been a John,Christiano and 
Dice (Mathias) and also a John and Lawrence. I will have 
to do a lot more work to sort them out. I know that you 
probably don't have any information on them but if you are 
ever contacted by anyone working on these lines please let 
me know. 

I finally was able to examine the church records which listed 
Conrad Ohrendorff. This was at St. Benjamin's (Kriders) Evang. 
Luth. Church near Westminster. Michael and Christena Dany•s 
(Taney)youngest child Jacob was christened there although 
it gives here name as Cath. in the records. ~aybe her name 
was Catherina Christena. Her father Conrad was the sponsor 
along with his wife Barbara. However it is more likely that 
it was his »!W§HTER Earbara and not his wife. A Karia 
Catharina Ohrendorffin was a sponsor for a child in 1773 
and she is probably his wife Catherine. 
Also listed in this record is the family of Joseph Orndorff 
(son of Peter, Jr.) and his wife Mary (Byers)-(~here is a 
sketch of this Byers family in Williams Hist.of Fred. County) 
Two of their children were baptized here • ..• 
There are also Finfrock and Smith names. But very interesting 
to see was a listing of Mrs. Barbara Hannum•s Reese family. 
From the materials she has sent she hasn't looked at theses 
records. Rebecca Reese is listed and some other names, 
probably her parents and brothers and sisters. Also in 
1W36 a ~.~ary Orndorff, (spelled orendorf, excuse me), probably 
Toseph's wife. 
Knowing of the connection between the Peter and Mathias lines 
and knowing that Mrs. Hannum•s David o. was Catholic it is 
quite likely she (Rebecca Reese) met David o. through this ,,-.... me•~pa Orndorff family. They were contemporaries. 



The legibility in the original church recordso according to 
the introduction, was 1!98Y poor and even in the typescript 
which I viewed there were a number of frames which were 
blurred but I believe I found all the references to Orndorff 
names. There was a list of the earliest members of the 
church (at the very latest 1770, probably earlier) and there 
was no Orndorff name on it. The earliest church record I 
have found for the name was 1773 as I quoted before on the 
first page. 

I understand that the signatures on the passenger list which 
you sent are supposed to be those of the men themselves, 
excepting those who could not write thetr names and made 
a mark instead. In determining the identities of these 
persons wouldn't it be possible to compare these signatures 
with signatures of the Conrad and rater Orndorff in 
~aryland? This is so obvious I am sure it must have 
occurred to you before. ?serhaps their names could be 
found on some of the early land records, debt books 
or something like that. I am fairly certain that the 
original wills, not the recorded wills, are at the Hall 
of Records at Annapolis, I1:d. Their .Dulletin indicates 
they have recorded wills 1748-19JO and ORIGINAL wills 
1?4~-1789. Since Peter died in 1786 his original will 
must be there. (Page 4, Bulletin No. 17 Guide to the 
Index Holdings at the Hall of Records). Just how 
accessible the original wills are I have no idea. 

I am glad to be able to help I~rs. Hannum. I also 
found the birth record of Abraham Orndorff and Barbara 
Finfrock's children, or at least the first four of their 
five children, for rfirs. Wallis and her grandmother foary 
Buzzard. Also found a Barbara Finfrock with a iienry 
Finfrock named as her father at confirmation. Later his 
wife is named, Catherine. I ~ave as much enjoyment finding 
things for other people as I do for myself. Still haven't 
found Peter, Sr. or Peter, Jr. 0 s other children. Will 
keep on looking. The descendants of Abraham Orndorff in 
Illinois ('.'.~rs. Wallis and Buzzard) seem to have the impression 
that the Orndorffs came from Pa. to Md. Will keep on 
looking. 

Someone told me they had spoken to someone in my area here 
who had Orndorffs in Virginia but they can't remember who. 
I'm trying to f&nd out'who it is and will put them in touch 
with you if and when I do. 

It won°t be necessary for you to respond to this particular 
letter unless you have a particular reason to. I'll try and 
call you soon. It will be in the evening since I can only 

~ call ha~ter business hours. 
n Sincerely, 

Camilla A. Berger 



Rov L. ORNDORFF 
REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL- ENGINEER 

Mrs. Camilla Berger 
19702 Crestknoll 
Yorba Linda, California 92686 

Dear Mrs. Berger: 

4624 23RD ROAD NORTH 
ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 22207 

November 23, 1975 

Thank you for your interesting letter of OctoberlJhh and the 
enclosures. I guess I am overwllelmed at the scope of your project and the 
thorouglmess with which you are pursuing it. My mm research, such as it 
has been, has always been limited by lack of time and, probably more import­
antly, menta1 laziness. It is very doubtful that I can add anything of sig­
icance to what you have but I'll attempt to comment on your Pa.ragraphs. 

First, I think there is little doubt that your Peter and Conrad 
Orndorff of Carroll County, Maryland, were the Johannes Peter and Johann 
Conrad of the October 2, 1753 ship lists. One bit of information pointing 
to this relates to religious affiliation. In Julia Drake's Christian Ohrn­
dorff Family !n Germapy, you may have noted that one of the German genear= 
ogists Whe<·. helped her was Herr .Alfred Lueck of Siegen. I had written to 
Herr Lueck seeldng help on establishing any background in Germany for the 
three 175.3 immigrants and then, when we were in that part of Germany in 1973, 
I had the opPf'i'tunity to talk with him at some length. One point that he 
made was that Johannes Peter almost certainly was a Roman Catholic since,in 
the religious bitterness of the early 1700's in Germanyino Protestant family 
would have used the name Peter. To the best of llf3' knowledge, all of the 
early Orndorffs in America were Protestants except for the families· in Carroll 
County, Maryland and Adams County, Penns,-lvania (and that vicinity), who 
seem to have· been, through all the generations, members of the Catholic Church. 
Incidentally, Herr~ Lueck was not able to find anything about the 175.3 trio in1 

the records of the Siegerland. 

I have not encountered sny records of the Peter-Conrad family in 
Virginia. There were some·· Orndorffs who were not of mY family in eastem · 
Frederick County, Virginia, (Shepherdstown-Berryville area) and, I believe, 
in Berkely County in the early lSOO•s, but these were· pretty' certainly of 
the Christian Orndorff family across the Potomac in Maryland. 

The legends about the Russian backgroundate entirely new to me. 
Such sources do constitute a problem because sometimes there is a grairi of 
truth in them - however mutilated by generations of telling ~ retelling. 

I can't explain the absence of a will for/Peter, Jr., in Frederick 
County, Maryland, since his area did not become Carroll Comty until 1837 while 
he died in1828. 

In travelling to Pennsylvania over Route u. s. 15 in recent years, 
I have noticed an official sign "Orndorff Road" on a road iritersecting #15 
from the east about five miles south of the Pa-Md line. I've never· had· time 
to explore it but I wonder if' it might lead to the Orndorff homesteads and 
cemetery. 



-2-

You asked about the booklet ,American Orndorff Families, compiled 
by Darius W. Orndorff (I'm sorry, it's Orendorff) of Illinois, and published 
by the Illinois Orndorff Reunion Association. Yes, I have copies of two 
editions, one issued in 1888 or 1889 and organized by family lines, and the 
other in 1898 on a geographic location plan. Also, t here is a leaflet titled 
Orendorff Genealogy pubished in 1919 in Springfield, Illinois, by Milo Custer. 
His information is extracted almost entirely from the D. W. Orendorff works. 
I'll enclose the pages covering Maryland from the 1898 edition. Should you 
wish copies of the entire booklets I'-11 work out a way to handle the xeroxing. 

One small item on Conrad Orndorff - I have a note that his name 
appears on a list of persons taking the oath of allegiance in Frederick 
County, Maryland, in 1778. 

Re Mrs. G.L. Tawney - I'll enclose a copy of a letter ehe wrote 
me in 1971. My reply addressed to the box indicated was not returned so 
perhaps you can reach her there. 

I have had correspondence with another lady who is descended from 
Carroll County Orndorffs but I'm embarrassed to find that I have mislaid my 
file on her. Her name, I recall, is Mrs. Barbara Hannum and she was trying 
to trace a David Orndorff whose daughter married a Woolery. The dates she 
had for her David didntseem to fit the David,son of Peter, Jr., listed in 

the old letter. }trs. Hannum lives in southwestern Ohio and I think the town 
may be Franklin. If I can find her address I'll send it to you. 

You may hear from Lt. Col. Jerry Asher of San Clemente who has 
Orndorff connections and, probably, is a kinsman of mine. We have exchanged 
information for some years and , since you are neighbors, I gave him your 
name and address. 

I am sorry that I am unable to furnish you more specific inform­
ation for your search. ;:··wish you success and hope you will let me know if 
you think I can be of any assistance. Also, I vr.i.11 appreciate lmowing if 
you find proof that Peter and Conrad were Johannes Peter and Johann Conrad. 

Sincerely, 

Enclosures 



P.O. Box AM 
Los Altos, Calif. 94022 
April 3, iq71 

Mr. Roy L. Orndorff 
4624 - 23rd Road, N. 
Arlington, Va. 22207 

Dear }fr. Orndorff: 

In response to your ORENDORF advertisement in the recent copy of the 

Genealogical Helper, we ha.ve an Orindt1rf married into the Tawney family as 

follows: 

WILL of MICHAEL TAWNEY (Tany, Dani) of Frederick County, ~.d. 

dated August 6, 1784 
names 

Wife Christi?'l.a 
Ch: Christena 

Elisabeth. 
Abraham 
Jacob 

) 
) All Minors. 
) 
) 

Executors: Father-in-Law CONRAD ORINGDURF 
Friend Frederick Crissman 

In a Deed acknowledged Marcq 27, 1790 in Baltimore County, }!1. Christina 
Tawney, now remarried to Daniel,, Lyster, and CONRAD ORONDORF sold the land 
Christina had inherited from her late husband, Michael Tal-msy. 

In the Frederick County, Md. Deed Index the only records of CONRAD 
ORNDORFF are: 

Sept. ?J, 1771 Bk 0-579 CONRAD ORNDOR..'WF, Grantee 
Ruedich Swoope, Granter 

Nov. 16, 1779 Bk WR 2-310 CONRAD ORNDORFF, Grantor 
Geor Haynes, Grantee 

Do you have any information about this CONRAD ORNDORFF? Particularly · 
where he lived in Frederick County, where & when Christina. Orndo~ff married 
Michael Tawney, any data on previous residence of CONRAD? 

Any information you might have on Michael Tawney (Tany, Dani), son of 
Adam Tawney (Dani) & any other Tavmey data would be very welcome. 

Sincerely yours, 

Enc. 



ROY L. ORNDORFF 
REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER 

Mrs. Camilla Berger 
19702 Crestlaloll Drive 
Yorba Linda, California 92686 

Dear Mrs. Berger: 

4624 23RD ROAD NORTH 

ARLINGTON. VIRGINIA 22207 ! 
October 8, 1975 

)1,1;•\rl v\o 
This is in response to your notice in the Sephember issue 

of IIm GENEAIDGICAL HELPER seeld.ng intormation·on the parents and 
wi.f e of Peter Orndorff (1734-1786) of Maryland. The enclosure won• t 
answer your question but it may add something of interest. It is one 
ot several fragments of an old letter which I recovered from papers 
of my grandmother who died ~919. It was written by Mrs. E. E. Orn­
dorff of Delavan, Illinois, Who was Secretary of the Ormiorff Reunion 
.Association and who died in 1891. The addressee is not shown but I 
expect it was 1111' great-grandfather, James w. Orndorff. 

It seems that, over the years, I have become the intorma1 
historian of the Orndorff f'amily that originated in northwestern Vir­
ginia in the late l?OO•s. In 1782, there were three families of Orn­
dorffs, headed by John, Philip and Lewis, in Frederick County, Virginia. 
My paternal line is from Philip but we have connections to John, also. 
In the course of some twenty-five years or collecting, I have assembled 
a very considerable amolmt of data. While my primary interest has been 
in this family, information on other groups of this and similar names 
has also come tQ me. 

The Peter and Conrad Orndorff that you-mention have been o£ 
particu1ar interest to me because or what I believe to be confusion bet­
ween them and· our ancestors. One writer, John Barclay Omdorff, a rel­
ative of mine, in his book JOHN ORNOORFF PENNSn.VANIA PIONEER AND HIS 
ANCESTORS,1953, relates positively but without documentation that John, 
Philip and Lewis were the three indinduals, Johannes Peter 6rndorff, 
Johann Conrad Orndorff and Philip Henimhh Arndorff who arrived at Phil­
adelphia on October 2, 1753, on the ship l!fil.nburgh. I am inclined to 
believe that this assumption is pure fiction but, at the same time, I 
have not )Men able to disprove it nor to estal:ltsh a connection of John, 
Philip and Lewis vdth any of the several Orndorff individuals and groups 
recorded in the ship lists. 

I have been aware of the Peter and Conrad who were living in 
an area ot Frederick County, Maryland, that is now Carroll County and 
of a number of Orndorff families in that vicinity in Maryland and Penn­
sylvania nowadays whom I believe to be descendants of Peter. However, 
I have not been able to establish communication with anyone who is 
knowledgeable of the family background. My strong suspicion is that 
Peter and Conrad were the Johannes Peter and Johann Conrad of the 1753 
ship list. 

Your comment on the above would be greatly appreciated. If 

it would be of any help to you, I will be ,f'11- to s~ch out what I 

have on these two. ~' ~ ~ 



·~ 

Dear Mr. Orndorff, 

Oct. 22, 1976 
Yorba Linda, Ca. 

Your letter came the same day I left for vacation in Georgia. While there 
I went to the state archives and ran across the following book: 

Sining, Arthur Cecil, Ph.D. Pennsylvania Iron Manufacture in the 
18th Century. Harrisburg, Publications of Pennsylvania Historical 
Commls1ion ·volume~tv·,· l938. 

' Is is an excellent book for your purpose, listing all the known places in 
.'-\ Pennsylvania where this work was done and a good history of the trade there. 
·. Please keep in mind pp. 131, 136, 189 mention of Valentine Eckert (an Eicher 

.. .name variation). He owned a Windsor furnace in Windsor Twp. Berks Co. 1768. 
~ · This name closely eonnected to my Orndorff line. 

-•· I 

Also note in the church records I sent youa Seebold name, can't remember the 
first name. This is a variation of Seibel name. A ·Conrad Seibel-connectio n 
to Conrad 0. in Frederick County. His wife a sponsor for the Seibel child in 
about 1771. 

Hope you can find your book at LC although you might try another source first. 
I'm sure you will want to xerox some pages and LC is expensive for that. 

Good luck and let me 
know what you find. 

.._ -·--



.lan. ~, 1 Q76 

Dear Mr. Orndorff, 

At last I have received the paae 2 of Peter, Sr.'s orioin~l will orohated 17R6 
in Frederick Co., Md. It is a ph~bostatic copy anrl it will not xerox at ~11 so 
I had my husband shoot the Peter 0. and Conrad 0. (witness) sinnatures on it 
with his Polaroid camera (aiderl by a close-un lens). I think the nictures 
came out nretty well and you can compare them with the nassenqer lists anrl see 
what you think about them. Keep the pictures as lono as you like, and if you 
want to keep them oermanentlv, that is o.~., just let me know so I can iake 
pictures of them aqain. 

At the library yesterday, I brieflv qlanced at the book of wills and tntestates 
of Chester Co. and noticed the Klein name (associated with Joh. Henrich O. of 
Adams Co. c. 176 )aand also with Christian I's daqqbber Anna Barbara Kohr. 
The name was in Vincent TownshiP. · 

I was a 1 so · rather intri bued bv the Lewis name in the county there, <mite a few 
of them includinq a LEWIS Lewis. So the last name was sometimes use~ as a 
first name and I wonder if there is any association with Lewis Arndoff. 

Also some Zeigler names. I know that these names are not really uncommon ~nd 
there miqht be no connection at all. I know that many qrouos of families 111iorated 
toqether and even if they are from the same area it mioht not be sionificant. Rut 
with as little as we have had to qonon we can't afford ~o overlook anv cl11e. One 
of these days I am threatinino to comoile a lists of names associate~with the 
different qrouoinrts of f). families. 

On a different subiect, Maroaret sent me some of the records of nwn she has been 
transcribina concerninq mv Maryland Orndorffs and there were some thinos that were 
new. She included the mysteri.ous Georoe Orndorff who (in the booklet you sent me) 
had a dauqhter Catharine who rnnrried a Phinafrock (Catharine born 1797). Catharine 
had siblings John and Georqe. I never found any heoroe n] in the 18nn or 1810 census 
but this information fits the family of ABRAHAM Orndorff, almost exactly. This 
mvsterious ~eoroe 0. had a son who went to Indiana named John ..... so did Abraham. 
(No more information was abailable on this son of .6.braham's). Abraham also had 
children Catharine, John, Georqe ...••• nlus an Elizabeth and Nancy. nut it was 
not his dauqhter Catharine who married a Phinafrock but ELIZARFTH. And of course 
Abraham's wife was a Finfrock and her mother's name was Catherine. I'll just bet 
that some names were lost alono the way and peoole confused. Roth r,eoroe O. and 
Abraham had sons named ~ohn born in 1799. fhe birth and death dates oiven for 
some of these children in both families are verv close, sometimes ohlv a v~ar 
difference. This mysterious Geouqe was supnosedlv born 1770 anrl died c. 1R37. 
I think Abraham was probably born around 1760's and 1~37 would be a reasonable 
life soan for him. I bet someday that this could be oroved. \Just a theory now 
thouqh, but an interestino one. I would sure like to tie un some n~ those loose 
ends~ 

I am not sure if I mentioned it before, but when you check r.hester County., also 
check Cecil County, ~d. because there was a border disoute for many years of the 

~ 18th century and recorrls are found in both states. 



The DWO records indicated that Henry 0. of Baltimore had in his nossession an 
oriqinal copy of Peter Sr.'s will and of the deed to the farm in Marvlanrl dated 
~ay 1, 1776. The Hall of Records also had an oriqinal cony of the w~ll so maybe 
there were two copies made oriqinally. I am positive that the oriqinal is not the 
same as the copy I alreadv had from the will book. So I ouess Peter settled this 
land in 1776. This is an unrecorded deed and I wish I kn~w where he bouoht it 
and from whom. 

I quess I will have to track down Henry O.'s descendants. I have the names of 
his qrandchildren and it is ouite conceivable that THEIR arandchildren or even 
possibly CHILDREN mioht be l~ving. Sure would like to see that deed. 

I am vary anxious to see what turns un in Chester r.ounty, esneciallv if there is 
any connection to the Lebanon-Lancaster County neoryle. I ouess there is a chance 
th it I am descended from Herman us thru his dauqhter Chris ti na, from llohn 0rnrlorff, 
doctor, thou his son Mathias (not oroven tho), and Hermanus's wife Catharine was 
also said to be an Orndorff •.•.••.. well, we'll see. It is quite frustratinq to 
have all tmis information, but not one shred of it documented. I can't ewrn 
orove for certain that the Cttherine O. who married Jacob n. is the dau~hter of 
~athias and Christianna, yet alone anythino further. There is nothina but nwn 
and some very circumstantial evidence. 

If you can not find a way to check fome of the Chester County records, such as the 
deed indexes, for instance, I will be hapny to look at the films for you. I can 
order them from Salt Lake. I would be as hanoy as you to find somethino. 

Good luck and hannv huntino! 



~ 

MAv 191 1977 

Dear Mr. Orndorff, 

Our LOS microfilm library has a small amount of film and we 
must order most everything we need. However, we can also 
look at film that others have ordered. It is not unusual to 
find information on film someone else has obtained and not on 
what one has ordered. 

Additionally, our microfilm reels are labeled according to the 
item we have oddered but they often contain many other records 
on the same reel. 

I picked up a reel of microfilm that someone else had ordered 
recently, church records of Northampton Co • ., .Pa. It was one 
of those times when I found something unexpectedly. 

i 
I 
I 
/ 

· .1. ' 
. ·' 
f.I 
~ " . :. 

Among other items was a record of the Reformed Church, East ~ 

Vincent, Vincent Township, Chester Co., Pa. 1758-1833. These , ~ 

were not or1gina1 records, but transcri.pt 1 ons, some handwr1 tten \/ ·\t 
and some typewritten. A note at the beginning indicated that , '\ t ~3 
the church was 1 mi 1 e from the Schuyki l1 River across from ·f~)A.i 
the Trappe church of Montgomery Co ••••• Records were translated by J\ir.·., 
Rev. Kreider, President of the Pennsylvanig German Society. ~: ~, . 
The Church was used as a hospital .during .the war. At that time .J. .•· .. ~.~.\. 
(about 1929 I believe) ther.e were 2 tY.pewritten copies of this \ ·, 
records, one placed with the Washington DAR. 

The First church there was founded c •. 1740, a .union church. 
The Lutheran and Reformed .church .separated .before the Revolution 
and the Lutberans kept the old bulldtng~ _Later the Reformed church 
split over temperance. Record was .kept .begi.nning in 1758 but 
baptisms entered from 1753. _ ..... 

There are some things that .wi 11 be of .particular interest to you: 

Baptisms: 

John Philip born March 23, 1767. parents: John Brendorf (sic) 
bapt July 30, 1767 & Eva Barbara 

Susanna born Sept 21 1767 parents: Henry Hencken & Anna 
bapt Oct. 30 1767 Margaret (sometimes 

just Margaret) 
John Peter born Feb. 19 1769 

bapt May 7 1769 same 

Philip Henry lmrn Nov. 5, 1770 same 
bapt Dec. 2 1770 

George born Aug. 15, 1771 same 
bapt.Sept 20 1771 

-- ------~ -



I understand that the York Co., Pa. wills are being abstracted 
and indexed and this should be very helpful. No early Orndorffs 
left wills there, but there was that Henry Ohrendorff and we 
don't know for sure who he is. My best guess would say he is 
Johann Henrich, son of Christian I. 

Incidentally, I reported to you of a Bill Orndorff mentioned in 
deeds of Ann Arundel Co . , (deed indexes) ... In checking the 
deeds themselves, it was realized that the indexes were a little 
deceptive. names were 1 isted thus Orndorff, >Peter 

Orndorff, Bi 11 

But really the second one was Bell, not Bill and it was a surname 
not a Christian name; it was an easy mistake to make. These deeds 
were in Ann Arundel Co. so that William Orndorff or Ohrendorff of 
Baltimore Co. was not necessarily connected to Peter Orndorff. 
The microfilm quality is not always good and sometimes letter are 
hard to make out. I think that the Popular Springs or Pop~ar 
Springs where probably Peter had a tavern is now in the section 
of Howard Co. (formerly Ann Arundel) which lies just below 
Carroll Co. and is just across the linnty line. Not really far 
at all. 

Of course, now I am wondering just who was this John Bell who 
purchased land with Peter Orndorff. Incidentally when THIS Peter 
Orndorff sold land, his wife never sidned the deed, unlike Peter 
and Rosanna Orndorff. This may be a way to tell them apnrt. 

Back to the 11 Brendorf 11 name, I think it is obvious that this 
could well be the Orendorf name. I have never heard of the 
Brendorf name before and this was not the original copy but 
a translation. I wonder what happened to poor Ludwig . He 
probably perished in the Revolutionary struggle. He was the 
right age. IF these Orndorffs are connected to the 1753 
emigration then this Ludwig was born in Europe and his father 
was surely old enough to have been enumerated on the passenger 
lists and oaths (unless sick) and he could possibly bJ that 
Philip Henrich Arndoff person. John 0. could be Ludwig's 
older brother. I am sure that later one when you are free to 
travel you will want to check, or have checked by someone competent, 
the original records of these churches. If these are Orendorffs, 
in trying to reconcile them with the Virginia group, there are 
about as many questions raised as answers, it seems. I notethe 
name Eva Barbara as a wife of John which does not square with 
the John who supposedly married Elizabeth Muentz or Mentz. But 
Elizabeth could have been a second wife, I suppose. 

That's all for now. Write back this summer when vou have lots 
of time. Oh yes, before I forget, Margaret is tp~i"n~ngo encourage 
a big Centennial Orndorff Reunion in 1986 so put that on your 
calendar. We would like to publish a book for the event and 
hope you will have your Virginia line in some kind of order 
by then. Nine years should be enough time for all of us if 

we hurry! 



~\ Also from a list of children confirmed at Pentecost 1768 {p. 236) 

Ludwig Brendorf age 16 father is Philip Brendorf 

{confirmed by Rev. Nicholas PQmp) 

Also I am mentioning the following recor,d, although I don't think 
that this one is an Orndorff name .variatton. 

Anna Maria born Oct. 14, .1185 ... parents:. Christian Alsdorf and 
Sponsors:Anna Maria Hofman ·Anna Maria 

All these and also the next _record ar.e on microfilm F 020,357. 

Oh yes, "just in case" I want to mention _that the only other time 
that I noticed the Ludwig name was as a surname •••• a Philippina 
Ludwig was a sponsor at a baptism in 1808. I didn't check much 
after that time. though. 

Later on-on the same reel - .there was a tii story of Zion• s Church 
(also called Old Organ) founded by Muhlenberg in 1743. There 
were no Orndorffs here either {this was a typed record for the 
most part) but there was one interesting item: 

Biisabetha b. 15 Sp 1771 

{p. 133) 

parents _Stophel Muentz & Barbara 
sponsors: Elisabeth Muentz · 

Conrath Carl 

Someone recently had been 1 oo ki.ng at .N. Y •.. church records, the \\ 
same church where the N.Y. Orndorffs were .16cated. l .found . ) 
many records, including names new tQ ~e such as Fri.tz .(all 
18th century) ••••• not one .John .or Phi.lip though. There were 
many named Christ_man_the~e i.n _Jtew-¥-0-rk,- ma-ny-,&any-Chri-stnians -
in -Vincent an_d. Pikeland Twp. an.d .in these two above church 
records. And of course there.ts _the Friedrich Crissman and 
Ruthje Crossman associateddwith the_CQnrad.Or.ndorff family in 
Frederick County, Md. Also ln.thes*wChe~ter .Co. records I 
found the Dany/Deny name, includi.ng .many Christian names such 
as Abraham, Jacob used by .Christena (Orndorff) Tawney and her 
husband Michael as names f.Qr. _their. child.ren. fascinating, this 
was not a common name at all. Crissman~ .fQr.example is much 
more common. So is the Aker, Ecker,. Acker,_ Eicher name _which 
was also found here in the East .Vincent Church AND the N.Y. 
Orndorff' s church. . . , . . . . . . 

Another interesting item •• ~ •• Qne of .the .N.Y. O's .(18th century) 
took out a 1 i cense to run a tavern •.• ·~·.as d 1.d P.eter, son of 
Conrad. 

Incidentally, I have finally tr.ack.ed .down .Mrs. G.L. Tawaey, 
,-.... the Conrad O. descendant •... I have _written .to .her but .hav.e not 

had time to have had a reply yet. .She .moved to Minnesota~ I 
had originally contacted the OAR.chapter _fn Los .Altos who had 
not knowledge of her and _g~v.e .up. .o.n :that 11.ne. _but finally 
decided to check with national DAR .and.theY. had .he~_new address. 
I hope whe wi 11 write to me. . . . . . . . _ . 



June 20, 1977 

Dear Mr. Orndorff, 

A number of things have come to my attention recently and I want to mention 
them before I forget about them. 

First of all, I had the opportunity to spend a couple of hours at the Los 
Angeles Public Library (Genealogy.Room) recently. I finally liigured out 
how the many volumed set of the Deutsches Gesdlechterbuch works. This is 
a basic set of Gennan genealogical materials that covers all areas of Gennany. 
There are at least d 140 volumes.or more. Some of the volumes cover just 
certain areas while others co~er. all areas. .Each volume has a separate index. 

In checking the Ohrendorff name as we are familiar with it, I found that the 
namm is found only tn the Siegen.area. Thate are other names, Ollendorf, 
Oberdorf, Oberndorf, etc. in other areas but only Ohhendorff in Siegen. 

This is by no means the difinitive word on the subject, but nevertheless,was 
interesting to note. The name Hencken.or Henke is also found in the area of 
S1egen. It is listed in the i.ndex as Hencke(n) indicating it is spelled both 
ways. And in the Chester Co. recQr.ds the sons of Henry & Margaret Hencken 
spelled their name Henckey or something like that. So the name is evidently 
Henke or Hencken. I thfl11k th~t .. the pluaai in Gennan is sometimes fanned by 
adding an -n so perhaps this might have something to do tith the name variation. 
I have also teen the name Hankee and Hankey in the Chester Co. records so you 
will want to be alert to this. 

Knowing that I was interested in central Pa. a friend recently handed me her 
Winter 1977 issue of lour Family.Tree •. As I flipped through the pages this 
item caught my eye on p. 23: 

Cumberland Co. Wills (abstracts) 

MONTZ, STOPHEL, late of Greenwood Twp., miller. Will dated March 5, 1785; 
prob. Aug. 1, 1785. Eldest dau •. Barbara Albright and her husband George Albright; 
youngest dau. Elizabeth Whealand; gr. •. son Stophel .Whealand; to Jacob Whealand. 
Exrs. Jacob Buck, Michael Hennan •. Wits.: Wm. Cook, Philip Mathews, Jacob Fritle. 
Page 98. Will book no. 2. 

This suggests a connection with the.Muentz church record in Chester Co. Even 
the names seem right, although .. the.age of .the daughter Elizabeth --unless she 
was born some time before her.baptism--seems questionable. At any rate, perhaps 
they are related. . . _ ... 

From a query placed in Ridge Runners Vo. 6 p. 77: 

POTTER, Isaac b. c. 1801 Ky, m. Mar.y ARNDIFF. Letcher Co- l\y 
(Mrs. Dorcas Hobbs, P.O. Box 152, .eikeville, KY_41501) 

There is also in that same issue a William Orndorff on p. 26. 
about 1831. Source was "Capon Valley," Vol. 2, 1948, p. 374. 
are already familiar with this source. 

Seems his birth date was 
I suppose that you 



---~ ---~ 

Another friend xeroxed off a copy of an item that she had and gave to me. 

It is SOME VIRGINIA MARRIAGES 1700~1799 Volume One compiled by Cecil D. 
McDonald, Jr., 1919 N. 167th St., Seattle, Wash. 98133. 

I may have already sent these to.you, but in case not, heae bahy are again: 

Orender, Matthew and Sarah Brown •. 15 May 1799, Pittsylvania County, Minister Rton 

·- Oreenduff, Matthew and Polley Bradley, 18 Apr 1791, Pittsylvania County, Minister Rtn) 

(both on p. 11} 

Also of interest because it is in the same.county; same time: 

Meese, Phillip and Mary Powell, 1Dec1797, Pittsylvania.County, Minister Rtn (p. 9) 

Philip Meese (Miess, etc.} left a will in Lancaster Co., and one Orndorff was 
an executor and another was a _witness. Obviously not the same one because 
this was much earlier, mid-17QO~s. _ 

Who was this Matthew Orrenduff in Pittsylvania County? .And the Mary Arndiff .in 
Letcher Co.? Letcher was very llose to the Virginia border. 

. . 

I have a favor to ask of you later.on when you are not too busy. I recall your 
saying that you had a genealogist.in Ger.many check on the Orndorff group in 
the areas where Christian Orndorff .originated •.. Did he check just the area 
of the parish of Freudenberg or the whole reigion of Siegen? Did he check 
all three of the 1753 passengers' names? I am interested in this infonnation 
since a number of films are available from Salt Lake concerning the Siegen area. 
As I have already mentioned, l have the index to the Freudenberg bhurch records. 
The name Philip OHrendorff and Ludwi·g Ohr.endorf .are mentioned frequently. But 
no Conrad's, no Philip Henri ch 1.s. . 

Incidentally, when I checked that_9e*tsches Gescnlechterbuch I did not have time 
to check the 11A11 spellings of _the .name such .. as Arndorff ,etc. in all the volumes 
and this certainly should be ~one later.on.when I have the opportunity. 

-
If you have any correspondence with your Gennan genellogist you could copy for 
me I would greatly appreciate~it •. 

You might be interested to know.that.I have been converting all my infonnation on 
Peter's line to family group ~heets .and I.have been able to trace almost every 
branch to at least five gener&tions (with only one except.ion$. This includes 
names but not all dates. But .that is very useful. I am also working on the 
descendants of Hennan Orndorff _and of Mathias Orndorff, (probable son fif John 
and brother of Margaret's Christopher), . Of course, I don't haee complete 
documentation for it all, but.having the names and spouses' names is most 
helpful. Places o.f residence,_._ too, .thanks to .DWO. 

That's about all for now. Have.a nice.summer and take it easy! 

Sincerely, 



De.all Cam,,i.,U..a. ' 

BETTY BOEHM MILLNER 
523 HAZELWOOD COURT 

GLENVIEW, ILLINOIS 60025 

l.'taA.ch 20 ' 1977 

Jn lle.1.1-i...ew-Lng, a ?J-e J haue. no.t had oc..Cll/.J-i...o.a ... .ta check. /-oil a caup)...e o/­
'feall/.J , J .f.ound .the. /-0-L-low-i...nq, Pwm a CO!Ule/.J p.ondenL· 

Ollendoll/-1- , Ollendo//.f_ , Ollndoll:f and 1.1cvi-i..en.t /.JP,~rµ -Ln JJRR Pa.A:/Uo.t :Index: 

Ch.ll-i.../.JUan 31ld , h . ca. 1750, d . Qc;tohell 1, 1824 
m. llruuL l/,a/l-i...e SUUe 
Ca,U. /Ticvuj)..and (T en/.J-i...onell) 

Ch.ll-i.../.JUan , h . na ver.J.Jell 15, 1726 , d . JJe c emhell 10, 1797 
m. E.Li.-µi)Je-tft H. a ?fJn.an. 
2 ma1-. malU.yland 

Ch.ll-i.../.J.tophell , h . nave.nWell 23 , 1752 , d . Se.,U. 14 , 1823 
m. /l(a/LJ.j- Thoma/.J 
1 Lt. f.1lalUJA..and 

r Jiedell-i...ck. , 'jll.' h . 1758 
d. 1830 
m. Laruj-l~ 
Pv.t. nfj 

Lollen.t} , h . 1737, d . 1820 
m. Qvw,l,i_ne 

-..,..---,---
P v .t. Penn/.Jlj..lvan-i...a 

(fllu COlUle/.Jponden;t d,i_dn, 1 
;/:_ gA.ve e.xad /.JP,~ of- me "'-..a.4,t name) . 

JJouh.t ,i_f- me/le -i.../.J a~ new -Ln -tlt-i./.i hu.t j.w.J.t -Ln Cll/.Je. 

Thank ... t.JOU Ve!U.J- much {...o il .the ,[n,f_olU'fl.a;f:A...on ahou.t lle.~.ek.,,i..ah, OJindo;z,,f'...f- , /.Jon 
o f- 1 h,,i.,.l,lp. OIUU:in ll/-1- Jll. and Ch.ll-i.../.J.t-Lna Pe.ell. l•iJ- llecaliM /.Jhow ma.t 11/le.;;,11 

mo 1.1ed .ta Oh-i...o hu.t .tM oh1.1-i...'J U/.J he moved /,lvi-thell. Sk.e.tch /.Jeem/.J p.Jie;t;tiJ 

a cCJ.LJla;te. M /-all M -i...mpollt.an,,t ~ a/le. c once.JlrLed, h owevell , J q.ue/.Juon 
hM ex.tlleme moh~J-· Ile. a) ... nuM.t /.J e.em/.J .ta have. been e.veJLJ,µJJhelle! f!Uoh.t 
haue. he.en a.t H.aJip.ell 1 /.J te!Vuj. when 'John Bllawn WM hunq. -Ln 1859, p/Wv-i...d-Lng, 
he. WM /.JUU Uv,£.nq, -Ln lfa. hee..aMe d WM Lee and J.eh S.tuaJi.t who hllouq}i;t 
ft1a/l-Lne/.J /-Jiom !~Mh-lnq;ton ;lo cuJih ;the -i...n/.JUJillecUon and me/le Welle /tvi,,l,U.a 

.f.Jwm .the. a/lea -Ln..vo.lved. JJoe/.Jn ' .t /.J (]).j- when he a~ mallll-i...e.d. I-le WM 
U v-Lnrt wWi. hM pallen.t/.J ,LJi. 1850 and WM aged 22 , mU/.J J.Jolln c . 1828 . 
The 1860 CeMU/.J o.f' -tiLe Cedcvl Uiee.k. a/lea o{- Shenandoah Co . e-i....theJl WM no.t 
.talc.en -Ln 1860 oil WM .lo/.J.t and .the/le a/le matUJ- {..curiMA...e/.J mM/.J-i..rtq, who /.J 1wu.ld 
he -titelle. I-l e} -i.../.J no.t me/le -Ln 1870 .thouah. !l.fU.JWa'f , rTUJ- <µ.L e/.J/.J -i.../.J .tha.t .the 
/.Jk .. e.tch -i.../.J /-llam an o.ld H.-i.../.J.ta lU.J at R-i...ce Co . , f1l-i.../.J/.Joull.A... . SUlle..llJ. /.J ound/.J Li.ke 
ome.Jl./.J J ha.Ve /.Jeen Pz_om -ti'La;l .tlj,p.e of- hoof<.... Jf- /.JO , mM one -i.../.J molle 
a cCJ.LJla;te .than mo/.J,t M {-all M /-a~ a/le concellned! 



fllJt,o • Ca.mA..Lla B~ 
19702 C/Le/.,tluia.U DJL.lue 
/µ,It.ha, Un.da, ~llJU.a, 92686 

DeaJL IJl.M. B~: 

9'Jt;;,(f. ~ ,!( ~u 
523 lia~oad C.SUJL;t 
c;,Lenu-iet#, a~.l4 6oo25 
OcA:.ahelL 16, 1975 

ThM ~ h1. aplv, :to IJOUlL ad 4A .the c.wvu.n.t. "ftel.p.vz.." 3 am. a/AaA.d 3 COJ11U1;t. 
p1uu1'-de .the. name st th..e 111~ oJL ~ ot PeA:eh.. OJt.Ado!Lf.t an.d U JA Uk.ehj tJicLt y.,au 
allt.ea.d.lf haue. :the /A.Llo1J1./.Ju;J. hut. ,£n, ca-de. na.t.: 

1790 Ce.lw<U a{- /llalu.Jd-an4: 
J>ebvi OJtrulolt./+ - 2 fllaleA o ue.JL 16 

3 fllaleA undelL 16 
4 /,eJn.<Llu 

JI 
1JU:Jm, "A.tnRM_.can, OIUUUl,ollJt 1~ h'f D~ OILeJU:l.olt..{d,: 

Pe:teJi OIUUlaJ/./+ cUed 4A 178 6 
ChUdJLen: J>e:teJL Oluulalt./+ 'j.JL. 

IUJIUlham. OIUUlal/./4, 

mctll.A.t:t OJUUl.sJ/./+ m.. 'J..acoh Sm,U;h 

(Pet.eJL S.-!.., Pet.e.JL 'jlL. an.cl /UJIUl.h,am, tae.ll.e. bUJt.,.led on. '4e aU 
home phtce ,£n, CaM.oU CG. , Old. (llt1U..': U 1.t1t.i!4 Mt. 
CaJLILOU Co. unA:..-U.. 1837). 

ConM.d Oluulalt/+ dMul. 17 95, aq,ed 93 

The. aJJave .iA pu,m. the hoot "1Jtom. llUll /JJheel .to Plq,1JJ~" htf 'Ju.Lla ~ Dlt.a.te, 
aJU1 ~ R,[.dq,ehj OIUUlaJ/./+, p.u)J,LUie.d ~ 938. · 

llruUJub.t.ecl4J, IJOU k.JuJfJl o/- :thA..4 hoak. tUld k.now that U. ,£,() .the ~u.~ et the 
Ovil.6Umi OIUUlaJ/./+ 1~ et 'Pa., Hid., 'X.~ arul lJT<UJ.if:NcvuL. The ciu.tholt.4 4.ta:le.. tJicLt 
the.JLe, .oe.enw te he M d.Ltect l/..ela;tA..arwh..lp. he.:b.tTeen. ~ ~ arui J>e.telt.. OIUUlaJ/./+ an.d 
..oo {..alL cw !J knew none fuu he.en e..ouw-U/.Jhed .to da.te.. 

9 am. no.t a. cJ.eAceruJ.an;t fJ/- eAA:Aeh,. ~ hut. ot J>h,,ll,lp. OJUU/.olt./+ lllha tnaJLIVled 
E..lA.:pwe.th Sea.he.JU.. (Se.ilJeJtA:) ,£n, 11Lede/Uck, CGJ., IJa. m 1782. II. couupatul.en;t Juv., been. 
tJYo~ /-e"- e ueJt.. 20 y.eaM 4..n cut e/+611.J:.. .:to µJUL :the ~ o/- .J'h.J..,U,p. OIUUlaJ/./+ and 
ll1he.Jte he Lived p/lMJt bl a.~ -in. U~. Th.e.Jt..e weJLe .t.JJTg o.theJL Oluulalt./+. ~ 
.in, the lla.ll..e.tf at IJ~. leJ.JJ~ OIUUlaJt4.t. ll1ho ap.pea.IW -Ui the 1782 S-ta.te En.wn.e.11.aA;,,uuw 
,/.n, 1Jt..edeMcl.. Co., Ua.. and :then dM4ttpea.IUJ /,Ju!Jm. J:Jie 11..e.co!UU. (ll .leJJ1.U OIUUUo~ ~ .Ui 
the llA-COIUL> .iii /JJa4hA.n.qhJri Ca., Ila. who tll4lJ a.-!. ne:t he the -dame .let114A). The .th../..luJ, -l.4 
john. Oluula!Lf.t (/JI-1~ C.O., Ua. tAJh.G <LU!,d -Ui 1798. 'Jahn OIUUlaJ/./+ tJT<Ld the {.athe.JL 
ot ?Lue. ~ ~ ~ /A.;u,:t ~ .ta £,l,L-saJle,th, menA::s~ and {.athe.i at we.Lue 
ch,.l,ld.h,en, .by, hM .oeeen.d llUL~ ts H.anJUJh Olac9.We.e. :J:t ..W -iA fJllA.n;t- '1uvt thM 'Jahn 
1A1a.o the 'Jahn ]'e;te.JL OluulaJ/./+ t4ho cam.e, .ta llm.e,.Jt;lca, ./Ji 1753 hu.t :th.ell.I!- .W eth.oo~ M 
eu.lde.n.ce ;i;ha,t_ th;/A 4...4 .f.4et and 9 pe.11.4onaLll.J ~e. PdelL OIUUholt./+ IJOU a/Le 4eeif.A.ruJ, 

~~ ~ ;/;he '}.aha J'e.;i:.eJL OIUUlaJt.!+ who cam.e :ts /l.m.e!U,ca 1J1.u:h C.OnJtad Oll.ndsJ/./+• 

no ~Mh.J..p heA:.ldeen, ~ ?h,,ll,lp. OJUUJ..0114-t and 'John Oll.ndsJL/.1- oj.. rh..edeJl.,i.cl, Co. , Ua. 
h.ct4 been ~hed t.a da.te. <Ll:t.h.au,¢ ..U. ~ pll.6.ba.b..Le t1icLt th.etJ ll1eh..e. ,,£n, 4om.e way. 
Jt..e.la,,ted.. 'Jahn OJUubJJt.!+' ~ 11.,e.(,-i..den.ce p;vleh.. .ta camA.nq. t.a u~ hOA M.t.. he.en. J..eca.ted.. 
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e.A.;l:ha. 1/ielu, luu been nw..ch ~rn.aJlJL,la.g.e he-Wun, ;the. deJ1ceruJ.an.t4 at :Jahn 011.J'UioJvf,t 
and Ph.U.A.p OIUUia~ a.rut m,e4.t duceruJ.an.U Q;!.e. lU!J..ated .to both. bu.t 9 am. one e{.. .the. 
.t.a,..te ~~ fl1htJ ,u, n.ot.. 

!J..ou mA..gh..t he. ~t.ed .to kn.aw ;/;ha;t a. JuAea,Jt,cheJL v.LdUe.d ~eJUna.IUJ. a.n.d MluuJ. a. 
g..en.ealaf!Mt. t..o .tluf u ucate a. 3-ah.n PeMA. OIUUiall./+ .IA the. (lll.e.a. l8he.JU.. :the ChlviA.t.A..an. 
OIUUbJ~ Uiu!-e~. H.e e.u~ lle..polt.ited tJuvt. he. csu..ld .f.A.n.d, no .uace C?Jt a 
'}.ohA Pe;te1t, OltJUJ.o~ hi that. a,,tea. and aLoa .oJ:.at.ed tha.J:_ he. 1.11tUJ 4Ullpl1Med blf the. 1UJJ1Le. 

J>eU.IL e1..o J:1uL.t tJJOA a CaA:heUc narn.e, tJJIUdi ..£4 .tAu.e hu:t !!!!:. ~ ~ l1lSlllJW tUlaa.lf:d ~ 
OUJiaUe na.me. 1sll h'wu.n.c.e. .the nvunheM e{- .the. meJ11UJnA..;t:,e--,a;aFi U4etl ihe. 1UJJ1Le Pe;t.eJt.. 
UeAJf /Jiiiq.u~ and the.If betJalL .to cam.e to f/./ulvlca a4 ~ a...o 1710 /,luJni <;eJt.ITl.CUUf and 
Sti1U~. 

Ph.U.A.p H.~ch A.lift.dolt/+ wu aMe an J.:he tdlvi.p. UUrWuJL¢L lllhen U fLll/U.ued hi 
~ 2 Oct 1753. :Jn 4p,i.:te at .the ~ .ui .the. 4~ ot the nam.e., he. 
UJau..1;, dld ILeJ...at,e t.a 'Jahn 'PueJl and Csn.IUUl 011.J'Uio~. :J.t ~ pe4;t,,U,.le, that, tnJ,t J>h.U.A.p 
011.J'Uio~ tJJM hM 4an all tpta.ruldan bu.t ll!e. den' t. luia111 e.xactlff 1J1heJLe "PM.Lip ff.ervu.ch 
11.11.J'UioJvf,t 4e;i;;t,l.ul, ~ he cam.e ;to ~. A~ U lilM n.o.t. l.n. H/a.Juflaru:l bu:t 
llU1 Ile LJ..k,ely. l'en.n.-dt}-lvanA..a.. 

ff.ave. /,surul /.Je.U~ p.eG{JLe Jle/.Jea.JlCh.-i.ru} 011.J'Uio~ .lti U~ an.cl -the.IU- h.M been 
a ~ deaA.. pMn.t.ed, ahou.t the. ChJt.AA:l:A..cm 011.JUJ.oltJ+ ~ hu;t I.JOU a..te .the ~.t 9 
h<Lue /Aund 4eeU.nf1 ]'et.eh, 011.J'Uio~. 

9 am, ueJIJJ 40JUtl.f ;t;ha.;I:, 9 haven! .t been ah.le .ta be. Mlle. hdp/.ul... !J am. ~:ted 
ht Pe.;te.JL an.d Corvuul 011.J'UioJvf,t .though arui ''"'uJ.,d a~ ha.11.lru} /.i.1,1t.J:Juv1, ,/A{..o~n.. 
on bath. a.f.. .them., ;+ Lt -l-6 not. t.oa 11lJ.J..ch Vl<Jub.Le. 

Be.4.t at luck. ;fa tµJUh.. Jt..e4eaJldi and hQpAJuj .to heaJt /.JLQrn. I.JOU -in ~. 



mM. CmnA.V...a Ii . Be/lgeJl 
19702 ~;tkn.oLl DIU.ve 
!J.o ltJJa LUuia., <:.aLlf.. 9268 6 

Dea.Ji mM . Bellg,e/l: 

BETTY BOEHM MILLNER 
523 HAZEL WOOD COURT 

GLENVIEW, ILLINOIS 60025 

m'f -:J-i.n..ceJle apo-lo g.A..u, ! J c:U..dn, :t Ilea.Li.~ how -long, u had l.Jeen -:J-Uice 1 hea/Ui 
.f.A-om lfOU .l.a.4:t an.d J g,o:t q.u,l:te a -:Jhocl..! 1 Vuj :to l.Je mo;z.e pJUJmp.t, .tfLa/l. -tJtaA:. .LJi 

Ile~. J have l.Jeen woll.lvi..Ju;f on. otlie/l ~ ./Ju;t when 1 M..c.eA..ve a ~ 
//wm afl.IJ-On.e, J Vuj :to 1t,u,pond n.o ma:t:lell wha:t Wie 1 am wolllvi..n.q, on. a.A:. Vie Um..e. 

IU -lea/.>:t mo/Le.. q.u,lcl..-l'f Vian. mo~ -la.A:..ell! 1 am g,lad !JOU c:U..dn' :t gA..ve up. on. me! 

OIU'tdo~ h.a4 ./Jeen w-U:.h me aU daif. 1:t .took. me. aU ~on. an.d even-Ui<J 
(ITUJv..L,a ~pV.on.-:J) .to Ile.ad ~ -:Jen:t l.Jl.f "f<.olJ 0JuulcJt4+ an.d :to lU!..a.d -:Jome. 
dw/lch M..c.olt.-d4 an.d <j-/t,aVUJ.ton.e ~CIU.p.:U.on.-:J o/. 'f /l.edeJU_ck, Co., lla. w.u:.h OJuuic~ 
n.a.tlieA. The. -la:t:te/l aU 'John. oil Ph.A..Llp.' -o de/.Jc.e..ruJ..a.nM. 

The. ~ m1t... OJuuic~ -oe.n.:t Wa-:J .f./wm Vie. Q1t,endoJt4+ 1~ llel.Ul.A..oM ot 
1888 .oil 1889 an.d 1898, ~ OlletLdo~ <;enea-Loq"f h!J- /Tl,U.o Ov.iUA.. H.e tliouc;Ji:t 1 
had thM ~ l.Ju:t Ile~ /,oun.d -:Jome.one ~e. dldri ':t have an.d wM:te :to he 
-:Jl.LM.. 1 a~ dld. ~U/l' 4 wollk. ha-:J ~ hu:t un,f..o~, Vie. otliell ,£4 

~:t a ~:t ot n.amu, /,Mm aLl ove/l l?.rrLe!Uca ~. I.A.keA.if aU oil n.eaJl.A.-'f aU 
decea-:Jed :loda..IJ. ~UJ4 ~ pJUJ1-ed .l.!eqan. w.u:.h..a lleJ.LILlon. .ui 1886 .ui BloornA.ruj.:ton., 
1Ll. an.d a <j/lea:t -ldea U Wa-:J .too. Thei;.. we.M.. -:Jee.Jvi.n.q, aU OlletLdo~, Olldo~, 
eA:..c.. no:t tnJ..Ldi on. fTUf l'h.LU..p. Ollndolt.J.!- e.xcep.t, /,oil a /,e.w fUlJTU!A ot de/.Jc.e..ruJ..a.nM 
Uv-lruj, .LJi Vie llan. 8uM..n. 1Wtn.ace aM..a o/, Sheruuuloah Co., lla. /in.d 1 <;atlie/l I.JOU 
k.now ot JJaM..l..JA OlletLdoW' 4 -i..rwo-lvemen:t ./JecatL/.Je lfOU me.n.:U..on. hA..nL .LJi lfOUll -l~ ot 
R.u<JLJA:l 2. liJha:t ~ n.o:t d ea.Ji :to me 4,..whetlie/l Vie ~ Wa-:J evell c.om.h-Uie.d .ui:to 
a ./Jook. oil n.o:t. 01.Jv-i.ot.L-:J-ll,j-, .tlte.yliop..ecqvp.uJ.;U-:Jh 1.Jetolle 'j.arw.aluJ. 1900 l.Ju:t dld thei;..? 
Oil a/Le.. onhf the. dl/l.ec;to/U.u, ex:tan..t oil -oome at tliem.? R.n.d A../- .tlte acA:..u.a..l M..colld.4 
we.M.. n.eve/l p.u:t -ln..to a hook., 1 ~e .tlte .µ_,Lu, ~ p.Ml.JaiJ.lif no -lon.ge/l ex-0.J:t. 
The. A..dea o/- dl/l.ec:to!U.UJ an.d ~ .to g,e:t p.eop)_e, :to lle/.Jpond .LJi ~ l1UlflJ'l,e/l Wa-:J 
q.uU..e an. excelle.n.:t A..dea. 

Thank. lfOU VelU.J much /,oil the ,LJi,,f_oJuna;l,,lon. on. lfOUll P,~ OJuuicll/-t. 1U..d tfOU 
-:Jee Vie :<>ug.g,u,Uon -ln. -the Jt..ewvi..on ma;telU.a-l (A../- y,ou havi) -th.a.A:. l'e:lell an.d Con.Jt..ad 
nU.gh,-t con.n.ec.:t :to -the new !Jollk. OlletLdo~ ./Jec.au.4e ot .the. name Con.1t..ad? 1 don.' :t -thA..n.k. 
-<>O. 1 .th.A..n.k. .th.e.tf we.M.. the. 0/1.e.4 on .the. E.dln.iJlVlqli .LJi 17 53. 

The 4ewUan ~ ~ ot ~e.ollg.e. Olt..ndoJt4+ COffWuJ .to Uvvioll Co.' md. 
an.d -:J~ n.ea1t.. T atUJ-eiJ:lown., md. an.d .th.a.A:. a dau. ~ f1UL/lJVl,ed m1t... P~ ck. 
an.d :tha:t -:Jhe Wa-:J l.Jo lUL .LJi 17 97. 11.n.d men,;t,i,o M .tha:t 11 . ../Jllaftam ITUJ/UVled Balli.Ja4a 1.LJitM ck.. 
lila-:J .the/le. a }ie.ollg.e oil.. ~ ~ a co~A..on wWt };eo,z.q.e., -:Jon o/- R../Jllafta.m? The 
~-:J~: 
~ a. 1.LJiatMci. 
'John. OIUl.do /lf+ m. &vWaM. S:tewall:t 
~eollge OJuuicW 

R.nd -then CjA..ve..-:J .th/lee cJvlldlletL o.f- 'John. OltJUlolt.J.!- .LJi ChUlllLi.JU-:Jco, 1ru:U.ana. !Jou gA.ve 
'John. a-:J a -:Jon ot R.hllaftam Ollndo~ an.d :tha:t he -£4 -:Jup.p.o~ed :to have U ued .ui 1nd-i.an.a. 
1 wouA...d -:la!f -the. .ladtJ, -ln. 1ndA-an.a Wa-:J 1t..ela:ted :to fU.Jllaftam an.d n.o:t ~eoll.l].e. Ca;tha,Jz.,.l.ne 
malt..ll-i.ed 'j.a.tn.e.4 SmA.A:h an.d n.o :t a 'f .LJia/,M ck.. 
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o~ ot OIUUio~, e.;tc. 1.t -£4 flO/.>/.>W.le .thcvt.. lfOWl. u.n.e ca.m.e /_Ju;m. RU/.J/.>-la. 

beca..u/.Je SWM/.> meruwrvlte.4wen...t .to RU/.J/.>A.a. Rnd .then 1 g,aA:hell- CCL/TL€. -to /lm.eJl.lca. 1 

~ don! .t ,tJU.n,k, alUf ot .th.e OllJUio~ well-e men.n.o~ hu.-t we 111.U/.J.t he dea,,U.n.g. 

w-U:h m.o.ite. 4:.han. one ~ at OllJUio~ -lrL ~. Som.e ~ an.d o.thell-/.> n.o.t 

cU. a).,l. lhd on.e p.).a.ce ,£n. .the ~ 1 11..ecleue.d .todai,J,, .U. -£4 41.L<J-f.Je/.>-te.d .thcU. .the 

OIUUio~ well-e .f/wm. SwU}eAJ...an..d! lhd thcvt.. -£4 ~ p.o.1>-<JWl...e becaU/.Je 1 haue 

dAAcouvied .thcU. ruvn,v.) 1 .thou,qh;t we.ite. /-Mm <;e;uiuuu;. o~ -i.Ji SwU}e!U.a.nd 011.. a.t 

l...ea/.>.t Uued .th.e.ite. /-oil. a ,t,.Un.e. 10 lfeall4 ag,o 1 wou,.ld have.. l...ai.ujhe.d had aruµJn.e 

-1>1.L'J-Cj-e/.>-te.d .th.a-t fTUf Boelun. an.ce/.>WM ITUq.h,;f:, have U1.1e.d -ln. Sw.U.}e!U.a.nd hu.-t 1 now klww 

:thrU:. U L6 e.n.tA..lleA....t.f p.o.1>.1>Wl...e :thrU:. fTUf pA..on.eell- Boehm an.ce.4-loll. ffUUf have been. boll.n. .th.e.ite.! 

flnd .U. -£4 pJUJhahl...e :thrU:. l1UJ an.e/.>WM well.e ~ m.o.ite. Sw-£4-1> Vui.n. c;eJUna.n.. lhd nuu;).;e 

4 o me O/LJ"UJ.c ~ we.ite. /-Mm. a).,l -tful.ee p.).a.Ce/.> • RU/.J/.>.i..a, <;ie/UllarUf and Sw.U.}e/U.an.d• 

& /-oil. h.e.a/Un.q. o/- .th.e RU/.J4,ian, ;t;uulUlon.. no. mlf /,<vthell- U1.1e.d -to be 97 .bu.-t 

h.e wM n.e1.1ell- on.e -to .taA.J:.. llU..l.CiL ahou.-t ~· 11- 1 had klwwn. .th.en. wha-t q.ue/.>.tlofl.4 .to 
a4k., 1 rnA...¢i;t haue -leall.n.ed m.oll.e hu.-t beUeue m.e 1 be.<J<U7- 11..e/.>ecvu:.h wu.h no~. llllJ 

g,;uuu,-rpt.an.d.lrw.thell- /llaluµVld OJUtdoll./-t Boehm. Wa/.J .1>1.Lpp.o4ed -to haue been. boll.n. -lrL 

liJo o d.4-to ck., Ila. an.d ,£n. tJw.A:.h. /.>h.e WM bo 11..n. n.o .t -too /.a.Ji /-Mm .the.ite.. llllJ g,;iea,t-g/lalid­

/,a-th.eJl J.acob S-toueJl Boehm. WM -1>1.Lpp.o-1>e.d -to have he.en. bo11..n. -i.Ji l.JJ-i.Jiche/.>-tell., Ila. and he 

Wa/.J boll.n. n.eal1.. liJood.4-tock. ,£n, Shena.ruioah Co. , Ila. no d.aA:.e-!J ot b.lJt.A:.h Oil. deaA:A /-olt. 

:them, no ~. The o~ Olt.IUioll./-t n.am.e 1 had 4een Wa/.J /llaluµVld '/.> rn.aA...deJL TUUTLe 

an.d .U. doe/.> /.Jeem -<Jhe l.llM .th.e onA..iJ. 011..n.doll./-t .to e uell- Uue -i.Ji &vihowz. Co., liJ. Ila. 

The m.o~ 4ep.eA.aA:,e.d .them /.Jwm tn.a.rU.f U1.1-i.ruj ~I.le/.> and 1 <µLe/.>/.> :th~ clldn' .t 

beUeue DU.Leh. -lrL wlVU.A..ruj ~ olt. m.em.o/Vi..e4. 

<;;at.heJl .th.a-t .the OIU'Ldoll./-t4 -ln. .the Cedall. Uie.ek. a.ite.a cofl.4"-dell- :tfi..en1.4eJ...1.1e./.J ot 

c;vunan. de./.Jcen-t .thouqh. 'Rolf 011..n.dolt./-t doe/.> . Bu .though .thcvt.. mo4.t at .th.e ofl.e./.J Uu-lruj 

-toda'J- don. ' .t even. k.n.ow who .the.A.JL g,;iea,t-~ell. Wa/.J ! £xcep;t /-oil. men. Uk.e Rolf 

o. Two ot OUJ COlt.lle/.>p.orulen.:tA go.t wg,e;t}iell. ,£n. .the IJW.eJj q.u-U.e Jz.ecenA:hj. and klwck.ed 

on. /.Jome dooM. The -lll.-tel1..u.lew4 we/l.e. no.t l.lelUJ ~ beca..u/.Je .the.Jf d-l4couell-ed .theJJ 

k.n.ew ITU.Leh. moJLe tJuut .tho/.>e .the.If we11..e -lll.-tel1..1.1.lew-i.ruj! flnd when one n.o.t -i..rvte.11..e/.>-te.d 

.tlvle./.J -to c1.a.te. hL6 pA.,on.eell-, he.. M U/.Jual...l...lj oU blj a g,Jz.ecU. 111.ClIUJ IJeaM! fU:. l...e.G/.>.t 

20 iµ,aM and of-.ten molle. 

Pe-tell. nvlqh,.t h a ue com.e /-Mm Pe-tell. .the Cj/le.0-.t. :.J ,tJU.nk. 1 t.ol..d 11-ou .th.a.t Rolf O. 

WM -tol..d blJ a ~eJUna.n. g,en.eal..o cjAA.t .tha.t he l.IJM /.>1.Lp/ViAed -to f-,£n.d a c;eJUna.n. n.am.ed Pe-tell. 

who l.IJM no.t CathoUc. Rn.d 1 am. n.o.t /.>UpJtMed becaU/.Je Pet.ell Wa/.J U/.Jed o.f-;ten bi 

.the meruwn.Ue./.J 1 aJ....thoug.h .U. WM M.t a4 COfTIJTWfl. Q-<) CJi~.t.i..an. Olt. 'Jacob Olt. euen 1Ja.rvle.J.... 

'i<Ol.f O. made a .tlvlp -to c;eJtiTUUUJ- -ln. 1971. fle 11..en.te.d. a call. and he an.d MA w-i..,/.e 

u-£4-U.ed the 'F11..eudenhe11..g,-S~ a/lea. of- Cdell-m.alUf ( l.JJe/.>.tph.a,Lla). TMA -£4 .the a/lea. 

at o~ /-o.ll .the Ch~.t.t.an Ohll.n.doJif-~. fle 1.1-£4-U..ed .the .towfl.4 at flat &le.hen. 

and lla,lm,en.hof- w!Uch we11..e. on a map -ln. ')..u.U...a. A.. JJIUik..e. ' /.> "The ~Umi Ohluuioll./-

'fa.m-llJ.;. -in fdeJlJTUUUf•" H.e /-oun.d no ol...d /.>.tlt.u~ -in UA:.he11... I-le -look.ed a.t a 

~phone cUlt.ecA:.clUf ot -the a/lea. ot S-leq,en. and /-oun.d abou.t .We.n4 Ohluuiolt./-4 and 

Ohllendo~ l...M-te.d hu.t had no .t.lme .to con..tac.t aJUf of- .them. Jn 1972, A:he ptVVt 

.t.lme g,eneal...o g,M.t he tJ-£4-U.ed .theJz.e wM.te !Um .tha.t he co!Lld 1--ln.d no 'johanfl.e./.J PUe/l. 

OhJuiolt./- -ln. a1Uf cJu.vu:Ji IU?.colt.M he Wa/.> abl...e. .to /.>ecvu:.h . A./.> /-oil. .the hook. bl.J 'Ju.,l_,la 

lJll.ak.e, 1 have n.euell. .oeen .U.. 1 have he11.. book. abou.t .the ~ -ln. l/.JruvU.ca .thou gh. 

1.t Wa/.J p;Un;ted -ln.. 1938 and .theJJ 111.U/.J.t h aue p;Un;ted a Cj/U?..a:t rn.a.ru; oil no one ha4 boug,Ji.t 

.them becaU/.Je .the.If aJie. -1>.t.i.U ad1.1~ed bLJ .the m~ H.-i/.J-toucal.. SoclU.JJ. TMA 

-£4 whe.ite. 1 g,o.t ITUf co f1.lJ• 1-lalt.d-co I.felt. cAeapA,,e a.t 5. 00 an.d ~:U..n,q, bu.-t no he.l...f. 

.to non-de/.>~ • .I: den1
+-nie .... M +he b .. .. K ;_s ohe,.,pl'1 11» .... .Jt!: b_+ o., 7 -H. .... t-

1 + I '5 V e f ~ 1 n 6 x pe., ..s, ~ c, ~ • v A h '4. ., J - Cc I/ e ~- b ~ , K . 

JJA.d IJOU llec.e-lue af!.tf .llU>poMe {./wm. 1-l-Lat.ol&lcaJ.. So~ ot ~eAJna.114 -ln.. 'R.U/.J.o.i..a? 

If.ope /.JO• 

lfo p.e 1.1-0 u can. cU4 co veil. wheAit.ell. 1.fO wz. P d ell. o It.. J> d u o .f.. Co nit.ad JuI.n. .the 4.taq,e 

Un.e. 1 /.>1.Lpp.o-1>e one Pe.tell. nvlghA, have o pell<Vte,d ho.th. .though. H.aue lfOU coMA.delt.ed 
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~ the. 11L/Uleh.A..ck. an.cl llnn, IUu.uuJ.e,l Co. ff.Lot.aJLlc.aA.. SocleUe4? 3 hauen' t, had 
nuu:h. .lacJ:_ 1J1il:k H.4At.o1Llc.a,l SacleUe4 ~e.lf,. Sam.e cue llLOILe act..l..ue. t.han oth.eJL.o. 
!J ~ the one .in.~ CPAA.oU Co. on. f1Uf Xan.e-Xean .une an,d ai..th.ouqh the.If lileJLe 
4UP,po4ed J:-0 he Ueh.lJ. ac;U,ue., the.If n.e.ueA.. ILe.p,l.led. /I. i<.n.a1J11L COU4.£n. mo ~ ~ 
t.o pllh.Ll.dk a. q,e,n.ealaq,t,f at ~ tarnA4 aL6o ~ and .f.a,lled. The. .la.4,t 3 healld 
/;uJm hAJJL, he w-a..o ~ a don.aMJ:Jn, an.cl o~ ;f;.o doruvte. a COptf at the. aim,p1..e;ted 
q,e,n.eala 'Pf• 

H.e!Le .iA an. addMA4 v,ou.. ~ Vu,J,: 

1ack.enth.aL LlhlULIUJ 
1 JULn,/(.,,U.n, and fllaMhal.l CoUeg.e, 
l.an.CC14t.eJL' 'Pa. 

ThLd lila.4 gA..uerL hi the ~.t. ~u.e.. ot the ''11U.-St.at.e 7Jt.a.deJL' 4"~n 4ec;t;A..on, 
44 heA.tuj ll1he.JLe ~ R.~ IU!..CDIUIA a.Ile.. tep,t. 3 don.' t- kno1J1 .it ~ ,,v., l'a.. 
onhf oh- not, hut. the. qJ.LeJUJ. lila.4 alJowt a 1JUL1i Uu.inq. .in. She.ruuul.oah Co., Ua • .ln. 1785. 
And .lf, the.ff do onhf have J>a.. JUU:.olULd, pellhafUJ th.elf COA UJ.l... t.pJU.. "1ke1te Hld. lleealU'iA 
mhJht. he Loc.ahul. 

IJ.ou. do ~ haue. a. .lo;t at Ollado~ .ln. IJOU/l, an.c.e.o.t.luj. 3 do hope IJOU. can 
/.AJul aLl at them.! 

The 'Johan.n H.e..nJLA.di OlladoJt/.t UAt.tul. .in. c:JuLlu;h, 1tecall.ILt, J.n, A.claJrv., Co • , J>a. aru:L 
t.hen ftoJtk. 4A 11L04i- ~Uruj,. H.e. /AM J-oha OlladoJt/.t of-1~ Co., Ua • .l.n. 
4euelULL W'<UJA• 'John, cUd h.aue .f-oUJL 40114 and one dau.~, 'John. b. 1765; liJ.ll.llam. 
d. 1827; J>IUUp. d. 1818; Ul-sa.JJel.h Olladolt/-t BJU.Ll i. 1867; cuul 'J.o/Ul.tkan, h. 1770. 
~ j.AMt. Iii*' Ul-sa.JJeth men;t~ OlladoJt/.t, dkd an.d he ~ t.o H.ann.ah l/IJLc!U.J4e.e. 
T1J1elue. chU<:LteA htf the -1.Jecand ~ and 1J1hen. he dkd -in, 179' -deuelULL lATe.h.e. lllAn.oJW. 

~. ff.e. <'e.em.4 t.o app.e.D./£ .ln. ,the Ua.. ucaJt.J:ld a1Jowt 1782 hu.:t. he. a~ n.e.uu olATn.ed J.mu:L. 
H.e. cU.d J..e.a.ue a 111.lLL hu.:t. no men;t;Lon M ma.de.. at J.mu:L. IUul he. ll1CW p.JLo.bab4 a 
£uthe.JLaA. lit ~t, Roy, O. thAAk..4 '11,.eJ,f ll1Me. £uth,eJULn, ~ and 3 do ?ind .oom.e ht 
the St.. ~ LuJ:he.JtaA c.h.cvu:Ji ILeCOJUU. Thea ~ ~IW ~ 1J1.l:th the 
~ c.h.cvu:Ji hecau-1.Je U ll1M llUJILe conue.nA.en;t .to do <SO. &Lt. th.en IJOU.. haue. aLl 
.that. .pu,a 'John BalU:huJ. OJUU:lo/,U-' 4 hoo Uet,. lit ~t. IJOU. m.en-.Uon U. m.eanA.ru} IJOU.. haue. 
.cteen.· U ah- ka.ue. u.. fUce ~ hooUet. .bwt con.ta.A..fw qJJA;te. a /-'W ~/t.d arul qJJA;te. 
a bU. o.f.. .µct..lon,. Rolf O. 4<UµJ tlie. anhf IU.Calt.d ot aA ~oc:A.aM..on. 1J1.Lt1i the 2.an.e. 
1UIUULC/L oJL 2.an.e.-Bean. 1~ IJ1C£4 a Jt..ecOILd. 4Mll1./Ju} he 40.ld lATood t.o the f.,wtn,ace. 
ff.e 11UUf haue he.en. an. em.pl..ofJA!A- of- the /.J.VuuLu and h.e. 1J1M ~ at. a ;l:.,l.nte, lilheti l1L<I.IUJ 
W'elt..e not.. 

/jeA, he. m,en;t,lo(W a Lebl"-4 OlladoJt/.t at CheAt.elL ea. ff.e tpLUe. 41.th.ety. /-olL ~ 
H.~ (ff.UlK.£ll3US???) IAlh,en, he.11.. h.tv.Wcuul, lleMJf, dkd· cuui lll!L. OlladoJt/.t ru4UJivul .that. 
~ lATa.4 an OlladoJt/.t. Could be. hwt gA..u./Ju} 41.th.ety. ,{A) not, aJJ40~ pMo/, at a, 
~rwhA-p.. On.e. n.e..ed4 · 11L01te eu.lcl.e.n,ce. LelJJ,(A) OlladoJt/.t 1J10A <SU.p.po.oed t..o haue. llUJUed 
.to Te.nn.e&6ee. but. i.n, 7820, J:he11..e a1t..e. '11..e /,o.U..Oll1i.Ju} O~ .in- liJ~n. Co., Ua.: 

34aae OJtelU:1u/./-
:J.ohn. " 
mo~ ti 

~ " and ').am,e4 OJtelU:1u/./-
1he 1810 Ce.n..ou..o 4koll1.o : 

').am,e4 OJtelU:1u/./-
LeJJ1,{A) " 
fl n h nm _l nit II 

~. ~~~ .. 
Cou.ld he LelJT.ld OIU'Ul.tJJLf+ and 3 h.aue a delul 4olll.e.ll1kelte .dhatJWtq, plUl.l:Juue. o/- .lan.d alJou.t. 
1800 hi IJJ~n. Co. JJu;t can., :t. JtecaLl h.0111 Ii.Lo /1.fJJ4l2, -1..6 4~ 9 .f..aund .U! 
!Jt. '-4 a. co fllf qpul. blJ- a. coJt.ll.e4 porukn.;t bwt 3 al.Ao have. a 1-e.ILO x 4olfl.eJJ1heJLe. On 15 
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Ovtohvz. 1806, Lew-i.A OlleJUi.oll/J, paA.d 1200 de-U.cvz4 /.-oil 300 a<:.lle4 ot .land j.Ju:Jlll ~ea~ 
Sh~ arui w.l/-e. SaA.ah Sh~. One a/. ~e wU:.rl..e44e4 Wa.4 2 4aa.c Oll.AfUJ ll/-t 40 ~ 
fU1A .to he .the 0~ -lfl. .the 1810 arui 1820 If~ Cen,,:,UA -lfl. liJaAh-Utg;lon Co. 
A~ cou-ld he Lew-i.A Olln.doll/-t ot .the 1782 S:taA..e UUun,}5e.JlcL;t,lo~ -ln. tlle.dellA..ck. Co., Ila. 
Thee A.A no 1790 C~UA -f...oll ll~ and .the 4;ta,t,e eruun.eJZ.a.;U..o~ lle.p)....ace u. And 2 
don' .t kn.ow ~ .the .tax Ll4.t.4 have he.en cheded at.te"- 1782 oil no.t. llnA..e.44 he rrvi..gJvt 
ap.pe.all -ln. .the .tax Ll4.t.4 -ln. 'f~ck. at.tvz. 1782 arui up. .to 7806 , we haue no WCUf 
ot pM 1.1-lruJ, .theAJ- we.Ile .the 4a.nz.e men. And ~ he cUd.tt' .t own .JA.nd, 2 de u-b.t he wo U-ld he 
-in. .the .tax Ll4.t.4 CU11JUlaJf• H.e mA..qh.t ap.peall -ln. cowvt lle.collM oil M a wUne44 :t.o 
a deed oil w.ill hu.t .t.h.a..t wou.ld lle.q.uA...lle.. .t,i.m.e .to check. and -lt A.A ~ wall.th u. 
!ind 2 wou.ld M4u.m,e /Um. g,one p/l.A...oll :t.o 1798 hecaUAe .the o~ Ollndcll/-/-4 ~A.Ju;, 
a.t 'John' 4 e4;ta,t,e 4aJ.-e. we.Ile hM 40~ hlf h-iA fAA.4.t fTUJ./Vl.A.ag,e., hM <Jecond w* and 11Uf 

Ph.A.M..p. 0-tndellf..I.. who ha4 :t.o .be .the J>h...U.A.p. Ollndclt./-f.. Sil. -in. .the .JM.t. 'John' 4 <Jon 
cUd no.t rruilllUJ UJ'IA:,ll 1795 hu.t ITUf Ph,,l,U..p. fTUL/Uvi..e.d -ln. 1782. lino.thell Vl-llall hlJ- 'Jahn 
~ O. becaUAe he .thougivt fTUJ PhMA..p. /JJa.4 Ph.U..A..p. o/. 'John and .t.h.a..t .the tTUJ/VlA.ag.e 
-ln. 1795 /JJM a /.Je.cond ~· S-ln.ce. W.~e.th Se.cWell.t Oll.AfUJll/-t wM aLi..ue. -ln. 
1801 when hell /-a.th.ell wllO.te hM w.ill, U cou.ldn' .t he! 

'John OJuul..o/Vf+ ot Va. (1~ Co.) ITUL4.t have he.en Lu.tfi.e/UJ.Jl, hecaUAe. hM 40~ 
we.Ile ~d hlf Ch..//M;Uan, S.tlle.U, a Lu.tftellafl, tnA..rviA.tell. find 'Jahn nvlqh.t haue. 
~ a Ca;t.ho.U.C.. .too becaUAe H.ann.ali lll.a.c:Jlwe.e. LtJM 4Up.p.o<Jed :t.o he 2~h. The.Ile 
111e.lle /-ew Ca;t.ho.U..C4 -ln. Shenandcah Co. , Ila. and p.elliuL~ ~ WM aLao .tJuLe. ot 
'flledellA.cl... liccoll.CUn.g .to liJ~' 4 /Li.A:t.olllj o/- Shen.cuuioah Co., Va., .the.Ile we.Ile orvllf 
65 Ca.tlioLlc.A -ln. rU.A... ot Shenandoah Co • .iii 1927 and -l/ .the.Ile. we.Ile <JO 1-ew -ln. 1927, 
p.elliuL~ a CaA:hoUc had no clu.J.A.,cJi .to a.t.te.nd -in. .the 1700 '4. flnd 2 4Up.po<Je. no chullch 
l1UUlfl/.J no ~.t. O~ ;t,Ji,,iJtg, abou.t 'Jaharut H.enJl.l.ch Ollndclt./-f.. at 11.d.am/.J and !jollk. 
and 'John Ollndcll/-t ot tlle.deJU.ck. beA.ruJ po<J<J.W-Uf .the 4am.e man ;tha,t ho.thell4 me. A.A whlf 
cUdn' .t 'Jahn ot 'f lledellA..ck. 4-i_gn hM /J.1,Ll nam.e -Lt he LtJM 'Johann flenll-i.ch? (T e.Jt..JlM;.le. 
<Jen.tence..) ! Tha.t WM wha.t ho.thelled me abou.t 'John Ballclcu;- O. <Ja1JA.fuJ 'John WM 'John 
Pe.tell Oh.IUioll/-t. 11.nd ~ IJOUll Pe.tell OllncWll/-t wM 'John Pe.tell ot .the 4Up. &Un)JUllg.h, 

h e cUd wha.t WM .lag.-Lca.l. 1JMp.p.ed .the. 'John arui UAed Pe.tell. 'Jahn WM .the ITLO<J.t 
co fTLfTLO n nam.e o t rU.A...! 

2 de ho p.e .tha.t a com~on ot Pe.tell arui Con/lad' <J 4~ on ]>_e,;te;z,' <J • • • 

o~ w-i..l.l wLU.. rna.tch -t.h.e p.M4elUJVZ- .LM.t. 2 wou.ld .loue :t.o de ~,w-i..th llUf 
ance.4.toll Samue.l Boeiun. M 2 haue. hM oll-i.gA.rl.<Ll 4~ .too hu.t he ~ -i..l.l when 
he. allll-i.ued -ln. limellA..ca -ln. 1738 and clld.n.' .t ~· Tha.t' 4 whlj we can nevell pMtJe .f.,oll 

4Ulle. .the.LJ- a/le .the /.Jame hu.t 2 ~ he.l-i.e.ue .the.Lf we.Ile. 

:Jn lle.fWf .to 1.fOUll nL04.t -Un.p.o/Vt.a.n,:t q.ue.4Uon abou.t wha.t lle4eallch ha4 he.en done -i.n · 
Pa. on 01/.JUiollf..I... J>ell4on.a.LlJ.;,, 2 have no.t Jt..e4eallched Pa. excep..t /.-oil co.l.lec.t-i.ng, 
~ on lanCM.tell Co. 2 have he.en <Jo hUAlf w-i..th .the. lfrU.A...eJJ- 4-lfl.ce rU.A... llUf 
p.a.telUULl ~ a/le -t.heA.e. .tha.t 1 haven' .t had .t,i.m.e :t.o 4:luc/.J;.. J>a. Pa. lle.coll<iA con,f.,u4e 
me 4.t.A.li due .to llUf .lack. ot expe!Llenu w,uJi -th.em. 2 /-ee.l UelllJ nLUch a.t home -ln. .the 
llaUe..v- CounUe.<J, e4p,e.claLUf Shenmuioah, hu.t do no.t u..ndell4.t.arui -t.h.e cll?f-ellence.4 -ln. 
.the .law4 ot Pa. loll -Uv.l.t.a.ru:.e., Iii~ <Jeem .to he cofTLITLOn .to Pa. hu.t ea/l.l'f -la.rut -i-4 
.bl.J- <J)Ulnt. -ln. Ila. 2.t 4ee.Jll4 .t.h.a..t men o/,A:.erL llece-i.ved w~ -ln. Pa. hu.t dA.dn.' .t a~ 
have .thM .la.ru1 4Ullue.iµ,.d UJU,,U. fTULfUJ 1Je.a1tA -la;teli. llo,t a.ll.t1CUJA .tllue. 1 am. 4Ulle. bu.t 
one o/- !Tl.If ance.4.toM cUd ~ -iJi Pa. liJe. luww he WM on .the .la.ru1 fTlalUf iµ.alUJ he.f.,olle. 
.the 4Ulll.!eAJ- becaUAe a ruU.g}Woll had hM .land 4UlltlfUfed and ~ man A.A Ll4.te.d. M .l-i.l.!A.Ju;, 
on adef,o-lrvi.JLg, .land. On -t.h.e o.thell ha.rul, -ln. l.aricaA.tell Co. /.-oil -i.n/.J.tance, culi-acen.t .laru:l 
OIJJnell4 4eem :t.o he nL04:t ~ nam.ed -in. .the. AA.Jul de.e.d/.J hu.t .thM -iA Le44 .tllue -iJi 

Ila. The de.e.d.4 -i.n -t.h.e If~ g,iue .the 4UCce.44-lon. ot 01.t1nell4Up. -t.houg.h. 11.nd !TLalfhe ;the 
If~ o/- Ila. -i.4 a )JU ~-th.an o.thell M..e.ll4 ot Ila • .too hecaUAe o/- Lolld 'f~ 
and hM noll.the.lln neck. ~· /UupJJG,fj, aLth.ouqh 1 have 4ome Pa. -ln..f.,o, U dee4 no.t 
~ :t.o Ollndoll/-t. 

2 ll~ ~ no.t 4Ulle. .tha.t <UUJOne ha4 ~ 4eallched .the J>a. lle.coll<iA thoM~. 
Rotj O. doe4 a~4 :t.o :JncUce.<J ot fTUUUf counUe4 bu.t he hM neuell g,-lven nLe a -IM.t ot 
Ollndcll/J-4 -ln. the Pa. lle.coJUl.,,:,. CouA..d be :th a:t he ha4 4Uch a )M.t ;though. fle 

~ 4en.t me q.u,i,t,e a .l-i.A.t ot Peell4 -ln. new 'Jell4e.J/ and new yollk.. Pe.ell -iA a /.alflA4 
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.th,a,t ~-rp.a!Vl-led Ve/UJ Pt-e4u-enA:hf wUh -the. OIUU:Lo~ and ho-th ~OIJ O. and J 
Me de4cerul.a11AA. We c..an' .t µn..d -the.A./t.. CVlea. ot o~ eA..A:h.<Vl! ~alf O. a~ .to 
he.A.ruJ a one. .VW..ck. /.Je.allc.he/l and lleaLllJ orWJ- dMcoue.1ied he. Wa/.J a Pe.e/l q.u.LU!, Ile~. 
The. dMcovelUJ pA.oduce.d .the. ..l.M.t and ot c.o~e. he. ha/.J pA..ck.ed up. Pe.e/l w.u:Ji OlUUio4f+ 
.be.c.au..ae ot .the. m.a1U.f ~-~. P~ he. an.d h.AA -!!1to.th<Vl own. a /.Jmall pall..Ce).. 
ot .Lan.d hi .the. Ce.d<vi Oie.e.k. CVlea. th.a.A:. o~ hdon.q.=J.o Ph.M.A.p Pe.e/l. .the. pA..on.ee/l 
and he. ha/.J m.ap.ped -the. .lan.d.4 ot Ph.,.i.,U.p Pe.e/l {..oJt, th.a.A:. ~on.. H."'4 tnap./.J Me ~! 
Th.a,n.k.,,, .to M.m., J have. a /.Jk.<Vlch. ot -the. .la.n.d owned hlf "!'f ~-rpt..er.vt-~ 
Sanw.el Boehm. hi .the Ce.d<vi CA.eek. CVlea.. (Owned .f-Jiom 1813 .to a.bou.t 1846 when. Sa.nw.e-L 
Lo/.J.t all e.xce.p..t h.AA w* '/.J dl:Jwe/l he.c.au..ae. he. WM un.a.b.le. .to IZ.e.-pa.lf on. a deed ot .tllu/.J.t). 
A.ppA.oxA..ln.a...te ot co~e. .bu.t won.d~! 

ll./.J taJi M £.an.c.a4.te/l Co • , Pa. "'4 co ruuvuie.cl, J ?LJui onhj. -the. {..oUow-i.rtq, hi a 
hook. J have. o t .te./.J.ta;t.e. and ~.t.a.;f;.e, Ile.co llM o ll Jt,a,t/i,e.Jt, « "'4 o rvUJ, an. hide.x .to .the./.J e. 
/Z.e.CO IUJ.4 ; 

Jn..te./.J.ta.te. 1777 (no hook. oil pru;e) 
J~.ta;t.e. 1850, Book. ll, UoJ.... 1, pa.q.e. 375 

Deed Book. ~' paq.e. 53, la.n.c.aA.te/l Co. (fTla.iJ.IULL '/.J Book. at Lan.CGA.t<Vl 1Je.e.d/.J) 

~-U..an Mn.dl:J41/- WM a W-U.n.e4/.J .to a deed o.f.. 'j.oh..n. 'X.U/.J.tell 
an.d w.£,f..e Cath<Vlhie. .to ').a.cob S ~ell. The. 
~e WM w~ 3 'Jt.uu!, 17 an.d ;z,e.coJt,ded 
27 Oc.t 1763. Land WM J...oca.te.d hi lieA.deJ.JJeJUf 
TowMh-lp. The. o-thell w-U:.rl..v.>/.J Wa/.J 'John. 
fUch.ol...M flervi..ck.e.. 
~aapune.d 3 '}.u)..l.J 1761 

A.n.d .tha.t, .() U! no fM..lVU.on. ot H.ellman. hi .the 1Je.ed/.J. The. 7<.U/.J.te,/u, We.Ile Uk.ehf 
men.no~ ,-:,hice. -theJ.J- aW.Jt.m.e.d he.caU/.Je. ~n. /.Je.enl./.J .to ~e a meruionA.,;te.. 
Jacob Sp.e.nq)..<Vl ITUUf have. he.en .too .be.caU/.Je. .the.Ile -iA ,-:,ome e.u-lden.ce. .tha.t .the Sp.~ 
ot Ua. we/le o~. 

/J.ru;.hlaJJ-, .the a.boue. flU.l.1.t he CJvi..i..4:U...an, Qll.ll,dl:J4f+ 1 oil CfvU4Uan. 2 . J.u.U.a fl. DJuJ..k.e. 
,-:,cuµ> hi hu hook. "tMm. fTUJ.-l. Wheel... .to P.J..ow-dhalZ.e., '' ~ OIAMUan. 2 m,oue.d .to md. 
hlJ 17 60 and .th,a,t .the .la.4.t e.x.tan..t /Z.e.co lZ.M o t fL..i.ol# lh.e. 1758I17 5 9. lln.d .then. g.o e/.J on. 
.to /.JCUJ he. ~e.d palUt o.f.. a .VW..c.t o.f.. J...an.d caUe.d SnvUh '/.J llUJ.../.J on 17 nou 1762 
/.Mm 'ja.nLe4 SnvU:.h. Th.AA deed caLl/.J M.m. a /Z.e./.J~ o/- tll.ed..e/Uck. Co., md. See.m/.J .to 
m.e .tha.t he cou..ld have. .be.en. hi Pa. a/.J J...a.te a/.J 1762 ~ ~ -l/.J hAA /.A.Jui.t .la.n.d 
~e. and u /.Jeenl./.J .to he.. 

A.ccolULlruj .to m,v.,/.J 1JJt,ak.e., OIAMUan. Ollen.dl:J4.f.,t 1 cUed 16 A.pll 1772, aq.e.d 80 Lfe.all/.J. 
H.e. -l/.J huM..e..d hi Be.-the.J... moJt,av-lafL ~ and h.AA epAA:aph. M .()Up.p.O/.Je.d .to he hi .the. 
ch.ullch IZ.e.COM 1.Jook.. 04 WM hi 1938. m-l/.J.() JJIUJl..e aMO /.Jcuµ> th.a.A:. Ch.llM.t-lan o. 2 
WM l.Jolln. hi 'fJ[,U/.J/.J,{,a 15 nov 1726. 

IUu1 he.Ile -l/.J /.Jom.e..tfUtu;/. Pz,om. h<Vl .U-UJ..U.Og/la.pJu;,: 

H.e./lJTl.a.n.l.U O/Z.e.n.doll/{ aAM.necl·on, .the. /.Jh-lp., Ch.a.lurUn.g, ~. 8 Oc.t 1737 

1E!!!!:. Hellman £cl.el and fl.n.n. ~ Ohlleru:loll/.. We.Ile m.allUe.d hif ~e.u. 
J01Ui Cli/.lp.eJi S.toevu on -n ~ (tMm. CH. UJl-e.' /.J "no.te./.J an.d 
Que.M..e./.J ," 1896 uoA.J.un.e.. t/UJm. a ~ ..l.M.t o/-~ an.d hap.,t,Mfn4 
ot Re.v. 'John Ca-6p.eA S.toe.uv;. 

Land ~ to.11..11. lleJlJTl.a.n OMJU:ioll/!- a;z,e. plle/.Je/lue.d -in.. -the. De.p..t. ot Jn..tvuuLl 
ll~, H.all..l&i4hUIUJ, 'Pa. 
H.eJuna.n and ~-U..an OIUU:Loll/!- Uue.d rw:vz. one. an.o.tfte/l accolUJ.A..n.,q, .to Dll. 
l<j;[e, 5.ta;t.e. H.-l/.J.tolUan.. 

Wa.IVl.a.rlA:..e at Land -in.. Le.ban.on. Towfl4h,i..p: H.e.Juna.n OIUU:Lo41!-, 100 a.CIZ.e./.J on. 
15 'fi1J 1753 
li<Vlman. Qll.ll,do4.f.,t, 1752. no a~ 
g,-We.n.. 
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Land ht Be:the.l 7 owMh,,ip.: f/.eJl.JTUUl, OlUUiolt/±, 50 ac.lle.4, 19 Oct 1756 

ma.JVUa.<jM -ln. ~.t. Lwtluuw.n.. CluLJich,, S.t.ou.dWWUJ, Be/l..k.4 Co. , Pa.: 

28 Dec 1784, H.eNuj OhJz.en.doll/- arui fTlaJvla E.Lla..a}.;e:th IUJJVU. 

22 llp;i 1792, ;Jahn. Ohll..eruialt{ arui Ll.A..~e;tb.. OxeNlw,;te,/i 

liJ-UM, B~ Co. : 'John £ck.., RocJd.an..d Tawnd!A..p.. /.iJ.i.,U. da;ted 25 flla/leh 
180f. PMue.d 20 'June 1821 . 1Jau.g)U.eJL ma/Ua E,ve, 
1JJ,£,/!.,e a.f- Ch/ViA;U,an, OlviendollJd-. -

/.iJ~, Dau.p}Un. Co. /.iJM...l o.f- Ch!U.d;U,an, OILJU1allJd-, pJt.O.ba.ted :JO Oct 1878 

liJaJVlenA:. .f-a ll 218 aCJUv.> .b<J ~Uari OllfLdoll./!- an. 18 ITlaif 17 58, Lehan.on. 1 w p.. 

/.iJaJl/le.rlA:. {-all 50 ac.lle.4 .bt,t ~Uari OJuidolVf.!- an. 18 m<UJ 1758, H.~elUJ 11JJp.. 

(Larul.own..e/lA adef..o-i.rUru} -the 218 aC/l.e. Vuz.ct 1JJeAe, Hl.aA,;U.n.. JmhaU, 'John. Sm,,U;Ji, 

Pet.ell Slu4he1i arui a ";John.. ") 

J,aco.b P-lp.eA- an.cl 'Jo<>eph R.ey.no.lcUi ap.~~ -the e,.:,-tcU:.e. ot 0Vvi.4;U.a.ri 

__ Oiiililii __ //./d-........... T an. 10 lriii.iiCh 17 9o. W}O)le.A:h. OJuido Ill+ an.d 'Jo n.cuthan. Nag,e11.. weA.e. 
Gecu..t.oM. Ch.JzMU,an, 2 cUed neall ShaJt..{14.bWUf, md. on. 10 Dec 1797. 
ffta..l/.JVled E.Ll~e.A:h.H.otf.man an. 2 llp!U)., 1749 aru1 ELl~eA:.h. NoUma.n.. 011..n.doJz.,{.,t 

d.le,d 19 'Ju4 1829, aq,ed 97' hi H.a<jell/.J.t.o1JJn., md. 
Son ~e.tVUJ. O//JUJ.oltf!- tTUJved .t.o She.phe/l..Cl4.t.own, Ila. (now liJ. Ila.) and ~d theAe 

c. 1 21. 
Son. J.aco.b OllrUiollj!.., .&. 3 fflaJz_ 1770, d. 6 nau 1803 

.}4,~re 

molU!.. -t:han. 9 -thou.qh:t! The .book. <>e.eJl14 weLl d.cc..u.m.e.nA:.ed .bt.L.t. Jfi.o e,.,n' .t. <>eem. .t.o .be ll!Lleh 

a.bowl ChltA.4.tA.a..n 1. llp~ theJie. -l/.J n.o e.xtan.:l .t.e/.>.tat.e. all ~.tat.e. lle.colld oil 

n.o an.e .f-ou.n.d U. fle. WM <>U.p.po<>ed .t.o have. .be.e.n.. .ballfl.. -ln 'Pllu./.J<>-la -ln 1692 an.cl .t.o haue. 

maJVU.e.d £Ll~e;th uan mue.l.lell, . l.IJha ehtJLell cUed -lfl. Cd-eli.JTl.alUJ Oil ahaaJLd <>h-lp.. flnd 

<>he. -l/.J <>uppo4e.d .t.o have. .be.en a cou.n.-te4<> ! 9 am, a/.Jt.<Ud 9 am, e.x.tA.em.ehj. /.JUp.M..cal! 

9 have a Jt.e.c.olld oil IU:Vthell the/le. -l/.J a .a:t.aA:.em.e.nA:. -ln a .book. .bl.J- the. hM.band o.f- a 

g/U1.IUlda.J..Lg.hA:,ell a.f- a de.vot.L.t. mentUJrvU:..e. (an.cl a 1JJe.ave.11.. acco!UUn..g, .t.o :the. cou.JVt IU!..co/lM 

.bec.a.LJ/.)e. a IJOUJUj m.an. IJJM a<><>Z(j.iU!..d .t.o 1vi.m. .t.o LeiVUi the. .t.llade.), that. hM w,£,f.,e' /.> 

rpw.rul../.athell IJJM -the. /.Jan. ot a Cou.n.;t an.d .bolUI.. -ln <;ruz.nuuu;,. Ile. IJJM p;io.b~ -the /.Jon 

o.f- a mennon.Ue. and WM .balUI.. ht SwU~ell.lan.d! So~ :the. .thM..d g,~n. had 

.become. -0ueh ,.,u.u,.,~ c.UA..;5-eM at a co!1U11.U.1UA:.LJ ;th.a;t -the.If de.cA.-d.e.d :t..o /-a.&ll-lca;t.e. a 

.vu. 11..l.l .be.c.a.LJ/.)e. -the fUo/'l,ee.ll/.} had WO Jt..ke.d /.JO ha.JUi .t.o fVlO v-lde. .land toll aLl :theA..Jt.. 

/.>Ofl./.J! Jn. i:lrri: -th-l/.J CMe., d Coun..;t /.Jaun..clo nu.Leh .be..t..t.ell i:.han a /.Jk.A..lled /,rvuruUl and 

we.avell who .f-o.U...awed a .f.aA..;tft that. had d-led -ln. -the. a/le.a an.d one wh...lch wM Uk.ehj. 

no.t. nu.Leh -ln. /_auoll .becau./.Je at -the. ~tu:Mum.tu.x~u menno~ ~a,l :t..o 
-<Juppa/t..:.t the ~eva~n. 

JJ-lg/le-4/.>Mn! !Jou /uww 9 /,A..ru:1 U add ;tha;t Chll..M.t.-lan. Olln.doJz.,f.,t 1 an..4J. had one 

/.Jon an.cl an.e d.a.u.qJvte.IL an.d flP/.J/.J..uR.li"-'f an.o-thvi d.a.u.qJvte.IL. IJ<UU.j. u.n.U/.Ju.a.A.. .f-a4 the. ~ 

.be.c.a.LJ/.)e. .la/t,q,e. ~ ~-the /U.L.le atTUJrtq, -the. ~ an.cl Sw-l<>/.J. lln.d ~ Ch.11..M.t.-lan 

0 . 1 .lo/.J;t hM w-l/.e. -ln. Uuµ; p.e all e.rvw u.t.e :t..o A.tn.vU.ca, -l/.Jn.' .t. U add ,tJuvt. he d-ldn. ';t 

11UVVUf ag.aA..n..? ThMe. ~ d-ld .be.cau./.Je. :th<UJ ll.eaLUj.. needed -theA./L 1JJ-l1Je./.>. 11.n.d /.J-ln.ce. 

-thelle. -l/.J n.o e,.,.tat.e. ~JUL /.t;ll. Ch..llMtA..a.n.. 1, how de we k.n.ow ;th.a;t he cUdn' .t. have. mo/le. 

.than. wa oil. .tivl.e.e. ~? ThM OllJULoll!+ ~ had -the w~.t.. Ch..llM:t.i..ari 
2 fTUJ uec/.. :t..o md. , h-l/.J /.>Ofl./.J mo I.led :t..o UJha..t ~ MW lif • lfa. an.d then Ch/lM:t..o phell mo U'ed .t,o 

'X.1.J• ;Jacob 0. WM ;/:h.e onhj. /.JOfL :t..o ~ -in, md. aruJ. ll:/K /.>OfL nz.ave.d :t..o BahUJn.olle.. 

11.n.d U -l/.J a-l/.Jo odd ;th.a;t Ch.IViA.:U.an. 1 ..£4 G.eAJna11. Re..f-olt.JTLed an.d -the.n.. mo.Mv-lan. 1.iJeLl, 

thelle. d.ce./.>n.' ;t -deem. .t.o .be. G.1Uf o:th.e/l Oll.ndo~ -ln. -the a/le.a who nvU;JU.. have he.en. /.JOfl./.J 

o.f- ChltA./.J;t..lan, 1 .bu;t o:U:¢u .t.heA.e. a/le. n.o 011..n.do~ who fTVlgh;t. .be. /.>Ofl./.J ot H.e./UTl.aJ'I, 

OlUl..daJt/..1- ehthell. lifha.t. -l/.J IJ-Ol.Lll o pAJU.on? 
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Loo/u, M ..;,+ no one ~ done aIUJ IU!4e.aA-ch on. Olln.do~ ,i.Jt lleN ]eAAelf oil 

DeA..awaM.. Roy. 0. ha..:> n.e.vell ~ ned .t.hv.le. ;two 4-ta..-t:.v.J. 

flow woru:leA.tu-l .to have. a fUcA:.t.vle- ot IJ-aUll.. 'Jae.ob an.cl ~ Olt.nda~J To 
~ µ.rut a fUcA:.t.vle- ot a coupA..e. boJUi ,i.Jt the. 1790 '4 ITU.l.4.t.. be. Ila/le! 2 kn.ow h.ow .t.h~ 

tµ:JLL aA.e! fUu1 .to µ.n,d a ~ve. ef.,l.v.>.t.. 20 mM..e/.J a1P<21f -i4 ~! !Uid .to rn.ak.e 
con.tact a<J<I).n-~ 40 ljea/l,..()f !Jou 4/iouJ...d 4u..1Jrzr,lt th.-iA 4WIUJ .to the. fleA..p.eJt. M U 
-i4 a ~ g,ood one. 

1Jon.' .t.. wa.ILIUf about.. boJVln..q. m.e wWi lfOUll.. ~ Olln.doll/-t h.AA.t.olUJ. !Jou 
co u...ldn/ .t.. be.c.a.u./.l e. 2 .lo ve q,en.ea)..o <JJ.J an.cl erv,j.o y. e.velll.f -o.t..o lllf • liJe. g.e.t.. .to kn.ow o n.e. ano theA­
.t.o a a.n.d 2 W.e. U IJ'eJuj ~ch when co/Vt..e/.Jp.on.de.rvl:A 4h.a./Le ~ h.M.t.o1Uf aru:l e.ven. 
enef.o<J U thoMuc;JUi;. when. /\~ /.Jome ot «lU.X~ the.A.4 CJ.VUt.e.IU. a.vUv-l:Ue.4 w-U:h 
m.e. ll./-.t..eA- al.l, cofl./.J-ldelz. h.ow o/-.t..en. 2 c:U.<j/le/.>4e.d ,i.Jt -t.fU4 ~! 

neveA- thou<jh,,t :; wol..l.A..d wlU..t..e- 40 flW.,ch ! no.t.. ~ a q.lt.R..aA:.. deal at h.eA...p eUitell! 
2.t.. -i4 ef.,l.v.>.t.. 40 ll<1Jle .to /,A.ru1 a.n.. en.A:.hu-o-i..a,;U.c OIUtdo~ llv.le.aA-chell. ll.4 2 fTl.al.J- have -oa.A..d 
,i.Jt f1UJ µ...;u,t. .le.t..t.ell, tµ:JU a/le the ~.t.. at PeUA.' 4 Llne. a.n.d the. /-ew otheAA a.Ile a.l.l 
dv.lce.ruk.d /-Mm e-U.h.ell J-oh.n. at 'f~ Co., Ila. all ffUf PM.Up. O..t bath. 2 have 
~un.d u..t..U.e. ~.t.. ,i.Jt Olt.nda~ aru:l tµ.A:.. we kn.ow the.Ile a.Ile a rµ..ea,..t.. fTULlUJ of.- the 
na.m.e aru:l dv.lcen.d.ed Pu;rn the na.m.e Uv-i.Iuj .t.odatf! One .look. at. .the. OllerUio~ 
c:U.llec.t.o IUe/.J -iA po4-U:.A.ue. pM at. 

1Jo k.eep m.e ~llfll-e.d a.n.d CJOOd .luck.! 1t 1 µ..n.d a.ru.JA:.fvi-ru, 1 'U .let. !JOU kn.ow. 

S -Utce/le..lJ.;, , 

~ 
Be.;t;tJj Boehm. n~ 



- 2 -

J.ohn. O. ot 11~ /.l~eJM :to hau-e. hee.Jl, lA.A..e.llaA:,e. arul th~ fTULlJ he. 
/.J.UU:.h,eJl ucolt..l:i4 at 'John. /tluui.o~ -in. the. cou.lt.A:.. ucolt..l:i4 at CJie.;J;teJt. Co . 
fl.4/.lu.rrUltg. the. coU/Vt ke.p,t,. olUi..e.Ji and mA.n.ii..;te. hoou, a4 theJf cUd -in. 11~. 
Dwo//.,ce. WM ~ hi tho/.le. daJµ> hwt U cUd e.xAA.t and CLJ.Ao .le.gal 4e.pvz.a:tlo/1/.J . 
fl.t.. .le.a4.t U d.A..d hi 11~vla ..oo 1 a..o..own.e. 1!UUf hau-e. -i.n 'Pa • .too. 

So a ha mo//.,e. OIZJUio~U daA:.a .to add .to lfOull coUe.vUcn. fl'lu4.t he. 
uco//.,de.d a4 "pJWhak.le.,"" howevill, 1 QJTI. canu--i.n.c e,d. 

Do hope, 1.J.oull MAeaJlch -iA plloCJ//.,eA/.l,£n.g, we.U. 

S-i.n.cviWJ,, 

~ 
Be.U!f Boe.Jun. flUU.n.e.1t. 



Mrs. Camilla A. Ber ger 
19702 Crestknoll Drive 
Yorba Linda, Ca. 92686 

Dear Mrs . Berger: 

BETTY BOEHM MILLNER 
523 HAZELWOOD COU RT 

GLENVIEW, ILLINOIS 60025 

January 5, 1976 

Thank you so much f or taking time to send the wonderful 
record of John and Philip Orndorff of Chester Co., Pa. 
I really appreciate it! 

The Henry Hankey just may have been Henry _Henkenius 
and a Peter Henkenius signed as witness when John Orndorff of 
Frederick Co., Va. wrote his will. On the last entry, you 
gave Philip Lewis. Did you mean Philip Lewis Orndorff? If 
so, the entry is more exciting because Philip of Va. had a son 
named Lewis, plus there is the Lewis in Fr ederick Co., Va. in·. 
1782 who then seems to dissapear . 

I doubt i f the Philip with 50 a cres could have been my 
Philip because Philip of Va . married in Frederick Co., Va . in 
1782 and there is no evidence of any children by a previous 
marriage, as there are for John. Philip might have been ~ 
my Philip' s f ather or John mi ght also have been his father. 
John is a renter in 1766 and landowner in 1767. It may be that 
Philip and John of Va. were brothers but Philip must have been 
much younger than Jonn. The names are so right! 

The Johannes Ohrendorff who was a subscribeT to a new 
church in Pikeland Twp . , Chester Co . , Pa. could have been the 
same John as in the other records& Chester Co. Courthouse doesn't 
seem to have any type of records prior to 1780. Do you know if 
all their records are in the Pennsylvania Archives? 

I found some interesting names on the ship, Richard and 
Hary, ·which arrived in America in Sept. 1752. Two Samms (maybe 
Saum.fa one Saum , a Roller, Pet er Leonard Henkenius , John. Henrich 
Henkenius and a Bar (Barr?J • All these are Valley names. One 
Samm was Nicholas Samm andANicholas Saum appears prom.±nently 
in Shenandoah Co. Both the Saums and Barrs inter-married with 
the Orndorffs . Later, of course. A Philip Orndorff (or Arndorff) 
arrived in America with John Peter and J ohn Conrad and about that 
same time (give or tak e a year or so), I beli eve a John Orndorff 
arrived on another s hip. 

Since both Philip were landholders, t here should be a record 
of purchase and s ale, providing such records of Chester Co . are 
extant. I have always thought tha t Lutheran Church records might 
eventually prove enlightening too. 

During the Christmas holidays, I heard from a gentleman in 
Indiana who is seeking the par entage of an Orendorff. I can't help 
him but will ref er him to Roy 0.'. in hope he can. He is also 
seeking confirmation tha t Orendorff , Orndorff, etc. are the same 
family . Don 't we all wish we knew the answer to that one!!! 

Happy New Year and may the hunting be most fruitful! 

~I~ 



mlt/.J. CamM..A..a BeJuJell 

BETTY BOEHM MILLNER 
523 HAZELWOOD COURT 

GLENVIEW, ILLINOIS 60025 

19702 C,;uv.,-tk.rw,l,l Dll.A..ve 
YoJt.ha Lln.da, Ca.1.A.4-. 92686 

'j.anuaJuJ 21, 1977 

:J am, deM..gh.bul th.a;/:, lfOU lde.Jle. ah.le .ta hup. ']ad ~! fie 
4en;l a co fUJ o{.. y,oU/l. .letA:..eJL an.d ldCl/.J ~o Ve/UJ p,leCl/.Jed ld,,(.;th y,oWL 
.lnf..a/UrULil:,lon... fie "-4 g,o.ln.q. :to have <J!Lecvl:. ~~ ld,,(.;th IW..Lu 
arul :J don.' ;t en..v'f !Um,. 1 do have A:he 1820 11~ Ce,rv.,~ 1ndex 
and ,,q._ he evu µru:ld a pa;z;t.A..culalt.. courvi:J.f, 1 TTUUJ .be ah.le :to hup. bu;t. 
neue/l.. ld~ou;t. the nam.e ot a courvi:J.f .be~e ;thue a-te :too llUUUf l/U.A...;lelt/.J. 

P .U.U, theJLe 4A .the q.u~Uon.. o{.. ldhet.hu MA mLLLu U.JLe lilCl/.J o{.. ~h 
oJvlqA..n Oil ~eJUnan.. mu~. The/Le aJLe UtWJ 40f1Le. flUlielt/.J 40/TLelilheJle ;tha;t 

lle.la:te :to m.e .bec.a.u./.Je lTUf gJt..ecvt.-gJt..ecvt.-cpum..clf..a:th,ell Sanu.Le.l Bo eJun. had a 4"-4.tell,, 
Ca.A:.h..a.Ji,l Boehm., ldho ITl.a/Viled 14ede.JVlck.. m~. llltf SCl.ITU.U!.A, a~ fTla/Vl..led 
j.A.Mt. .to 1Jt..edeJU.ck, '4 4Mt.elL Ca.A:.h..a.Ji,l lflUA..u (in. 1805), howevu, Ca.A:.h..a.Ji,l 

Uk.~ cUed C}'lv-ltig. .b~ :to ;thWz, on.A..t} c:JUl..d, fie.nJUJ. Boehni, who ldCl/.J .bolt.n. 
.ui 1807. ll.nd fie.nJUJ. ap.~ cU.ed y,ouru; .be~e t.he.Jt.e 4A n..o /.J.Lll;theJt 
.t/ta.ce at hA.m. a{.;te.li the 1810 CeM~. nevu 4Ulle ahout.. ;thM .though .beca.u..4e 

lde though.:t 11Uf SCl.ITU.U!.A, '4 tfOl.LfU/,elt .bMt.heJt.., DarUeL Boehm,, c:Ued y,aun.q, .too, 

holdevu, Jt..ec~ lde {-ound ev.lcleace :tha;t. he ITUJ/.J;/:.. have Uved :to ac/..u.U:.hood 
arul m.a..JVlA..ed. lJJe have. Lealuied J.A..,t,Ue o{.. 'f JledeM,c.k. arul CathaJL,i.n.e. Bo e/un, 

lflUA..e.ll. e,,WieJt.. .bwt 44- 1 e.veJt.. dd.;:.··' happen. .to ?f..n.d. a de/.>cen.dan.t. 1 c.a.n.. a;t. 

.leCl/.J:t -teLl them, they ldeJLe. at ~ ~cen,,t. 

Be.f-oJte 1 /-olUJe:l. 1 Jt..ev.leLtJed 11Uf c:M/Le..6pon.denc.eLtJUhR.oy, O. wlvlch 
·.beg.an. .ui 1972. 1 n..o.t.e th.a;/:, he rn.e.ni:A.t:J~ A:.ha.t. the.Jle. M an Olln.do4f!.. Road 
lillvi..ch -i.n.:te.JzAeclA R.ou.t.e. 15 .ui tllede.Jvlck.. Co.' md. ahowt µve. OllL~ 40ut.h 
o{.. .the. Pa. .boJt..deA... Pllo.bahllj named /-oil y,oUll Li..ne :too. 

1/..1.Ao, the/Le M the. j.tJUow~ /Mm. "A.n.. :Jnde.x :to :the. lJJLll BookA and 
1nt.eA:t.aA:.e Re.coJUJ./., o{.. Lanc..<JA.t.e.ll Co., Pa., 1729-1850: 

1-le/Uflan. Ollerulo1l4+ 1J-i..ed 1M.e.4.tat.e .ui 1777 (no .book. oil pag,e. g,-i..ve.n) 

'john OM.ru:U:Jll./+ 1J-i..ed :Jn.t.e/.Jta.A:..e. ,i..n.. 1850 (Book. n, pag,e 375 

J CJA4um.e. H.eJUn.alL rnA..gh;t .be .the. fie/Un.aJl, OIUUlollj.t ldha a.JUUve.d .in. ll.m.e.ll.A..c.a. ,i..n.. 

1737 Cl/.J Le.ban.on.. OJ. lilCl/.J no.t. {-o/UTllUl /Mm. Lan~.tell cuu1 Daup}Un u.n,;t,ll 1813. 

:J ldan..t. :to pt.VLchCl/.Je 4am.e. at .the Pa. aJlRA. k.eiµ> .bu.t. haven' :t done. U 
lJd. ml} m.ot.hu tJJCl/.J .bolt.n. 4-.n Jn..cU..an.a, 'Pa. 40 a.;U._ llUJ ma..t.eJtn.al -Uneag,e 44 
Pa • .f..cll the excep;t.A..on.. a/-_ the. 'X.ean.-'X.ane. Li..ne t.JJIUch 4ee.1114 :to haue eM:Aell 

o~ -ln. flkvuJlaru1 (lJJe/.>tnlAJuJ.t..eJt) oil f1UJ pA..one.e.ll Be.IUUVU:L 'X.ean Uue.d 
.b~ .ui J>a. plUoJt.. :to mA..tpz.a.;U.ru} to :the /JJe/.JtnlAJuJ.te..ll allea. Be.IUUVU:L IJJCl/.J 
.boJUi .-in.. :J;z,eland .ui 1790 and hM e.l~.t. chUd ldCl/.J .balUi hz. /JJ~tnlAJuJ;f..ell .-in.. 
a.bowl 1825 y,e:t the/Le 44 4om.e. e.u.lden..ce th.a;/:, Be.IUULlld '4 w;+e, Ota.Jl,lo;U;a 1JeLl 
'X.ean lilCl/.J .bolt.n. ,fa Pa. Both BellJULJUl. and ChalU.ou.tL alle .bu.JVLed hz. an o.ld 
Cat.ho.UC Chwu:h ~ ..i..n. lJJ~.t:.JnA.nAJ..ell .but. a q.ue/Uj :to the. chullch. pA.oduced 
a Jt..e{Ulj /,Jlom. the. p)Vi..~:t ,/;Juvt the.Ile lile./Le. n..o 'X.earl4 o~ x~ hz. ;the clu.vu:.h 
Jt..eco~. H.a.t.e. .t.o .be. 4~/UvloUA .bu;t 1 ha.ue .t.o won..delL. 44- he 1LeaL4f had tA..m.e 
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.to. chec± ott made an e/+olVt. /JJe 4UApect a m.lxed ~ hec:.aJ..L-de a.LL ;l:h,e,Ut, 

~en. hecam.e PM;le,/.,tan;t /.JJtt .the excepUon at .theA.IL orU...lJ, ~. 11.Jid 

all m,oued .to Pa. excep;t /.JJ1t. one 4on and the daughtlVL. fl.ruJwCUf, !J need .to 
k.n.otil flUJ/t.e. a.howl Pa. ttecoJUld hu;t h.auen! ;/;. he.en J..ri a ~ hecaJJ4e 4om.e at 
ITUf ~thett' 4 .Ll..ruuJ haue heen pu.hU...dhed. BeA.A.., /-'Jtt hw.ta.n.ce, hy, Ratpn.ond 

fTlaJt.,il,ln Be,l,l and he alAo .lnclu..de.d /.Jom.e a,,l.l,ied ~ tilho C1Mo a.1t.e cU.Jz.evt 

ma.t..eJuuLl a.JtC.e./.J;/;.oM. PeJthafl/.J tfOU. haue hecvul d/, 1JJt... BeLL Cl4 he ha/.J pul;.J.Mhed 

ru.un.ell.Ou..c> allA:...lcl.eA ,Ln. the Pen,rv.,lJ.A.-uarU.a r;j.eneaA..ogA-c.aA.. maga~e and llaM..on.cU-

~eneaA..o qA..cal.. So~ ~. 1JJt... Bel.A.. ap.pcvieri.Ulf ti1Cl4 -ln.A:..e.Jt..e/.Jt.ed ,u,, 
g,enealorpf tilhen q..ult.e lJOUIUJ hecaJJ4e 2 haue co~ at the Reuo./..u;t.lona.IUJ- /JJaJt.. 

tteco1t.CV., at a Jt..e,,la,;l;,i.ve cuuL J..ri .the /,lle .iA a .le;l;;t..eJL /.Jwm DJt... Be-ll tilhen he tila/.J 

a ~de..nA:.. a;t Stpt..aCLLAe. U. ,LJi 1929! (1Mm the. A.lt..di.lt1e/.J). 1a.n,;1:.a,4Uc! 

/;]h,,Ue 4~ at 11COt.UJ,(.n," R.alJlll-Ond ma/LiU.n, BeLL. 2 haue aAAO COIVl..eAp.onded 

ti1Wi IU.m, ~ Se.We.JU:. H.4A 1J1,£/,e .iA a SWieM.. deAcen.dan:t aru1 he haA 

~hed a hooUet. on tlviA ~' tilh.lch 2 p.wt,chCl4ed. Ph.llA_p OIUUloJf./+ at 
Ua. f1UL/V1.,,led -ln. 1782 .to £,l,L~e:th Se.ahe.Jt.t., dau. at 'Ja.coh Se.a.bell.A:.. The orWJ. 

u.m.e_ 'Jacob' /.J IUlJTl.e tila/.J 4 p.eLled S ea»e.IU:- M on. hAA /JJ-Ul.. an.d u.A..~eA:h '4 

/lUl/Vl.A.ag,e JLecoJUl .i.4 4peLled SealJeJL;t. O:theA,~~tteco/U:Lt, <}A»e hA4 n.am.e Cl4 S.lbe.JL;t 

an.cl S ehvvt. arul 2 tlUnt he tilM u..k.WJ, a S eA.be..JVt hu;t DJt... Be.ll can.';/;. pl.ace 

fvlm.. Re.~, Dtt. BeJ..l.. not.eel tha;t a. Be/l.rULIUl Se,,lbe/l.A:.. clled -ln. Shen.an,doah 

Co., Ua. -ln. 7'801. 2 haven!;/;. j.awul a BeJUUIJUl hwt.. .the11..e. tila/.J a. &1.Jt..ruu;, S.lbeJL;f;. 

,f.n, the 1785 ~11A at Shenandoah.. 11.no.theJt.. p.o~ 2 11UJA.t q.u.e.JtJf /Wn, 

a.howl bu;t .t.hette aJt..e. neue/l.. enou.cJfi ho(.l.ll4/ 'Jacoh tilM -ln. Ua. Cl4 ~ Cl4 1757 

arul wo at the S eA.,be.Jl;t.,j ~ Dtt. BeA...L '4 ho a Ue.t. flLO ued 4..nto ,t;h.e eDAt.e.JlJL 

panJuu:td.,le at tillu:vt .iA notil /iJ. Ua.. 

'Jacob Se.ahe.JL.t (ott tilfuvteuu) clld no.t nanie h.4A ~ -ln. h..l.4 tilu...l, 

.f.,olt. .the excepUon o/- &l,lMJhe;th. OIUUlolLj.,t, tilhom he gave orU...lJ, 5 4~ 

hec.atl4e at a ceM.aAa op;i.n,lon he had. 1JJta;t! Th.J.A luw made U A.Jn.p.o4,e,.lb.le 

/,olL m.e .to cle:t..e.Jt.JrU the IUL/1l.eA at 11L01t.e t.Jum two at them, othett than. ELL~eth.. 

I/Jul .;+ he ha.cm' t- e.xclu.de.d UA-~e;th, 2 tilou.ld nevu haue kn.o1JJn f.o1t. 4wz.e. :t.haJ:.. 

he IJJa/.J he.IL .f..a;thelL, 40 one lTU.14;/;. he ~ /,alt. .tha;t nuu:h! !IA taA- cw .the 

exclu..4.lon ,V., conce.IUU!..d, 2 .t.JUn.k. tha;t 'Jacoh dl44a.pJUJued of.-~ ~ '4 

~ .to PJU,,Llp. OIUUloll/+ and neve/l.. /,oil.gave. helL, al.;th.ou.qh. .U M fUM4.lh.Le. 

tha;t he gave helL llUJfU!..lJ 1JJhen 4/ie 11UJ.h.JUe.d. <;eaeJLtLlU} though tilhen a .f..a;theJL 

excLu.ded a. c:Jvi..ld., thelf 4;1;a;tecJ, tha.t. the.If ha.cl ~ Jt.ece.A..ved the.AA 4fuvte 

and 'Jacob cU.d not.. The wolt..CUruJ M JUU:heJt.. po~ and he lTl.12.flA.,lof1A heJL w.ice. 
-ln. .t:.h..l4 tilalf• Roy, O. 4eenw a. hU 4en.4UA..t1e abou.t ~ hu;t 2 a11L not-. 'Jacob 

Se.cWeJVt. IJ1CW a. J.mulho.LdelL, ITlR.JTWeJt.. of.- .the lu.J:.he/Uln. Ouvt..ch, and hM e/.J.t.aA:e. 

ILecolUJA pJUJt1e he IJJa/.J a. 4U.cceA4{.l.1A. ~. PJU,,Llp. OIUUloll/+ ap.fU1}Lel1A:hf nevu 

tila/.J ab.le ;f;.o pWtcha/.Je .Larul and tnLUJ L11el.A.. have heen emp.loy,ed a;t Zane' 4 1UJUULce • . · 

P~p. an..d LJ.A..~eth. 1JJelLe. l1UJ.h.JUe.d by, a. P Jl..e.4h~ rnA..n.iA.t.!Vl-, y,e;t ho.th ITULlf 

h.aue he,en, lu.J:.heJLan,. 'J_acoh Sea»ell.A:. tila/.J -ln.uo.Lued -ln. .the f..oltf11.a;l:A,on at a. nw 

lu.J:.heJUlli Chult.ch hi 1764 40 £..Ll~eth /TUJ/.>.t ha.ue .been lu.J:.helUUt. 2 am, n.o.t Ue/Uf 

f.ond at nL1f anceA;/;.olt. r;Jacoh Seahe.Jt.;t hec.aJ.JAe, .q_ 2 am. ~' he no.t. orU...lJ, ~ded 

hA.4 dau.ghtlVL hu.t. ~c.ted a,t ../..ecw;t /,au.IL at hA.-4 g,~l 

SoJVuf /AJIL .the -UJn.g, ~4.lon hu.t 2 have de.ve.lop.ed 4:tlt.o/U} /,eeLlruµl 
.to1JJcvul HUf .Lone;. dead anceA.toM. Po/.J4~ 2 am.~ 'j.acoh ~ 

hu.;f;. 40~ th.e Jt.eco/lt:U, aJLe ~ ~ve at ce/Lil:aA.n. a;i:.;UJ:.ude/.J. 

2 C1J11, 40/VU.f ahou.;f;. the ~ gJUJup. /.Jhee.i.A. 2 th.ou.qh;t !J had 4en.;f;. the. 

/LecoJt..d/., of.- PJU,,Llp. and 'John. 2 am. one at i.ho4e ~ b~ IJ!ho doM not- Jt..el..cz.;te 

;1;.o ho.th .Li..ruuJ 40 11UJ ./..n,f,o on 'John 4A 4otn.eJJJha.t. 4te.;tc;hy,o llo doubt-, Rot; O. 

~. hCl4 flUJJt..e -ln,f..o on the cJvU...dJt..en, at 'John of.- 11Le.cl.eJLlck. M he doM dtu,cend /.Jwm 

hA.m. 

'John. at 11Lede;vi,c± Co. .Leµ:_ a. liJ~ and hM Mta.;te. 4a,le pJUJ tle/.J .t.Juvt he 

tilM U..teJuL:te hec:m..t/.Je .th.elLe tile/Le hook.A:, 40.ld. /lJut U .i.4 u.nl.Al.WJ, tile fJJ,f,,l,L euelL 
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Kru1 w ,/./- J>/vll.lp. lJ1eu> oil not. 4-lnce he .le,f.;t 40 ~ ell~ o/- .1-U4 exAAUn.ce -ln 

the /JaLlei;,. £xclucllnq., o/- c.oLLMe, ;the llecoll..<:W o/- hM c;h.,U.cVt,en. 

').aru.LaluJ 23 ' 1 977 

~ R.~ Lw.tA Oll!Uioll./.!-. !J don't. .tlUnk. he we.n-t.. .to T enn.eA/.Jee pJVloll t.a 
1820, M4U/11AJuJ he a~ clld. The 1820 Cen.4U4 hM .the toUow,U,,g,: 

UJeu>fUn.c;µt.on Ca., Ila. - 1820 

o~, !}4aac 
o~, J.ohn 
Olle.ruJ.uf-t, moJu:U..CLVl 
O~, LeJJJ-iA 
ollefUlu,f.., 'J.alne4 
( /ll,l aha ve on Pag,e 224A.) 

!Jt. .l4 p.o4 /.J,LVJ...e .t.ha;t he clled ;.n UJM/Un,g,;t.on Ca. , Ila. .bu:t.. p.e.Jthap.<J 4om.e. o/-
h;iv., c;h.,U.dJi,en ~· LeJJI-iA tJJCUJ ovell 45 -in 1810. R.oLf O. 4~ ~ 
a 'John OIUUloll./.!- q/l<LILCL6on o/- 'John o/- 'flledeJVLcl., ~ .to UJCUJ/Un,g,;t.on 
Ca. ' Ila. about. t 820' nuVVU.ed wi..ce wh,,l,le .t.helle, and ,LJ1, ;the ealLltf . 
18 30 ' 4 nU.<Jll.4iled .to Qh,lo , ;then, .lat.eJL .to !J owa. Ile J...e,f-;t a .laA..q,e ~ 
and h,.l4 de4cenc:J.an;i:A U4e tlie 4~ 01Uid.J.LU,. A.nd pM.ba,/Jhf :the 
de4cenc:J.an;i:A a/- LeJJJM OIUUloll./.!- do .too, wha;l:..evell :theJJ tn.O.J;, .be. . !Jt. 4eenw 
40 

odd ;to m.e. that.. no one hM evell /-aurul a de,,ocen.cJ.an;t o/- LeJJJ-<A. R.olJ O. 
hMn' t. noll ap~ cUd DliJO. 

R.eg,a.JullruJ lllh..d.. 'JCL4fYVL4on '4 .tJt..cut4Clt.A..p;f:A-on a/- IJ/JJO '4 '1uvt y,au. 4en.t. 
Pag,e 188 hCUJ ~Jt./TULil:.A..an Pz,om, 'j.alne4 'J. OllerUloll./.!- an.d hM j.at)iell, 
'j.alne4 ll. OIUUl.oll./.!-. 'j.alne4 ll. OIUUloll./.!- 4;ta;l:.e4 .tha;t he ../4 a r,puuul/.Jon o/-
P/vll.lp an.cl the g.en.J:.Munan. ../4 ~ coll.Ile.ct. 'Jatn,e4 fl. weu> a 4on o/- LeJJJ.iA 
who maJUtA,ed j!M.At. .to a /JJ~ and 4ec.on.clly, .to !J4alJella, Cap.elan,d. 
11.nd he weu> a 4on o/- .the .laUeJl nuJ.JtJtA.ag,e .becaJ..L4 e 'Jatn,e4 WM .bolUi i.n 18 30 
and LeJJJ.iA and !J4alJella, we/le maJUtA,ed -in 1829. Pllo.ba);.lt;f had no c;h.,U.dM.n, 
.by, h.l4 j!M.At. w,;+e. 

'Re~ ;the o.thell/.J .J.A..4t.ed. !J can't. i..d~ ;them,. !J don' .t. k.now 
who Ph.U.A..p Ondoll./.!- WM who nuVVU.ed j!M.At. .to £,l,l~e:th Og.den and 4ec.on.clltf 
to ~ WIJ.m.ell. fle lliMn' t. Phll.lp. '}A-. nail weu> he Ph.lUp ( 4on at 'J.a.c.o.b 
an.cl ipt..an.d4on o/- Phll.lp) .bec.a.JJ4e he m.alVli..ed 11.nn. R..ld.eno u.ll and moved .to /JJ. Ila. 
!J have no llec.olld o/- Ph.lUp. ( o/- 'Jaco.b pi., at 'Jae.oh Sil. ot Ph.A.l.A..p) nail o/­
Ph.lUp. o/- 'John except. that.. he maJUtA,ed Uecuwll /JJ~. The nam.e Ph.lUp 
WM not. LJ.4ed .by, Ph.lUp. 'jll., LeJJJM, Sa.RUJ..eA.. oil 'John nail cUd a1Uf at them. 
have c;pz,an.dc;h.,U.cl.JLen fULllUUl Ph.,,l,l,lp. The IULITLe4 Wl.JJ!Lell an.d Og.den do app.eall -la 
.t.he llaLlelf and the/le WM .UU..ell-~g,e .betJ.aeen, :the WlpllR-)lA and 01/.ndo~ 
.bu.:t not. ea/Ulf. Pllo.balJ.lt;f not. pJVloll .to· 1850 al.A:.hou.qh !J ~ not. po4.l;t,L11e. 

lla.m..e4. !j.o u. m.en.;t,i..on XleA.a and 2ehfleJL and ;the,,oe wo IUL/1l.e.4 do app.eall 
i.n the ~g,e llecalldA at 'fJLe..delvi.ck. Ca. .bu.:t <Lile not. M4ocA.a.t.e..d wUh 'John 
oil l'h,.,lLlp. M /.cvL M !J know. 

&d.taA:-e 4aA..e/.J a/le oµ.en g,ood ch.t.eA ~ /leA..a;U.veA cuul neA.qh.holUJ .bec.a.LL4e 
peopA._e Uv-lng, 4ome dM.t.Jian.ce aJJJay, we/le not. Uk.eh;, .to cvU:..eJu1 l.J.lile.d4 th.elf 
welle IUU..a;U.ue,,o. 'John OlldolLf+' /.J e.4.ta.A:.e WM 40J...d on 14 Jan, 17 9 9 an.cl n.atn.e4 
a.th.ell .than /leA..a;U.11eA we/le C.On.Jlad, /JJo-l/-e, Bu.di.ell, Clu.tA:.eJL, Wh.U:.e., "K.eckA...eq, 
(oil "K.ack1...eLJ.) , Balle, Slile/l.t., Swaiµie, /JJUM.a.nuJ, Ba.nJU!.ll, ~' 

~ R.04enlJ1L<Ju.gh (Ro4en1Jau.qh.?) , 'f lllJe, Bw..,L, Li..k.iJv., and Bean.. 

1 4U4pect that.. aU o/- P/vll.lp. aJUl £,l,l~eA:h Seabell.A:.. 011.n.dtJA.,f./..' 4 c.h.Llcl1le.n, 
Welle .bolln ,i.n, 'f llede/L;lck c.o. .but. aU dled .in She.na.ndoah c.o. ( excep;t /..oil nel.Ue 
rn.cuJ1.1e) • 11.4 y,ou w.W.. no.t.e, thJLee ot ;f:heA..h- 40n/.J m.alVli..ed -Peell/.J and th.elf Uved 
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.ui the Cecl.tu C/Leek. alUUL at Shenandoah Co. M eaJz4 CIA 1785. /IA a nuvtA:.tVL 

at tact., P/vll,lp. PeeJt. oldned a -la/u;J,e poll.UAn. at :the Cecl.tu Clleek, aA.ea,bWu} 

Oldne.Jl at ap.pM~ 1000 aC'Le.4.ldhen. he CU.eel J..n. 1799. .latelz., .the 40M 

at PIU,,l,lp. cam,e ..W..O OldneMUp. at 4am.e at lviA .lcuu1 :tlvwuqh ~e and 

p.uJLc/uUJe. The 40M at PIU,,l,lp. 011.ndoJt!+ ~ 4A. 11.ccolUUruj t.a a 4on.' 4 

R.evo.J..wtlon.a.lllf p.e.tid-i..an. ap.p,/.A..ccvUon., PIU,,l,lp. PeeJL IJJM J..n. Ua. bf,f 1778 and 1J1e 

k,n.o1J1 he ~ h.l.6 4econd 1JJ4./-e J..n. Ua. PeeJL 4A ~ tJJ-i..elLd. PIU,,l,lp. alJJ4ed 

n.ea/Lly, 1000 ac.ll.e4 J..n. 1799, lfd the/le M onltJ, one ~ p.uJLc/uUJe /-alL h,,iJTl, af-

ap.pJW~ 370 aell.e4. T1J1a a{- ~ 4aM all.e 4Uppo4ed t.o have been. ba11.n 

J..n. lletJJ 'Je1L4eif, lfe.:l a PeeJL cotv.Wi i haA .look.eel all aueJL lletJJ 'J<VlAelf and {..aund 

n.a ILecalUL at PIU,,l,lp.. PeeM, 'fe-6, bu.;i;. n.an.e '1uvt 4eem. t.a ?lt tJJWi Ph4Llp. 

U-i..a.le.t .l.6 ~ t.a pulJLi/.Jh J>eelL bwt 1JJ<UlA:./.J.~ecvU.A..e.IL ILecoJUiA af- Plvi.Up.. She 

~ euen. h.Uz_ed pM4 1J1Uli ~lie ~ul:tA. PIU,,l,lp. PeeJL IJJM aA pJUJuµ..c 
CIA 'John O. of- 11t..edeh.A-ck. and mo/Le 40 bec.aJ.UJe he had a;t Lea-6.t.. 16 c;h,Ucbz,en. 

blJ- wo malVl.A.a<j,<UJ. 'PIU,,l,lp. and :thltee di.lldJt..en. clled of- on.e at the u~ 

cll4ea4e4 of- the p.e..lVlo d and .t:Jviee dvUdJt..en. W'elLe .W.. and ILeco 11e1Led. 

Rolf 0. 4CUJA the {-anULleA at .the Cecl.tu Clleek. GA.ea tJJelLe ~eA.m.an. but. 

~n. 4CUJA .the Pee/IA IJJelLe cU/.JelLen..t... ~t.a:lefn.en;t! /JJe 4U4p.ed .theif 

f1Latf haue been. /,MllL flou..and arul the Pea fUlJTl,e,;; daeA ap.p.ecVL hi- ;the Dut.ch 

4~ of- lletJJ !Jallk.., ho1J1eve1L, arµUn W'e cmi' .t.. conn.e.c;t hi 4pµe. of- the 

tact. '1uvt .the/le tJJM a PIU,,l,lp PeelL J..n. .the ~ at lletJJ !JolLk. (ahowt 1757 1J14.;/:.h­

owt .lookA.Ju}) tJJha 4A ltA.,g.h.t.. i..o be aUJL PIU,,l,lp. aA /,aJt M ag,e 4A con.ceJmed • . 

9.t.. M cU.60 nz.o4.t.. ~.t...in.g, .to m.e ;tha;i;. PIUUp. PeelL and 'John and PIU,,l,lp. 

OIUUloJt.f+ ap.p.ecVL .iJL Va. a;#;. ahowt .the 4cz.m.e Wl.e. PIU,,l,lp. PeeJL ap.~ 

W'WL 40tne. lll.l!!.4n4 bee.a.LL.de he WM ah,le ta p.uJLc/uU>e .lcuu1 and Lt 4ee.Jn.4 i..o m.e 

the/Le 4hou.ld be 40HLe ILecolUl at a .land p.tL/LC.haAe o,,._ /.JCLle 40/Tl.etJJhell..e pJviolL 

t.o hM ap.p.ea.Jl<IJ1.Ce 4.n.. Va. 

9n.~, 9 am. ce.JL;l:.a,ln. 9 am. a de4cen.d.a.Jvt.. of- PIU,,l,lp. PeeJL olL of- the 

u.n.k.n.o1.11n. 'Jacob PuA tJJho alAa clled J..n. 1799, .leav4..ruJ, onltJ, a eA:tai..e 4e;l:.;tl._em.eJL.t.. 

co~ n.a IUJJTUUJ. fle ~.t.. ap.p.eaM J..n. Sheruuul.oah Co. on. .the 1791 
peMonal fJA.OfUVVl:.lf ,tax Ll.<J.t.. but. doeA n.a.t.. 4eem. t.o have been. a 4an. at Ph,.,ll,Lp.. 

ThelLe .l.6 a 'Jacob Pee/L tJJha 11UUf haue been. lviA 4an. arul U 4A po44~e :tha.t.. 

11Uf E.Ll~eth Peell.. OIUU1o4/,f.. IJJCIA hM c/au.gh;f:.eJL, ho1JJe11eJL, n.e.A.A:hell.. 4haA.ed hi 

the PIU,,l,lp. PeelL .laJid cUv.l.6-lon.. 9{- 'Jacob 1.11ho cU.ed iJt. 1799 IJJM a 40n. of-

PIU,,l,lp., hM ~ 4hould have been ~. 9 bel.leve '1uvt £,U,~eth 
J>eell.. 1J1ho ~ 'Jolui O. of- PIU,,l,lp.;.JJJCIA the .,W,~ c/au.gh;l:.eJL of­

PIU,,l,lp. Peell.! 4 d.cuLght.elL, E,l-l~eth J>eeJL,W'ha ~ Tho!TlCL4 SIJJaJ.JfL'!- hi 1798. 
Thollla4 S1J1ai.µie had been. llL<J./t/l.A..e {Vtell-i..a~ but. .the/Le 4A ev-i..deJtce '1uvt he 

and £,Ll~eth had dvUdlLen.. Tha111.aA S1JJaJ.JfL'!- IJJM boncU,man. {..alL 'John OIUUloJt/.1-

and &l.L~e;tii Pee.Ii.. and hi 1850, f.Llpibeth. J'eeJL S1J1aiµie, 1.11aA Uv~ 1J1Wt. 

'Jolui and £Li..pibe;th OIUUloJt.f+. IUu1 the/Le M the CU/l;loU-6 M4oci..a;t;lon. at .the 

fULllLe BodJUn. 1JJ-i..:t.h 'John. and £,l,l~eth. Rolf 0: '4 4Mt.e.JL ~ :the.i.JL CULfLit 

cuul un.c..Le ahowt the ~ IJ1hcvt 4eetn.4 .t.o be a m.o4.t.. aCCJ.lJULte. chaJL.t.. of- naJTLeA 

tJJaA coHLpLled. The na.m.e/.J aA.e pJLet,;tJJ. tJJeLl u~ by, c..e.rv.JU-6 ILecoJul.4 and 

U 1J1ou.ld 4eem- theAe wa p.o44eA4ed exceAJeiut m.emolt.A..eA J..n. 1935. The.If g.aue 

the n.am.e Bad/Un. iJt. M4aclaUan. 1JJ-i..th iohn. arul LJ...i..~e.th.. Pe.ell.. 011.nd.o~ y,e.t.. 
'John. IJJaA aru!.LJ, about. 23 tJJhen. he ~ and .the/Le 4A n.a ILecolUl of- a pJleV-i..aU-6 

ffU1.llllA.aq,e. E.Ll~e;th PeeJL S1.11CUJ11-e' 4 hMt.heJL, fle.rvz.q, J>eeJL., ~ Sa.Jl.a.h 

Bad/Un. ;thou<Jh. and about. :the .tA.nLe at l1UJ £,l,l~e.;l;h Pee/I- OIUULaJt.f+ '4 b-i.M.h, 

:the Bo~ and H.e.rvz.q, Pee/L 4eem. .to dM4ap.ecVL /,JuJHL .th..e Shenaruloah Co. 
ILecoJUiAl ll.LL ~ cofLie.c:.;i:J.J,/Le, at coUMe, but. &l,£.pibe.;th. Pee.IL OIUUloJt/.1-

tJJM n.o.t.. a cl.au~ of- aJUf of- Ph.A.A.A..p.' 4 40/W. J>IU,,l,lp. Peell.. 1 4 40n.4. 9 '.U 
n.eueJL ~ kn.o1JJ {..alL 4UILe. 

The LDS Li.lill.aJUf. ~an,! JjeA, 9 k.no1JJ .the/Le -iA one he1t-e and U ,V,J 

a~ .lo ca.t..ed J..n. a n.e.a.JLby, 4ubwW bwt U nWjh.t.. M 1JJeLl be .ui a {.aJL 

4outJi4.lde 4u.IJLJ.JW. 9 don.' .t.. cbvi..ve and the/le ,(A) n.o pubU..c :t.Jta.rwp.o~n. 

ava.,i.A..a.b,Le. 11.nd, q.u,U;.e ~' DUf luL4ban.d -i..4 .t..o,Lolt..an,;f;, 40 Lonq, aA he -i..4 

n.o.t.. -itiuoLved. 9n. 1973, 1JJe tJJen..t.. .t.o the UalLef,f of- Va. arul 9 IJJaA ah,le t.a 
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.t.e- vLoU .the. coUll..;tJioU4U> -i.n. ll.ug,u-a.t..a , Rod.AJu;fw.ni , lll-e.de.JUc.k. arui She.ruuuioah 

pA.i.14 .ciome. .ci~ conne.cted wUh fTUf ancv.,;loM, howe.ve/l., U WM a hu.luzA_e.d ;t;Up. 

and ;µ.m, ;z,e.,/.J.v.> e.d ;to pa.ll.tA.,cA.pwte. -i.n. ;z,v., e.aJlch o I- .the. Ile.co Jt.t:IA • Obf .ci on, who Lo 

~w 16~ and f1UJ- daugftA:Vl who -iA now 13 a~ h<Up,e.d me, 1.;IJ t oUow4Jtg, fTUJ­

<LUle.vU.oTUJ • . J WM pMi.Ja.l.J,llJ /-o~e. .tfi_a;t .th~ We/l.e. a;l .the. JzA...givt a.g.e. ;lo 

1.Je. coo~ve.. ml.f .cion hCL4 an ancv.,;loJz,-~n p;w-je.cA:. due. le.1.J . 15.th 

( /l.meJUcan H.Lowlllj) arui J haven' .t 1.Je.en al.J-Le. ;to p.e.Muade. hA..m. ;to 1.Je.g,A..n.. 

J.t -iA aU now ve/Uj- 1.JoJUru;,. Pe.Jzita.p,/.J U Lo on-L!J p,o-0/.Ul.J-Le. .to e.xp.ell.A...en.ce. .the 

wondvz. of- g.enealoqA.ca-L Jz,v.,e.aJlch hlJ a~ do-i.n.g U . J ;z,e.a,d a»owt a worrzan, 

who had ~.t lle.c uve.d .the. -0wolld of- a ll.-ela,,Uve. who clle.d -i.n. .the Ci...v-L UJall. 

J.t had he.en p)..c.k.e.d up. and .the. c.U/Ul,e.n.t ownell <JIULcA.ou..::,4 gave. U ;to .the. 

f..a.nvi-,UJ o.f.. .the. o~ owne/l. a{-.te/l. .th~ had p/love.d .thU;z, ~oTUJfUp. 

The. -Lach;- conun,en...te.d .tha;t ,::,he. WMn' .t .the. "g,e.nealo gA.ca-L ;/:.;Jp,e." 1.Jwt WM hap.p,IJ 

;to have. .the. /.JWO JUL. ll.nd wha.t Lo .the. ~enealo g,-i..ca-L T !Jp,e.( II ml.f -Un,~..::,,£.o n Lo 

.tha.t we. a/le 1.Jo.th ma-Le. arui /-e.ma-le.; IJ-OUIUJ , o-Ld arui nU.dclle.- age.d; p,o-0-0v.,-00M 

o/.. -0eve/l.a-L c oUe.g,e. de.gA,e.e..-0 and hA..qh -0choo-L g,!ULcW.,a;te..-0 ; and Uve. aU ave.Ji, 

.the. Urvi..;te.d S .ta.tv.> • • •• on /.afuM , -i.n. -0maU ' wwTUJ , 4ul.JU/Wan aJle.a..oarui .la/l,q,e. 

cA.Ue.4 . 

SoJUuJ a»owt th.a.t 1.Jwt J CJ-Ue.4-0 J WM a bU ~. liJLoh 4onuwne. 

wou-Ld lle..tu;z,n a 4wo;z,d o;z, , he..t.te/l. tje..t , a ,£..o.ci.t ~ B-i.JJ-Le.! 

5-i.n.ce. J have. 1.Je.en /..ollce.d .to do ffUf llU>e.allch blJ co1ll/.,{!Ap,ondence. , J 

owe. m.uch ;to a. g,Jt..e.a..t rrzatilJ v e/U.j- k.A..n.d arui g,e.ne/l.oU4 -i.n.cllv~ whom J can 

ne.ve/l. lle.paif <LUie.c.t-LIJ . The. on-L!J WQ..lj J can pa.~- lle.p.ru;, nuJ de.1.J.t -iA Vu;, 
;to h<Up. o.the.M M J hav e. 1.Je.en h<Up,e.d. J k.e.e.p. aU CO)t..){,e/.Jp,onde.nc.e. on. ?U-e. 

and -1:.Juj ;to,LJi,f.4Am.p.e.op.,Le. o-f.. a..dd,£,l,£,an.a.,L da.,ta. . flnd J Q..fTL coUe.c.A:.4Jtg, book.-<> 

wfUch have. pA,Ove.d mo4.t he.-Lp,f_.u,l, e.4p,e.vi...a.LU.J wUh c-luv., . flnd .the/l.e. Lo a 

-Long, -LLo.t o-f.. on.e.4 J -i.n..te.nd .to p.t.Vlc.ha./.Je.. flnd while 4peak.A.ruJ, o-f.. boolv.J , 

J clldn. I .t_ k_now .tha;t .the. ~Ua.n.. QJz,n.doJt..-f..t 'f~ 4Jl_ ~~ WQ../.J 4-tM_,l 

-i.n. p/l-i.n..t -00 J Q..fTL g,,La.d 'jack. -0en..t a. COfUJ o-f.. !JOU.It.. -le..t.te/l.. Tha;t J wa.n..t .too. 

J /.Jee .th~ have. Jt..a.Loe.d .the p.ll.A...c.e. on m,v.,4 Dllak.e. I 4 o.the.Jt.. 1.Jook. M J on.-LIJ­

P£Vld 85. 00 {-oil u . 

Odd a»owt ;the cll/..l-ll.e.n.ce. -iJi Pe..te.Jt, 0 ' 4 liJ-ill. Pellhap.-0 .the. on.e. 

me.nA:.A.on.e.d ,(Ji J)UJQ ' ..::, lle.coJt.t:IA WM n.o.t .the. o~. !Jou k.now, J ;th.-i.Jtk. 

de.ll-Y.../.J o-f...te.n. co p)..ed a. w-l.LJ... -i.n..to .the. lle.collM andwhaA:.we. 4ee. alle on-L!J 

co [Ue4 o-f.. .the o!U...~ . to4 ~.t..ance., ITULlUf o-f.. .the. o-Ld w~ we.Jt,e. -iJi 

~e/UTUl.n and had .to be. .tlla.TUJ-La..te.d arui .then. wJU....t.ten -i.n..to .the. lle.colld 1.Joo"-4 . 

rlle.de.JU...ck. Co . , lJa. . hCL4 a box -f..u-L,L o-f.. o-ld lle.coJt.t:IA wJU....t.te.n. -iJi <;.e.llrrzati a.n.d 

p,e.JzJta.p.-0 fTUllUf o.the/l. coun;U..e.4 do ;too whe/l.e. ;the. p,opuJ....a;U..on. WM -lallg,e.-LIJ C,e.llrrzati. 

Jf- a fT/,Q..(I. Wa./.J ve.lllj -ill when he. wllO.te. hA..ci w-l.LJ..., he. wou-Ldn. ' .t 1.Je. a»-Le. ;to g.o 

;to .the coU4.thou..::,e. . nail can J 4e.e .the d e.Jik.. fuLl.ruj. .the. 1.Jook. .to .the. 

4-rtcllvcW.,a.,l. Jn. Shenandoah Co . , J .Ue.Ue.ve. .the. w-ill WM p/le./.Jen...te.d when a. fT/,Q..(I. 

clle.d , .the. de.Jik.. wllO .te. U -UU.o .the. Ile.co Jt.t:l1 and .then a da..te. o I- p/lO .Ua..te. Wa./.J 

a.dde.d a..t :the. 4a.me, .t-Un.e.. ThU4 o-f...ten we. do n.o .t .cie.e. .the o~. H.a.ve. 

a.-lwWJA wonde.Ji,e,d how maru;, e.J/,llOM ctLe.p..t 4Jt.to A:.he.m due. .to CaJle)_v.,4 oil :U..lle.d 

de.Ji,k.4 . !Jou obv,Wu..::,-llj have. a COP-lJ o-f.. .the. o~ arui ):.ha;i:., -iA a/l.e.a.t. 

Soll/l,l.f .th-iA -Le..t.te/l. -iA .cio fTLv.>41J 1.Jwt J have he.en. wo~ on U /-oil 

aw/-U-Le. and a..t one p,o-i.n..t , -0onuwne. e.-L/.Je. U4e.d .the. ;/:.;Jp.e.w~. 

~o o d -luck. and .than.0.J a.q,aAJt. 



June 10, 1977 

Dear Camilla, 

I haven't forgotten to answer your letter, but have waited until I 
wrote a few of the people that you gave me addresses. I wrote to 
Margaret Jasperson and Roy L Orndorff and both have been most 
helpful. Also found out that my BenjaI!l~ F. Orndorff was the youngest 
son of Isaac who was the youngest son .ia"John. So it has taken me 
back two generations that I did not have. The Benjamin that I first 
found was a nephew to my Benjamin -- but they were born about the same 
time and horDor of horrors, they both died the same winter! Now sort 
that out! Without Mrs. Jasperson's help, I don't think I could have. 

I did write to some of the other people you mentioned but have not heard 
from them. My great grandfather spelled the name Orndorff. Whoever made 
out the death certificates for Benjamin and Amanda made one out spelled 
with the e and the other without. 

We live about % to ~ mile from the Willamette River and the shopping 
center called Valley River. We used to have a lot of empty land around 
us but in the past 6 months it has built up. Makes our half acre seem 
like a park. 

My phone number is 344-4571. I would love to have you call when you come. 

I sent Margaret a list of Frederick County Va. marriages that I found 
in a book in the library. Also promised to send her the family group 
sheets. Do not have all the marriages of Benjamin and Amanda's children 
but will try to get them. I have a distant cousin in Utah that has 
been working on a genalogy of the family and if I can get him to answer 
my letter may be able to get some more information. 

Thanks so much for the addresses to write. Just what I needed to knowl 

Mrs. John Neely 
1140 Butte Lane 
Eugene, Oregon 

97401 

Sincerely, 



Miss Grace Drake 
Evenglow Lodge 
Pontiao, Illinois 61764 
Nov. 21, 1977 

Dear Miss Drake: 

I apologize for taking so long to write. I have finally sent a check for 
$32.00 to purchase four more of the CHRISTIAN ORNDORFF FAMILY IN GERMANY 
books. Since I need them for Christmas gifts for my brothers, I would 
appreciate your getting them in the mail as soon as possible. 

I have just returned from a very nice vacation, part of which I spent doing 
some research at Cleveland, Ohio, in the public library and the Western 
Reserve Historical Society there. I ran across some rather startling and 
interesting information regardgng the Christian Orndorff line. 

Albeight, S.C., "Graves That Tell a Tale" PAPERS OF THE LEBANON COUNTY 
HISTORICAL SOCIETY, V. VIII p. 79. {#3) 

Directory mi the Plot of Hebron Moravian Cemetery, Lebanon, Pa. 

NAME 
Grave No. 9 Agnes Ohrendorf 

CHOIR 
Married 
lfamen 

BIRTH DEATH 
1751 

The implications of this are rather clear: The first wife of Christian 
Orndorff died not in Germany, but in America and much later thainwas thought. 
It is obvious that she, not Elizabeth von Mueller, was the mother of the known 
children of Christian I. Since Christian I is mentioned as a widower in 
a record in 1752 (The insert to your books "Moravian Pioneers in the 
Swatara Valley - 1752, Pennsylvania Dutchman, Dec. 15, 1950, p. 6) then 
he probably married Elizabeth von Mueller after 1752 and she was not the 
mother of his earlier children, as thought, although she could be the moteer 
of other children whose names are unknown, if indeed more were born after 1752. 

I have also noticed a Mueller family in church records with the Ohrendorffs 
of this time period, seemingly supporting thes possibility. 

I have not xeroxed the entire article but have xeroxed four relevant pages 
and if you would like, will send you copies. I imagine you will want to 
incorporate this information in some kind of fqrm to send with books that 
you sell in the future. 

I am rather surprised that this information has not surfaced before 
this time. This paper was presented to the Society in 1916.(Siptwal 
published in Volume VIII around 1924. Mr. James Ridgely Orndorff must 
have missed this one. I guess your sister never visited there. It is 
too bad because she spent so much time, effort and moeey trying to t~ace 
Elizabeth von Mue 11 er in Germany. She would have been saved a 11 of that. 



__ .--

My research has continued all this time and I have naturally run across a 
good deal of additional material on various branches of the Orndorff 
families. I may have told you already, I don't recall, but I have found 
that Hennan Orndorff, who lived near Christian I in Lebanon County, was 
indeed related to him, but is not his son, probably a nephew. Herman 
was my ancestor. I have detennined that Hennan also came from the same 
village of Eichen as Christian I did and that Hennan's wife's maiden name 
was also Waschenbach, as was Christian's wife Agnes. Herman immigrated here. 
not long after he was married. He was the son of an Ebert Orndorff in 
Gennany and I believe that Ebert Orndorff was related to Christian I's 
father, but right now I forget exactly how. The Mormons have filmed many 
church records and the Freudenberg records have been filmed and I have a 
copy of them at the local LDS library which I put on permanent loan. 

That's all for now. I am very excited about this recent find. It is the 
earliest record (in the U.S.) that I have uncovered myself about Orndorffs 
in this country. 

Again, I would appreciate your getting those books in the mail as soon as 
possible. 

Sionerely, 

. Mrs. A. \~. Berger 
19702 Crestknoll Dr. 
Yorba Linda, Ca. 92686 
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lOOO ~onnecticut Ave. N . W. 

Was h1ngton, D. C . 20008 



Dear Camilla: 

2750 VIRGINIA AVE. 0214 
WJLLIAMSPORT,MD 21795 

May 22, 19$3 

It's been too long since we communicated and I trust that things 
are going well with you. You haven't given up genealogy in favor of grand­
mothering ? 

We are still in a state of confusion and I find little time for 
genealogy except for trying to answer occasional inquiries. The complications 
involved in moving from Virginia to Maryland have been unbelievable. mrl.ch 
reminds me that our checld.ng account at First Virginia Bank has been held open 
awaiting the check that I sent you in December. If you, by any chance, mis­
laid it, let me lmow and I'll stop payment and write another. 

We have plane tickets to fly to Frankfort in late July and return 
from London. We expect to use about two weeks in Germany and perhaps Austria 
and one in Ehgland. This was proposed by our daughter, Carol, and her husband, 
David, as they will be more or less free 'While their two boys are in camp. 
We plan to travel by car which they will drive. Because of limitations of 
language and time, I don't expect to try any research beyond looking around 
in the Siegerland area and possibly looking up some of the modern-day Ohrendorffs. 
Incidentally, I wrote the German National Tourist Office, ? 4? Third Avenue, 
New York, N.Y. 1001?, for literature and one of the pieces they sent is a slick 
paper folder that opens to a bout 24 inches square. The title is SIEGERLAND­
WITTGENSTEIN and one side is-Combination relief map-drawing (perspective) of 
an area about thirty miles wide (east to west) centered on Siegen and including 
Burbach and Freudenberg. It shows the topography, with all the towns, mollllt­
ains, streams and roads in c/Ray that could not be achieved with a map. I lmow 
you would enjoy looking at it and strongly suggest you write for one. 

Our older son and his wife just returned from a tour of about seven 
weeks through nmch of Europe. I haven't had much opportunity to talk with 
them but they did pause at Burbach and said it ia a very up-and-coming little 
industrial city. 

I•JJ. enclose a page from an issue of PENN IN HAND, newsletter of 
The Genealogical' Society of Pennsylvania, 1300 Locust street, Philadelphia, 
Pa. 19107, as I think you w.i.11 be interested in the project to identify 
places of origirflthe German immigrants. The information you have assembled 
on Orndorff and other immigrant families would make a major contribution to 
the project and I am sure would be greatly appreciated by the Society. 
I could supply data to them on Philip Henrich Arndorff but believe it would 
be better if this were included with all the other families from that area 
that you have identified. Please don't think i'm looking for work for you -
I just think you have done a marvelous job in searching out these people and 
you should receive whatever credit there is. 

The newsletter item about Chester County .Archives is very interest­
ing and I hope I can find an opportunity to use them - perhaps to look for info 
on such questions as land purchases and sales by Philip Henrich and Jolm O., 
and John• marital ventures. 

With best wishes. 
Sincerely, 

/J,t< 



ROY L. ORNDORFF 

REGISTERED P ROFESS IONAL E NGINEER 

Dear Camilla : 

2750 VIRGINIA AVE. C214 
WILLIAM SPOkT.MD 21795 

•• e 1 ea s ROQR .. 'Ol"lFP'I' 
1 A' ':AshOiiQ-ritt ''*'RSft:Jm LE-ea. 

December 3, 1982 
(301) 223- 7611 

Well, this is my first stab at genealogy since vrriting you in 

l ate July. In the meanwhile, we sol d our Arlington house - at a much re­

duced price - disposed of great qu~tities of accumulated "stuff~ packed and 

moved here a month ago . Even after all the sales , give-·aways and traShlmg 

we brought along far too many things for the space we have here. However, 

we are pretty well settled and I believe it is going to be a pleasant and 

comfortable way of life . 

Thanks for your letter of October 20th and its enclosures . I haven't 

really attacked Herr Schmeck11s document but I can see that it has important 

information on my ancestors . I can never adequately thank you for what you 

have done in finding and giving us this long- l ost history of our progenitor s . 

The least I can do is enclose another small contribution to your money cost. 

There are a couple of questions that I could use some enlightenment 

on when you can find the time : 

Is the denomination of the ~urbach church the Evangelical Reformed? I eicpect 

you have told me this but it has escaped me now. 

Vlhat do you make of Herr Sc~eck ' s sever al refer ences to "zu Orndorff " and, in 

one place at ieast, to 11Hof Ohrndorf"? Would this indicate that Orndorff or 

Ohrndorf was a community? 

I just noticed that you asked, in an earlier letter, if I have a 

birth date for John Orndorff, the son of Philip Henrich Arndorff . No, I don ' t 

have a date but, for sevJeral years, have estimated his birth as ca. 1744. 

This was based wainly on the Chester County tax l ists which carried him as 

an "inmate" in 1767 . and then as owner of 70 acres of land in 1767. My infor­

mation is that the term 11inmate 11 in those records signified one who was 21 

or older and a renter of land . Also, census and other records indicate his 

oldest son was born ca 1765 . This was guesswork, of course, but it looks 

good in the light of Herr Schmeck's finding of February 6, 1744. 

Fe congratulate you on becoming a grandmother . I lmow you will 

enjoy the role and trust the family lives close enough that you can see them 

often. 

I am sorry that we will not be in Arl ington if you come there in 

January but hope we can maintain communication nevertheless . 

Sincerely, 

~~dt/11 
) 











·:iss ~ora Lee Orndorff 
)000 Connecticut Ave. N.W. 
Washinuton, D.C. 20008 

Dear rr iss Orndorff, 

Jan. 4, 1976 
Yorba Linda, Ca. 

I was very interested to hear from you and to hear from 
someone else who had heard something about a Russian 
connection with the Orndorff name. 

At first, I too thought that this would be too difficult 
to trace, and I may yet be right. However , there are at 
least a couple of sources that I am in the process of 
checking out. 

First , there is an American Historical Society of Jermans 
from Russia located in Nebraska. They put out an annual 
genealogical publication called"6lues." rhey also have a 
~enealo~ical committee which will answer questions. But 
both this service and "Clues" are available only to 
members so I have joined this organization. I filled out 
a data sheet on my ancestors and I listed all three of the 
names on the 1753 passenger list. 

Second , I do quite a bit of my research at the local Latter­
Day Saints Genealogical Library near me . Although they have 
a small microfilm collection I can order any films from 
Salt Lake at a nominal charge. You probably know that you 
don ' t have to be a lf.ormon to use their facilities (I ' m not). 
In their locality file (more or less a card catalog on 
microfilm-arranged by area) they have a section on Russia. 

To my surprise they have a surprising amount of material on 
Germans and other ~uropeans who &migrated to Russia. Only 
the materials on microfilm can be borrowed from Salt Lake, 
books can not be borrowed. However , there are a number of 
interesting films , many rolls which list Germans who went 
to Russia and other places. Included is a list from a place 
in Germany called Oberndorf. Unfortunately the dates from 
this promising item are from the 1770 ' s about but I will check 
them anyway. 

I have ordered some of these films and will be looking at 
them this week. 



NORA LEE O R NDORFF 

3000 CONN ECTICUT A.VE. N W 

WASHINGTON, DC 20008 





NORA LEE ORNDORFF 

3000 CONNECTICUT AVE. NW 





Mrs. Camilla A. Berger 
19702 Crestknoll Drive 
Yorba Linda, California 

Dear Mrs. Berger, 

February 19, 1977 

92686 

I am working on a genealogy of the Orendorff family. 

I am the great-grandaughter of Benjamin F. Orendorff who was born 
8 JAN 1836. He was the son of Jesse Orendorff (born about 1802) who 
was married to Eliza :E (born about 1809). Some of 
Benjamin's brothers and sisters were Brittain H., Josiah H., Jacob W., 
Mary Ann, Eveline v., Hampton H., Mason D., E. Victoria, Eliza E., 
and Julius C. Benjamin F. was born between Jacob W. and Mary Ann. 
They lived in Hardy County, Virginia, in 1850. 

I do not know the names of Jesse's parents or brothers and sisters. 

Would you be able to help me with any of this information? If you 
don't know any of this information, would you know· of someone who 
could help me? I would be willing to exchange any information that 
I have on Benjamin's family and/or descendents, where they lived, 
children, and so on. 

I would be most grateful for your help! 

;a:;:-~ 
Doris Neely (Mrs. John) 
1140 Butte Lane 
Eugene, Oregon 97401 

I 



November 5 , 1975 

Mrs . Camilla Ber~er 
19702 Crest Knoll Drive 
Yorba Linda , California 

Dear Mrs . Berger : 

Mrs o Brent W. Ossman 
13004 Kiley Court 
Woodbridge , Virginia 
22193 

I am answering your ad from the Genealogy Helper requesting 
information on the Orndorf name . I have just sta~ted researching 
this name myself and have very little but will give you what I do 
have . I do have some very good " leads" to go on so I expect to 
have lots more information on my line soon . If you do tie in to 
wy direct line please let me know and we can wo r k to~ether . 

I don ' t know if a Mr . Roy Orndorf has written you or not but 
if he has not this is the information he has passed on to me . 
By the way, I do go to the Library of Congress off and on and if you 
perhaps belong to one of the "main" lines they would be publjshed 
~nd I could photostat copies for you . 

1 . A line founded by Peter and Conrad , brothers , lived in 
Frederick Co ., Md (now Car -oll Co . ) came abt 1753; centered around 
Westminster , Md . and Gettysbur~ , Penn ; descendants all over . 

2 . Mr . Roy Orndorf ' s line : headed by John , Philip and Lewis in 
Frederick uo ., Va . in 1782 . 

3 . A line founded by Christian Ohrndorf in 1741 . He settled in 
Penn; decendants moved on to W. Md ., thens . Ky , in 1820 ' s to 
north central Ill; consisted of many Orndorf lines . 

4 . Lastly , a line in New York Colony, 1709- 1710; descendants 
are etill in He~kimer Co ., N. Y. ; and all over as ~e l l . 

This is the content of Mr . Orndorf ' s letter, I hope it will be 
of assistance to you . This is his adcress if you wish to write him : 
4624 23rd Road North, Arlington , Va . 

Please give me what you have so that I may keep it on file for 
further reference in case we crose lines . 

Since'"'ely, 

Mrs . Brent Ossman 



William Ornd orf r b . a g e 26 on 18 80 cnesus 
Walter F . Orndorf J Virginia 
b . 11 Oct 1881 

Elva MBjrie Orndorf-1 Sugar Creek , . Oh~o _ _ _ 
b . 4 Aug 1903 d . unknown ~Sarah Add i e Method 

~ ___ _lilly_ton ,_ Ohio _ _b . ag_e _24_ on 1880 census 

( ~) Otio 
my v,randmother) )l lda ShanL -- ~1ichael M. Shank 

b . 12 Aug 18157 · b . 18 -0 epl:; 853 -
New Lebanon , Ohil Lanc·=- ster , Penn 

d . Unknown - -- d . 27- oct J.918 
Dayton , Ohi o 

- Mary Catherine Whi4ting 
b . 1 De c 1854 

Ohio 
d . 16 Sept 1905 

Dayton , Ohio 



~f Marie Orndorf :(Schieding) 

~' born 29 May 1924, Ohio; both a c onted, Roy a dopted and name chan to Edwin Evans Welsh, my Dad. 
2. Child~eu 01 alter OrndorI': 

Marie - b. 4 Aug 1903 
Irena 1 Mar 1906 (deceased ) 
Mable 5 Mar 1908 
Clara 8 Mar 1910 (deceased) 
Walter L . 4 Jan 1912 
Charles 27 Feb 1914 
Mahl on 18 Juri- 191'6 

3. Children of Will iam 

(deceased) 
(~dopted-~y Berst Family ) 
Orndor'f: 

John- a~e 3 on 1880 census 
Ameliaa~e 1 on 188 0 censu~ 
Walter, b . 1881 
(If any other children I d o not know about them) 



Dear Mrs. Ossman, 

Nov. 10, 1975 
Yorba Linda, Ca. 

Always glad to hear from someone working on the Orndorf 
name. This was my maiden name. 

Yes, I have heard from Mr. Roy Orndorff. He has sent 
only a letter fragment relating to one of my ancestors but 
I think he may send more information on my line later on. 

I am descended :rrom the Peter who lived in Carroll County 

Maryland and was a brother of Conrad. f:~y information is mostl.y 

in the form of a descendant chart written down in 1890 by my 

grandfather's elder sister and listing Peter Orndorff (died-will prob. 

Sept. 17, 1736, Fred. Co. ~-.:d. and many of his descendants• some 

lines down to the sixth and one the seventh geneEation. There 

are lists ff what appears to be the first two generations complete 

after Peter. That would be his children and grandchildren. Of 

·· course I must proire each step and I am working my wa:y back, I 

am also descended from adifferent Orndorff line, one in Lebanon 

Co., Pa •• probably the Christian Orndorff line. My Jrd great-

~ grandfather Jacob married a Catherine ORND8RFF from Lebanon 

._ Co. Pa. 

I will send you some pedigree charts and family group 
sheets. I do not Jili have all my information put on family 

group sheets yet. It would amount to probably 40 or 50 sheets 

but I will send you those most relevant to me that are in that 

form. I will send more later. 

Have you written to Mrs. Jasperson in Illinois yet"? 3he 

runs a sort of informal family organization. Her address is: 

Mrs. Leslis G. ..:·asperson 
1681 ~1iaple Ave. 
Galesburg, Illinois 61401 

Send any charts and family 
group sheets that you have. 
She'll try to help you out. 

Thank you very much for your offer of help at Library of 

Congress. You are fortunate to be able to go there. If I 
ever need help in that direction I would be most grateful for 

your assistance. 

Mr. Roy Orndorff seems to be most competent. H~'s been 

working on his line 25 years and some one my line in order to 

distinguish it from his. I'm sure he can be of help to you. I 

can see no way your line connects to mine at this time. If you 

can send family group sheets it might be helpful. I sometimes 
get information on other lines. 

Thank you so much for writing 
and good luck. 



,,A, I also have many more generations of the line of Peter, Jr.o not 
complete, but some as far as the sixth and seventh generation. I 
am the eighth generation. i'-ty great-great grandfather William 
Orendorff of Mediapolis, Iowa was a speaker at the first Orendorff Reunion in Bloomington, Ill. 1886. 

One of my correspondentsp a Roy Orndorff, has been working on this line for twenty-five·years. The author of the book,John 
Barclay Orndorff, is a relative of his. His feelings are that 
he can not prove or disprove that the Johannes Peter and Johann 
Conrad are the same that Barclay claims they are. The author 
offered not one shred of evidence for this claim. Since it is 
not documented I would be very cautious about accepting it at 
face val~e. I too am not posi~ive that my Peter is the same 
as the passenger list but I have just as much reason to believe my theory as John Barclay Orndorff has to believe his. Scientific method has to be applied in genealogical research as far as is 
possible. Roy Orndorff and others feel that the 1753 Johannes Peter and Johann Conrad are the same Peter and Conrad who settled in 
the Frederick County area. I understand that a researcher iiii 
visited Germany and hired a genealogist to find the origins 
of this Johannes Petter in the are where Christiaa Orndorff originated. He found nothing at all. 

However, according to my family tradition, the Orndorffs 
were Germans from Russia, had helped to write the Russian 
~ictionary. Three brothers had left Russia and went to three 
different countries, one Germany and two Scandinavian countries. I don't know if these were the ones who immigrated or not. 
Hrywever, it would explain why there was no trace of a Johannes 
Peter in Germany, if my theory is correct. You will remember 
that Feter the Great who ruled Russia about 1789-1825 brought 
a great many ~uropeans, Germans, Dutbh, English and others to 
bring "culture" and technology to the backward and primitive 
Russians, 

I am now in the :process of "pro-ving" my line, the information found in my descendan2nRhart. So far I have worked my way back to William.Orendorff, my 75f'eat-grandfather and I am ready to start on his father Jaoob Ori1dorff, son of Peter, Jr. 

I am very interested in your wife's line and would like to know what documentation you have that traces bact to this Johannes Petter .. Incidentally my Peter, Sr.•s wife is named Ann in his will.. so probably yourrwife•s line and mine are not the same. 
Incidentally. my maiden name is Orndorff. 

What documentation, for example do you have for the Johannes Peter who died in Frederick County &?98? Perhaps you save some 
information that I am not aware of. 

My Orndorffs lived mainly in the Maryland (Carroll County) 
~-and Adams County, Pa. area. I am also descended from another 

llfle of Orndorffs. My Jrd great-grandfather Jacob married a 
f!athA'r~,-,A n-rnnn,,..,..P }'\",...,,., .q""' T~~ ........ "'- ,,_,._.._ __ T'"'-



July 13, 1978 

Mrs. ltllemts E. Smith 
10903 Cavalier Drive 
Silver Spring, Md. 10901 

Dear Mrs. Smith: 

I was very pleasantly surprised to received a generous packet 
of infonnation and a letter from Roy L. Orndorff concerning the 
res.earch. yqu.1:h.~we.~.d9ne~ ,, It '.,s~~s. you ... h~Vfi!·.Yllncover.~ information 
that he· has been looking· ·for for over 25 years'! · 

There is a published index of wills and administrations for 
Chester Co. , Pa. but the wil l of Ph 11 i p Arndorf f is not in it. I 
guess you must have checked a different index that we had not seen. 
I am not a descendant of this line, but oacasionally·when I run 
across materials on Ghester Co., Pa. I do look at them. Most of 
my research is done with L.D.S. microfilm and some very good libraries 
in Southern California. 

I have been looking over the infonnat1on.which I haae at home 
to see how this new material fits in. I believe I can demonstrate 
fairly convincingly that the Philip Arndorff of the 1777 will is 
the same Philip· Henrich Arndoff who is on the 1753 passenger list 
in Strassburger-Hinkeos PENNSYLVANIA GERMAN· PIONEERS (hereafter 
referred to as PGP). lfl@ can never be 1001 sure in genealogy, but 
the following items strongly suggest this conclusion. 

1. 11 1 Philip Arndoff of the Township of Vincent ••• State of Pennsylvania 
Taylor" Probably the word Taylor is Tailor and this was his 
profession. Also if he was a tailor, it might explain why he 
didn't own land, not being a farmer. 

2. The:~Qe"11an; ·werd 'for .. ntaHor" is Sehneh.ler.· 'It ·eomes ffom the 
verb schneiden which means, literally, to cut. 

3. Listed immediately after the name of Philip Heinrich Ahrendorff 
on the 1753 passenger list (PGP Vi.11 p. 577) is the name Andreas 
Sneiter. There are also other Sneiters on th1s same ship's list, 
Johanes Philip·Sneiter, Conrad Sneiter, John Georg Sneiter, 
Hieronimus Sneiter, Johanaas Sneiter, and John Georg Sneiter. 

4. The nill of Philip Arndoff mentions a son-in-law named Cronomous 
Taylor. The name 11Cronomus 11 stands fo.r Geronimus, a form of 
Hieronymus (see PGP V. I p. 232). 

5. Therefore the name of the man Hieronimus Sneiter on board the 
ship "Edinburgh" with Philip Heinrich Arndoff canli also be 
translated as Cronomous Taylor, the name of Philip's son-in-law. 
Not necessarily the same,DBBG,of course, but the implications 
are obvious. 

\ 



I would like to give you a little background on the 18th century 
Orndorff families of Colonial America. 

EMIGRANTS: 

1709: Heinrich Ohrendorff emigrated to N.V. as a newly married 
man. He had many descendants. One appuaent son stayed in 
New York (Coonua), but he supposedly had other sons as well. 
Tradition, no proof, says that one son went to Baltimore and 
one went to Cuba. {In Baltimore lbodchececdsdsn 1762 I find 
an unidentified Henrjcfthrendorf) Henrj Ohrendorff came from 
the very same area of Gennany as did Christian and Herman 
Ohrendorff. Henry or Henrich also has some connections to 
their families. After his father died {in Gennany) his 
mother married a Joh. Henrich Weschenbach. Christian's 
mother was a Weschebach and Hennan married an Anna Martaeeta 
Weschenbach (you found them in a church record). Rlnnan 
and Anna MariAis marriage and many records are in the parishes 
of Freudenberg and Oberfischbach near Siegen in Gennany. 
Heinrich, Christian and Herman were born within just a few 
miles of each other. 

1737: Hennan and Anna Marg. settled near Lebanon, Pa. Before I 
received your information, the latest mention I had of 
Hennan's wife Anna Marg. was the 1739 baptismal record. 
But now we know that she was alive as late as 1751 in that 
baptismal record which you found. All records of Herman 
to this point in time have been in Protestant church records. 
When Hennan died about 1777-8 his intestate estate lists 
b wife Catherine, so he obviously married at least for a 
second time. He left a number of children, some oueer 14 
some over 14 and at least one {Lorentz) who had reached the 
age of majority. We don't know for sure which children 
belong to which mother. Hennan and Anna Marg.'s daughter 
born in 1739 (Anna Maria) is not mentioned~ All records that 
we have found of Hennan's children place them in CATHOLIC 
church records. Furthermore, the history of St. Mary's 
Catholic church in Lebanon, Pa. gives the Orndorff fann as 
the site of the first Catholic cemetery and also indicates 
that Ha11iwas were held there for many years. In 1813 land 
held by, and sold by the Orndorffs, became the site for the new 
Catholic church built about that time. Lorentz was murdered 
in 1791 and the subsequent inheritance and land records give 
some good infonnation. Lorentz's brothers Christian and 
John (and also at least one of his sisters) moved over to 
the Adams Co., Pa.-Carroll Co., Md. area about 1800. I am 
descended from one of the younger daughters Maria Christena. 
Since Christena named her first daughter Catherine, I would 
presume whe was a daughter of Herman's second wife. 



1741: Christian Orndorff, about whom the book FROMMMILL WHEEL TO PLOW 
SHARE was written, came over here at this time with appareetly 
his son (whom we call Christian II) and also on the passenger 
list is a Johan Ohrendorf about whom we know almost nothing. He 
was not listed as a son of ehristian in Moravian records. From 
what I have been able to gather from the Gennan church records, 
Christian seems to be an uncle of Hennan's. He eventually settled 
near him in Lebanon Co., Pa. Christian II's family. is fairly well 
chronicled in the book FROMMMBILL WHEEL TO PLOW SHARE although there 
are some errors. Christian I married in Gennany an Agnes Giesler 
and until last fall it was thought she died in Gennany. In·one 
family bible there is an entry Christian Orhdorff-Elizabeth Mueller. 
However, while at the Cleveland Public Library last year I found 
a mention of a grave of an Agnes Ohrendorf (married woman) in 1751 
in Hebauien church records of Lebanon. This could not have.been 
Chrittian's mother as she had remarried. Later church records 
mention a wife of Christian I's, but not her name. Apparently 
he did remarry, but we don't know if the bible entry refers to 
him or another generation. Christian I also had a son named 
Johann Henrich, mentioned in various records as being born 1733~8. 
In 1762 in Adams Co., Pa. we find a Henry Ohrendorff with several 
children born over the next 20 or so years, including sons named 
Johannes, Johan Henrich, and Christian. Also sponsors for these 
children included surnames Moll and Klein, names closely connected 
to the Lebanon Co. people (see your own record of Henrf and Anna Cath. 
Ernstdorff's child baptized 1n 1745-sponsor Henry Moll). This Henry 
of Adams Co. later moved up to what became Centre Co., Pa. and he 
left a son John and daughter Elizabeth in his will. John's tombstone 
ties in with his birth beeord in the Adams Co. church record. 

1761?: lwbaBheenBatff$ daman~hionrad and of course your Philip Henrich 
Arndoff came this year. I am a descendant of Johannes Peter and 
have done extensive research on both him and Conrad. I have found 
very little to connect Peter and Conrad with Philip. For 18 years 
after their arrival there is no mention of these two anywhere that 
I have been abiJ to find SO FAR. Peter's grandson, who lived to 
the 1880 census, said that his father, Peter, Jr. was born in 
Connecticut - which probably means that portion of Pennsylvania 
which was in dispute during ~he Pennamite wars. In 1771 there is 
a Peter Orndorf mentioned in the 1771 tax list if Lebanon Twp. 
Lancaster Co., Pa. but nothing after that. By 1775/6 he is in 
Carroll Co., Md. aecords. Conrad appears in Carroll Co. in about 
1771 and is found in Frederick and Baltimore Co. records between 
then and his death in 1795. Peter died in 1786. Both left wills. 
I will mention that there was a Peter Snyder living very near to 
Peter Orndorff in 1785 (mentioned in a resurvey). I should also 
mention that a Philip Wagner of the 1753 passenger list "Edinburgh" 
also settled in Chester Co., Pa. and is listed in the same church 
records as the Orndorffs there. A grandson of Peter Orndorff, Sr. 
married a Catherine Orndorff, a daughter of lbr1at8haistena01ada~Hus 
thus a grandaughter of Hennan 0. HER FATHER was also an Orndorff­
named Mathias. 

/ 
/ 



1765: The following tennection to the 1765 emigrants Joh. Henrich O. 
and Joba. 0. is strictly SPECULATION: About 1767 we find 
records of a John Orndorff, doctor 1n Lancaster Co. land 
records. One of those beautiful land records that indicate 
relationships showed that he married a llar.vaetar£lark, daughter 
of Daniel and Mary Clark. Sometimes he is mentioned as being 
of Lebanon and others of Elizabethtown vicinity. He is listed 
in the 1790 census of Lancaster Co. From later land records we 
know·he had at least one son named Hennan. The 1800 census shows 
both a Hennan and a Mathias living near Elizabethtown. We also 
know from the land records that this John, doctor, and his wife 
Margaret were both dead at least by 1803. This Mathias is my 
ancestor and he married Christena, daughter of ·Hennan O. of 
Lebanon (but I have only old family records, notdocumentary 
PROOF of this marriage, but much circumstantial evidence). This 
Mathias and Christena also moved over to Adams Co. about 1800 
with· Christena's brothers Christian and John. Hennan remained 
in Elizabethtown, but his descendants mentioned that he had had 
brothers who moved to Adams Co., Pa. You will recall that fj 
mentioned earlier that Mathias and Christena's daughter Catherine 
married Jacob Orndorff, son of Peter, Jr. and that these are 
my ancestors. I have an old daguerreotype (copy) of Jacob 
and Catherine Orndorff which must have been taken in the 1860'sl 
What a thrill! They told their children that they were distant 
cousins. There were some records connecting Peter and Mathias 
Orndorff in Adams Co., Pa. (as a guarantor for mortage or something 
li'ke that). MORE SPECULATION: looking back over the Gennan church 
records (index to parish of Freudenberg) I find that Hennan, the 
1737 emigrant, had brothers named Mathias, Johann Henrich, and 
Jahannes. Johannes was born in 1731 and that would make him 19 
years younger than his older brother Herman. Possibly Hennan's 
two younger brothers followed him over in 1765. But this is 
really just speculation. 

ODDS I had also found records of this Henry Ernstdorff in Pa. and 
& I am quite interested in him, especially because of his connection 

ENDS: to Hennan O. The name Ernsdorf is found in the same parish records 
aa the Orndorffs in Germany. There are many marriages between the 
two, although it is unclear whether it is a separate surname or has 
a conunon derivation. There are many villages nih names ending in 
"dorf" in this part of Gennany ••••• such as Oberdorf, Ollendorf, etc. 
However, I have also found a resord in the same vicinity of a 
Michael Orensdorff (around Lebanon/Berks Co.) approximately mid­
eighteenth century, and a later record of a Michael Orensdorff in 
Philadelphia in 1781, probably his son. The insertion of the 
extra 11 s" after the "n 11 might mean a connection between these two. 

There are also some 18th century tecords of a John 0. and Henry O. 
which we can't connect. We don't really know how these people fit 
1n. As for the Henry Ernstdorff you found, he could be a younger 
relative of Christian I who came with him in 1741 but was too 
young to be on the passenger list, he could have come on some 
other ship and missed the list, or he could have come before lists 
were kept. He could ALSO be a son of the N.Y. Henry. Tulpehocken 
is also the area where many of the N.Y. Gennans later settled. He 
is the right age. He might also have gone on to Baltimore as he 
does not appear afite@ 1161760's. 



If you ever have a chance to go back and get the birth records of 
Henry Enasdorff's children I would greatly appreciate having a copy 
of them assI have not faund the complete record on microfilm, only 
extracts. 

I have a somewhat scanty knowledge of Gennan, but with a dictionary I 
can get by. I have looked at the Nassau-Oillenbarger emigration list 
of the 18th century and have found the origin of some of the passengers 
on the ship 11 Edinburgh 11 1n 1753. Some of them are listed quite tiose 
to the Orndorff families: 

Rl111pPNi~AprWagner- Eibelshausen in Dillkreis, Hesse (settled Chester Co.) 

John Daniel Schlapig-Bergebersbach - near Dillkreis, Hesse 
John JUst Schlapig 

Johannes Aurant - Ebersbach - mn or near Dillkreis - Hesse 
Johannes M

6
111er - Ebersbach - 1n or near Billkreis - Hesse 

Johannes rave Ebersbach - in or near il kre1s - Hesse 
Joh. Christ. Smit Beiltstein - D1llkreis - Hesse 
Johannes Rein Shmit \Am J 

Jerg Scheff er Eibelshausen in Dillkreis, Hesse ( 

This area of Hesse is just over.the line from the present Siegkreis 
of d1str.1ct of Sieg (Siegerland vicinity) from where Christian, Herman, 
and Johann Henrich emigrated. It is also known that there were Ohrendorffs 
living 1n D1ltlaburg, which is in D111kre1s) None of the Dillkre1s church 
records have been microfilmed yet. The Kreis Sieg is in the areaoff 
NordPhb,6RWastfalen and the extreme southern tip. I think that eventually 
we can find their origins either in the Siegen area of the D11lkreis 
v1a1nity. 

By the way, Johannes Aurant*is listed irrmediately after Andreas Sneiter. 

I spoke to Nora Lee Orndorff on the phone recently, a~d have also 
corresponded with her in recent years. She seemed to ma gen~anely 
anxious to find out the truth about her ancestors, whatever 1t might 
be, as she once put it. I think that there are still enough things 
in her father's book to commend that her feelings would not be too 
hurt. She is aware of some of the errors already. And he was right 
about tbme parts of it, such as Hannah Mcllwee, although they probably 
were never married. Even the name Elizabeth Mentz might turn abt to be 
Philip Henrich's wife El1zabeth--who knows? One of the few other Mensch­
Mentz names in Penns)lvaniagGennan Pioneers is listed next to a Slchneider. 
(see PGP V. I p. 437 ) I think we can emphasize the positive a bit and 
deemphasize the negative. 

*father of the Reformed minister, Rev. John Dietrich Aurandt. 



Sept. 3, 1981 

Dear Danny: 

I believe I already answered your letter inquiring about the Oringderff 
name but at that time I couldn't find some of my files. I now have 
the information and I 1 m not sure what I 1 ve sent and what I haven•· t. So 
here goes. 

I located the group sheet I made up out of the information sent to me by 
Mrs. Ralph H. Bryant, 112 E. Jefferson, Levelland, Texas 79336. 

She clames that the father of James Verle Orndorff was a Charles William 
Henry Orndorff born in Aldrich, Polk Co., MO (near Bolivar). I have one 
birth date for him from Mrs. ~V. Oringderff of 30 Oc 1885 and died 1908, 
HOWEVER YOUR LETTER INDICATES THAT he was born in the 1870's. I don't know 
if I sent the following information to you already, but I had copied some 
material from the 1880 census SOUNDEX for the state of Missouri. This 
would include not all Orndorff-Oringderff, etc. families but only those 
that had living with them any children under that age of 10. It is phonetic 
index. The original of the 1880 census will give more information, including 
the birthplace of both parents of each person. 

flere are some families in Polk Co., MO in the 1880 Soundex. You can order the 
original census from your own public library, although it may take some weeks 
to get. · 

There is a Charles H. born c. 1873 MO who could well be your ancestor: 

John.Orinderf 
Mary S. 11 

Charles H. 
Alta 
Ida M. 
John A. 

ae 33 o 
28 wife 
7 son 
5 dau 
4 dau 
~son 

born OHIO 
TN 
MO 
MO 
MO 
MO 

Vol. 27 Enumeration Dist.112 
Sheet 20, line 42 

The above and the other mentions of Orinderf, etc. in Polk Co. 1880 seem to 
coordinate witll the earlier census readi.ngs in Gallia Co. Greene Twp. Ohio: 

1850 Census Gallia Co. Greene Twp. 

John Oringderff ae 36 Blacksmith 
Sarah 25 
F ranus (probably Francus12 
Henry 10 
John 4 
William 1 

1860 Census Gallia Co. Greene Twp. 

John Orendorff 47 

born VA 
II 

II 

VA 
OH 
OH 

OH 



1860 Census 

John Orendorff 
Sarah 11 

John 
William 
Charles 
James 
Eveline 
William Smith 

Gallia Co. Greene Twp. 

47 
37 
13 
11 
9 
5 
2 

19 

born OH 
II 

II 

etc. 

also nearby a laborer living with a John R. Blessing was: 

Henry Orendorff 20 VA 



F AMILY GROUP No. Husba nd ' s F ull Name Cha r l esl Henry b-e.e- Ori ngderff 
This Information Obtained From: ~usbond ' ' ••• Doy Monih Ye er \ )'Y, ! own- or Place Coun1y or Province , t:tc . StRte C'lr Country Add. Info. on Husband 

( 1 Mrs . J . v. Ori ngdertt Binh 30 Oc 1385 1 w J>nkl< r~ ~h-l::etJ-i-s- Co. Mo. 
...3.5 14 ~ ~ jc b ol c: - l=' t Chr 'nd (;..,...,,// ,1 A .-,/ < ·.., 1 ... . 
Wnrt h TPY 7 F. l n h. Mar. 28 Je 1903 Gravfo rd TPxas 

( 2) ; "' "'""'- Dea th fi'LL ' fJ ) C) 71 Ar krl nsas 

Mrs r-Rri l nh ~ Rr 11'1nt Burial ~ Tolar Hood Co. Texas 
] ] 2 E 1l effer:soa P laces of ResidenceS-t~kf!;! j S Co. t1o. 8daosas ( 191-6-&0 ) .Iexas !f ~ ~ ~ 

" TP \1 '1 C: 70<~F. Occupation F'~ Chur ch Affi liation O.uiu.:.:t" I~ 1'i - Ril'b itary Rec. 
~; ,:£ .. ,pp,, , ,I £,t~:: :C1~~e;at~ :~l~t ~~~ ~Jc~)m":~: ~ 2 Ida (rnar:r: j ed l st 11r:s Cb l:l I 0 ' s br:otber: l 90 
~: I!i s Fathe r Hefl-r-V Orinaderff Mother ' s Maiden Na me R~ ~ .. n- wu1¥~A o.,; 

jl; .J IP'l1i!.S A . 

JU 
Wife ' s Full M aide n N ame Sarah Ol i ve Strotman 

Wife'~ 
Month Year Ctty, To~TI or Pbce County or Province, etc. Data r>oy St ire or Country Add. Info. on WUe 

l, .q 
{1tt1sCo, & ~ :. Birth ?q 1'1 1RR7 /e X/J.< 

!H Chr ' nd : ~ o ... ,. . 
tt; l Death M11 1 QLl. 7 
=~ ~ Ruria I 

J 

T" l ""' w""rl r" Tt:> Yr1C: i; ! 
~ . ::: 

Compile r Cami J l " l<o"''.; "" '' P laces of Res idence t~ .? 

~ ! i 
~ i ~ Addr 0ss l 9Z02 irestknolL Occu12ation if othe r than Housewiie Chur ch Affiliation B~ 
!~~ C ity, Stat e V"v-h;i I ; nrl ;i r 11 ~(J'ic'" ~~~~~~\~s\6~~orc:f J>; ~~ 1n~~keic. 

Date l"n" " "'" 1 070 Q?e:;o c He r fathe r Jllrne....s STRP!t)A 1J /'.'!othe r ' s Ma iden Name £1..J~;,fj.:.TH JJeA}) 

Sex 
Children' s Name! Ii Ful l I Chlldrei,. 1 
(Amnge In order ol birth) Dara Day Mon(h Year City, Town or Place Count y or P rov lncc , e tc;. St.ate or Countn' Add. Wo. on Childr en 

1 gi r l Bi rth I q /tJ J-1 hltoJJ 0,f' .1..A 
lJ~a.~ Yh t..J!- Mar. 

Full Name ol Spous.- \ Death b_y. l-Q-1~ I fi )// 
Buria l Caddo Co. Okl ahoma 

2 James Verl e ti 1 
Bi r th 7 Fe 1911 Hinton Caddo Co . Okl ahoma 

;:n:J ~,tlJQ.. ~ IMar. f)k, 3 7 vrr1 eF1e1- !> T e,;rA (' 

FUil Na o1 Spous e• \ n eath 
Bur ia l . o_ ,, - ~-

3 Edi t h Birth l Q M" 10 1 < II~ -
,~ 

~-li~. ' '. "::-- u ~~ --- - -- " -w.4.,. - -
Mar·. ('.,.,,.-r,i. , - ~ .. -

rt~
01

:t::L1-~-~1\ Death 
Buria l 

4 
J 

Birt h ~ .-MNL,/ q JC/ IS •)Inf cpy p . - ., j /-; , • ' (V., _J IJA 0..:-

oJ,.,J,.l.,f 1\) A - '.P~0h. 1 II a, Ma r. - 10 'lo 1 

Full Name of Spou5e• v"\ Death 
??~ ~:-~ Buria l 

5 - Dirth rn~1'1..:-JC/ / r;/ p~ f,._.. __ - <!.,,I ;r;;:la-_., 
S-fu.£.L.u R (T) ~"' JJ n -!l-!. Mar . ~ 

f_~~o~;:u•<6~-\ Death 

I nuria l 

6 -
Yhn,..,.J ' ' 

p~ ..f' n. -:J J .r a-Bir·th J(j/q r, , {2_(J 

~IV f) (lt} )V-· - f) ~; Ma i-. 
, ,,, D n -

~~: ~-;:_:u•e' a \ Dea th /1,,)-<i I fol/ 1. 0 JA-~ 
. 

13 uria l 
-,, u 

~ ..:L...40-
7 13 i rt h .-m-~m _ :j~"'-A J a.Ak' 
()p, ,uJ..t[;~ Mar. £. rt-j. . I • (),O --::.:i ~ ~ I ' 

i_ Full Name of Spouse• 

\ )Calh 
v 

R~~ lui· i::i l 

8 
'-.J u n irth ~;:,· /fl.if rd-~ Q,u L_...£, ,I.--

m.1.~ £-{_/) e> • '.~ i'vl a r. [).,.g ,, ':z j 
;;;::~ d:i ::>/ Death 

hur ia l 

9~.tl& Q..ij 0)~U1 
B irth mtu.1 11· NJ.9 )n_•- (f . ' I-~ {!_lJ -7 / '· 

Mar. 
v 4J 

f ull Neme of Spouse• {) '\ :Jcalh 
/tB~ - Ru ria l 

' J 0 e>J-JQ "f. ~ Birt h II. • \\,.~~ ~ ,;;~..:v ~~ ~~- '"" 

~ Sl '"" ,, ••• ·~·),fd fl.. ll'vlar. 
v (J 

\ Death ,lJ~-~ cJ:3 - ~ 

f3urin l I . . ' . II married mo.- ii<Jn nr, <" r~ o. tac Ii 111 nr. ( I ) <'> t tr . 11: ml ll s 1 In Atld. 111 fo. nn t r11hl11·n ro lumn. Us1· n.:ve1"JC shit: for 1tkllltona l chlldrcn. othrr no1rs , i•·fc i i·nt'"" t'!I 01 tnfo n ne rfrm. 



FAMILY GROUP No Husband's Full Name . 
This Information Obtained From: usband'~ Day Month Yen C'Uy, Town or Place County or Province, etc. State or Country Add, Info. on Husband ata 

Birth 
Chr'nd 
Mar. 

Death 

Burial 
Places of Residence 

il Occupation Church Affiliation Military Rec. la 
.11 £,'::: :'e~:::t~ :let~~;. ~Jc~>,;!~: . " 

S: I 
i~ His Father Mother's Maiden Name 
~~ 
~t 
¥ .. 

Wife's Full Maiden Name "':& 

iS Wife's 
Month Year City, Town or Place County or Province, etc. !w Data Day State or Country Add. Info. on Wife :l:C 

l.J 
&~ Birth !§ 

Chr'nd !~ 
.t~ Death 
=~ Burial -.. 
~o 

.Compiler Places of Residence t= oJ 
U! 

Address Occupation if other than Hou sew if e Church Affiliation .o:D cz 
!! City, State ~/NJ" :J13!'?rt~'\5'Jrrc:f':. M~n.etc. 

Date Her Father Mother's Maiden Name 

Sex Children's Names In Full I Children's Day Month Year City, Town or Place County or Province, et:c;. State or Country Add. Info. on Children (Arrange In order of birth) Data 

lnl~e~!c ~ri ngdJf ~f Birth ;JS .Ja_ I <l 54 
Mar. o Full Name ol Spouse- \ neath In ~r> J9C>3 
Burial 

, 

2 
tkv~ ( L-L)\ .· >· Birth 

~ • • r j 
::;._ '"::_ ,:- Ir '' ., ) Mar. 

Full Name of 58°usee 
L' A-6-IL-.'L\ Death 

Burial 

3 "· ( l:<d~ Birth 
~:!_., .. __ 

Mar. 
(P~l Name of Spouse• 

c~ !Death 
'})\fi_,,_J--/ Burial 

4 (1 ! ( 
u ( vr~'. Sirth 

~ .I '. 11 ·,I [ /) '11'1' ~1-; ;rt,.. ~L ~tar. 
Full Name of Spouse• 

'/ \ Death 
Burial 

5 Birth 
~c~ 0f-· Mar. 
~ull Name of Spouse• \ Death -

Burial 

'6 Birth 
Mar. 

Full Name of Spouse• \ Death 
Burial 

'J Oirth 
Mar. 

Full Name or Spouse• 

\ Death 
Ou rial 

8 Birth 
Mar. 

Full Name or Spouse• \ Death 
Burial 

9 Birth 
Mar. 

Full Name or Spouse• 

\ Death 
Burial 

10 Birth 
Mar. 

Full Name of Spouse• \ Death 
Burial 

•If married mor.; ''''l" .,,,. " f,o. •':.< h mAr. (I) (2) etr. 11ntl ll<rt In •Arid. •nfo. on t h1!<1ren• rolumn. !Jar revers" side for a<1dllloru1I chllr1ren, other notes, refe1·rn.-es or tnformrlllon. 



FAMILY GROUP No . Husband's Full Name Charles Henry Lee Oringderff 
This Information Obtained From: ~~sband'~ 

ata Day Month Year City, Town or Place County or Province, etc. State nr Country Add. Info. on Husband 

(1 Mrs. J.V. ur1ngdertt F3 ir"th ::SU Oc 188!:> St. Louis Co. Mo. 
11;14 N Nirhnlc:.- l=t Chr'nd i 

Wnrth T~v u;1of\ Mar. 28 Je 1908 Gravford TPXrlC:. . 
Death 1 QB Arkrinsas 

Burial Tolar Hood Co. Texas 
Places of ResidenceS t. Louis r.n_ Mn_ Ark;:inc:.;:ic:. (1916-?0) .T~v;:ic:. 

iJ Occupation Church Affiliation Military Rec. !'3 
ii Other wives, 11 any. No. (I)~) <.tc. 11.2 Ida (married lst (~rs Cb 1:1 I O's bi:otbei: 190 Make sel!arate sheet for eac mar. 
1: His Father Henrv Orinaderff Mother's Maiden Name 
~.! 

il; ... Wife's Full Maiden Name Sarah Olive Strowman 
j~! 
!df Wlff.'"9 

Dey Month Year Cuy. Town or Place County or Province, etc. Stare or Country Add. Wo. on Wife 
""''3 Data 
LH 

Birth ?Q .1 ;:i HUH luw 

~§i 
Chr'nd w .. E 

Jw'! 

1e1 Death Mu 10117 
=~t .., 

Tnl;:iY" l-lnnti rn _.,. = Burial Tov;:ic 
f.H 
t ·= Compiler r.~mi 11 ;:i ",.=. - ~.:;. .- Places of Residence t~· !';Ii 

Address 1070? r)"'~c+~nn11 Occuoation if other than Housewife Church Affiliation ~2; 
~!; City, State VnY"h;i I i nrl~ rD. £/Nl fJ13ftr1~'\~INc:r:. ~HJ~te1c. 
·='• o?e;:oe;: Date.hn11i=IY'\/ 1070 '-fer Father Mother's Maiden Name 

Sex Children's Names tn Full I Chlldrcm•s Day Month City, Town or Place .Add. Wo. on Children 
(Arrange ln order of blnb) Data Year County or Province, etc;. State or Country 

1 girl Birth 

Mar. 
Full Name of Spous~ \ Death h\/ 1011. 

Burial 
ol Caddo Co. Oklahoma 

2 James Verle Bfrth 7 Fe 1911 Hinton Caddo Co. Oklahoma 
Mar. 

Full Name of Spouse• \ !Death 
Burial 

3 Edi th Birth 1A Mu 101< l-lin+nn r~rtrtn rn (\lt1 ::ihnm:i 

Mar. 
·o1 

Full Name of Spouse• \ Death 
Burial 

4 Birth 
Mar. 

Full Name of Spouse• \ Death 
Burial 

5 Birth 
Mar. 

Full Name of Spouse• \ Death 

Burial 

6 Birth 
Mar. 

Full Name of Spouse• \ Death 
Burial 

7 Dirth --- ~-·. 

Mar. 
Full Name of Spouse• \ )ca th 

11urial 

8 Birth 

Mar. 
Full Name of Spouse• \ Death 

13urial 

9 Birth 
Mar. 

Full Name of Spouse• \ Death 
Burial 

1.0 Birth 
!Mar. 

Full Name of Spouse• \ toeath 
Burial 

,_ __ -
. •If married mon· tli•1n nr,. r r~o. •'&<h mnr. (I) (2) 11r. 11nd list In Arid. 111fo. on 1.t11lth•·n c-olmnn. Use rcvene side for 11rldlllon11I <:hlldrrn, other notes, rcforrnre!'I or lnlormetlon. 



4/23/'81 

1850 Iowa Census (Federal) 

Jefferson County, Locust Grove Township page 107 

John Ornduff 45 m Farmer $1400 Va. 
Mary G. " 35 f " 
Eliz. " 16 f Ill. 
Andrew " 13 m " 
James " 11 m " 
Saml. II 8 m " 
Franklin " 6 m " 
Mary A. " 5 f Ia. 
Martin " 5 ( f?) " 

(?) " 3 m " 
Hamey (?) " 1/12 f " 

page 108 
Wm. Ornduf f 91 m Farmer Va. 

I 



Jan. 15, 1979 

Mrs. Ida Oringderff 
Rt. 7 Box 310 
Rogers, Arkansas 72756 

Dear Mrs.Oringderff: 

You name and address were given to me by Mrs. Verle Oringderff ... I am 
interested in the Oringderff-Orndorff family history and I wrote to 
her for information on her husband's family. 

She tqld me that you had been married to two of the Oringderffs and that 
you had an-excel"lent-memory and-might have more information than she did. 

I have taken the information that Mr!; .. Ori ngderff sent me and put in on 
some forms that we use for genealogy. Could you possibly look at this 
information for me and see if there is anything you can add to it. You 
can see from the forms the kind of information we need. 

For example~-What was Henry Oringderff's wife's name? When and where born? 

Also where did his father and grandfather come from? Who were they? 
Who were Henry's brothers and sisters? 

I am collecting information for a book on the Orndorff history to be 
published in a few years. I would appreciate any help you can give me. 

Any old stories about the family that you can remember would be very 
helpful. Also do you have any old letter, pictures, family bibles 
or anything else of this kind? Sometimes pictures have writing on the back .. -

If you have any birth, marriage or death dates, they would be most useful. 
Or perhaps you can suggest other sources of information. 

Thank you very much for any assistance you can give me. 

Sincerely, 

~a;~ 
Mrs. Camilla A. Berger 
19702 Crestknoll Dr. 
Yorba Linda, CA. 92686 

p,s, To make it easter, you can write in pencil on the forms and 
matl th.em back to me if you like. 



F AMILY GROUP No 
~a . * 

Hus band's Full Name ~ Oringderff 

This Information Obta ined From: dusband'• Doy Monlh Year \ tr y, Town or Place County or Province, etc. Stare or Country Add. Info. o" llusb•n<I ata 

(1 Mrs . J . V. Ori ngdertt f3 irth .., !::' ,J.., • J. 

3!:l l4 N. Nicho l s - Ft. Chr'nd 

1tJo r th , Tex 76106 Mar. 

Death I " ! 
q ,_.., " 

Burial 
Places of Residence 

i~ Occupation Church Affi liation Milita r y Rec • . h .. Other wive s , I! any. No. ( I) ~) t.tc. ii Make scearate sheet for eac mar. 

l': lfis f.a lher Mother' s !Vlaiden Name o.; 

iI; ' c: I ... Wife ' s Full Maiden Name . . (.,). -<' -..)(,./.. 4 ' 
I 

! w<I 
,.. - I 

J » W ife'~ .: : i Oa1a 0 1y Month Year Cll y, Tol.l.'11 or Place County or Province. etc. Stare or Country Add. Info. on Wlle .. , 
l•! I I~ .. Bir th 
~ ~ r Chr'nd 1:1 
~ · . ~ -.t~ ~ OeaLh /{ I 'i 
= ~~ Buria l i;! 
: . : Compiler \.;un i 11 ;i RPrnPr P laces of Residence ~· . 

~ ~ i 
Address 19702 Crestkn o l l OccupaLion if othe r than I lousewil e Church Affiliation ; ~ ; 

~~; ... City, State.l{ o r ba Linda . CA ~fJl.°J' rJP'~~.:w~~~:n:fg·~~m.ctc . 

Date Ja n . 1979 92686 I er r: ather Mothe r ' s Maiden Name 

Sex Children's Name s In Full I Chl ldren' o City, TO"NTI or Place (Am nge In order ol birth) Oa1a D1y Month Yea r County or Province, ere.. Sur c or Country Add. ln!o. on Children 

1 Bird i e Bi rth 

Mar. Fann i n Co. Texas 
Ful l Name ol Spous.- \ Death 1 Qt:;Q Mang.um Ok] a bnm~ 

Hen ry Fenne ll Buria l 

2 dau g hter Birth bu r n e d to 
Mar. death wh e n 

Pull Name ol Spouse• \ Oealh fn mi 1 v mo vf' t 

\ ' 
!Juri:il from Mo . - Te > 

3 C harl es -Li~~' J " ~::~~Kj' Birth 10 Or 1 RAS ~J oLJ( ~O. ,.. 
- ti ; s=CJlli.ll.t v MO 

/\ fa r . ?R .l P 1 Q()R C::r.:ivfnrrl TPX rl S mo vPrl t o Ok . 
Full Name ol Spo"Jse• 

Stro. man \ 
Death ?Q b HH~ 7 r l Ql0-11 

Sarah Oli ve !Juria l 

4 Wil b ur Birth 
Mar. 

Full Name ot Spouse• 

\ Death 
8uri:i l 

5 Ea rl Birth 
/\ la r . 

Full Name o( Spous e• \ Death I -- -
'K 1rre FoY 8 11ria l 

6 Birth 
i\lar. 

Full Name of Spouse• \ Qealh 
Buri:i l 

7 13irth -
\lar. 

Full N;me' ot Spouse• \ k ath _w_henJ.anu~ _ came_toJex.as_tbe_y..Dill1g.e..s._t b rothor r ,f 

Du ria l 1-i:tnn Y'\f' ,... ;:, mo 1. ,; + h i· hom n n i nn tn rn l om;rn To\l .:i <:. m.:ir i i o rl 

8 J irth 
J J J 

ThP a_gjxJ_ a n d.-t a.is ed_ t wo-1loy_s_an.c.LhoilLdie.cL.Y-a 11 n g • 
Mar. h() \/C: ::l Y'O c:+ lLJb.e00 

Full Nam<.· of Spouse • \ Jealh 
J 

I 

llu r ia l \ 
9 B irth I\ 1 - ~ 

l\lar. ,r -
Full Name ot Spouse• \ Jeath 

13urial 

10 Dirth 
Mar. 

Full Name of Srousc• \ Death 
11uria1 

. '. . 
If "'" rrlu f mo ..- l ti'l u, r.r.. •41 h rrnu . (I) 11 ) t t r . 111nd 11 ~1 tn ;\ ckl. 1nf11, ,, , h1 ,drt11 co lnmo. 1J • 1• 1 C'Y"t S r qltle for A<ld lll f)n•I r htldrc n. oc her nOft! , 1,., ,.1.nt .. .., t"lr lnl4"1t 1f\• • lon.. 



Mildmd o. Riordan 
Box 725 
Odell, IL 6o46o 

Dear Mrs. Riomana 

155 Woodland Ave. - Apt. SOB 
Waynesburg, PA 15J?O 

March 25, 1980 

• Your name and address was given to me by the 

Winchester - Frederick CoWlty Historical Society as a possible 
source to help me on the Orndoff-Orndorff family. 

Ea.ch year, my family has a "Samuel q. Orndoff Family 

Reunion" and I would like to write a history and genealogy of 
our family. I w~t to carry the family from Samuel (my gxeat­
gra.ndfa ther) to the last baby. 

What 1 need help on is the earlier generations. Samuel's 

father, Phineas (1827-1900) and grandfather, William (1803-199?) 
lived 1n Greene County, PA so I have access to the records. on them 

an~ I.know whe:re they a:re burled. 
BUT, William's father, Jesse (1?80-1815 - I'm not sure 
. - .. 

1f he lived in Greene County or not, His wife was Catherine 

Strosnider. Children& William (180)-1887), wife - Mary Gordon1 

·catherine (1808-189?), husband - Thomas Goodwin; - Rhoda, husband -
James Wells J Nancy, husbnad - Jacob Grove ; Margaret , husband -

John Bla.ir; Jesse, wife - 1. Isabelle Mooney, 2. Susan Weir. 
I would like to getibirth·and.:death dates for. these 

people and where they are buried but I haven't foWld anything on 

them except for William and Catherine. 

Jesse's father was Johannes Peter Orndorff who came 

to America from Germany. He was twice married and it is the second 

family I am concemed. Johannes Peter (1?)4-1?98) first lived in 
Philadelphia. Then when his first wife died, he moved to F:rederick 

County. He married Hannanh Mcilwee. Children 1 Joshua; Jesse ( 1780-

181.S), wife - Catherine Strosnider; Samuel; Benjamin; Israel;-



- 2 -

Anne' David (born 178?)a Rebecca {born (1789), husband - John 

Racy a Levi {bom 1791) 1 Phineas; Eleanor; and Isaac. I 

would like any or all information on Jesse's mother, brothers, 

an4 sisters. I got most of my information from John Barclay 

Orndorff's book but he didn't give the information that I need 

for my branch. 

the gaps. 
I will appreciate any help you can give me to fill in 

I have enclosed a self-addressed, stamped envelope 
.......... o .. 

for your convenience. 

Sincerely yours, 

(Mrs.) Shelvajean Orndoff Blair 

. ,., 



P11i.U!1 llcin rich /\rnclorff (l,h r cndorff ), aqo 30 , came into 

Plli. l .1dolplli.1 from Germany /. Oct 17 53 . Ile later went on to Chester Co . , 
t "- .J..., /,._ .. ...(~ , .; /~Ii .(1

-{.... ,,..,J 

Pa . ~c think he had a wife l~ l izabeth and a son John 1with him when he 

car.ie . ~f-luj c~,,· ~ 1~~7~ 
Chester County Court House , Pa . 

l\rndorff, Ph ilip , Vin cen t Twp . Letters granted 31 May 1 777 to 

J:lizaboth l\rndorff , Le wis l\rndorff 

Invenlory fi l ed 31 May 1777 File ~3 08 1 Book 6 Paqe 26 1 

Will dtd 17 F eb 1777 

hr. love d wife El izabeth 

be l oved son John 

beloved son Lewis 

be l oved son Philip 

bl'lov e d daughter Mary marr i ed to Ar onomus 

(Cronomus ) Taylor (Saylor ) 

beloved daughter ?1argret 

b o lovcd daughter Susanna h 

subscri lJcrs : t1atthias (his Mark ) Kee l y , James .Tohn , David Thomas 

(:iay l or , Ilycr o n e mous, Schuykill twp. , Cheste r Co . Pa , died intesta te 1827). 

MurCJret was marr i ed to Ilenkenius which I think has been shor ten e d to IIenkin s 



Name of Compiler Mildred Riordan 
Box 225 

Address~-------------
City, State_oa_e_1_1_,_11_1_._6_0_46_o __ _ 

/l"""ttn (t'41it 
Person No. 1 · on this chart is the same 
person as No. __ on chart No. __ • 

8 
John Wm Orndorff 

John Orndorffhart No. __ _ 

(Fadler of No. 8, 
Cont. on chart No._____..) 

.ate 1980 
b. 

(Father of No. 4) 

1789 - 1797 1 Ellen 17 _________ ~-:-_,.,..,.-_....--
Freder ick Co. , Va (Mother of No. a. p.b. 

b. Cont. on chart No.--> 

d. 12 Dec 1878 (89 yrs) 
p.d Pine Hills, Fred, Va. 18~------------

m. 4 John Alfred Orndorff 
b. 1843 (Father of No. 2) d. 

g1alller of No. 9, 
9 Elizabeth m. onr. on chart No.--> 

p.b. Frederick Co. Va. 
b. ~~;;eo~B~~~ m. 13 Jan. 1870 
• Dale of Marriage 20 Dec 1922 

Date ol Death d. (M er of No. 4) d. J. Place of Death d Stephans City, Fred. Va. 
p. b. 19,~----------------

2_John Daniel Orndorff 
b. 1 June 1871 (Father of No. 1) 

p.b. Stephans City, Fred, 
m. 20 Sept. 1906 

22 Nov 1946 d. 

Va. 

Ill. 

p.b. 
d. 
p.d 

b. 
d. 

Daniel Brindle lOr-------~~--..':"'!"!'"-=-------1m. (Father cf No. S) d. 

21 

(Mother of No. 9, 
Cont. on chart No.__) 

(Father of No. 10, 
Cont. on chart No.--) 

Pontiac, Livingston, p.d b. 1819 
p.b. Pa. ·~----------------

b. 
(Mother of No. 10, 
Cont. on chart No. __ ) 

5 ebecca Susannah Brindle 17 Aug 1851 Fred. Co. 
(Mother of No. 2) m. d. 

b. 1 Aug 1852 d. 21 Aug 1866 22 p.b. Stephans City Fred Va. p.d Stephans City, Fred, Va. r.:b-. ------....,<"""Fa...,.the-r-ot-N-0.-1-1.--
d. 14 Aug 1915 

11 m. Cont. on chart No·--> 
p.d. Stephans City, Fred • Va.·~~.z-...i~...1U..1~i..-..J-.oi~~µ.u~--1d. 

b. 6 Apr 1821 23 p.b. Pa ._ ________ (M_olh_e_r_of_N-0.-1-1,---

.f~m--M_1_· 1_a_r_ed __ o_r_n_do_r_f_f_R_i_o_r_d_an_ 
'.Jb 25 March 1916 

d. 11 Jan 1883 b. Cont.onchartNo.--) 

p.d. Frederick Co. Va. d. 
p.b. 
m. 

. 8 
;,~ d. 

~~ " p.d. 
! 
a: ... 

!..'? 

b. 
p.b. 

Pontiac, Livingstpn, Ill. 
4 Sept. 1943 

6 
(Father of No. 3) 

b. 
p,b. 
m. 
d. 
p.d 

(Mother of No. 1) 

b. 
p.b. 
d. 
p.d. 

7 

b. 
(Mother of No. 3) 

p.b. 
d. 
p.d. 

Leo Riordan 

12 

13 

14 

15 

24r.--~----------b. (Father of No. 12, 
Cont. on chart No.~ 

r----------~:-:-___,,.,..,.. ____ __,m. 
(Father of No. 6) 

b. 
p.b. 
m • 
d. 
p.d 

(Mother of No. 6) 

b. 
p.b. 
d. 
p.d. 

(Father of No. 7) 

b. 
p.b. 
m. 
d. 
p.d 

(Mother of No. 7) 

b. 

b. 
d. 

(Mother of No. 12, 
Cont. on chart No.--) 

(father of No. 13, 
Cont. en chart No.___) 

2?,~----------------
b. 
d. 

(Mother of No. 13, 
Cont. on chart No.___) 

28~---------------~ (Father of No. 14, 
Cont. on chart No. __ ) 

29.__ _____________ _ 

b. 
d. 

301~· 
d. 

(Mother of No. 14, 
Cont. on chart No. ___ ) 

(Father of No. 15, 
Cont. on char! No.____) 

31,~-------~~--------(Spouse of No. 1) p.b. b (Mother cf No. IS, 3 May 1906 d. • Cont.onchanNo. __ ) 

IMight, Liv. 'P·~~l. d. d. 
John Daniel Orndorff came to Pofi~lac, Livingston Co., Il.L. Maren 1895 



' FAMILY GROUP No Husband's F ull Name J ohn Danie l Orndorff . -
This Information Obtained From: lisband'f Doy Month Yc1r \tty, Town or Place County or Province, etc. State or Country Add. Info. on Hu1bo.nd ata 

Birth 1 Jun 18 7. Stephans Citv , Frederick . Va 
Chr'nd . 
Mar. 20 Seo 1 9 ( 6 St. Marv ' s Pontiac. I l l. 

n Death 22 Nov ' l9L 6 Pont i ac . Livinoston . Ill 
' Burial St. Marv'~ Catholic Cemetery, Pontiac, I ~l. 

Places of Residence Frederick Co . Va •. Ponti a c. Ill. McKeesoor t 
Occupation Farme r Church Affiliation Military Rec. Pa . 
2'~i~ :'ei;:;~t~ :~l~t~~~ (e1Jc~)~!~: ~ 

' 
His Father John ,:Alf red Or ndor :Mfither's Maiden Name Rebecca BrindlP 

~ 
o ~ ; 

Lina Gsc h we n dtn er .,,3;:; Wife's Full Maiden Name 
~~-a Wife's 
~~f Data Day Month Year City, Tovm or Place County or Province, etc. State or Country Add. Wo. on Wife 
,. 0 

27 Jan is- Pontiac Livingston .2~ Birth 7 Ill 
~ --
~£~ Chr'nd St . Marv's Catholic Church, Poi 1tiac . Ill 
c:· ~~ Death 7 May 195L Pontiac Livinoston Ill. 
~~l 

Burial St. Marv':-:: Catholic Cemeterv. Pontiac I 1 • ·~~ 
Compiler Places of Residence' Pontiac, Ill. ~~~ 

~~ Address Occupation if other than Housewife Church Affiliation Catholic 
:~~ City, State ~.¥! r~p~~r,~,~~~lc:tJ:a~HJi~.eic. 

Date Her FatherAn ton. Gschwendtner Mother's Maiden Name Maqdalena Brueck 
Sex Children's Names In Pull I Chlldren'1 Day Month Year City, Town or Place County or Province, et~ State or Country Add. Wo. on Children (Arnnge In order at birth) Data 

1 IBirth 25 Nov 19C7 Pontiac Livingston Ill . 
Harold Alf red Mar. Unmarried 

Full Name of Spouoe' \ !Death 27 Jan 19:4 Pontiac Livi n qston Ill. 
Burial St. Marv ' s Catholic Ceme t erv, Po ntiac. I 1 

2 Birth 25 Nov 19 7 Pontiac Livinqston Ill. 
Helen M. Mar. 2 Jul 1934 St. Gertrude's I Chicaqo Ill. 

Full Name at Spouse• Death 
Louis Gassensmi th\ Burial 

3 Bi rth 12 Jul 1914 Ponti a c , Liv inq s t o n Ill. 
Raymond Mar. 1950 Joliet, Will I ll 
Full Name ot SpouMc C 0 rm i C k\ Death 
Viola Heisner Burial 

4 Birth 25 Mar 1916 Ponti a c , Livingston Ill. 
Mildred Mar. 4 Sep 1943 St . Marv ' s Ca tholic Church , Iontiac , L 

Full Name ol Spouse• \ !Death 
L e o Riordan Burial 

5 1B irth 
Mar. 

Full Name of Spouse• \ Death 
Burial 

6 Birth 
Mar. 

Full Name of Spouse• \ Death 
Burial 

7 l3 i r th 
Mar. 

Fult Name of Spouse• \ beath 
IB urial 

8 18 i rth 
i'vlar. 

'Full Name of Spous e• \ Death 
Burial 

9 Birth 
Mar. 1"' .0 

Full Name of Spouse• \ be a th ~ 

e urial '-, r 
10 Birth " YVl 11 

M.ar. I (I 
Full Name of Spouse • \ Death 

Burial . . •If married more tlt'l n nr,. e !'o. each mar. (1) (2) t..1' C. and Hst ln Add. tnfo .. on c hildren column. Use reverse side fo r additiona l cb.lldren, oche r nmea, rdcn·nce~ or lnformatton.. 



FAMILY GROUP No . Husband 's F'ull Name John Alf r ed Orndorff 
This Information Obtained From: usbond ' ' Doy Month Year \ tty, Town or Place County or Provlncc, etc. Suue or Country Add, Info. on Huobend • ta 

Census Birth .l~ llj Freaerick , \ia 
Familv records Chr'nd 

Salem Cemetarv Mar. 13 Jan 18 ~o Stephans Ci ty , Frederick , Via 
n St. Marv ' s Cemetarv Death lW Dec l ':J L v Stephans City , Frederick , Va 
') Courthouse record s Burial ~alem Bretl nre n Cemetery Steph :rns City , Va 

Places of Residence 
Occupation Farmer Church Affiliat ion Dunka ra Military Rec. 
~t~icf :e·;:;a,~ :~let~~~ (~Jc~>;~~= ,, 

'-'l ~ His Father J Ohn Wm Orndortt Mother' s Maiden Name El izabeth 
=,i 
I- ~ 
'OJ -2 

Wife ' s Full Maiden Name Rebecca Susannah Bri nd l e - ~ · 
~r~ Wile's 

Doy Month Yea[" C ity, Town or Ploce County or P rovince , etc. Stare or Country :;;"! Dol& Add. Info. on Wl!e 

··~ l Aug 18 5 ~ Stephans City , F r ederick , Va c.. .2:-.. Birth 
~H Chr' nd 

~~i !Death 4 Aug 191 'D Stephans City , Frederick , Va 

~n Burial Salem Bre hren Cemetery , Stephans City , ~a 

~§~ Com oile r Place s of Residence' 

:'.!i ~ Address IOccuoation if other than Housewife Church Affiliation Dunkard 
~] City, State ~Ne'" ."~bt~.~·\~~~rc:tg• M \,m ... c. Long 

Date He r Father Daniel Brindle Mother' s Maiden Name Mary M. Wise 
Sex 

Chlldren's Names ln Full 
(Arrange In order ol birth) 

I Chlldren'a 
Oata Doy Month Year City, Town or Ploce CoWlty or Provl.Dce, et<;. SUte or Country Add. ln!o. on Children 

1 Birth 1 Jun 187 Stephans City , Fr eder ic k , Va 
John Daniel IMar. 20 Sep 191 D6 St. Marys s Pontiac, Ill 

Full Name of Spouse" ~ !Death LL Nov l':J· f:> Pontiac , Livingston, Ill 
Lina Gschwe ndtn e Burial St. Mary ' 'p Catholic Cemete ry, Pontiac , I 1 

2 Birth 2 Aug 1 8 7' Stephans City , F rederick , Va 
Jess i e B !Mar. Unmar ri ed 

Full Name of Spouse' 

\ !Death lU Oct 18 1 82 Stephans Ci t y , Frederick, Va 
Burial Salem Br e hren Ceme tery, Stephans Ci t y , Va 

3 Birth 8 Jan 188 Stephans City , Frederick , Va 
Mary Elizabeth !Mar. 10 Oct 191 6 Mauer town , Frede ric k , Va 

Full Name of Spouse• \ !Death 1960 Stephans City , Frederick , Va . 
Wm J . Cl ine Burial Sa lem Bre: ~hren Cemetery , S t ephans City , Va 

4 Birth 10 Apr 18 2 Stephans City , Frederick, Va 
Bessie !Mar. Unmarried 

Full Name ol Spouse• \ [Death lU J a n 1 8 1 8 Stephans City , Frederick , Va 
Burial Salem Brei .hr en Cemetery , Stephans City, Ta 

5 Birth 
Mar. 

Full Name ol Spouse• \ Death 

!Burial 

6 IBirch 
lrvtar. 

Full Name of Spouse• \ !Death 
IBurial 

7 IBi rth 
Mar. 

Full Name ol Spouse• 

\ Death 
Burial 

8 lJ irth 1/) 
Mar. / 

Full Narnc· of Spouse• \ beach 'A>"' 
!Burial / II 

9 !Birth Ot-1" 
. 

lrvlar. l\v'Y I 
Full Name of Spouse• \ beath 

I 
~ 

l3urial 

10 Birth ·. 

!Mar. 
Full Name of Spouse• \ !Death 

Burial . •If married more rt-:.n )f., <' t-; Q. e .. rn mar. (I) {7' f'I C. And H11r in Add. wfo , ~n t.'01 ltl ren c olumn. Use reverse a ide for 1ddlllor.sl chllrh r.n. other notes, r efc1•ttn<u or tnforrn••1on. 
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Sex 

FAMILY GROUP No . Husband's F ull Name John Wm Orndorff 
This l nCo1·mation Obtained From: Usband' !! O.y Month Year Clly, Town or Place County or Provlnce, etc... S\l'l.te or Country Add. Info. on Huobond •ta 

Census Birth 1 789 - 1 797 Frederick , a . 
Courthouse records Chr'nd 

Mar. 

Death Hi Dec · 1s- 8 Pine i-Iills , Frederick , ' 'la . 
Burial 
Places of Residence 
Occupation Farmer Church Affili at ion Military Rec. 
~~if ;'ei;i1~~t~ :~J~t~~r <iJc~>,;~~= • 
His Father John Orndor tt Mother' s Maiden Name Ellen 

Wife's Full Maiden Name Eli zabeth 
Wile's 
Data Day Month Year City, Town or Place County or Provtnce, etc... Stare or Country Add. Info. on Wiie 

Birth 

Chr'nd 

ID ea th 

Burial 
Compiler P laces of Residence 

Address Kkcupation if other than Housewife Church Affiliation 
City, State R/.i\°J" f~t,",~·~~~(0,Ng;A/l11\n."'c. 

Date Her Father Mother's Maiden Name 
Children' s Nome• In Full I Children· s 

Day Month Year City, Tawn or Place County or Provlcce, ere;. SUte or Country Add. Wo. on Children (Al'Tl.nge In or der ol blrtb) Cata 

1 IBirth ca 18 2, Frede rick , Va 
Louisa Orndorff Mar. 6 May 184: 

Full Name or Spous .. 

Rid~ng\ !Death Ma rti nsburg w. Va 
Edmund H~ Burial 

2 Birth ca 182: 
James Hampton Mar. 

Full Name ol Spouse• 

Baker\ 
Death 2 Nov 1 8811 Cherr y Grove, Fr ederick , Va 

Nancy Ann Burial 

3 Birth ca 182 Frederick , Va 
Wm H. Mar. 5 Jun 18 7 < Frederick , Va 

Full Name of Spouse• Wid ~ Death Frede r ic k , Va 
3a r a Joh1~son Gardne Burial Salem Bret hr en Churc h Cemetery , Stephan s City Va 
4 Birth ca 18 2c Frederick , Va 

Har riet Ann IMar. 28 Oct 18c 6 Frederick , Va 
Full Name of Spouse• 

\ iDeath 
Wm . Mumma Buria l 

5 IB irth 25 Dec 18: 7 rrederick , Va 
Phi li p Benjamin l!vlar. Unmarr i ed 

Full Name oC Spouse• \ !Death 20 Apr 19 3 Stephans City , Fr ederick , Va 
!Burial Refuge Me hodist Church Cemete r y , Stepha llS City 

6 Birth ca 184 } .l:" r ederick , Va 
Jane M. Mar. l4 Ma r l H i>b i:reaericK , Va 

Full Name of Spouse• 

Steele\ 
Death 

Be nj F . Buria l 

7 Birth 1843 l:' r ederick , Va 
John Alf red Mar. 3 Jan 187~ J:" r eaer icK , Va 

Full Name ot Spouse• 

Br indl~ Death /Q Dec 192~ Stephans City FredericK, Va 
Rebecca s . Burial Sa l em Bret 1ren Ce mete ry S t ephans City , Va 

8 l3 irth 
Mar. 

Full Name of Spouse• \ beath 
!Burial 

9 Birth rr::;; 
Mar. .!:: ~..(.,.,,,,. 

Full Name o{ Spouse• 

\ Death J:;' ~ II 
Ru rial Ju .J. c.rv-- I 

10 Birth I J f 

Mar. 
. 

Full Name o! Spouse• \ !Death 
Buria l . • lf married mor~ lh~n nrr f> ~o. i:aC" h mAr. (1) (2) et:<:. and Ust In Add. info.. on <. hildren column. Use reverae s ide: for 1ddltlonal ch:ldrcn, o<her nO(ea , 1ef,..n·nces or lnforma•ton.. 




